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C’etait toujours un grand bonheur que de s’entretenir avec lui, soit 
par telephone soit lors d’une entrevue, fortuite ou non. Le 26 juin, 
il avait dü decliner deux engagements auxquels il accordait du prix, 
Tun etait une ceremonie de mariage chez un de ses eleves, Tautre, une 
commemoration de Franz Cumont oü il devait representer ä Rome 
la Classe des Lettres de TAcademie Royale de Belgique. Meme s’il 
ne laissait percer aucune inquietude, Tevenement etait assez inhabituel 
pour que l’on s’interrogeät. La Situation ne s’ameliora pas en juillet, 
oü il fut hospitalise pendant une semaine ä Soignies. C’est ä Grivegnee 

qu’il nous a quittes, entoure de ses enfants et petits-enfants, le 7 aoüt, 
sur le coup de midi. 

Jules Labarbe etait ne ä Arlon dans un milieu modeste. 11 resta 
toujours attache ä la ville et ä la region. L’exemple de ses parents 
determina son orientation vers la haute culture et la recherche intel- 
lectuelle. Ä lAthenee local, il se forma sur les memes bancs que M. 
E. H. Betz, qu’il allait retrouver plus tard dans des postes ä hautes 
responsabilites. Au sortir de ses classes, il fit avec brio des etudes de 
Philologie classique ä l’Universite de Liege, oü son frere lui avait dejä 
fraye la voie. Ce fut lä qu’il rencontra des maJtres illustres, Armand 
Delatte, Marie Delcourt, Jean Hubaux et Albert Severyns notamment, 
mais aussi des hommes, comme Paul Moraux ou Omer Balleriaux, 
avec qui, en depit des differends ou des aleas, il noua des amities solides, 

En 1941, l’heure n’etait pas favorable. Pendant deux ans (1941-1943), 
il travailla d’abord en qualite de collaborateur scientifique attache par 
le Fonds national de la recherche scientifique pres la Bibliotheque de 
l’Universite, puis comme Aspirant du F.N.R.S. (1943-1944), avant 
d’entrer dans les cadres de l’Universite. Il etait assistant (1944-1950) 
lorsqu’il soutint en 1946 sa these de doctorat sur Anacreon de Teos, 
«un des plus beaux travaux de philologie qui soient», comme le procla- 
mait un de ses collegues, Gilbert Frangois. Il devait rester profondement 
amoureux du poete ä qui il avait consacre ses premieres recherches. 
Ce fut lä qu’il trouva la matiere de maints travaux ulterieurs, notam¬ 
ment sur Polycrate, la tyrannie et la lyrique archäique. Ses etudiants 
savent avec quelle maestria il rendait en frangais la substance des textes : 
au contact du vieux poete, il avait forge sa methodologie de la traduc- 
tion. Les circonstances l’empecherent de publier l’Anacreon qui manque 
toujours dans le monde francophone. Il disait parfois, avec une amer- 
tume teint6e d’ironie : en definitive, je n’ai jamais fait ce que j’aurais 
aime. L’homme de devoir est tout entier derriere ces mots, mais aussi 
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Sans doute un regret pour le grand oeuvre jamais oublie. Dejä en effet, 
il se tournait vers d’autres horizons : en 1949, il publiait UHomere 

de Platon, sa these d’agregation de Tenseignement superieur, un livre 
qui reste, en depit des annees, un modele pour les etudes de citations. 
En qualite de membre etranger, il sejourna pendant quatre annees 
(1950-1953) ä l’Ecole frangaise d’archeologie d’Athenes, oü sa carriere 
prit une autre tournure. Le philologue exceptionnel s’y mua en historien 
et en epigraphiste de premiere force. Il en revint avec, sous le bras, 
la substance d’un livre nouveau, La loi navale de Themistocle, qui 
asseyait definitivement son autorite scientifique. De retour ä Liege, il 
fut successivement agrege pres la Faculte (1953-1959), Charge de cours 
(1959-1963) et enfin professeur ordinaire, dans un domaine defini 
comme chaire de «langue, litterature et histoire du monde grec». On 
peut malaisement imaginer champ plus vaste : la critique historique 
appliquee au monde grec, les institutions, politiques et religieuses, Fepi- 
graphie, les exercices philologiques et les notions d’histoire des lit- 
teratures grecque et latine, sans compter Texplication d’auteurs grecs, 
le grec byzantin et le grec moderne, dont il avait une connaissance 
incomparable. Dans la veine de La loi navale, il donna encore une 
magistrale introduction ä la publication des fouilles beiges de Thorikos : 
Thorikos. Les testimonia, Gand, 1977. Autant pour le fond que pour 
la forme, les publications qu’il nous laisse restent des moddes oü la 
rigueur scientifique ne peut jamais etre prise en defaut. En citant Platon, 
M. Labarbe soutenait avec raison «que les grosses pierres ne peuvent 
bien tenir sans les petites». Il aimait ä dire aussi que Ton ne doit prendre 
la plume que quand on a vraiment du neuf ä apporter. Aussi peut- 
on etre surpris par la diversite et les dimensions de son oeuvre. Qu’il 
s’agit des dernieres paroles de Socrate ou de La physiologie du 

sycophante, il n’avait pas son pareil pour deceler le maillon faible d’une 
demonstration, reunir la documentation necessaire, en interrogeant 
toutes les branches du savoir et des techniques, et pour offrir enfin 
la preuve qui manquait. Sans la moindre ostentation, il aimait relever 
les defis. 

Malgre des charges ecrasantes, M. Labarbe exerga son metier de 
professeur avec un zele dont peuvent temoigner des generations d’etu- 
diants. Certes, Texaminateur etait exigeant, pointilleux, tres attentif ä 
rindispensable bibliographie, mais d’une impeccable impartialite; 
d’humeur egale, il recevait toujours son hote avec une parfaite courtoisie 
et pratiquait avec maitrise l’art de l’ecoute. C’etait parfois une rüde 
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ecole que la sienne, mais aussi point de plus formatrice ; avec une 
patience inlassable, il savait traquer la moindre obscurite ou imprecision 
dans la formulation, sans jamais vouloir imposer la sienne, jusqu’ä 
ce que la conversation fit jaillir la lumiere. Quelle que füt la difficulte 
ou Tausterite des sujets debattus, il detendait ä point nomme Tatmos- 
phere par un sourire, un jeu de mots, une citation — il en avait en 
reserve un lot inepuisable — ou une anecdote. Quand Theure etait 
ä la fete et que des etudiants taquinaient gentiment leurs professeurs, 
il entrait volontiers dans le jeu, un verre ä la main. Il n’etait pas le 

dernier ä chanter, ä danser et ä creer une ambiance de franche gaiete. 
La pol3rvalence et la richesse de ses enseignements allaient faire lever 
de belles vocations de chercheurs. Nombre de ses eleves enseignent 
ä leur tour aujourd'hui dans des universites canadiennes, suisses, fran- 
gaises et beiges. Il n’en etait point qui ne revissent leur maitre avec 
la plus chaleureuse reconnaissance. L’urbanite de rhomme allait bien 
le servir dans les autres missions qui allaient lui etre confiees. 

Ä rUniversite de Liege, il a longtemps exerce des mandats consi- 
derables. Non seulement, il a maintes fois preside au destin de la Section 
des Sciences de l’Antiquite, mais surtout, pendant quatorze ans, il a 
ete doyen de la Faculte de Philosophie et Lettres (1966-1980), qu’il 
a egalement representee au Conseil d’administration (1966-1981). Ce 
n’etait point lä une sinecure, d’autant moins que les moments difficiles 
ne manquerent pas durant la periode. Qu’il suffise de rappeier, par 
exemple, la reforme generale des cours, les evenements de mai 1968, 
la creation de la section des Arts et Sciences de la Communication. 
Dans tous les cas, M. Labarbe sut agir avec souplesse et ouverture, 
mais Sans perdre le souci des us et traditions de la Faculte. La confiance 
que lui temoignaient ses collegues avait ete judicieusement placee. 
Malgre le temps que lui prenait l’examen de volumineux dossiers fort 
abstrus, il s’acquitta ä merveille des täches que lui imposaient les 
circonstances, sans se departir de la belle humeur qui etait la sienne. 
Ses merites exceptionnels lui valurent aussi d’autres distinctions pres- 
tigieuses. Il fut invite ä prendre part aux Entretiens de la Fondation 

Hardt, ä Geneve, et surtout, il fut elu membre de la classe des Lettres 
de l’Academie royale de Belgique, qu’il presida en 1982. Le Bulletin 
atteste l’activite qu’il y deploya sous la forme soit de multiples rapports 
soit de contributions originales. 

Pendant plus de trente ans (ä partir de 1965), il fit partie du comite 
de redaction de UAntiquite Classique, dont la partie «articles» lui 
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revenait. La encore, la revue lui doit beaucoup de son rayonnement. 
Chaque article faisait Tobjet d’une relecture diligente et attentive, oü 
il ne laissait rien passer d’inexact ou de peu clair. Dans certains cas, 
c’etait ä peine s’il ne le reecrivait pas lui-meme, sans rien imposer 
pourtant qui füt de son cru, mais en respectant scrupuleusement la 
pensee de Tauteur. Fante de temps, il n’a donne ä Byzantion que des 
contributions trop rares, Pourtant, il avait incontestablement sa place 
parmi les byzantinistes beiges, tant il connaissait admirablement la 
langue grecque de toutes les epoques. Ä ce titre, il fut appele ä entrer 
dans le Conseil d’administration de la revue, oü ses talents de mediateur 
et d’organisateur furent aussitot reconnus et apprecies. 

Pourtant, les epreuves ne lui manquerent pas. L’annee 1985 en parti- 
culier fut ä marquer d’une pierre noire. Non seulement eile fut celle 
de la retraite sur le plan professionnel, mais surtout de la disparition 
brusque de son epouse avec qui il formait un couple et une famille 
tres unis. Apres quelques temps, avec une dignite rare, il sut prendre 
les mesures necessaires, s’organiser un autre mode de vie et surmonter 
son immense chagrin. Il retrouva le chemin des bibliotheques, le courage 
d’assister ä des Conferences ou d’en donner, de prendre part ä des 
colloques, de publier articles ou comptes rendus et de participer ä des 
entreprises collectives, comme la bibliographie Mentor sur la religion 
grecque. 

M. Labarbe n’aimait rien tant qu’un bon repas entre amis. C’etait 
en pareilles circonstances que le charme de Thomme se manifestait 
en toute liberte, mais aussi la richesse et la diversite de sa culture. 
Sa conversation avait le petillant d’un Champagne de haute cuvee. 
La litterature etait souvent au menu, mais aussi le theätre et surtout 
le cinema dont il avait une connaissance extraordinairement etendue 
et precise. Avec derision, il disait que c’etait Part qu’il goütait le plus. 
Cet hiver, il m’avait dit par telephone : «N’oubliez pas que nous avons 
ä faire bientot un balthasar ä trois en ville». J’avais repondu en citant 
Daniel: «Sous reserve qu’il n’y ait point de mane, thecel, phares ». 
Dieu en a decide autrement. Au revoir, eher et bon Maitre, nous ne 
vous oublierons jamais. 

Universite de Fribourg, Suisse, Jacques Sch am r 
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Bibliographie 
de Jules Labarbe 

En tete des Stemmata. Melanges de philologie, d'histoire et d'archeo- 

logie grecques qu’avaient en 1987 publies en son honneur J. Servais (t), 
T. Hackens (t) et Brigitte Servais-Soyer, M. Leon Lacroix avait donne 
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Citizens in the Fourth Century B.C,, dans A.C., 55, 1987, p. 449-450. 
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582. 
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1988 

Les mulets des Mysiens, dans A.C., 57, 1988, p. 40-55. 
C.r. ; R. Böhme, Die verkannte Muse. Dichtersprache und geistige Tradition 

des Parmenides, Ibidem, p. 323-325. 
C.r. : L. Braccesi (ed.), Tre studi su Temistocle, Ibidem, p. 502-504. 

1989 

Conjectures sur Vobjet dune conjecture (Theognis, 127), dans Architecture 

et pohie dans le monde grec. Hommage ä Georges Roux, Lyon-Paris, 
1989, p. 163-169. 
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Belgique * La philologie grecque et latine, dans La filologia greca e latina 

fiel secolo XX. Atti del Congresso delle Ricerche, 17-21 septembre 1984, 
II, Pise, 1989, p. 763-788. 

1990 

Dernieres paroles d'anciens Grecs, dernieres paroles de Socrate, dans 
6^ sehe, 1, 6-9, 1990, p. 189-222. 

Quel Critias dans le Timee et le Critias de Platon 1, dans Sacris Erudiri, 31, 
1989-1990, p. 239-255. 

C.r. ; A. Bernab£, Poetae epici Graeci. Testimonia et fragmenta. Pars 1, dans 
AC, 59, 1990, p. 266-268. 

C.r. ; M, Davies, Epicorum Graecorum Fragmenta, Ibidem., p. 268-269. 
C.r. : D. A. Campbell, Greek Lyric. II. Anacreon, Anacreontea, Choral Lyric 

from Olympus to Alcman, Ibidem, p. 269-270. 
C.r. : E, Wheeler, Stratagem and the Vocabulary of Military Trickery, 

Ibidem, p. 416-417. 
C.r. : Rosalind Thomas, Oral Tradition and Written Record in Classical 

Athens, Ibidem, p. 478-479. 

1991 

Survie de Voralite dans la Grece archaique, dans CI. Baurain, Corinne 
Bonnet et Veronique Krings (edd.), Phoinikeia Grammata. Lire et 

ecrire en Mediterranee. Collection d’Etudes Classiques, VI, p. 499-531. 
Anomalies dans le Menexene de Platon, dans A.C., p. 89-101. 
C.r. : P. Carlier, Demosthene, Ibidem, p. 358-360. 

1992 

Sur une epitaphe de Cos, dans A.C., 61, 1992, p. 226-231. 
Identification d'une noctambule (Theognis, 861-864), dans Serta Leodiensia 

Secunda. Melanges publies par les Classiques de Liege ä Toccasion du 

175^ anniversaire de TUniversite, C.I.P.L,, 1992, p. 237-245. 
C.r, : S. V. Tracy, The Story of the Odyssey, Ibidem, p. 312-314. 
C.r. : Effie N. Coughanowr, Herodoti Vita Homeri, Ibidem, p. 332-333. 
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Beschreibung und historischen Lokalisierung, Ibidem, p. 557-558. 
C.r. : L. PicciRELLi, Efialte, Ibidem, p. 563-564. 

1993 
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C.r, ; G. CoRTAssA-Enrica Culasso Gastaldi, Le lettere di Temistocle I- 
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1994 

Du bon usage de Voracle de Delphes, dans Kernos, 7, 1994, p. 219-230. 
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Glanville Downey (1908-1991), dans 6® Serie, 5, 6-9, 1994, p. 493- 
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1996 

Physiologie du sycophante, dans B.A.B., 6^ s., 1996, p. 143-171. 

1997 

Les compagnes de Socrate, dans A.C., 66, 1997. 



THE REIGN OF ARCADIUS 
IN EUNAPIUS’ HISTORIES 

Eunapius of Sardis was a pagan Greek sophist, philosopher and 
historian who lived from A.D. 347 until c. 414 (^). He is a prime 
example of the Hellenic reaction against the political, social, economic 
and religious changes of the Fourth Century, for he was virulently 
opposed to the Constantinian and Theodosian regimes. 

Although the Histories have not survived, it is clear from their 
fragments and from the epitome by the Byzantine bureaucrat, Zosi- 
mus (2), that Eunapius wrote pagan Propaganda in the guise of history. 
He blamed the decline of the Roman Empire on its turning away from 
traditional paganism, and thus his two principal villains were Con- 
stantine and Theodosius ; his hero was, of course, Julian the Apos- 
tate (3). It is neither unfair nor misleading to say that today his work 
would be classified as historical fiction or docudrama. 

One of the more interesting aspects of the current research on 
truthfulness in ancient historiography is the attempt to determine the 
limits which an ancient author placed on his fictionalizing of history ('^). 
In the earlier books of the Histories how much Eunapius manipulated 
history was influenced by such factors as the pagan historical tradition, 
and his estimate of the length and accuracy of his readers’ memories (^). 

(1) R. J. Penella, Greek Philosophers and Sophists in the Fourth Century A.D., 
Leeds, 1990, pp. 2-4. 

(2) It is now generally agreed that Zosimus is a reliable guide to the content of 
Eunapius’ Histories : 

Photius, BibliothecsL, cod. 98. 
R. C. Blockley, The Fragnientary Classicising Historians of the Later Roman 
Empire I, Liverpool 1981, p. 2. 
E Paschoud, Zosime Histoire Nouvelle 1112, Paris, 1989, pp. 82-84. 
(3) Eunapius frr. 1 and 8 dans Müller, FHG IV. Photius, Bibliotheca, cod. 77. 
(4) E.g. C. B. R. Pelling, Truth and Fiction in Plutarch’s Lives, dans Antonine 

Literature, ed. D. A. Russell, Oxford, 1990, pp. 19-52. 
(5) Three illustrative examples are Conslantine’s conversion to Christianity, the siege 

of Nisibis, and the Battle of the Frigidus. See, respeclively ; 
Paschoud, Zosime I, 1971, (n. 39), pp. 219-224. 
D. F. Buck, Some Distortions in Eunapius’ Account of Julian the Apostate^ dans 
Ancient History Bulletin, 4 (1990), pp. 114-5. 
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This article examines Eunapius’ account of the reign of Arcadius from 
the death of Theodosius in 395 until 404 when the Histories ended (^), 
in Order to discover to what extent he was willing and able to impose 
his own interpretation upon very recent events which were familiär 

to his readers. 
The reign of Arcadius is a natural unit for examination since, as 

Eunapius himself declared, the Histories were regnal in structure {fr. 

1). However, Eunapius composed his treatment of this reign differently 
from the previous ones. The emperors before Arcadius had been active 
rulers who served not only as a chronological framework for recording 
events, but were themselves the principal subjects of Eunapius’ narrative. 
Both Arcadius and Honorius, however, were passive figureheads under 
the Control of a succession of powerful ministers P) and Eunapius 
consequently wrote the history of Arcadius’ reign as the history of 
the effective rulers of the Eastern Empire. 

Eunapius thus began with the Praefectus Praetorio Rufinus (^) who 
is the subject of several dramatic episodes preserved by Zosimus, the 
first of which involves a certain Lucian (V,2,l-4). One of the major 

sources of Rufmus’ wealth was the sale of offices (V,l,2), and Zosimus 
teils how Lucian won his favour by giving him his most valuable 
possessions. Despite having bought his office, Lucian, according to 
Zosimus, proved to be a model governor who was cruelly executed 
by Rufinus because he denied an improper request from Eucher, 
Arcadius’ uncle (9). Although these basic facts are probably true, this 
Story has been written in such a way as to blacken Rufinus by contrast- 
ing him with the lily-white Lucian. 

Otto Seeck saw that all of the events narrated by Zosimus cannot 
have occurred in the short time between Theodosius’ death and Rufinus’ 
assassination. Since Rufinus is known to have been in Antioch in 393, 
Seeck assigns Lucian’s demise to that year, not 395, its dramatic date 

D. F. Buck, Eunapius of Sardis and Theodosius the Great, dans Byz., 58 (1988), 

pp. 49-50. 
(6) Photius, Bibliotheca, cod. 77. 
(7) A. Cameron, Jacqueline Long, Lee Sherry, Barharians and Politics at the 

Court of Arcadius, Berkeley and Los Angeles, 1993, pp. 3-4. Hereafier cited as 

Cameron, B & P. 
(8) PLREl s.v. Flavius Rufinus 18. 
(9) Paschoud, Zosime Ul 1, 1986, n. 2, p. 78 : Eucher was really Theodosius' uncle. 

Hereafier cited as Paschoud, n. 00, p. 00. 
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in Zosimus’ Version (^^). This compression may well have been a delibe- 
rate attempt by Eunapius to increase the impact of bis narrative. 

Seeck also argues persuasively that Libanius’ Lucian, the consularis 
Syriae of 388, was the same man as Zosimus’ Lucian, the comes Orientis 
of 393 (or 395) (^0- addition to the identity of name and the fact 
that both were young, Libanius’ Lucian was Christian, as Zosimus’ 
must have been, since he was the son of the Christian RRO. Galliarum, 
Florentius, who had served under Julian in Gaul. Although at first 
glance it may seem that Zosimus’ model governor cannot have been 
the same Lucian whom Libanius attacked in Or. 56 and who was so 
unpopulär that Antioch sent an official embassy to request his recall, 
the two were actually very similar in their strictly legalistic approach 
to administration and their refusal to pander to the pride of an 
emperor’s uncle or a municipal aristocrat. Allowance must also be made 
for the fact that Libanius and Zosimus had very different purposes 
in writing about Lucian which would have coloured their presentation 
of him. Moreover, it is quite possible that Rufinus would have 
appointed as governor someone who had been dismissed by Tatian, 
for the two were bitter enemies. Thus there is good reason to conclude 
that the two Lucians were one and the same and that Eunapius 
deliberately suppressed Lucian’s term as consularis Syriae in order to 
heighten the contrast between Rufinus and his innocent and upstanding 
victim. Since Eunapius knew that Lucian’s father was the RRO. 
Galliarum, Florentius, he ought to have known about Lucian’s previ- 
ous, and notorious, governorship. Moreover, it is entirely possible that 
Eunapius had read Libanius’ Or. 56 since he was familiär with many 
of his writings, both letters and Speeches {VS 496). 

The next episode revolves around Rufinus’ desire to be emperor, 
or at least to be Arcadius’ colleague. This idea is not unique to Euna¬ 
pius, for Claudian several times attributes this ambition to Rufinus (’^). 
It first appears in Zosimus when Theodosius teils Promotus that, if 
he does not cease to be jealous of Rufinus, he will see Rufinus emperor 

(10) O. Seeck, Libanius gegen Lucianus, dans Libanios, ed. G. Fatouros and 
T. Krischer, Wege der Forschung (i2\, Darmstadt, 1983, 36-7 (= Rheinisches Museum, 
73 (1920), pp. 84-101). 

(11) Ibid., pp. 38-9. 
(12) Cf. PLRE I s.v. Lucianus 6. Paschoud, n. 2, p. 77 is cautious, bul gives no 

reasons why. 
(13) Claudian, In Ruflnum, 11, 11. 295 ; 297-315 ; 346 ; 442. 
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(IV,51,2). Rufinus began to dream of being emperor after he had 

become very wealthy, and he tried to achieve his goal by marrying 

his daughter to Arcadius (V,l,4). Zosimus’ account of Rufmus’ attempt 

is lively and dramatic (V,3,l-5). Rufinus did not realize that he had 

been outmanoeuvred by the Praepositus Sacri Cubiculi Eutropius until 

he saw the wedding procession from the imperial palace turn towards 

Promotus’ house, not his, to collect Bauto’s daughter, Eudoxia. 

Stilicho’s success in marrying his daughter to Honorius is immediately 

contrasted with Rufinus’ failure (V,4,l). Here, parallelism was more 

important than chronological exactitude, for Honorius did not marry 

Maria until three years later, towards the end of the winter of 398 

Zosimus preserves the main outlines of Eunapius’ account of the 

conflict between Rufinus and Stilicho (V,4-7). Their struggle began with 

Stilicho’s attempt to extend his hegemony over the Eastern Empire 

and ended with Gainas’ troops assassinating Rufinus on Stilicho’s 

Orders. Events are explained as the products of the personal desires 

of Stilicho, Rufinus and Alaric, chronology is distorted, and Stilicho’s 

two expeditions to Greece are conflated in this propagandistic historical 

novelette. Although Claudian agrees with Zosimus that Rufinus tried 

to save himself from Stilicho by promoting barbarian attacks on the 

Empire (^5)^ their accounts of Alaric’s invasion of Greece and the events 

leading to Rufinus’ assassination are fundamentally different, and it 

is futile to try to reconcile them. 

According to Zosimus, Stilicho was the aggressor and his power 

rested on three bases. The first was the marriage of his daughter to 

Honorius. In order to be able to include the marriage as part of 

Stilicho’s strategy to take over the Eastern Empire (V,4,2), as well as 

to contrast Stilicho’s success at dynasty building with Rufinus’ failure, 

Eunapius displaced it from 398 to 395. The second was that Stilicho 

commanded both the Western and eastern field armies (V,4,2), and the 

third was his claim that the dying Theodosius had entrusted both his 

Sons to him (V,4,3). All in all, it would have been a persuasive construct, 

for the eastern field army had remained in the West after the Battle 

of the Frigidus, Stilicho maintained that he had been given some kind 

of regency (*^), and Eunapius’ readers are unlikely to have known, let 

alone long remembered, the year of Honorius’ marriage. 

(14) Paschoud, n. 4, p. 82. 

(15) Claudian, In Ruflnum, II, 11 ff. 

(16) Paschoud, n. 5, pp. 84 ff. 
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In his account of the Gothic invasion of Greece, Zosimus acknowl- 
edges that Alaric was already in revolt because he feit insulted at 
commanding only barbarian troops (V,5,4). Clearly Eunapius feit too 
constrained by the facts to pretend that Rufinus had caused Alaric 
to revolt, and thus limited himself to accusing Rufinus of encouraging 
Alaric to attack Greece. However, this Claim is only an extrapolation 
from the fact that Alaric did invade Greece. According to Zosimus, 
Rufinus had begun by appointing his agents Mousonius and Gerontius, 
the former as proconsul of Greece and the latter as military Commander 
(V,5,3). Since there was no effective resistance, Eunapius could plausibly 
allege that Mousonius and Gerontius had allowed Alaric free passage 
both at Thermopylae (V,5,5) and the Isthmus of Corinth (V,6,4). Yet, 
if Eunapius had possessed any real evidence, Zosimus would not say 
that Rufinus communicated with Alaric secretly (V,5,5), or that Alaric 
secretly sent messengers to Gerontius and Mousonius who then 
withdrew the garrison from Thermopylae (V,5,5-6) (^^). As in all such 
cases, how could Eunapius have known what was secret ? 

The purpose of Eunapius’ Version of Alaric’s invasion of Greece was 
pagan Propaganda. This is clear from Zosimus’ Statement that the story 
of the survival of Athens would recall to piety those who heard it 
(V,6,l). Eunapius may even have portrayed Alaric as a latter day 
Xerxes, given the prominence of Thermopylae, the Isthmus, and the 
classical cities of Greece in Zosimus’ epitome (^^). Eunapius was 
certainly not interested in giving an accurate record of Alaric’s actions 
in Greece, as is clear from his combining Stilicho’s two expeditions (’^). 
Rather, he crafted a smoothly flowing, coherent piece of historical 
fiction which confirmed Athens as the pagan holy city protected by 
pagan providence, not only from human enemies, but also from natural 
disasters like the earthquake which Zosimus earlier described and recalls 
at this point (IV, 18, and V,6,3). 

Zosimus’ account leaves no doubt that only a miracle could have 
saved Athens from Alaric. After emphasizing Gerontius’ failure to resist 
and the devastation inflicted upon northern Greece, he declares that 
Athens was Alaric’s main target. Because of Alaric’s eagerness to reach 
Athens, he did not take time to besiege Thebes (V,5,7). Zosimus says 

(17) Paschoud, n. 8, pp. 92-3 argues that the versions of this episode in the Lives 
of the Sophists and ihe Histories are complementary. 

(18) Cf. Paschoud, n. 8, p. 94. 
(19) A. Cameron, Claudian, Oxford, 1970, pp. 474-7. 
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that Athens would have fallen to Alaric because it was too big to 
defend and because, if Alaric had seized the Peiraeus, he would quickly 
have starved the city into surrender (V,5,8). The speculation about the 
Peiraeus sounds suspiciously like what happened at Rome in 409 when 
Alaric captured Ostia (^O). Thus there is an unavoidable comparison 
between the sack of Christian Rome and the saving of pagan Athens. 

Zosimus declares that, when Alaric approached Athens, he was met 
by giant apparitions of Athena Promachos and Achilles and decided 
against attacking the city (V,6,l-2). Alaric’s reaction is plausible, despite 
what Paschoud thinks, for even an unlettered Christian like him would 
have been deterred if he had seen such a vision (^i). However, Athena 
and Achilles are the products of Eunapius’ Imagination, and Zosimus’ 
Claim that Alaric did not attack Athens is untrue. Indeed, the literary 
and archaeological evidence indicates that Alaric did sack Athens, or 
at least the part of the city which was outside the wall built in A.D. 
267 (22). Certainly, what Zosimus says were gifts to Alaric are likely 
to have been a ransom (V,6,2) (23). It has been suggested that Alaric 
may have destroyed the Parthenon (24), but even Eunapius could not 
have denied the fact if Alaric had pillaged the whole of Athens, and 
it is best to assume that he was stopped by the wall of 267. Barbarians 
in general had little success against walled cities (25). Alaric himself 
bypassed Thebes, in part, because it was fortified (V,5,7), and found 
the cities of the Peloponnese easy prey because they were not (V,6,4). 
Thus Eunapius appears to have used the fact that the Acropolis and 
the inner city were spared as the basis for his exaggerated Claims. In 
essence, a wall became a miracle. 

Zosimus States that the crisis caused by Alaric’s invasion of Greece 
led Rufinus to think once again that the empire was within his grasp 
(V,7,l). Although Rufinus’ thoughts of empire are only the product 
of Eunapius’ imagination, Paschoud is wrong to say that it is chronolo- 

giquement impossible for Rufinus to have reacted to Alaric’s invasion 
of Greece (26). Because Alaric’s invasion began in the summer of 

(2ü) Ct. Zosimus, VI,6,2. 
(21) Pace Paschoud, n. 10, p. 97. 
(22) Paschoud, n. 9, pp. 94 ff. 

(23) Paschoud, n. 10, p. 97. 
(24) A. Frantz, Did Julian the Apostate Rebuild the Parthenon ?, dans American 

Journal of Archeology, 83 (1979), pp. 397-8. 
(25) Cf P. Heather, Goths and Romans 332-489^ Oxford, 1991, pp. 149 & 153. 
(26) Paschoud, n. 12, p. 99. 
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395 (2^), there was time for Rufinus to become aware of it before he 
was assassinated on 27 November, and thus Eunapius’ construction 
of his motives is chronologically plausible. 

In Zosimus’ account, Stilicho came with an army to end the sufferings 
of Greece just when Rufinus thought that the tottering empire was 
within his grasp (V,7,l). Zosimus and Claudian agree that Stilicho had 
Alaric blockaded, and that the Goths escaped with their booty (^8). 
Claudian, as Stilicho’s panegyrist, never says how the Goths extricated 
themselves, but Zosimus lays the blame on Stilicho with a typically 
Eunapian Charge of luxury (V,7,2)(29). Because Stilicho lapsed into 
debauchery, his troops lost their discipline, began to plunder, and 
allowed the Goths to move into Epirus. Although the Charge against 
Stilicho seems gratuitous, the indiscipline and unreliability of his army 
probably prevented him from destroying Alaric then, and on later 
occasions (^o). However, Zosimus’ Version of these events is fundamen- 
tally flawed because Eunapius seems to have suppressed Stilicho’s first 
expedition to Greece, and the details in Zosimus belong to his second 

campaign 
After Stilicho returned to Italy, having done nothing except add 

to the sufferings of Greece, he decided to have Rufinus assassinated. 
He thus persuaded Honorius to send troops to his brother on the 
pretext that they were needed to defend the eastern provinces (V,7,3) 
It is quite possible that Eunapius extrapolated Stilicho’s motive from 
the fact that Rufinus was killed by soldiers who came from the west. 
Certainly, the motive and action are congruent with Eunapius’ char- 
acterization of Stilicho who is later said to have had his ally, Mascezel, 
thrown off a bridge and to have laughed as he drowned (V,ll,5). 
Although Claudian and Zosimus give similar descriptions of the actual 
assassination, both noting that Rufinus’ severed hand still asked for 
money (V,7,6 and In Ruf. II, 366 ff.), in the poet’s nicely ironic Version, 
Rufinus had requested the army as protection from Stilicho {In Ruf 

II, 130 ff.). 

(27) Cameron, B & P,p. xi. 

(28) Zosimus, V,7,2. Cameron, Claudian^ pp. 169 ff., ciling IV Cons., 479 f. ; Eutr., 
II, 199 f. ; Gez., 611 f. 

(29) Cf. the comments on Conslantine (11,33,1) and Theodosius (IV,27 ; 33 ; frr. 
48 & 49). 

(30) Cameron, Claudian^ pp. 169-72. 
(31) Cameron, Claudian, p. 159. 

(32) Cameron, Claudian, pp. 166-7 ignores the assassination motive. 
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The differences between Claudian and Zosimus are not confined to 
the question of who wanted the army to march to Constantinople. 
According to Claudian, Stilicho returned the eastern field army to 
Arcadius (33). Zosimus, however, never says that Stilicho sent back the 

eastern field army, and, indeed, such an act would not have been 
consistent with Eunapius’ characterization of Stilicho as the aggressor* 
Rather, shortly after the death of Theodosius, Stilicho sent the worn- 

out troops to the east while keeping the good ones for himself (V,4,2), 
nor did he later dispatch an army to kill Rufinus, but only a few 
units (V,7,3-4). Thus the passages V,4,2 and V,7,3 are not a doublet, 
since they concern two quite different forces (3^). Eunapius’ readers 
would have found it exceedingly odd if he had said that Stilicho 
exchanged a whole army for the death of one man. It is much more 
convincing to have Rufinus assassinated by a few units whose departure 
would not have weakened Stilicho’s forces any more than did his 
returning the useless troops after Theodosius’ death. 

It is also unwise to assume that John of Antioch (Jr. 190) preserves 
details of Eunapius’ account of Rufinus’ assassination which are missing 
from Zosimus (3^). Although there are strong similarities between John 
and Zosimus, Eunapius cannot be John’s sole source even for the first 
half of the fragment since John says that Stilicho destroyed Alaric. 
Hence, there is no reason to assume that Eunapius is the source for 
John’s Statement that the army which Gainas led to Arcadius was the 
one which had fought first Eugenius and then the barbarians in 
Illyricum. Although John’s Information appears to be correct, it is 
totally at variance with the basic structure of Zosimus’ account, and 
thus it cannot be what Eunapius wrote. Since the second half of fr. 
190 derives from Socrates and, pace Paschoud, it is doubtful that 
Socrates used Eunapius as a source (3^)^ there is ample opportunity 
for contamination to have occurred. 

After the demise of Rufinus, Eunapius turned his full attention to 
Eutropius, his successor as Arcadius’ chief minister, focussing his 
account on Eutropius’ attempts to eliminate his competitors. Thus 

(33) Claudian, ln Ruf, 11, 220 ff. and 351 ff. 
Accepled by Cameron, Claudian, p. 167 as hislorical fact. 

(34) Pace Paschoud, n. 5, pp. 82 ff. and n. 13, p. 101. 

(35) Paschoud, n. 13, p. 101. 
(36) Paschoud, n. 13, p. 101. On Socrates and Eunapius, see Biockley, op. cit. 

[n. 2], pp. 98-100. 
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Zosimus begins with the bald Statement that Eutropius had collaborated 
with Stilicho in the removal of Rufinus (V,8,l), and then went on to 
rid himself of all rivals at Arcadius’ court (V,8,3). He disposed of the 
generals Timasius and Abundantius, but he failed to destroy Stilicho 
by means of Gildo’s revolt, and he was himself eventually executed 
to placate Gainas. In Eunapius’ pessimistic conception of the continuing 
decline of the Roman Empire, Eutropius was worse than Rufinus {fr. 

66), but better than those who followed him {fr. 75,5). Like Eunapius, 
the ancient sources are universally unfavourable to the eunuch eminence 

grise. 

The Story of Timasius is developed at some length (V,8,3-10,3), no 
doubt because the principal characters were familiär to Eunapius and 
his Sardian audience. Indeed, Eunapius and Zosimus are the only 
sources for the role of Procopius and Saturninus in Timasius’ trial, 
as well as for his son Syagrius and the whole Bargos episode (3^). 
Timasius, a bon vivant miles gloriosus for whom Eunapius had little 
sympathy {fr. 70), was recalled from retirement in Pamphylia and made 
his way to Constantinople via Sardis where he added to his entourage 
the unsavoury ex-sausage seller, Bargos {fr. 71). Eutropius suborned 
Bargos to incriminate Timasius and then used Bargos’ disaffected 
concubine to get rid of him. It is a stirring tale of pride, ambition 
and betrayal which ends amidst general rejoicing as Bargos gets what 
he deserves. 

According to Zosimus, jealousy and avarice prompted Eutropius to 
move next against the general and ex-consul, Abundantius (V,10,4- 
5 ; fr. 72), but this episode seems not to have been developed by 
Eunapius. The contrast with Claudian’s In Entropium I (151-70) is 
striking, for the poet relates at length Abundantius’ fall, but never 
mentions Timasius. Claudian’s Abundantius was Eutropius’ first patron 
at court, and thus the eunuch was guilty of betrayal and ingratitude. 
The fact that this relationship is not found in either Eunapius or 
Zosimus — who would surely have exploited the theme of ingratitude 
to the füllest as they did with Bargos — and that Claudian is the 
only Source for it (3^) raises the possibility that Zosimus is to be 
preferred to Claudian. Both Eunapius and his eastern readers ought 
to have known more about Eutropius and Abundantius than Claudian 

(37) Paschoud, n. 18, p. 108 ; n. 19, p. 110; n. 20, p. 111. 
(38) H. ScHWECKENDiEK, Claudiaus Invekthe gegen Eutrop (In Entropium) Ein 

Kommentar, Hildesheim, 1992, p. 76. 
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and his Western ones did. Moreover, if the content of Claudian’s Version 
is suspect, then so is his Statement that Abundantius was Eutropius’ 
first victim, for Claudian may well have written this just to make 
Eutropius appear more diabolical. Thus with regard to Timasius and 
Abundantius, Eunapius’ basic facts and relative chronology appear to 
be more reliable than Claudian’s. 

Gildo’s revolt, however, took place in the west, and Eunapius wrote 
historical fiction, replete with parallels and others of his stock devices. 
Thus Eunapius put Eutropius in the same Situation as Rufmus had 
been. Stilicho was now his only rival and, like Rufinus before him, 
he feared that Stilicho would invade the east (V,ll,l). Just as Rufinus 
had raised up Alaric against Stilicho, so Eutropius initiated an alliance 
with Gildo (V,ll,2) Moreover, Eutropius as usual Struck first and 
had Stilicho declared a hostis publicus (V,ll,l) in very much the same 
way as he had persuaded Arcadius to strip Abundantius of his honours 
and wealth (V,10,5). It is futile, indeed, to try to use Zosimus’ heavily 
manipulated account as evidence in the debate about whether Stilicho 
or Gildo was first condemned by the Roman or Constantinopolitan 
Senate, respectively (^O). 

Although Gildo’s revolt and defection to the Eastern Empire did 
imperil Rome by cutting off its grain supply Zosimus personalizes 
the consequences and States that it put Stilicho into a very difficult 
Situation. Yet Stilicho is not given any credit for surviving by his own 
efforts, for the suppression of Gildo is said to be due to the automatic 
Operation of Fortune (V,ll,2). Compelled by typical barbarian irra- 
tionality, Gildo plotted against his brother, Mascezel, who fled to Italy 
and was engaged by Stilicho to put down the rebel (V,ll,3). Zosimus 
betrays no awareness of the actual differences between the two brothers, 
but only invokes this stereotypical barbarian characteristic to explain 
their falling out (^2), 

Zosimus’ description of Mascezel’s campaign against Gildo is 
revealingly different from Orosius’ much better informed and more 
trustworthy account (43). Clearly, Eunapius composed a generic, for- 
mulaic, story in which Mascezel was given a large force, attacked by 

(39) Who initiated what is still a matter of dispute ; see Paschoud, n. 23, p. 116. 

(40) For such an attempt, see Paschoud, n. 22, p. 113. 
(41) Paschoud, n. 23, p. 116. 
(42) For the differences, see Paschoud, n. 24, p. 117. 
(43) Orosius, Hist. VII, 36,6-10. Cf. Paschoud, n. 25, pp. 118 ff. 
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surprise, and fought a fierce battle, following which Gildo hanged 
himself rather than fall into the hands of bis victorious enemies (V,l 1,3- 
4). Orosius teils how Mascezel left Italy with only five thousand soldiers, 
and easily defeated Gildo. Some days after the battle, Gildo was 
executed. It is obvious that Eunapius knew very little about the actual 
campaign, or he would not have had to employ such stock formulas 
as the surprise attack and the rebel’s suicide. Also, he would very likely 
have countered the Christian miracle to which Orosius attributes 
Mascezel’s easy victory if he had been aware of it. 

It is true that after his victory Mascezel returned to Milan and was 
executed but, apart from these two central facts, all or most of 
what Zosimus relates is fiction : Stilicho was jealous of Mascezel, had 
him thrown off a bridge, and laughed as he drowned. Jealousy is a 
suspiciously common motive in Eunapius’ writing (45). Orosius, mo- 
reover, records that Mascezel paid with his life for violating sanctuary 
after his victory (VII,36,13), and Eunapius would surely have noted 
this example of Christian hypocrisy — as he did in the case of Eutropius 
(V,18,l) — had he known of it. Thus the episode on the bridge is 
surely nothing more than a macabre reinforcement of Stilicho’s ruth- 
lessness, and a good example of how ancient historians tried to make 
their readers into spectators by creating vivid scenes (46). It is not the 

record of an historical event. 
After a brief transitional paragraph summarizing the state of affairs 

in the East and West, Zosimus begins his lengthy account of Gainas’ 
rebellion. In Eunapius’ Histories, this important episode was introduced 
by an extended diatribe on historiography, the remains of which are 
found in frr. 73, 74 and 75,1 (4^). Eunapius’ disavowal of precise 
chronology and declarations that he writes the truth echo similar 
asseverations in fr. 1. However, the Statement that the story which 
he is about to teil is incredible, and his attack upon historians who 
relate details of events at court and upon the readers who are impressed 
by them are of particular relevance to this section of the Histories 

(44) Paschouo, n. 25, p. 119. 
(45) Eunapius, (VS 462) courliers and Sopater ; (K5 466) courliers and Eustalhius. 

Zosimus, (11,9,2) Maxenlius and Constantine; (111,8,3) Constantius and Julian; 
(IV,35,4) Magnus Maximus and Theodosius. 

(46) A. D. Wauker, Enargeia and the Spectator in Greek Historiography, dans 
Transactions of the American Philological Association, 123 (1993), pp. 353-77. 

(47) Paschoud, n. 26, pp. 120 f. Blocki ey, op. cit. [n. 2], vol. II, n. 149. 
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{fr. 73). For example, the treatment is large scale when the action took 
place near Sardis, but there is less information about what happened 
in Constantinople. 

As in the case of Rufinus and Eutropius, Eunapius did not have 
to Counter a favourable tradition in Order to blacken Gainas, but still 
there are serious distortions in his depiction of him as a formidable 
barbarian of stereotypical character who wanted to take over the 
Eastern Empire. The fundamental, but false, premise of Eunapius’ 
account of Gainas was that he and Tribigild were in league from the 
beginning with Gainas as the senior partner (^8). Paschoud accepts 
Eunapius’ construct and argues for it on the basis that Eunapius’ 
narrative was consistent with his premise, and that the histories of 
Zosimus, John of Antioch and Sozomen are as well. However, 
Paschoud ignores the fact that Eunapius was quite capable of writing 
narrative to fit a premise, and that some of the other historians like 
Zosimus and John of Antioch used Eunapius and thus are not in¬ 
dependent authorities (^9) Perhaps the idea that Gainas and Tribigild 
were co-conspirators ab initio is best explained as the natural, if 
erroneous, conclusion of a distressed and threatened population which 
was adopted and manipulated by historians like Eunapius. Despite its 
widespread acceptance, this conspiracy theory should not be regarded 
as historical reality. In Eunapius’ hands, it serves as the plot for an 
historical novel. 

Zosimus says that Gainas revolted because he had not received either 
the honour due a general or sufficient gifts to satisfy his barbarian 
greed, and because he was angered by Eutropius’ growing wealth 
((V,13,l). Although Eunapius’ prejudice against generals and barbarians 
is evident here, Gainas’ disaffection is blamed on Eutropius’ malad- 
ministration. Yet it was Tribigild, not Gainas, who first took up arms 
against the state. In order to accommodate this inconvenient fact, 
Gainas is said to have shared his thoughts with Tribigild, a Gothic 
Commander of bold and daring character, who thereupon returned to 
his troops and plundered Lydia savagely (V, 13,2-4). Even if Gainas 
and Tribigild did confer at this time, Eunapius cannot have known 
what they discussed. The likeliest explanation is that Tribigild revolted 

(48) See Cameron, B & P, pp. 226-31 for a thorough refutation of this common 
assumption. 

(49) Paschoud, n. 28, p. 125. 
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because he had not received from Eutropius what he thought he was 
owed for his Services in the campaign of 398 against the Huns (^o). 
Thus Eunapius, wittingly or otherwise, appears to have transferred the 
motivation from Tribigild to Gainas (^'). 

In response to Tribigild’s revolt, Eutropius implemented a strategy 
which prevented Tribigild and his Goths from Crossing the Hellespont. 
It can be deduced from Zosimus (V,14,l and 15,1) that Eutropius sent 
Gainas with one army to the Thracian side and Leo with a second 
army to the Asiatic side. Denied access to the Hellespont, Tribigild 
plundered first Phrygia and then Pisidia (V, 14,1-5). There is nothing 
questionable in the series of events which Zosimus records here. 
However, Tribigild’s actions did not accord with Eunapius’ construct 
of the pact between him and Gainas, and so Eunapius wrote fiction. 
Zosimus reflects Eunapius’ mind-reading when he says that Gainas 
thought of what had been agreed with Tribigild and told him to take 
his army to the Hellespont (V,14,3). If Fortune had not intervened, 
Gainas would have conquered Asia and the East (V, 14,3-4). The 
‘‘unfulfilled Intention” (^2) one of the devices used by Eunapius to 
impute motives to his characters ; here it also serves to exaggerate the 
threat to the Empire. On this occasion, Fortune took the form of 
another of Eunapius’ historiographical devices, barbarian character. 
Gainas left Constantinople at the wrong time because of the mad 
impetuosity natural to barbarians (V,14,4). As for Tribigild, Zosimus 
records that he did not go to the Hellespont because he feared the 
troops who were stationed there (V,14,5). There is no contradiction 
here with Eunapius’ fictive pact, for these were Leo’s soldiers (V,15,l), 
and thus his account retains its verisimilitude. 

Zosimus devotes three chapters to Tribigild’s revolt (V,15-I7). The 
account is dramatic, vivid, detailed, and, since the revolt occurred in 
Asia Minor, probably historical. For example, the geographical des- 
cription of the Selge region is reasonably accurate However, 
Eunapius still imposed his version of Gainas’ motives and intentions 

(50) Claudian, In Eutropium II, 178-80 and 191-2. Cameron, B & P, pp. 115- 
6. 

(51) Eunapius would not have been the first lo transfer thoughts and actions from 
one character to another. For Plutarch, with whom Eunapius was familiär (KX 454), 
see C. B. R. Pellinc;, Plutarch and Thucydides^ dans Plutarch and the Historical 
Tradition^ ed. P. A. Sfadifr, Londres, 1991, p. 15. 

(52) The term is taken from Cameron, ß & P, p. 229. 
(53) Paschoud, n. 32, p. 134. Cf. Cameron, ß & P, p. 229. 
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through Interpretation and imputation. Thus Zosimus says that Gainas 
only pretended to be distressed at the destruction inflicted by Tribigild 
(V,15,2). In fact, Gainas must have publicly displayed a great deal of 
concern which Eunapius could not ignore, and thus converted into 
hypocrisy. Eunapius also tried to emphasize the seriousness of Tribigild’s 
revolt by declaring that he could have conquered as far as Egypt if 
he had gone into Lydia instead of Pisidia, but that he did not think 
of such a plan (V, 15,4-5). Apparently, Eunapius could read even an 

empty mind. 
Zosimus relates that, when Gainas crossed over into Asia, he did 

not engage Tribigild, but observed his advance to the east and secretly 
sent him reinforcements (V,15,3). Eunapius tried to make his accusation 
plausible by thus invoking secrecy and by saying that Gainas had not 

yet revealed his true intentions with regard to the revolt (V,I5,3). The 
lauer point would forestall awkward questions about why Gainas did 
not just join forces with Tribigild. However, the obvious explanation 
of Gainas’ actions is that his Gothic troops were deserting to Tribigild 
and he did not dare to risk a battle. 

Tribigild bribed his way out of a trap at Selge (V, 16,1-3), only to 
be blockaded with his remaining three hundred men between the rivers 
Melas and Eurymedon (V,16,4). At this point, Gainas sent Leo to attack 
Tribigild (V,16,5) with the lamentable result that Leo was killed and 
his army destroyed, while Tribigild escaped from Pamphylia and 
ravaged Phrygia (V,17,2). Eunapius’ explanation is that Tribigild sent 
messengers to Gainas (V,16,5), and Gainas, fearing lest his henchman 
be defeated, sent reinforcements (V,17,l). Again, the reinforcements 
would have been deserters and the fears and messengers figments 
of Eunapius’ imagination. In addition, Gainas’ sending Leo against 

Tribigild is accounted for by reusing the excuse that Gainas had not 
yet manifested his opinion of the revolt (V,16,5 ; cf. V,15,3). 

The ouster of Eutropius in July 399 (5^) was the next major event 
after Tribigild’s victory over Leo. The ancient sources give two plausi¬ 
ble, but unconnected, explanations for the eunuch’s fall (^6). According 

to Sozomen (VIII,7,3) and the Contemporary Constantinopolitan, 
Philostorgius (XI,6, p. 136, 7-13), Arcadius dismissed Eutropius at 

(54) Pace Paschouo, n. 33, pp. 136 f. 
(55) Paschoud, n. 35, p. 141. 
(56) Paschoud, n. 34, pp. 138 ff. 
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Eudoxia’s request after a fierce quarrel between her and Eutropius. 
Zosimus, on the other hand, makes Gainas responsible for Eutropius' 
dismissal from office, his removal from the sanctuary of the Church, 
and his execution (V,18,2). Although these two variants are not 
mutually exclusive, for Gainas’ and Eudoxia’s assaults on Eutropius 
could have coincided (5^), it is worth looking more closely at how 
Zosimus attempts to demonstrate that Gainas was primarily responsible. 
First, Zosimus Claims that Gainas exaggerated the danger posed by 
Tribigild in order to frighten Arcadius into compliance (V,17,3), and 
that Gainas dominated Tribigild because of his superior power and 
prestige (V,18,4). In reality, of course, Tribigild had just destroyed Leo’s 
army with the help of deserters from Gainas. Second, Zosimus main- 
tains that Gainas concealed his true intentions by presenting the demand 
for Eutropius’ dismissal in Tribigild’s name (V,17,4). To accept this 
is to accept Eunapius’ construct of the deviously ambitious Gainas 
plotting for months to take over the Roman Empire. 

Why would Gainas have wanted Eutropius to be dismissed? Zosimus 
says that it was because Eutropius was consul and patrician and had 
gained great power, and that it was not because Gainas feit any anger 
at being passed over (V,17,4). This is mere mind-reading. It has been 
suggested that Gainas feared going the way of Timasius and Abun- 
dantius (^^j^but this was not necessarily the case. On the contrary, 
Gainas was indebted to Eutropius who had appointed him commander- 
in-chief for the war against Tribigild (^^). Moreover, except that it 
removed the hazard of a battle with Tribigild, the elimination of 
Eutropius seems not to have benefitted Gainas. Even after his supposed 
coup d’etat, Gainas is known to have made only two requests : the 
consulate of 401, for which he was designated, and an Arian church 
within the walls of Constantinople, which Arcadius refused to grant 
The obvious conclusion is that Eunapius repackaged the basic public 
facts that Tribigild was a serious threat and, through Gainas, demanded 
the punishment of his enemy, Eutropius. 

The fall and execution of Eutropius were treated at length in Euna¬ 
pius’ Histories. Zosimus retains the separate stages in the process, 
emphasizes the violation of the Christian right of sanctuary, and reflects 

(57) Paschoud, a 34, p. 139 and Cameron, ß & P, p. 8. 
(58) Paschoud, n. 34, p. 139. 
(59) Gainas gave Orders lo Leo, e.g. V,16,5. 
(60) Cameron, B & 327. 
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on how Fortune raised Eutropius to a greater height than any other 
eunuch and then cast him down (V, 18,1-3). In the Histories, Eunapius 
also noted that Eutropius suffered both the effects of his own law 
against sanctuary and damnatio memoriae, and wrote a typical histori- 
cal disquisition on the Roman consulship in order to emphasize the 
enormity of a eunuch consul 

Contrary to Eunapius’ premise of collusion ab initio, even after the 
defeat of Leo’s army, there is no proof that Gainas and Tribigild were 
working together (^2). Eunapius’ Statement that Gainas sent a messenger 

to Tribigild after the fall of Eutropius to teil him that they had attained 
their goal is not evidence of long-term Cooperation (fr. 75,6). Moreover, 
could Eunapius have known either that Gainas sent a message, or what 
its Contents were ? Thus the fragment is probably an example of 
historical verisimilitude : given their plot, Gainas must have said this 
to Tribigild. The one and only time that they joined forces was at 
Thyatira (V,18,5), and, after floods prevented their attack on Sardis 
— probably another of Eunapius’ “unfulfilled intentions” (^3) — they 
went their separate ways (V, 18,5-6). There must have been some sort 
of understanding between Gainas and Tribigild for them to have met 
at Thyatira, but it need not have been more than a mutual non- 
aggression pact. Even when Gainas was delivering his Ultimatum to 
Arcadius at Chalcedon, and would presumably have wanted to make 
as strong a show of force as possible, Tribigild was far away at 
Lampsacus (V, 18,6-7). 

Thus even in Zosimus’ tendentious account, the first concrete 
evidence that Gainas was anything other than a loyal and obedient 
general is found in his meeting with Arcadius at Chalcedon in April 
400 (V, 18,6-9) (^'^). Although the circumstances which led to the meeting 
are not known, it is obvious that Gainas trusted none of the ministers 
at Court since he would talk only with Arcadius. Hence Eunapius can 
be believed when he says that Gainas was outmanoeuvred after 
Eutropius’ fall (fr. 75,6). Arcadius handed over to Gainas the praetorian 
prefect and consul Aurelian, the ex-consul Saturninus, and the courtier 
John; they were sent into exile after Gainas staged a mock execution 

(61) D. F. Buck, Eunapius, Eutropius and the Suda, dans RhM^ 135 (1992), pp. 365- 
9. 

(62) Cf. Camfron, B & P, pp. 230 f. 
(63) Cf Ihid, p. 229. 
(64) Cf Ibid., p. 324. 
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(V,18,7-9). In his homily, On Avarice, Chrysostom Claims that he 

persuaded Gainas to spare their lives (^5), and there is no good reason 

to doubt him. It thus appears that Eunapius ignored this success of 

the bishop whom he hated and substituted a dramatic episode — the 

symbolic execution — for an inconvenient event (^^). 

The major results of Gainas’ Ultimatum were that he and his army 

crossed the Bosphorus to Constantinople, and Tribigild and his army 

the Hellespont to Thrace (V,18,7). Tribigild does not appear again in 

Zosimus, although Philostorgius records that he was soon after killed 

in Thrace (XI,8, p. 138,25-7), and a fragment of Eunapius may refer 

to his death (fr. 75,7). Whatever relationship Tribigild had with Gainas, 

the only reward that he received was to return to Thrace. Perhaps 

this was always his chief aim. Eutropius had positioned his armies 

to prevent Tribigild from having access to the Hellespont, and Tribigild 

may have thought it necessary to remove Eutropius in order to be 

able to leave Asia. Why would Eutropius have wanted to prevent 

Tribigild from going to Thrace ? Perhaps Eutropius feared that he 

would ally with Alaric, then Magister Militum per Illyricum (^^). 

Perhaps he wanted to add the defeat of Tribigild to his success against 

the Huns. Whatever Eutropius’ reason, his successors seem to have 

maintained his policy until they, too, were removed. Indeed, the policy 

seems to have been extended to include Gainas and his army. Although 

the government in Constantinople had no force at hand which could 

have met Gainas or Tribigild in battle, it would have controlled the 

shipping necessary to transport their armies to Europe. After all, 

Gainas’ lack of ships was a major cause of his failure to cross back 

into Asia (V,21,2). Although the sources are silent about why Gainas 

removed Arcadius’ ministers in April 400, their failure to provide 

shipping may have been one of his principal reasons. 

Gainas thereupon took up residence in Constantinople along with 

several thousand of his people. However, their position in the Capital 

weakened over the next four months and, on 12 July 400, the people 

of Constantinople rose up against them, finally slaughtering seven 

thousand Goths in their own church. The surviving sources for these 

events are not without their problems. Of the two more or less 

(65) Ibid., p. 173. 
(66) Zosimus is the only source for the mock execution. See Paschoud, n. 37, 

p. 150. 

(67) II s.v. Alaricus 1. 
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eyewitness accounts of the massacre itself, Synesius’ De Providentia 

is a highly partisan political allegory (^^), and Philostorgius’ Church 

History is fragmentary (^9) xhe official Version of the Suppression of 

Gainas was depicted on a column at Constantinople which was begun 

in 402/3. This column has been destroyed, but drawings preserved at 

Trinity College, Cambridge and in the Bibliotheque Nationale at Paris 

indicate that the massacre in Constantinople was omitted, probably 

because it was an embarrassment to Arcadius’ regime (^o). The Church 

Histories of Socrates and Sozomen are detailed and coherent, but they 

were written from a Christian providential perspective and drew upon 

such dubious sources as the epic poem, the Gainia (^^). 

Zosimus’ account of the massacre of the Goths on 12 July 400, and 

of the events leading up to it, is consistent with, and the culmination 

of, Eunapius’ construct of Gainas, the would-be conqueror, nor does 

it lack verisimilitude However, it diverges significantly from the 

truth, insofar as it can be recovered. Nevertheless, Eunapius is in basic 

agreement with the other writers who describe the massacre, for '‘the 

only detail on which all sources agree is that Gainas was planning 

to loot and burn the city...’' Thus he must also have been in 

agreement with his Contemporary audience. No one at the time appears 

to have realized that Gainas did not need to pillage Constantinople 

since he could simply have continued to extort what he needed from 

Arcadius 

According to Zosimus, Gainas’ plan was that the Goths outside 

Constantinople should attack the city when they saw the palace guards 

leaving (V,18,10). Gainas himself went to a suburb forty stades away 

some time before the assault was to take place (V,19,2). However, 

Gainas, once again carried away by his barbarian impetuosity, ap- 

proached Constantinople without waiting for the signal, and the sentries 

gave the alarm. As a result, Gainas was unable to fight his way into 

the city, and those Goths inside were massacred (V,19,3). The skeleton 

(68) Cameron, B & P, pp. 143 ff. and passim. 
(69) Philostorgius Kirchengeschichte^, ed. Bidez and Winkelmann, GCS, 1981, 

pp. cvi ff. 
(70) J. H. W. G. Liebeschuetz, Barbarians and Bishops, Oxford, 1990, pp. 273-8. 
(71) pp. 112-4. 
(72) Pace Paschoud, n. 38, p. 154. 
(73) Cameron, ß & P, p. 201. 
(74) Ibid., p. 202. 
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of this Version is true, for the Goths inside were destroyed and those 
outside were repulsed. However, it is not true that Gainas intended 
to seize Constantinople by force, or that the attempt to do so failed 
because of his impatience. Eunapius transmuted a collective and largely 
unconscious process into another of Gainas’ unfulfilled intentions. 

Before looking more closely at what Zosimus says, it is necessary 
to see what he omits. Zosimus gives no indication that some four 
months elapsed between Gainas’ expulsion of Arcadius’ ministers and 
the massacre ; Gainas was no sooner installed in Constantinople than 
he made his arrangements to seize the city (V,18,10). Despite its faults 
as an historical source, Synesius’ De Providentia (11,1) reveals that the 
morale of the Goths in Constantinople deteriorated badly during those 
four months (^^). Synesius teils how Gainas suffered from nightmares 
and the Gothic soldiers from panic attacks. They wandered about the 
city aimless and dispirited, occasionally rushing about with drawn 
swords, now pursuing, now fleeing imaginary enemies. When a Gothic 
soldier needed the Services of a shopkeeper, shoemaker, or swordsmith, 

he took along a group of his friends as a bodyguard. Socrates (VI,6) 
and Sozomen (VIII,4) reflect the same Situation in their stories of an 
attempt to rob the money-changers and of attacks on the imperial 
palace which were repulsed by squads of angels in military uniform. 
It is safe to conclude that Gainas and his Goths decided to leave 
Constantinople because they were afraid. 

Equally, there can be little doubt that Eunapius deliberately passed 
over the events of these four months. He had several reasons for doing 
so. He avoided having to acknowledge, or otherwise deal with, any 
Christian miracles like those found in Socrates and Sozomen (^^), and 
telescoping events in this way increases the dramatic force of the 
narrative. However, the most important reason was surely that 
Eunapius’ picture of Gainas as the ambitious and ruthless leader of 
a fierce barbarian horde was not true. Hence Eunapius could not give 
a true account of the Goths in Constantinople, or of their departure 
from it. Sardis is not so far from Constantinople that he can be excused 
on the ground of ignorance. 

Some details in Zosimus’ account require elucidation. At the 
beginning of this episode, Zosimus’ text gives the Impression that 

(75) Cf. Ibid., pp. 215-6. 
(76) Paschoud, n. 38, p. 155. 
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Gainas dispersed his troops as part of his plan to denude Constantinople 
of its defenders (V,18,10). However, this is a false Impression since 

it was normal practice for the praesental army to be in camps or 
barracks in the neighbourhood of the city (^7). The palace guards, or 
scholae, are a bigger problem, for Zosimus has been read as saying 
that Gainas sent them out of the city (^^). Such a reading not only 
conflicts with the fact that a magister militum like Gainas had no 
authority over the scholae (^^), but, more important, Zosimus later 
States that the guards helped the populace to slaughter the Goths 
(V,19,3). Moreover, the story told by Socrates (VI,6), Sozomen 
(VIII,4,12-14) and Philostorgius (XI,8) about how an army of angels 
protected the palace from the Goths is also evidence that the scholae 
had not been sent out of the city (^o). However, the palace guards cease 
to be a problem if the aorist Infinitive ... yo/uvwaai is read as 
expressing purpose or anticipated result, not actual result(^J). Herein 
lies the key to Eunapius’ reconstruction of the massacre. He used the 
fact that the scholae did not leave Constantinople as the basis for his 
explanation of Gainas’ failure to take the city. Gainas intended to, 
but did not, wait until the palace guards had left before launching 
his assault. Once again, Eunapius converted a fact into an unfulfilled 
intention (^2), 

The sources give different versions of the event which triggered the 
massacre, but, in all except Zosimus, it involves the departure of the 
Goths from the city. In Zosimus’Version, Gainas’ approach to Constan¬ 
tinople sparks the fighting. According to Zosimus, Gainas had left the 
city some days before under the pretence that he was unwell and needed 
peace and quiet (V,19,l). Socrates (VI,6) and Sozomen (VIII,4) resemble 
Zosimus in having Gainas leave the city some time before the massacre, 
although they give as his excuse that he was possessed by a demon. 
However, they state that the fighting broke out when the guards at 
the gate discovered that the departing Goths were carrying concealed 

(77) Paschoud, n. 38, p. 153, and Cameron, B & P,p. 209. 
(78) Cameron, B & P,p. 208. 
(79) Ibid. 
(80) Cf. Paschouo, n. 38, p. 153. 
(81) Liddell, Scott, Jones, A Greek-English Lexicon s.v. cooxe B. E. A. 

SopHoci ES, Greek Lexicon of the Roman and Byzaniine Periods, s.v. coaxE 5. 
(82) This argument confirms that ihe correcl reading in line 17 (Paschoud) is ihe 

plural E^EkOövxcu;, not the singulär E^Ekßövxa. Cf Paschoud, n. 38, pp. 151-2. 
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weapons Synesius does not say when Gainas left. In his account, 

the fighting results from an altercation between a Goth and a beggar 

woman at one of the gates {De Providentia, 11,1-2). Philostorgius (XI,8) 

may give the best information about what really happened : the conflict 

began as Gainas and his paity were leaving, he had to fight his way 

out, and the Goths outside the city attacked in a vain attempt to rescue 

those trapped inside. It matters little what precise incident ignited the 

violence, for apart from the general volatility of late antique cities, 

Gainas’ Goths would have been sufficiently odious to the people of 

Constantinople for even a minor provocation to be enough to cause 

this violent uprising However, Zosimus’ Version must be rejected, 

not only because it contradicts the other sources, but because it appears 

to have been written to reinforce Eunapius’ depiction of Gainas’ aims 

and aggressive character. 

It is clear from Zosimus that Eunapius gave a vigorous and detailed 

description of the fighting, the climax of which was the incineration 

of seven thousand Goths who had taken refuge in a church (V,19,3- 

5). No doubt Eunapius feit a malicious pleasure in relating how, yet 

again, Christians, this time on the Orders of Arcadius, violated the 

right of sanctuary. Zosimus preserves the piquantly sacrilegious detail 

that the roof was opened over the altar so that flaming brands could 

be hurled down at the refugees inside. It is uncertain how much of 

this information is true and how much is the product of Eunapius’ 

imagination since the accounts of the burning of the church by Socrates, 

Sozomen, and Synesius are much briefer. However, if it is true, then 

Eunapius ought to have known what had happened in Constantinople 

since April, and his omissions and distortions must have been 

deliberate. 

Zosimus then makes the significant admission that only after the 

massacre did Gainas openly make war against the state (V,19,6) (^^). 

This proves that, up to this point, Eunapius had no hard evidence 

that Gainas had nurtured any of the monstrous plans which he 

attributed to him. However, honesty only extends so far, and Zosimus 

is silent about the negotiations which are known from Synesius to 

have taken place between Gainas and the RP.O. Caesarius after the 

(83) Cameron, B & P, pp. 212-13 for a discussion of civilians and weapons. 
(84) Cf. Ibid, p. 217. 
(85) Cf fhid, p.23\. 



36 D. BUCK 

massacre Although Gainas was not coaxed back into the Service 

of Rome, the very fact that he negotiated was irreconcilable with 

Eunapius’ conception of the would-be conqueror. 

The penultimate act in Eunapius’ docudrama about Gainas was the 

naval battle which he fought in his vain attempt to cross back into 

Asia after he had been starved out of Thrace (V,19,7). His Opponent 

was the Magister Militum per Orientem, Flavius Eravitta (V,20,l) (^^), 

a patriotic pagan Goth glorified by Eunapius as the type of the ideal, 

Hellenic barbarian (IV,56, ;/rr. 60 and 80). Eunapius drew some striking 

contrasts between the two Commanders and their forces. Eravitta had 

a proper navy of Liburna galleys (V,20,3-4), but Gainas had only rafts, 

built with barbarian lack of skill, which could not be manoeuvred 

(V,21,2). In the battle itself, Gainas watched from the shore, filled with 

false confidence, while Eravitta’s own ship was the first to sink a Gothic 

raft, and thereby inspired the rest of his fleet (V,21,3-4). Fravitta’s feat 

of arms is the type of vivid, personal Vignette not infrequently found 

in Eunapius (^^) and may have been written as a substitute for the 

wind which hampered the Goths and is understandably interpreted as 

divine intervention by Socrates (VI,6) and Sozomen (VIII,4). Yet, 

however much Eunapius may have embroidered his account, the victory 

was real and Eravitta was rewarded with the consulate in 401 

(V,21,6) («9). 

After his defeat, Gainas fled to the outer regions of Thrace (V,21,4), 

and most of the rest of what Zosimus says about him must be fiction. 

The only secure facts are that the Hun king, Uldin, sent Gainas’ head 

to Arcadius and was rewarded with gifts and a treaty (V,22,3). Gainas 

may, in fact, have killed the Romans who were still with him (V,21,6), 

but such an atrocity fits too well with Eunapius’ conception of Gainas’ 

barbarian character to be accepted without question. Who would have 

informed Eunapius and how reliable a witness would he have been ? 

Eunapius must surely be the author of Gainas’ reasons for slaying the 

Romans, as well as of his intention to live in his homeland across 

the Danube (V,21,6). Indeed, it is uncertain that Gainas would have 

(86) Ibid., pp. 231-2. 
(87) Paschoud, n. 40, p. 160. 
(88) Examples are Constantine’s cavalry charge (11,22,6), Theodosius’ patrol against 

bandiis (IV,48), and Gerontius' single combat against ihe Gothic warrior (IV,40,3'4). 
(89) Paschoud, n. 43, p. 167. 
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wanted to go back to bis people, or that he would have survived very 
long if he had (^o). However, some Germans did leave Roman Service 
and return home (9^), and thus Eunapius’ Statement would not have 
seemed implausible to bis readers. Zosimus Claims that Uldin eliminated 
Gainas because he did not want him as a neighbour and because he 
wanted to ingratiate himself with the Romans (V,22,l). The first is 
extrapolated from Gainas’ supposed desire to go home, and the second 
from Uldin’s reward. 

Even the story of how Gainas and his men fought hard, long and 
bravely against the Huns cannot be accepted uncritically. If a Roman 
army had finished off Gainas, it is possible that Eunapius could have 
learned what happened from a Veteran of the battle, but it is unlikely 
that he interviewed any Huns. There is an added reason for caution. 
Fravitta was severely criticized for not pursuing Gainas after his naval 
victory, and Eunapius defends him vigorously (V,21,5 and fr, 82). Thus 
Eunapius may have been trying to demonstrate the wisdom of Fravitta’s 
Laconian strategy by emphasizing how well Gainas fought against the 
dreaded Huns. 

What are the results of this investigation of Eunapius’ treatment 
of the revolts of Tribigild and Gainas ? Tribigild proves to have been 
a minor, shadowy figure who never spoke for himself, but only 
destroyed, departed and died. Gainas, however, emerges as the 
antithesis of what Eunapius said that he was. Gainas never wanted 
to conquer even part of the Roman empire, nor did he need to, for 
he was a Professional general, not another Alaric leading a tribe which 
needed land to farm (^2) He was a loyal servant of the state until he 
found himself in danger from Arcadius’ civilian ministers. He did not 
Stage a coup d’etat when he persuaded Arcadius to dismiss Aurelian 
et aL, for he did not become a military dictator, hold any office, or 
have a policy to impose. Not even the soldiers who guarded the gates 
of Constantinople were under his Orders. 

Why then did Eunapius convert a victim of court politics into a 
monster ? The fighting at Constantinople on 12 July, the ravaging of 
Thrace, and the naval battle at the Hellespont would have established 
the character of Gainas and his Goths in the public mind. Eunapius’ 

(90) Cameron, B & P,p. 331. 
(91) A. D. Lee, Information and Frontiers, Cambridge, 1993, p. 77. 
(92) Cameron, B & P, p. 203. 
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particular audience would also have experienced the suffering inflicted 
on Asia by armies both rebel and loyal. Moreover, since Eunapius 
wrote after 410, Alaric provided a ready and compelling model (9-^). 

Following bis victory over Gainas, Fravitta returned triumphantly 
to Court at Constantinople, scorning those who criticized him for not 
pursuing bis beaten foe (V,21,5-6; fr. 82). Eunapius described bow 
Fravitta attributed bis victory to bis pagan gods and declared in tbe 
presence of Arcadius bimself tbat be would remain true to tbem. 
Arcadius conceded Fravitta bis paganism. Clearly, Eunapius viewed 
tbis episode as one of tbe bigb points of post-Julianic paganism and 
no doubt be enbanced its drama. However, wbatever its embellisbments, 
Eunapius’ basic account of Fravitta’s reception is true, for be was 
rewarded witb tbe consulsbip of 401, and be and bis victory were 
commemorated on tbe column of 402 and by a marble liburna (^4) 

Surely Eunapius intended at least a tacit comparison witb Gainas’ 
intimidation of Arcadius at Cbalcedon. Tbe victorious Fravitta was 
welcomed witb open arms and asked only for religious toleration, wbile 
tbe treacberous Gainas bad to depose Arcadius’ ministers in order to 
be admitted into Constantinople. Tbis contrast, of course, reinforces 
Fravitta’s role as tbe good barbarian of tbe Histories. Nor did Fravitta 
rest on bis laureis, for be left court to campaign against the brigands 
who were troubling Thrace in the wake of Gainas’ revolt (V,22,3). 

After the return from exile of Aurelian, Saturninus and John (V,23,2), 
ihe empress Eudoxia takes her place as the dominant figure in Arcadius’ 
government and the unifying factor in Zosimus’ narrative (9^). Although 
the presence of her three supporters would certainly have increased 
Eudoxia’s influence (^^), it was not negligible before. The prime example 
of bow Eunapius suppressed Eudoxia’s earlier influence is the fact tbat 
he made Gainas solely responsible for the ouster of Eutropius. It is 
also significant that she emerges after Fravitta made his declaration 
of paganism to Arcadius. Only a weak emperor like Arcadius would 
have acceded to the demands which Eunapius placed in Fravitta’s 
mouth, and there was thus no place for a hard-line Christian like 

(93) Md., p. 202. 
(94) Md., pp. 237-8. 
(95) Cf. R. C. Biockley, The Ending of Eunapius’ History, dans Antichthon, 14 

(1980), p'. 176. 
(96) Cameron, B & P,p. 235. 
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Eudoxia who supported destroying the pagan temple at Gaza and 
displayed public enthusiasm for the bones of martyrs (9^). Eunapius 
was not alone in his unfavourable opinion of the Empress, for she 
was regarded by other contemporaries as imperious, greedy and 
corrupt (^^). These opinions must have some basis in fact, as must the 
Story of how Eudoxia took possession of a widow’s vineyard (^9). 

It is consonant with the dominant role given to Eudoxia by Eunapius 
that Zosimus says that she aroused bishops from everywhere against 

Chrysostom (V,23,3). This exaggerates her importance, for Chrysostom 
had already made his own enemies amongst both bishops and 
monks (^^). However, Zosimus does acknowledge that Theophilus of 
Alexandria led the bishops opposed to Chrysostom, and thus it is clear 
that Eunapius preserved the public fact while imputing the ultimate 
responsibility to Eudoxia. Eunapius also condemned Eudoxia for 
corruption of justice in his account of the general Arbazacius who 
was sent to Pamphylia to deal with the Isaurian raids of 404 {fr. 84 
and V,25). According to Zosimus, this devotee of pleasure would have 
been able to suppress the Isaurians completely if he had not enriched 
himself to the detriment of the common good. When Arbazacius was 
summoned to the Palace to answer for his misdeeds, he bribed Eudoxia 
with part of his plunder and retired to a life of luxury. Yet, despite 
his condemnation of her, Eunapius thought that Eudoxia was herseif 
a victim of the greed of the eunuchs and women at court (V,24,2) 
So deep was Eunapius’ pessimism that he viewed even Eudoxia as 
a Symptom rather than the cause of the corruption afQicting the Empire. 

In the last section of his Histories, Eunapius narrated two, somewhat 
parallel, series of events — the first leading to the exile of John 
Chrysostom and the second to the execution of Fravitta. Both men 
feil victim to the same group of courtiers and, in particular, to Count 

(97) Kennelh G. Holum, Theodosian Empresses, Berkeley and Los Angeles, 1982, 
pp. 58 and 72. 

(98) Ihid., pp. 56-8. Cf. R van Ommeslaeghe, Que vaut le Temoignage de Pallade 
sur le Proces de Saint Jean Chrysostome ?, dans AB, 95 (1977), p. 396 for accusalions 
of greed by pseudo-Martyrius. 

(99) J. N. D. Kelly, Golden Mouth, Londres, 1995, pp. 170-1. For a contrary 
opinion, see F. van Ommeslaeghe, Jean Chrysostome en Conflit avec Vlmperatrice 
Eudoxie, dans AB, 97 (1979), p. 156. 

(100) Paschoud, n. 47, p. 177 ; Lifbeschuetz, op. cit., pp. 195 ff. 
(101) Paschoud, n. 48, p. 182 names some of these eunuchs and women. 
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John whom Zosimus identifies as the lover of the Empress Eudoxia 
and the real father of Theodosius II (V,18,8) (*0^). Eunapius does not 
appear to have attempted a complete account of Chrysostom’s career 

as Bishop of Constantinople, for, as Paschoud says, Zosimus’ main 
concern is only with the aftermath of his two exiles Of Chrys¬ 
ostom’s many enemies, Zosimus names only the Empress Eudoxia and 

Theophilus, Bishop of Alexandria, (V,23,2-3) and gives no details of 
the ecclesiastical quarrels. Indeed, Chrysostom seems not to have been 
one of Eunapius’ principal targets, for, although Zosimus accuses 
Chrysostom of being a demagogue who fomented disturbances in 
Constantinople (V,23,4&6) Eunapius could probably have found 
the grounds for a more severe attack on Chrysostom, had he wished 
to do so. For example, Palladius relates that he was picked by the 
eunuch Eutropius to be Bishop of Constantinople (*0^), and pseudo- 

Martyrius records that he was accused by some of collaboration with 
Gainas The relatively low priority accorded Chrysostom in 
Eunapius’ Histories is also indicated by the fact that the narrative of 
his career is interrupted by an unrelated digression on corruption at 
Court (V,24,l-2). 

Zosimus writes that, during Chrysostom’s first exile from Constan¬ 
tinople, monks occupied the churches and prevented worshippers from 
attending Services until they were expelled and slaughtered by the 
soldiers and the populace (V,23,4-6). Although Zosimus is the only 
Source to describe this massacre of monks, his account cannot be 
dismissed as pure invention because there is ample evidence that 
Chrysostom’s first exile prompted severe disturbances in Constantinople. 
Indeed, it would be most surprising if it had not. Socrates (VI,15,18- 
20) and Sozomen (VIII,18,l-2) speak of several days of unrest (’o^). 
The letter of Chrysostom to Pope Innocent which is preserved in 

(102) If the exiles returned to Constantinople by late September, it is possible for 
Count John to have fathered Theodosius II, and hence the rumour would have been 
plausible. See Cameron, B & P, pp. 235-6 and p. 241. 

(103) Paschoud, n. 47, pp. 176-7. 
(104) Christian sources give the opposile impression of Chrysostom. Cf. F. van 

Ommeslaeghe, Jean Chrysostome et lepeuple de Constantinople, dans AB, 99 (1981), 

p. 348. 
(105) Palladius, Dialogus, V,53 ff. 
(106) VAN Ommeslaeghe, (1979), [n. 101] p. 152. 
(107) Cf. VAN Ommeslaeghe (1981), [n. 104], p. 334. 
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Palladius’ Dialogus says that the Emperor expelled the Bishop’s 
opponents from a church, although it does not identify them Xhe 
Sermo post reditum ab exsilio {P.G. 52, 443-48), which Chrysostom 
supposedly delivered on his return from his first exile, States that 
violence left the baptistry filled with blood (*0^). Whatever the authorship 
of this Speech may be, it seems to have been written during the 
Johannite schism and to preserve genuine information Further 
confirmation of Zosimus is found in the Life of Chrysostom by pseudo- 

Martyrius, a work composed in late 407 or early 408 (^'0- Pseudo- 
Martyrius relates that Chrysostom’s enemies occupied the church and 
that, in the fighting which ensued, the baptistry was filled with the 
blood of children (^^2) Although certainty remains impossible, Gregory’s 
reconstruction makes good sense of the evidence provided by these 
disparate sources. When Chrysostom was recalled from his first exile 
because of the demands of his supporters, the monks, led by Chrys- 
ostom’s enemy, Isaac, seized the churches in an effort to prevent his 
return. The army then enforced the emperor’s will and, together with 
the people, expelled the monks 

It is thus clear that Eunapius did not wholly invent the massacre 
of the monks during Chrysostom’s first exile. It is obvious, too, that 

Eunapius did not transmute the destruction of Hagia Sophia, which 
occurred after the second exile, into this massacre, for, as Gregory 
notes, Zosimus knows about both events and distinguishes between 
them(^^'^). However, neither Gregory, nor van Ommeslaeghe, nor 
Paschoud, nor Kelly remarks on the fact that Zosimus omits the Easter 
Massacre of 404 This is a curious omission since the Paschal attack 
happened before the burning of Hagia Sophia and thus within the 

(108) Palladios. Dialogue sur la Vie de Jean Chrysostome, vol. II, ed., A.-M. 
Malingrey dans 5C, no. 342 (1988), 78 = 1. 105 ff. 

(109) Timothy E. Gregory, Zosimus 5,23 and the People of Constantinople, dans 
ßTZ.,43 (1973), pp. 78-9. 

(110) Ibid., p. 79. Cf. VAN Ommeslaeghe (1981), [n. 104], n. 28, p. 341. 

(111) VAN Ommeslaeghe (1981), [n. 104], p. 331. 
(112) Ibid.^ p. 337 (citing Mart., R 501 a-b). Thus this detail about the baptistry 

cannoi be used as evidence that Post Reditum confuses the first and second exiles 
{pace Gregorv, op. cit., p. 78). 

(113) Gregory, op. cit., p. 80. Cf. Kei l y, op. cit., pp. 233-5. 
(114) Gregory, op. cit., p. 69. 
(115) Vid. E. Demolgeot, De lunite ä la division de Vempire romain, Paris, 1951, 

p. 329 for sources and reconstruction. 
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period treated by Eunapius. Moreover, it is unlikely that Eunapius 
would have been unaware of it, or that Zosimus would have failed 
to summarize Eunapius’ account if it had existed. Given that the Easter 
massacre would have had less impact on the pagan Eunapius than 
on Chrysostom (^'^) and Palladius the record of it may, perhaps, 
be subsumed in Zosimus’ Statement that, after Chrysostom returned 
to Constantinople, he aroused disturbances similar to the massacre of 
the monks (V,23,6). It is also possible that Eunapius exaggerated the 
extent of the violence against the monks, for the incident afforded 
him an excellent opportunity to express his hatred of them('^^); in 
fact, he prefaced his account with a tirade against monks. Indeed, the 
most plausible explanation of what is found in Zosimus may be that 
Eunapius telescoped the Easter massacre into his Version of the monks’ 
occupation of the church. For example, the assault of the scutarii 

commanded by Lucius which led to the baptismal font being stained 
with blood may well have been the Inspiration for Eunapius’ description 
of the attack on the monks 

These observations lead to the conclusion that Eunapius modelled 
his account of the expulsion of the monks on the massacre of Gainas’ 
Goths. By telescoping the violent disturbances which followed Chrys- 
ostom’s two exiles into one dramatic episode, Eunapius was able to 
make the massacre of the monks into the equivalent of the massacre 

of the Goths. On both occasions, Christians, aided by the army, 
slaughtered Christians in churches, in the course of spontaneous and 
violent uprisings by the ordinary citizens of Constantinople against an 
alien, aggressive and hated group. This simplification, focussing and 
balancing of events improved the novelistic quality and propagandistic 
effectiveness of the Histories, but at the expense of historical accuracy. 

In the course of the disturbances following Chrysostom’s second 
exile, Hagia Sophia was burned and the fire spread to the Senate (^20^. 
At the time, the church was occupied by Chrysostom’s supporters and, 
although the perpetrators were never arrested or even identified 

(116) Cf. the Letter to Innocent, 1. 146 ff. 
(117) Dialogus, IX, 162 ff. 
(118) Cf. Eunapius, K5 472. 
(119) Pai I ADius, Dialogus, IX,177-201. 
(120) Cf. Kelly, op. cit., p. 251. 
(121) Paschoud, n. 51, p. 188. 
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the conflagration was generally blamed on the Johannites Socrates 
says that the Johannites set fire to Hagia Sophia (VI, 18), while Sozomen 
relates that the blaze started when the Johannites, blockaded by 
Chrysostom’s enemies, tried to force their way out of the church 
(VIII,22,3-6). In the Dialogus, Palladius makes an obvious attempt 
to exonerate Chrysostom’s partisans. He declares that the fire was 
divine retribution and Claims that it began with the spontaneous 
combustion of the Bishop’s throne, and then leapt from the church 
over the intervening buildings to the Senate (X,90 ff.), However, the 
fire spared the little room in which the sacred vessels were stored, with 
the result that Chrysostom could not be accused of selling them 
(X,113 ff.). 

For his pan, Eunapius respected the basic facts, although he seems 
to have been the most extreme in his condemnation of the Johannites 
and he did manage to find a pagan miracle amidst the debris of the 
fire. Thus Zosimus declares that the Johannites wanted to burn down 
Constantinople so that no bishop could succeed Chrysostom (V,24,3). 
As was seen in the Gainas episode, it is typical of Eunapius to attribute 
extravagant motives to those whom he would have his readers regard 
as guilty. It is also typical for Eunapius to Claim to know that 
Chrysostom’s supporters were the incendiaries, despite admitting the 
fact that they set the fire “secretly” and escaped at dawn without being 
identified (V,24,4). The pagan miracle was the survival of the statues 
of Zeus and Athena. Eunapius proclaimed that this gave hope to true 
believers since it was evidence of the benevolence of these two gods 
(V,24,8). Indeed Eunapius must have found the section of the Histories 

dealing with Chrysostom one of the more satisfying to write, for, in 
addition to the miracle of the statues, the bishop was exiled and the 
monks massacred. 

The series of events leading to Fravitta’s death began after Arbazacius’ 
campaign against the Isaurians. Count John’s protege, Hierax, an 
Alexandrian of vicious character whom Eunapius once shamed into 
silence (/>, 83), was the principal agent of Fravitta’s destruction. Fravitta 
appears to have made an enemy of Count John when he publicly 
accused him of disrupting the unity of the Eastern and Western 
Empires. Eunapius paints a vivid scene in which Fravitta berates Count 
John in the presence of courtiers who silently nod their heads in 

(122) Paschoul), n. 49, p. 184 for the sources. 
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agreement, but conspire with Count John out of fear {fr, 85). Despite 

the enargeia C^^), the substance of the quarrel is believable, for it fits 

the breakdown of relations between East and West in 404/5 after a 

period of amity (^^4) Eunapius then says that Hierax became governor 

of Pamphylia so that he could gather evidence against Fravitta 

and was so oppressive that the Pamphylians found him worse than 

the Isaurian raiders {fr. 86 ; cf. fr. 87). Although the circumstances 

of Fravitta’s death are not known, frr. 86 and 87 record that Hierax 

was punished for his part in it when he was fined by the vicar Lucius 

Herennianus, who was in turn mulcted by the praetorian prefect. The 

narrative of these events was decorated with punning bird imagery 

and set in the context of a long condemnation of the corrupt nature 

of provincial administration under the regime of the Empress Pulcheria. 

This reference to Pulcheria’s regime presents a problem, for she was 

not made Augusta until 414, and Photius States that Eunapius ended 

his Histories in 404 (^^6) Pulcheria could scarcely have exercised any 

significant influence before 414 since even then she was only fifteen 

years of age (^^7). Moreover, given that Eunapius deprecates precise 

chronology and dates events regnally {fr. 1), even if Fravitta was 

executed in 405 C^^), this fact would not significantly impair Photius’ 

testimony. In order to remove the conflict with Photius and to eliminate 

a gap of at least ten years between Hierax’s attack on Fravitta and 

his punishment by Herennianus, Blockley wishes to emend ‘'Pulcheria” 

to “Eudoxia” His Suggestion has been rejected by Paschoud and 

Cameron and it cannot be correct if, as is likely, Fravitta was 

executed after Eudoxia’s death on 6 October 404. For his part, 

Paschoud considers the passage in question to be a digression on 

corruption under Pulcheria However, it is difficult to see why 

(123) For enargeia and this use of spectators, cf. Walker, op. cit. [n. 46] and 
Pelling, Op. cit. [n. 51], p. 13. 

(124) Cameron, B & pp. 249-50. 

(125) Ibid., pp. 242-6. 
(126) Photius, Bibliotheca, cod. 77. 
(127) PLREW s.v. Aelia Pulcheria. 
(128) Cameron, B & P, pp. 236-252. 
(129) Blockley, op. cit., p. 175. 
(130) Paschoud, n. 48, pp. 182-3, and Eunapiana, dans Bonner Historia-Augusta- 

Colloquium, 1982/83, pp. 280-81. Cf. Cameron, B & P,p. 246, n. 199. 
(131) Paschoud,/oc. c/l 
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Eunapius would have written this long passage if it is simply a digression 
on Contemporary corruption. 

The Solution may be that Hierax was not punished for the death 
of Fravitta until the reign of Pulcheria. Hierax and Herennianus are 
known only from Eunapius, and Herennianus could have been vicar 
of Asia at any time between the tenures of Theophilus 1 (28 January 
398) and Eustathius 4 (29 January 435) Moreover, there are two 
good examples of delayed retribution in Eunapius’ Lives of the 

Sophists. Eunapius viewed the execution of Ablabius in late 337 or 
early 338 as his punishment for the plot which he had engineered against 
Sopater at Constantine’s court (FiS 464). Although the date of Sopater’s 
death is unknown it appears to have occurred some years before 
the condemnation of Ablabius. In the second example, some eight years 
elapsed between when Festus executed Maximus of Ephesus for his 
part in the conspiracy of Theodorus and when he dropped dead in 
the Temple of Nemesis (FiS 481). Maximus was arrested in 371 and 
Festus, proconsul of Asia from 372 to 378, is thought to have died 
on 3 January 380 (^^4). Thus Eunapius would not have considered ten 
years too long an interval for the fming of Hierax to be retribution 
for the death of Fravitta. The probable purpose, then, of the digression 
on Pulcheria’s corrupt regime is to describe the punishment of Hierax 
and thereby to complete the story of Fravitta. 

It is thus clear that Eunapius wrote propagandistic historical fiction 
about the reign of Arcadius, despite the fact that the events which 
he described had occurred in the very recent past and mostly in the 
east. The limits which he observed in his fictionalizing of history were 
not very restrictive : he preserved the public facts which his Sardian 
readers would have known and aimed, not for truth, but for veri- 
similitude. He dealt with facts which would have impaired the novelistic 
quality and ideological value of the Histories by telescoping, Suppression, 
Substitution and mind-reading. Eunapius imposed his interpretation on 
history not only by proclaiming pagan miracles like the saving of 
Athens from Alaric, but also by constructing a narrative which was 
consistent with the character of those whom, like Gainas, he made 

(132) PLREW^ S.W., and p. 1281 for fasti. 
(133) Penella, Op. eit., [n. 1], p. 50. Cf. PLREl s.v. Fl. Ablabius 2. 
(134) PLRE I, s.v. Maximus of Ephesus 21 and Festus 3. 
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responsible for the course of events. Hence the Histories are a useful 
Source for Arcadius’ reign only if they are used circumspectly and in 
full awareness of Eunapius’ aims and methods. They are, however, 
valuable evidence about how this late pagan historian viewed his 
Contemporary world and about how he chose to record it, just as they 
help to reveal the knowledge and expectations of those whom he 
intended to read his work 

University of Prince Edward Island David F. Buck. 

Charlottetown, Canada, 

(135) I wish to record my gratitude to the Senate Research Committee of the 
University of Prince Edward Island for their financial support of my research, to the 
Department of Classical Studies at the University of Ottawa for their hospitality during 
the sabbatical in which this article was prepared, and to Professor Roger Blockley 
of Carleton University, Ottawa, for his advice. 



PRESENTATIONS OF VICTORY 
ON THE THEODOSIAN OBELISK BASE 

In 390, Theodosius commissioned an Egyptian obelisk to stand in 
the spina of the Hippodrome in Constantinople. All that remains of 
the monument is the base, which is divided into two parts and decorated 
with relief sculpture ('). On opposite sides of the lowest portion appear 
two inscriptions, one in Greek and the other in Latin, concerning the 
dedication of the obelisk, while the two remaining sides depict the 
obelisk’s erection and a horse race. The four main panels, on the upper 
part of the base, emphasize the monument’s setting by portraying the 
emperor in the Hippodrome, engaged in various activities ; from the 
imperial boxes, he and his attendants interact with his subjects who 
fill a lower register. One of these reliefs, on the southeast side facing 
the kathisma, above the Latin inscription, presents Theodosius Standing 
in the stama, holding a wreath in his right hand ; he is presented in 
frontal hierarchy, flanked by his sons Arcadius and Honorius. On both 
sides of the stama are arrayed members of the imperial family and 
various public officials, while a retinue of bodyguards Stands to the 
rear (2). In the lower register are two rows of spectators who watch 

(1) The obelisk was originally made for Thulmosis III in the fifteenth Century BC. 
The füllest discussions of ihe monument are G. Bruns, Der Obelisk und seine Basis 
auf dem Hippodrom zu Konstantinopel, Istanbul, 1935 ; H. Wrede, Zur Errichtung 
des Theodosius-Obelisken in Istanbul, in Ist. Mitt. 16 (1966), pp. 178-98 ; J.-Ch. Balty, 

Hierarchie de Tempire et image du monde, in Byz. 52 (1982), pp. 60-71 ; S. Rebenich, 

Zum Theodosiusobelisken in Konstantinopel, in Ist. Mitt. 41 (1991), pp. 447-76; L. 
Safran, Points of View : The Theodosian Obelisk Base in Context, in GRBS 34 
(1993), pp.409-35 ; B. Kiilerich, Late Fourth Century Classicism in the Plastic Arts: 
Studies in the So-called Theodosian Renaissance, Odense, 1993, pp. 31-49. For ihe 
Roman use of Egyptian obelisks, see Wrede, loc. cit., pp. 184-88, and E. Demougeot, 

Obelisques egyptiens transferes ä Rome en 357 et ä Constantinople en 390, in LEmpire 
romain et les barbares d’Occident siMe). Scripta Varia, Paris, 1988, pp. 253- 
72. 

My thanks go lo Dr. Francis Newton for comments on an earlier version of this 
paper, and to Marianne Eiselt for her help. 

(2) The relief on the southeast side is the only one to show the emperor in the 
stama, the others depicting him in the kathisma. The stama was nearer the track 
and is presumed to be the place from which the games were started ; see Rebenich, 

loc. cit., p. 460. 
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musical performances. The scene is variously interpreted, and there 
is little agreement on the significance of the wreath, nor is there 
Consensus concerning the identity of the figures portrayed. However, 
a review of the non-specific nature of the references contained in the 
reliefs, and the way in which they point to a generic victory celebration, 
suggests that this lack of agreement might arise from a deliberate 
attempt to attach a multiplicity of meanings to the various scenes. 

The Obelisk was erected to commemorate Theodosius’ defeat in 388 
of a pair of usurpers, Maximus and his son Victor, who were forging 
their own empire in the West. That the work was intended as a victory 
monument is made clear by the inscriptions, of which the Latin more 
fully relates the events (3): 

DIFFICILIS QVONDAM DOMINIS PARERE SERENIS 
IVSSVS ET EXTINCTIS PALMAM PORTARE TYRANNIS 
OMNIA THEODOSIO CEDVNT SVBOLIQVE PERENNI 
TER DENIS SIC VICTVS EGO DOMITVSQVE DIEBVS 
IVDICE SVB PROCLO SV[PERA]S ELATVS AD AVRAS 

The victory is thus characterized as one over tyranny {extinctis ... 
tyrannis), without specific mention of Maximus or of the Emperor’s 
role in the campaign; nor is the event depicted in any of the artistic 
decoration on the base. Indeed, it was customary on imperial victory 
monuments not to refer to a usurper by name, referring instead simply 
to the tyrannus However, if one compares the Arch of Constantine, 
where Maxentius is also not named in the dedicatory inscription, 
Constantine’s struggle is made more specific both by the fuller allusion 
in the inscription and by references to it in the Constantinian decora¬ 
tion. The inscription on the obelisk base, on the other hand, treats 
Theodosius’ victory only in passing and is more concerned with the 
obelisk’s own defeat at the hands of the Emperor; once difficult, it 
is now tamed (cf. iussiiSy victus, domitus) and it celebrates the Emperor’s 
accomplishments in first person. Accordingly, on an adjacent side of 

(3) CIL 3.737. On the inscriptions, see Bruns, op. cit., pp. 30-32, and figs. 33- 
34, Wrede, loc. cit., pp. 188-91, and Bai.ty, Ioc. cit., pp. 61-62. The Greek inscription 
is less detailed ihan the Latin, concenlrating only on the monumenl’s ereclion and 
relating that il took thirty-two days. On the differences between the inscriptions, see 
esp. Safran, loc. cit., pp. 419-23. On the war with Maximus, see S. Wii ijams and 
G. Friell, Theodosius : The Empire at Bay, New Haven, 1995, pp. 61-66. 

(4) Cf. Safran, loc. cit., p. 410 n. 6. 
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the base, the obelisk is depicted in the process of being tamed, as 
workers toil to erect it (5), while there is nothing in the artistic decora- 
tion that relates directly to the defeat of Maximus. Thus, the specific 
purpose of the monument is downplayed. 

In fact, the only reference to a military victory is found in a con- 
ventional Submission scene. On the northwest side, above the Greek 
inscription, Theodosius sits in the kathisma and receives tribute from 
ten kneeling barbarians, identified as Persians, Germans and one 
African (^). However, it is unlikely that the scene represents an actual 
event, since Theodosius enjoyed diplomatic relations with the Persians, 
and was often at war with a variety of Gothic tribes. Rather, the scene 
presents Theodosius in the traditional role of triumphant emperor, 
semper victor omnium gentium. These suppliants represent the extremes 
of the empire and by focusing on them, the artist is able to allude 
to the Emperor’s clementia and avoid the potentially embarassing 
reference to the usurpers. If there is to be seen a reference to his war 

against Maximus, it may be found in the idea that the war was justified, 
as such surrender scenes are the most common way of demonstrating 
the emperor’s clementia on imperial monuments (^). Indeed, Theodosius 
does appear to have shown clemency in dealing with the Roman 
supporters of Maximus, both those who had followed him and those 
Senators who had voiced Support for him (^). Thedosian clemency is 
thus traditionally portrayed in the Submission scene. In addition, even 
though the barbarians are not specific to the victory alluded to in the 
inscription, they do provide a parallel to the taming of the obelisk, 
the African perhaps an indication of the obelisk’s origin. 

The general nature of the decoration can also be found in the praises 
the monument is commanded to sing (“All things yield to Theodosius 
and his unending line”), praises that can naturally be imagined as 

(5) Km,ERICH, op. cit., p. 34 n. 100, suggests that the scene mighl depict ihe hauling 
of the obelisk prior to its erection. 

(6) Bruns, op. cit., pp. 40-41. While ihe Persians, on the left, and the Germans, 
on the right, are readily recognizable, the identiiy of one of ihe barbarians among 
the group of Germans as an African is disputed. On ihe altempts to idenlify ihe 
nalionalilies of ihe figures, see Kiilerich, op. cit., p. 41, wilh notes. 

(7) See P. G. Hamberg, Studies in Roman Imperial Art, Rome, 1968, pp. 90- 
92, and A. Grabar, L’empereur dans Van hyzantin, rep. London, 1971, pp. 54-57. 

(8) Cf. WiLi iAMs and Friei.l, op. cit., pp. 65-66. Pacatus, Pan. Lat. 2.44.2-3, 
even hints al clemency for Maximus, bul this nolion is certainly to be aliributed to 
the exaggeralion of ihe panegyrist. 
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forming part of the song of the chorus of singers pictured above the 
inscription. To complete the idea, the objects of this praise are presented 
in the larger panel above, as Theodosius and his sons, the suboli perenni 

of the inscription, look out from the stama. The praise itself is generic, 
appropriate for any victory. An element of festivity is added by the 
inclusion of the dancers and singers, suppressing the specific military 
circumstances in the same way as the Submission scene does. The fact 
that these two scenes appear above the inscriptions securely relates 
them to the monument’s theme. The parallels between the Latin in¬ 
scription and the artistic design on the monument are deliberately vague 
in their portrayal of Theodosius’ victory and thus de-emphasize the 
actual circumstances of Maximus’ defeat, while the Emperor’s presence 
and relationship to the Capital and people are emphasized. 

Turning to the main scene on the southeast side, we may note a 
similar de-emphasis of specific allusions. While it is generally agreed 

that the panel depicts a victory celebration of some sort, the exact 
nature of the victory is not made clear. Is it that of the emperor, or 
of an athlete in the hippodrome, and if it does refer to an imperial 
victory, is it his victory over Maximus ? In fact, the scene is so ambi- 
guous in its depiction of events, that there is no agreement concerning 
the identity of the central figure and arguments have been advanced 
to Support the presence of either Theodosius or Arcadius. While the 
usual Interpretation is that we have Theodosius flanked by his two 
sons, Arcadius and Honorius, it has been noted that Arcadius lacks 
the imperial diadem, which he should be wearing since he had been 
appointed augustus in 383, suggesting that he might be the central 
figure. On the other hand, it seems unlikely that Theodosius would 
be absent from the central panel on his own victory monument, the 
only panel that would be seen from the emperor’s main box, the 
kathisma. It is possible, as Kiilerich suggests, that the image is delibera¬ 
tely open to Interpretation, representing not a specific emperor, but 
'‘the embodiment of imperial majesty” (^). Thus the artist is not con- 
cerned with presenting specific individuals at a specific event, content 
instead to portray an emperor and his sons, flanked by the Senate, 
at a public event of celebration. The scene then becomes one of general 
harmony between the present ruling powers (emperor and Senate) and 

(9) Kiilerich, op. dt., p. 39. On the identificalion of the figures, see the recent 
discussions of Rebenich, loc. dt., pp. 469-76, and Kiilerich, op. dt., pp. 38-40. 
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future ruling powers (the emperor’s sons), reinforcing the idea of 
Theodosio ... subolique perenni. Such a possibility is in keeping with 
the general depictions of victory contained in both the inscriptions and 
the Submission scene. 

Given this ambiguity, it is not surprising that a number of possibilities 
have been put forward concerning the Identification of the wreath that 
the emperor holds. It has, for instance, been closely connected with 
the games of the hippodrome, and suggested that it is the victor’s 
wreath, either given by the victorious chariot driver to the emperor, 
or about to be bestowed upon him by the emperor. The athlete’s victory 
can thus be seen as symbolic of the emperor’s victory (^O). It has also 
been suggested that the wreath is the aurum oblaticium^ a gift given 
to the emperor in late antiquity by the Senate, comparable to the 
honorary aurum coronarium and the subject of a number of late 
imperial panegyrics. The scene can be compared to one on the east 
side of the base of the Obelisk of Arcadius, where both Arcadius and 
Honorius are seen receiving a wreath (^^). It is also possible that the 
wreath is the corona triumphalis, represented on numerous imperial 
victory monuments as an offering from the goddess Victoria to the 
triumphant emperor during his triumphal procession. Such depictions 
are found throughout the imperial period, and even into the Christian 
period (f^). While not discounting the first two possibilities, I would 
like to expand upon the third Suggestion, with the intention of offering 
a slightly different interpretation of the wreath. 

The bestowal of the corona triumphalis is traditionally depicted as 
a part of the triumphal procession in scenes that emphasize the first 

(10) See, e.g., N. Hannestad, Roman Art and Imperial Policy, Aarhus, 1988, p. 
337, and Kiii.erich, loc. cit, p. 37. A. Cameron, Porphyrius the Charioteer, Oxford, 
1973, p. 51, compares the scene to the early sixih Century Porphyrius base. 

(11) Rebenich, loc. cit., pp. 460-63 ; cf. S.G. MacCormack, Art and Ceremony 
in Late Antiquity, Berkeley, 1981, p. 5. On the comparison with the Obelisk of Arcadius, 
see Rebenich, loc. cit., p. 461, with n. 86. 

(12) Cf. Grabar, op. cit., p. 66. Depictions can be found, for example, on the 
Arch of Titus, the Trajanic frieze on the Arch of Constantine, and the adventus panel 
depicting (presumably) Marcus Aurelius on the Arch of Constantine. On the Obelisk 
of Arcadius, Victories carry a variety of wreaths, some of which contain the chi-rho 
Symbol, while on a diptych from the time of Justinian (Paris, Louvre OA 9063), a 
partially preserved Victory floats above an emperor on horseback, arm raised, 
presumably bestowing a crown, while another Victory appears as a Statuette carried 
by a soldier. The motif of crowning goes back at least to Apelles, who had painted 
a scene of Alexander and Nike (cf. Pijny, NH 35.93). For the motifs appearance 
on imperial coinage, see Hamberg, op. cit., p. 59. 
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Stage of the emperor’s victory celebrations, the adventus, and present 
him as praesens deus. However, by the late fourth Century, the nature 
of the adventus and triumphal celebrations was changing, when the 
Christianization of the empire led to a muting of the idea of the emperor 
as praesans deus, placing more emphasis on his role as leader ('^). The 
emperor’s triumph would now have highlighted this aspect, culminating 
with his entry into the hippodrome to preside over the triumphal games. 
At this Stage, the hippodrome assumed cosmic significance, the em¬ 
peror’s presence as head of the games mirroring, on a smaller scale, 
his role as cosmic ruler, as victor omnium gentium, These victory 
celebrations in the circus, providing a sense of interaction with the 
citizens, were becoming more common during the fourth Century and 
would, by the fifth, all but replace the triumphal parade C^). Thus, 
the adventus was divided into two parts, the first characterized by 
movement and stressing the military nature of the event, while the 
second was more static and promoted the emperor as beneficent ruler. 

Indeed, this is the sequence of events we find in the panegyrics of 
the period (cf. Pan. Lat. 9.19.6 ; Claudian, VI Cons. 613-14). The scenes 
on the Obelisk base depicting Theodosius’ interaction with the people 
do represent one aspect of the adventus, but it is the second stage, 
that associated with the circus games ; out of military garb, he now 
presides over the events of the Hippodrome. Since Victory was almost 
exclusively associated with the first stage of the triumphal celebrations 
and was, by her very nature, suggestive of movement, she is omitted 
from the decoration of the monument. In this way, the emperor’s 
adventus can be pictorially represented by static figures frontally 
displayed, in keeping with the style of the period, even though it is 
an event associated with movement (^5). 

(13) On ihe development of the adventus in the late fourth Century, see 
MacCormack, op. cit., pp. 55-57, arguing ihat the triumphal entry disappears from 
celebrations in Constanlinople. M. Mc Cormick, Eternal Victory : Triumphal Rulership 
in Late Antiquity, Byzantium, and the Early Medieval West, Cambridge & Paris, 
1986, pp. 91-100, sees the development as part of the emperor’s Overall decreased 
role in warfare. Cf. also Hannestad, op. cit., pp. 333-34. 

(14) On the growing political importance of the Hippodrome, see G. Dagron, 

Naissance dune capitale, Constanlinople et ses institutions de 330 ä 451, Paris, 1974, 
pp.311-19, and Kin frich, op. cit., pp. 48-49. 

(15) The Arch of Galerius at Thessaloniki is slightly different in its presentation 
of Victory. On that monument, the goddess does not appear in the panel representing 
Galerius’ adventus ; rather, a pair of Victories crown the enthroned augusti, Diocletian 
and Maximianus, on the panel of the Emperors Enthroned. On the hieratic style of 
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But despite the fact that Victory is not represented on the monument, 
her traditional role in triumphal celebrations is not altogether ignored. 
In terms of the artistic reading of the monument, Theodosius is ima- 
gined as having already had his triumphal procession, during which, 
following previous depictions of the adventus, Victory would have 
bestowed upon him the corona triumphalis. Theodosius did celebrate 
his victory over Maximus with triumphal entries into Haemona and 
Rome, described by Pacatus in his panegyric for the Emperor The 
wreath that Theodosius holds in the southeast relief, then, is most likely 
to be thought of as the one that traditional representations would have 
shown being bestowed upon him by Victory during the first stage of 
the adventus. Since this part of the adventus was typically not presented 
by the late fourth Century artist, it is alluded to by the presence of 
the wreath in the emperor’s hands. That the scene is a representation 
of the emperor’s adventus is reinforced by the inclusion of the singers 
and dancers below the panel. Since early in the imperial period, singers 
sang in celebration for the emperor on his return to Rome (*^). In 
detailing the acclamations bestowed upon Augustus, Suetonius notes 
that the princeps was greeted on his return from the province by 
choruses of singers (^^). In addition, Dio (74.1.4) records the celebrations 
honouring Septimius Severus on his adventus, mentioning that the 
people, dressed in white, sang unceasing praises ; and the practice 

continues down to the time of Theodoric (cf. Cassiod. Var. 1.31). 
Finally, we have Pacatus’ own description of Theodosius’ entry into 
Haemona, where the emperor was met by dancers and choruses of 

singers {Pan. Lat. 2,37.3) : Ferebant se obviae tripudiantium caterva, 

cuncta cantu et crotalis personabant. Hic ubi triumphum chorus...dice~ 

bat. The Situation described by Pacatus closely resembles the scene 

the period, see, in general, Kiilerich, op. cit. ; on that of ihe obelisk, see also Saeran, 

loc. cit., pp. 411-12, with noles. 
(16) Cf. Pacatus, Pan. Lat. 2.37 ; 47. The adventus into Rome was timed to coincide 

with ihe first anniversary of Maximus’ defeat. See furlher MacCormack, op. cit., 
pp. 50-51, McCormick, op. cit., pp. 40 n. 44, 85, and Wiiiiams and Friei i-, op. 
cit., pp. 65-66. 

(17) See H. P. L’Orange, The Adventus Ceremony and the Slaying of Pentheus 
as represented in two Mosaics of about A.D. 300, in Likeness and Icon : Selected 
Studies in Classical and Early Mediaevai Art, Odense, 1973, pp. 176-78, and further 

references ciied ihere. 
(18) SuET. Vit. Aug. 57.2 ; reverenlem ex provincia non solum faustis ominibus, 

sed el modulatis carminibus prosequebantur. 



54 J. GEYSSEN 

represented on the panel below Theodosius in the siama. When 
considered in this light, the chorus of singers on the obelisk base can 
be Seen not only as a generic element of victory offering praise to 
the emperor, but also as a specific reference to the imperial adventus. 
Although the scene itself is not a representation of the entry into 
Haemona, since the architecture secures the setting as the Hippodrome, 
it can clearly be read as a traditional adventus scene. 

This argument has been advanced not to counter others, but to add 
to them. The wreath is seen not only as a reward for athletic victory 
and as a senatorial gift, but also as a traditional honour signifying 
imperial victory. Its importance lies not so much in the particular 
significance attached to it by any one interpretation, but in the variety 
of meanings that it conveys. Just as the specific military victory is 
glossed over in the inscriptions, which allows the monument to 
commemorate a number of victories (including that over the monument 
itself), so too the wreath serves to present a number of different ideas 
of victory; athletic, civic and military. In addition, the wreath serves 
to connect the scene to the inscription below; the palma the obelisk 
is commanded to carry is made manifest in the wreath held by 
Theodosius. Furthermore, if we accept that the wreath may refer to 
the emperor’s bestowal on a victorious charioteer, there is yet another 
Connection to be made with earlier imperial victory monuments, in 
that Theodosius himself has assumed the role of Victory; he holds 
the wreath ready to crown a victor. The scene of the emperor holding 
the wreath is thus intended to express victory on a number of levels. 

The monument contains traditional Images of victory, adapted to 
the changing nature of the triumph in late antiquity ; they are allusive 
and their precise reference is unspecified, to be inferred by the spectator. 
The relief on the southeast side of the base calls to mind the earlier 
Stage of the triumphal celebrations and the part that Victory would 
have played in them, but it also contains other allusions. Consequently 
the wreath symbolizes Theodosius’ victory in the same way as do the 
Latin inscription and its parallels with the barbarians and the chorus 
of singers. In each of these instances, the immediate focus is on the 
ceremonial aspects of Theodosius’ victory, not on its military overtones, 
The barbarians submit in the Hippodrome as part of an unspecified 
celebration, and a similar explanation holds for the singers, whose song 
is hinted at in the Latin inscription. But in each of these scenes we 
can also see a reference to the traditional depiction of imperial victory. 
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specifically to the emperor’s adventus. Safran (423-27) has shown that 

the scenes and inscriptions would have been clearly visible to the 

spectators on the long sides of the Hippodrome ; Theodosius and his 

entourage occupied the area facing the southeast side of the base, while 

the northeast side, containing the Submission scene and the Greek 

inscription, would have faced the rival sporting factions. The other 

two sides, containing more generic representations of Theodosius and 

less distinguished in their execution, faced the masses, who were seated 

at a much greater distance. The scenes of most importance, by virtue 

both of their relation to the inscriptions as well as of the ideas of 

victory they depict, were thus visible to the parties most likely able 

to understand their meanings. For all of these more important 

spectators, the decoration on the obelisk base presents an emperor 

victorious in all aspects. 

The University of New Brunswick, John Geyssen. 



THE SURVIVAL 
OF CITIES IN BYZANTINE ANATOLIA : 

THE CASE OF AMORIUM 

The Amorium Excavations Project started in 1987 under the 

inspirational directorship of the late Professor Martin Harrison(^). 

From the outset the principal aim of working at Amorium has been 

to trace through the archaeological record the developments and 

changes that the city underwent during the half millennium or so from 

the late antique period to the high middle ages, and particular interest 

has been focussed on the Byzantine Dark Ages. Nowhere eise in Turkey 

has this been attempted. Indeed, Amorium was specifically chosen 

because it was seen as the ideal site at which to carry out such an 

Investigation. There are two main reasons why this is so; firstly, as 

the Capital of the largest and most powerful theme in the Byzantine 

Empire, it was probably the greatest and most important city in the 

whole of Anatolia during the 7th-9th centuries and, secondly, since 

the site is now largely abandoned and has not been covered with a 

massive overburden resulting from Ottoman and modern Turkish 

occupation, it provided ideal conditions in which to carry out exca¬ 

vations (2). A subsidiary aim has been, of course, to find archaeological 

(1) This paper represents a revised and updated version of an illuslrated talk given 
at the 30th Spring Symposium of Byzantine Sludies, „Dead or Alive? The Byzantine 
World in ihe Ninih Century”, held at the University of Birmingham, England, in March 
1996. Il includes some preliminary resulls from the ninth excavation season, which 
look place belween July 2 and August 20, 1996. 1 would also like to acknowledge 
here the invaluable and unfailing support of the Direclorate of Monuments and 
Museums at the Minislry of Culture in Ankara. The fact ihat the Turkish aulhorities 
provide so much help and encouragemenl for work al what is essentially a Byzantine 
site is as laudable as it is welcome. 

(2) The modern village of Hisarköy was not established until 1892, bul it remains 
uncertain al whal dale ihe ancient and mediaeval site had been abandoned. A settlement 
(under ihe name of Hisarcik) is recorded there, for example, in ihe Ottoman records 
for ihe year 1530 ; cf. 438 Numarali Muhäsebe-i Viläyet~i Anadolu Defteri (93711530), 

I : Kütahya, Kara-hisär-i Sahib, Sultan-önü Harnid ve Ankara Livälari, Ankara 1993, 
§ 202. In 1996 a new trench opened on the Upper City mound provided for the firsl 
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evidence for the siege of 838, which is well documented in both 
Byzantine and Arab sources (^). This adds a certain romance and 
populär appeal to the excavations, but the search for physical traces 
of the capture and sack of the city by the caliph’s forces also has 
a proper scientific rationale behind it. For it has been recognised from 
the beginning that, if destruction layers could be identified and tied 
in with the events of 838, they would provide a clear archaeological 
horizon from which both to work back and forward. A precise date 
in the mid-9th Century for certain Stratigraphie deposits would thus 
furnish a chronological framework that has until now been largely 
lacking in the archaeology of the Middle Byzantine period (4). 

The Urban Environment in the Dark Ages 

Much scholarly effort has gone into tracing, analysing and discussing 
the decline of urban civilisation at the end of antiquity {^). The 
phenomenon is especially apparent in the once great and prosperous 
cities along the west and south coasts of Anatolia (^). The emphasis 

time clear evidence for permanent occupalion of the sile well inlo Otloman times. 
The finds from this irench included clay lobacco-pipe bowls, the iron mechanism from 
a flint-lock musket and a silver para of Sultan Mustafa ill (dated AH 1182 = AD 
1769). 

(3) For references, see W. Treadgold, The Byzantine Revival, 780-842, Stanford 
1988, pp. 444-445, note415. 

(4) The paucity of dated material from the 7th-9th Century was strikingly illustrated 
by the handbook to an exhibition entitled „Treasures of Byzantine Art and Culture”, 
held at the British Museum in the winter of 1994/5. The catalogue includes over 
130 exhibits belonging to the 4th-6th Century and nearly 100 items for the period 
Stretching from the end of iconoclasm to the fall of Constantinople, but it can offer 
only some seven objects (nos. 108-9, 135-9) to represent the intervening centuries, and 
four of these are pieces of silk ; see D. Blickton, Byzantium. Treasures oj Byzantine 

Art and Culture from British Collections, London 1994. 
(5) C. Foss, The Persians in Asia Minor and the End oj Antiquity, in English 

Historical Review 90 (1975), pp. 721-47 ; C. Mango, Byzantium. The Empire of the 

New Rome, London 1994, pp. 60ff. ; R. Cormack, Byzantine Aphrodisias: changing 

the symbolic map of a city, in Proceedings of the Cambridge Philological Society 

216, ns. 36 (1990), pp. 28-32 ; A. Cameron, The Mediterranean World in Late 

Antiquity AD 395-600, London 1993, pp. 152ff. 
(6) C. Foss, Archaeology and the „Twenty Cities” of Byzantine Asia, in American 

Journal of Archaeology 81 (1977), pp. 469-486; C. Foss, The Lycian Coast in the 

Byzantine Age, in DOP 48 (1994), esp. pp. 2-3, 41 (Xanthos), 48-50; C. Wieeiams, 

A Byzantine Well-Deposit from Anemurium (Rough Cilicia), in Anatolian Studies 

XXVII (1977), p. 175; J. Russhix. Anemurium : the Changing Face oj a Roman 

City, in Archaeology 33.5 (1980), p. 40. 
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on Coastal eitles is to some extent the result of historic accident and 
is in part explained by the better state of preservation and the greater 
touristic potential of such sites. By contrast, scant regard has been 
paid to many sites on the Anatolian plateau. But it is also patently 
true that the urban civilization of the Graeco-Roman world was 
founded on the Mediterranean basin, the sea being an essential basic 
element in its formation and development. Various disasters, both 
natural and man-made, severely disrupted the smooth-running of this 
Mediterranean-wide network of eitles during the second half of the 
6th and the first half of the 7th Century. This inevitably affected the 
prosperity of Inland cities as much as it did the Coastal metropoleis; 
many dwindled or disappeared, as in the cases of Sardis, Pessinus, 
Sagalassos and Aezani (^). Other examples are less certain; Aphrodisias, 

for example, has produced a considerable amount of Byzantine 
material, but interest in other aspects of the site has led to a sad neglect 
of this important body of evidence (^). Literary sources, however, bear 
witness to the increasing cultural and social significance of such Inland 
cities during late antiquity. The prestige that Ancyra, the Capital of 
Galatia, acquired from frequently being an imperial residence and the 
intellectual pretensions of its inhabitants in the second half of the 4th 
Century are but a reflection of the growing importance of sites on the 
major highways that ran across Anatolia from the capital to the eastern 
frontier (^). The rise of Amorium must be seen in the same light. From 
a small and fairly insignificant city in the Roman province of Asia 
it developed during the course of the 5th and 6th centuries until by 
the middle of the 7th Century it was chosen as a major military base 
and so became by the end of the same Century the Capital of the Anatolic 

(7) C, Foss, Byzantine and Turkish Sardis (Archaeological Exploration of Sardis 
Monograph 4), Cambridge Mass. 1976, pp. 55-56, 59-60; J. Devreker & F. 
Vermetji EN, Pessinonte (Turquie). La ville antique et son territoire, Bruxelles 1994, 
pp. 8, 17-18 ; M. Waelkens (ed.), Sagalassos /. First General Report on the Survey 
(1986-1989) and Excavations (1990-1991), Leuven 1993, p. 48-49 ; R. Naumann, Der 
Zeustempel zu Aizanoi, Berlin 1979, pp. 10, 76-78. 

(8) Cormack, Op. cit. [note 5], p. 27 ; cf. also R. Cormack, The Classical Tradition 
in the Byzantine City : the Evidence of Thessalonike and Aphrodisias, in M. Muelett 

& R. Scorr (eds.), Byzantium and the Classical Tradition. 13th Spring Symposium 
of Byzantine Studies, 1979, Birmingham 1981, pp. 103-118. 

(9) C. Foss, Late Antique and Byzantine Ankara, in DOP 31 (1977), pp. 41-51 ; 
S. Mitchei.i, Anatolia. Land, Men, and Gods in Asia Minor, Oxford 1993, Vol. 

TI, pp. 84-88. 
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theme (*o). The choice can only be explained within the larger Strategie 
and historical context, for it is not an obvious site for a defensive 
fortress intended to play a major role in opposing the Arab invasions 
that frequently swept across the plateau during the Byzantine Dark 
Ages. 

It has been argued that the 7th and 8th centuries were a time of 
tremendous insecurity in Anatolia, during which a much depleted 
population withdrew from the open plains to hilltop refuges. It has 
further been maintained that, since military considerations were pa- 
ramount, cities as such disappeared and settlements became concentrated 
around a number of defensible castles (^’). This view may be accepted 
as a general principle, but in the case of Amorium it must be recognised 
that other factors were involved, as a result of which the city was 
very much an exception to the rule. Only a brief acquaintance with 
the site will prove that Amorium does not fit at all well into the pattem 
of „a city on a hill” Archaeology cannot explain the various 
fortuitous events that brought this about, but it can illustrate the way 
in which the city underwent a massive transformation but nevertheless 
survived into the 9th Century and beyond. It has been remarked that, 
although the survival of cities such as Amorium is unusual and 
unexpected, it reflects the Byzantines’ confidence in their ability to hold 
and protect the rolling plains of north-west Anatolia in the face of 
repeated Arab invasions (^^). 

The historian al-Tabari claimed that Ankara and Amorium were 
the two greatest cities in the lands of the „Rum” at the beginning of 
the 9th Century Another Arab source, writing in c. 840, described 
the latter city as having a lofty cireuit wall, strengthened with forty- 

(10) J. T Haldon, Byzantium in the Seventh Century, Cambridge 1990, pp. 113 
and 216 ; for an overview of ihe debate about the origins of the „themes’', cf. J. 
Haldon, Military Service, Military Lands and the Status oj Soldiers: Current 

Problems and Interpretations, in DOP Al (1993), pp. 2-11. 
(11) C. Mango, Byzantium. The Empire of New Rome, New York 1980, p. 73 ; 

C. Foss & D. Winheld. Byzantine Fortißcations. An Introduction, Pretoria 1986, 
pp. 15-17 ; C. Foss, Byzantine Malagina and the Lower Sangarius, in Anatolian Studies 

XL (1990), p. 173. 
(12) CoRMAC’K, op. cit. [note 5], p. 36. 

(13) J. Howard-JohnsroN & N. Rvan, The Scholar and the Gypsy, London 1992, 

p. 218-219. 
(14) Hai,DON, op. cit. [nole 10], p.l 13 with references in note 59. 
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four towers and protected by a wide moat Certainly, the forti- 
fications that surrounded Byzantine Amorium must have been impres- 
sive and formidable. By excavating discrete parts of the city defences 
it was hoped to learn about the nature and date of the surviving 
fortifications and of the role they played in the history of the site. 
Today the line of the city walls can be clearly traced on the ground, 
making two distinct circuits, one encircling the Upper City and the 
other surrounding the much larger Lower City. The excavations have 
revealed Stretches of both walls, supplying a great deal of Information 
about their construction and clues as to their date. 

The Lower City Walls 

There is as yet no archaeological evidence to indicate whether or 
not the Hellenistic and Roman settlement at Amorium was ever 
fortified. But of the surviving walls the earliest is undoubtedly that 
surrounding the Lower City. Without the help of epigraphic evidence 
it is difficult to date these defences precisely. It is clear, however, that 
by the end of the 6th Century Amorium was furnished with walls, for 
during his travels in central Anatolia St. Theodore of Sykeon paid 

a visit to Amorium and was greeted enthusiastically by the townsfolk, 
who came out of the city „beyond the walls” to welcome him Q^). 

Indeed, the account also reveals that some of the inhabitants still had 
houses Outside the walls; St. Theodore stayed in one such suburban 
villa, complete with its own chapel (ro ßvKxrjpwv ifjQ Osotökoo), 

belonging to a leading Citizen, an illustris called Anastasius (^^). 
The excavations on the south side of the Lower City have revealed 

a Stretch of the city wall and a gateway, flanked to the right by a 
large triangulär tower. The wall is massively constructed, employing 
in its lower courses large, freshly quarried blocks of local limestone. 
The tower is an integral part of the defences, intended to protect the 
vulnerable gateway, and the existence of another must be postulated 

(15) Ibn-Khordädhbeh, BibHotheca geographica arabicorum, ed. M. J. de Goeje, 

1889, vi, 77-80. 
(16) A. J. Festugiere, Vie de Theodore de Sykeon l-II (Subs. Hag. 48), Bruxelles 

1970, § 107 : Ka'i ö7ifjvzr]aev avzM rj nöAig pezä Aizcov e^co zov zeixovg. 
(17) FestugiEre, Ioc. cit. [note 16]. Mitchell wrongly supposes ihis lo be a reference 

to an extra-mural church dedicated to ihe Virgin Mary; op. cit. [note 9], Vol. II, 
p. 129. 
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to the other side of the gate. Close parallels for such triangulär towers 
cannot easily be found (^^). 

A number of charred wooden beams were recovered in 1993 from 
the massive collapse inside the tower. Prof. Peter Kuniholm and his 
Staff at the Malcolm and Carolyn Wiener Laboratory for Aegean and 
Near Eastern Dendrochronology (Cornell University) have been able 
to place the oak samples in a master chronology, giving the tree from 

which the wood was cut a life-span starting in 362 and ending some 
time after 487 ('^). It is tempting to associate this evidence with the 
fortification of Amorium that is ascribed to the emperor Zeno (474- 
491) by a later Byzantine source (^o). 

The length of this Circuit of walls prompts questions about how 
and by whom they were manned. But, whether they were guarded 
by imperial troops or local militia recruited from the city’s inhabitants, 
it would have required a sizeable force to man the defences effectively 
against attack. The future emperor Leo III is said to have placed a 
garrison of only 800 men in Amorium in 716, but this seems wholly 

inadequate to protect the city in the face of a concerted Arab attack (2'). 
It may be argued that by this time the Lower City walls had already 
been abandoned and that only the Upper City was fortified, but this 
theory seems to run counter to much of the archaeological evidence. 
In addition, while no great reliance can be placed on the numbers 
given by the sources for the size of the population gathered inside 
Amorium at the time of the siege in 838, the fortress was defended 
by a substantial force, comprising not only troops of the Anatolic 

(18) The Amorium tower is clearly different from the (pentagonal) prow-shaped 
towers and the solid triangulär bastions discussed by Foss & Winfield, op. cit. [note 
11], pp. 30-31 and 140. The towers of the Byzantine fortress on the Lycian acropolis 
at Xanthos would appear to belong to this type rather than the Amorium example ; 
pace R. M. Harrison, Amorium 1988. The First Preliminary Excavation^ in Anatolian 

Studies XXXIX (1989), p. 174; cf. Foss, op. cit. [note 6], p. II, fig. 22. A parallel 
may, however, be found at Apollonia ad Rhyndacum, partially concealed behind the 
modern Post Office ; it is not mentioned by Foss & Winfield, op. cit.^ p. 135. One 
may also usefully compare the hollow triangulär towers arranged along the circuit 
wall of Caesareia Cappadociae (Kayseri); A. Gabriel, Monuments turcs dAnatolie. 

Tome I ; Kayseri-Nigde^ Paris 1931, p. 21, figs. 2-3, pl. 111.2. 
(19) The beams had been squared and trimmed of their bark, so it is impossible 

to teil exactly when the tree or trees were felled. 
(20) Georgius Cedrenus, ed. I. Bekker, Bonn 1838, I, p. 615. 
(21) J. B. Bury, A History of the Later Roman Empire from Arcadius to Irene 

(395 A.D. to 800 A.D.), Vol. 2, repr. Amsterdam 1966, p. 378. 
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theme, under the command of their strategus, Aetius, but also three 
of the four tagmata (22). These troops may be regarded as sufficiently 
numerous to man the walls around the Lower City. 

The interior of the triangulär tower has been found to contain a 
massive destruction layer, with the jumble of debris comprising brick 

and tile, charred timbers, broken and scattered pottery vessels, several 
iron arrow and spearheads and even pieces of textile. The floor and 
walls reveal traces of a major conflagration, which was responsible 
for the collapse of the upper stories of the tower. A number of coins 
were also recovered from inside the tower, the latest of which is a 
follis of Theophilus, although it would be unwise to put too much 
emphasis on the find of a single coin. More significant is the fact that 
ash samples, taken in 1992 from the upper layers within the triangulär 
tower, have provided a C-14 intercept date of c.800 (within a broad 
date-range of 770-885 at 1 sigma calibration with 68% probability). 
So the scientific evidence indicates that part, at least, of the tower’s 
construction can be dated no earlier than the end of the 5th Century 
and that its destruction occurred in the late 8th or early 9th Century. 
Unless the catastrophe was a natural disaster of some sort, which seems 
unlikely, the obvious conclusion is that it relates to the events in the 
Summer of 838. The fact that the Lower City walls were still being 
used at the beginning of the 9th Century would also appear to discredit 
the view that the city had shrunk drastically in the Dark Ages, 
withdrawing inside the circuit of walls around the Upper City (23). 

Indeed, although there may have been a break in occupation in this 
area of the city after 838, it would not seem to have been for much 
more than a Century. The ruined city walls were cleared and adapted 
to form the foundations of a series of Middle Byzantine buildings that 
probably served as domestic quarters. One room produced a small 
hoard of llth-century coins that may be associated with the Turkish 
raid on Amorium in 1068 or, possibly, with a more general feeling 
of insecurity in the aftermath of the battle of Manzikert (2^). 

(22) P. Charanis, The demography of the Byzantine Empire^ in Proceedings of 

the Xlllth International Congress of Byzantine Studies, Oxford 1967, p. 452. Treadgold 
eslimaied that the normal populalion of Amorium in the latler part of the 8th Century 
was aboul 30,000 ; op. dt. [note 3], p. 41. This figure should be treated with caulion 
bul not, perhaps, with total incredulity. 

(23) Howard-Johnston & Ryan, op. dt. [nole 13], p. 218. 
(24) The hoard comprised one gold scyphate hisiamenon of Constantine X (1059- 

1067) and iwenty-iwo copper anonymous folles of dass G (c. 1065 - c.1070); cf. R. M. 
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The Upper City Fortifications 

The excavations have shown that the wall encircling the Upper City 

had two distinct phases. The earlier circuit was made out of large re- 

used blocks {spolia) taken from buildings of the Roman city and, most 

especially, from the extensive cemeteries that surrounded it. The use 

of such material suggests that construction took place not only at a 

time when Amorium was under threat but also when the city was 

in a state of decay and transformation (25). The use of large numbers 

of Roman tombstones must have entailed the despoliation of the city’s 

traditional necropolis, an act which presumably had the active support 

and consent of not only the local authorities but also the provincial 

governor (26). Stretches of wall made up of such spolia can still be 

seen protruding from the present-day surface at the edge of the mound. 

On the north slope, however, it has been found that this wall was 

extensively robbed many centuries ago. The stratigraphy exposed in 

the side of the trench clearly indicates that the wall was robbed out 

and backfilled before the second-phase defensive wall was built (22). 

This second wall was first exposed along the south side of the Upper 

City. It is different again, comprising small, irregulär blockwork and 

pieces of brick. The interior face of the wall has a series of buttresses, 

and similar features were observed at several other points around the 

mound during the preliminary survey conducted in 1990. In the places 

Harrison et al, Amorium Excavations 1990 : The Third Preliminary Report, in 
Anaiolian Studies XLI (1991), p. 222. 

(25) Foss has recenlly argued that ihe use of spolia “need not be taken as evidence 
for urban decline" ; op. cit. [note 6], p. 46. While it may be true that the Byzantines 
looked upon the demolition of old buildings in a „positive'’ way, if only as a readily 
accessible source of building material, the disappearance of many public monuments 
and amenities from the urban landscape must have lessened a city’s quality of life. 
Urban renewal has been sweeping across Anatolia again during the past twenty-five 
years, but not everyone would agree that the replacement of the old timber-frame 
Ottoman konak houses with concrete apartment blocks is an improvement. 

(26) Many Roman tombs carry formulaic inscriptions aimed at preventing their 
misuse and misappropriation ; cf., for example, Mitchell, op. cit. [note 9], Vol. II, 
p. 35 (Jews), p. 37-38 (Christians at Nicaea), p. 40 (Christians at Eumeneia), p. 47 
(Sebaste in Phrygia). Even as late as the beginning of the 7th Century Euphrantas, 
governor of Galatia Prima, arrested men suspected of conducting treasure-hunts, some 
explicitly on a Charge of having disturbed old tombs; cf. Festugiere, op. cit. [note 
16], § 116.11-15 ; Mitchell, op. cit., Vol. II, pp. 127-128 and 148-149. 

(27) C. S. Lightfoot, E. A. Ivison et ai, Amorium Excavations 1994 : The Seventh 

Preliminary Report, in Anatolian Studies XLV (1995), p. 121, pl. XV(b). 
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where the spolia blocks of the first-phase wall are now visible on the 

surface it must be assumed that all trace of the later wall has 

disappeared. But elsewhere it clearly survives to a considerable height; 

for example, the excavations on the north side of the Upper City have 

exposed of a short Stretch of wall that is still two metres high, while 

on the South side this wall is visible lying immediately on top of the 

remains of the first-phase wall. 

One of the reasons for opening the trench on the north side of the 

mound was to investigate the nature of the fortifications there and 

to compare them with those on the south side. Despite the fact that 

the north wall looks out across open country whereas the Southern 

Stretch of wall overlooks the Lower City, no difference was found in 

their construction technique. At both points the second-phase wall was 

found to be identical in dimensions and appearance, and it may be 

taken as good evidence for the view that by the time this wall was 

constructed the Lower City was no longer fortified. This view is further 

strengthened by the existence of a series of small projecting towers 

all around the circuit. The 1990 survey showed that a total of up to 

24 towers were positioned at fairly regulär intervals about every 25 

metres (2^). Although none of these towers has yet been excavated, 

they may confidently be attributed to the later period of fortifications. 

Surface survey has also shown that at one point on the west side of 

the mound one of these rectangular towers had replaced an earlier, 

far larger square bastion. Significantly, perhaps, no trace of any similar 

massive structures has been found on the south or east sides of the 

Upper City. So, it would seem that the earlier fortifications on the 

north and west sides of the mound where they formed the primary 

line of defence were more substantial. 

It is possible, therefore, to offer as a working hypothesis the following 

interpretation of the archaeological evidence. The use of spolia in the 

construction of fortifications is usually taken to indicate a period of 

insecurity and uncertainty, when a city had to take urgent measures 

to protect itself against attack. Clearly, the work at Amorium cannot 

be assigned to the first spate of such fortification-building at cities in 

Anatolia during the troubles of the mid-3rd Century (29). The use of 

spolia, however, is also common to many Byzantine fortifications, and 

(28) Harrison, op. dt. [note 24], p. 216, fig. 1. 
(29) Foss & WiNFiELD, Op. dt. [noie 10], pp. 125-129. 
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a date in the early or mid-7th Century would not seem inappropriate 
for the construction of the first-phase wall around the Upper City (^O), 
Indeed, it may have been prompted not so much by the Persian raids 
in the 610-20s as by the new role that Amorium assumed as the 
headquarters of the magister militum per Orientem in the 640s (3*). 
So, while the civilian inhabitants, perhaps, continued to look to the 
Lower City walls for protection, the military may have established a 
secure base in the most suitable position, the Upper City (32). The 

mound presumably fulfilled the same functions as the citadel at Ankara, 
when these two places became thematic capitals in the latter part of 
the 7th Century, but in terms of geography there is little similarity 
between the two. Ankara castle is by far the more attractive site as 
a defensive position (33). It hardly needs to be stated that Byzantine 

high command’s reluctance to withdraw from the site completely and 
to seek a more defensible location must say something about the 
strength and vitality of the urban community at Amorium at the 
beginning of the Dark Ages (34). In one respect, however, Amorium 
may serve as a model for Ankara, for it has usually been assumed 
that the Byzantine city at the latter site was confined to the citadel. 
The evidence presented here for Amorium, however, may suggest that 
at a number of important centres the size of the urban settlement was 
larger and not restricted to such defensive positions. As at Amorium, 
Ankara in the early 9th Century may have had an extensive civilian 

(30) Foss & WiNFiEi ij, Op. cit. [nole 10], pp. 131-135, 137 and 162, with figs. 
6 (Sardis), 7 (Ephesus), 8 (Pergamum), 12, 18-19 (Ankara), 13 (Prusa) and 14 
(Sozopolis). 

(31) Foss, op. cit. [nole 9], p. 73. 

(32) This duality may find a parallel al Amasra where the Byzantine successor to 
the classical city was confined to Zindan Kalesi, while Boz Tepe became a fortified 
base for the imperial fleet ; cf. J. Crow & S. Hill, The Byzantine Fortifications of 

Amastris in Paphlagonia, in Anatolian Studies XLV (1995), esp. p. 256. 
(33) Foss, op. cit. [nole 9], p. 74-75. Likewise, the citadels of Sardis, Pergamum 

and Ayasoluk al Ephesus are defensively much stronger ihan ihe Upper City at 
Amorium. The dosest parallel is, perhaps, ihe Dark Age fortified settlement on the 
thealre hill at Aphrodisias ; cf. Cormack, op. cit. [nole 5], p. 36. 

(34) II should also teil us something about ihe dose inlerrelationship that quickly 
developed between the 7lh-century field army after ils arrival at Amorium and the 
city which housed and sheltered not only ihe soldiers bul also iheir families and 
dependents. As ihis army evolved inlo a sorl of pari-iime, locally-based “mililia’', the 
lies must inevitably have become even stronger, so reinforcing iheir resolve to hold 
ihe city despite iis defensive weaknesses. These comments owe much lo the inspiralion 
provided by Haldon’s recenl article ; op. cit. [nole 10], pp. 1-67, esp. p. 66* 
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quarter. This view is strengthen by the results obtained from excavations 
conducted at Ulus in the centre of old Ankara in the spring of 1995 (^^). 

Like the fortifications of the Lower City, the destruction of the first- 
phase Upper City wall may be attributed to the disastrous events of 

838. The large Roman tombstones that had been incorporated into 
this wall were then strewn across the Upper City in great confusion. 
These blocks were later used for a third time in the foundations and 
lower courses of the houses and workshops that were built on the 
top of the mound during the Middle Byzantine and Seljuk periods. 
The fact that these large blocks, eminently suitable for building work, 
were not incorporated into the second-phase wall is good reason for 
suggesting that the defences of Amorium were not rebuilt for some 
considerable time. At Ankara, which also feil to the Arabs in 838, 
the headquarters of the Bucellarian theme were re-established almost 
at once, while the walls of the citadel were restored twenty-one years 
later by the last emperor of the Amorian dynasty, Michael III (^^). 
It is, therefore, surprising to find that the emperor rebuilt the walls 
of Ankara but neglected those of the city with which his family name 
is closely associated. It should be noted, however, that the conditions 
surrounding the capture of Ankara and Amorium in 838 were markedly 
different. Ankara had been deserted by its defenders and inhabitants, 
so that the Arab forces easily took possession of the city. Moreover, 
the caliph’s army wasted little time at Ankara but quickly pressed on 
to its ultimate goal, Amorium, which by contrast was well garrisoned 
and offered stout resistance. The capture of Amorium, therefore, 
involved much more severe damage to the walls and, whereas Ankara 
was soon reoccupied by Byzantine troops, Amorium appears to have 
lain in ruins for a number of years and the military headquarters for 
the Anatolic theme were meanwhile transferred to nearby Polybotus 
(Bolvadin) (3^). 

(35) The excavaiors (principally Prof. Cevdet Bayburtluoglu and Melih Arslan) 
deduce that the siie provides evidence of coniinuous occupation throughout the 
Byzantine period ; cf. Museum of Anatolian Civilizations : Museum News^ No. 6 (July 
1995), pp. 6-7 and No. 7 (January 1996), p. 5 ; L Temizsoy et al.y Ulus kazisi 1995, 

in Anadolu Medeniyetleri Müzesi 1995 (1996), p. 18. 

(36) Foss, Op. cit, [note 9], p. 79 ; Treadgold, op. dt. [note 3], p. 304 and nole 
418 ; Foss & Winfield, op. cit. [note II], p. 143-144. 

(37) Treadgold, loc. cit. [nole 36]. 
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The Lower City Church 

The scene of destruction at Amorium in 838 was unprecedented in 
the annals of the Byzantines’ wars with the Arabs. It has been argued 
above that this event left its mark in the archaeological record; the 
evidence, however, is not restricted only to the fortifications. The Lower 
City church is by far the most impressive building uncovered so far. 
Close examination of the surviving structure in 1994 led us to the 
conclusion that there are two main phases of construction, not three 
as previously suggested The building was originally an aisled 
basilica, constructed probably towards the end of the 5th Century, but 
it had been massively rebuilt and turned into a domed basilica in the 
Middle Byzantine period. The excavation of the church has provided 
valuable information about the long and chequered history of the 
building between the late 5th and the 15th Century, ln 1995 evidence 
for the destruction of the Phase I basilica by fire was recognised on 
the interior faces of the Phase I walls. Large areas of the main side 
walls and a portion of the apse were found to be shattered by extreme 
heat and blackened by smoke. This damage definitely pre-dated the 
Middle Byzantine rebuilding, since it was sealed by the piers of the 
Phase II church and concealed by the earliest layer of fresco. Efforts 
had also been made during the rebuilding to patch the most damaged 
areas with plaster. The lower parts of the Phase I walls were the most 
badly damaged and blackened, suggesting that wooden roof beams 
had fallen from above and continued to burn whilst lying against the 
walls. The same phenomenon was observed in 1993 during the 
excavation of the massive destruction layer in the triangulär tower on 
the Lower City walls. 

The conflagration that enveloped the Lower City basilica church 
cannot as yet be proved conclusively to have been caused by the Arab 
capture of Amorium in 838. It can, however, be deduced that this 
major public building had been in use in the Dark Ages and that, 
when the city recovered in the latter part of the 9th Century, the 
inhabitants were still so attached to it that they were prepared to devote 
considerable effort and resources to rebuilding the church both on the 
same scale and to a similar degree of opulence, even though prevailing 
architectural fashions dictated a radical alteration to the basic structure 

(38) Much of ihe detailed work on the church has been done by Dr. E. A- Ivison. 
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of the building. We can see, therefore, that both before and after the 
siege of 838 important areas of the Lower City at Amorium were 
occupied and continued to play a significant part in the life of the 
city (39). 

CONCLUSION 

The Programme of work at Amorium over the past ten years has 
not only produced impressive results but also gives great encouragement 
for prospects in the future. The various trenches already supply us 
with a coherent, if incomplete, picture of the Byzantine city’s history 
and archaeology. Admittedly, we still have little Information about the 
layout and extent of the settlement in the Dark Ages, but in future 
years much of our efforts will be devoted to investigating areas in the 
Lower City where we might reasonably hope to find good evidence 
of domestic occupation. Since the first year of excavation remote- 
sensing has been seen as a way to aid this work ('^). In addition, the 
regional survey, conducted on behalf of the Ministry of Culture in 
1993 and 1994, produced much valuable Information about Amorium’s 
hinterland, and it is hoped to build on this knowledge in the coming 

seasons 
We now have a good feel for the physical geography of the site, 

and this prompts me to make some speculative observations about 
the city’s layout. It is worth considering, for example, whether the 

(39) Sl. Anthony the Younger (785-865) is said to have passed through Amorium 
in the 820s. For what it is worth Amorium is described there as a „city” ; cf. Life 

of Anthony the Younger, ed. A. Papadopoulos-Kerameus, Pravoslavnyj Palestinskij 

Sbornik 19.3 (1907), p. 205. Likewise, it is still referred to as a „city” when Ignatius, 
fourth hegumen of the Bathy Ryax monastery, died at Amorium in the latter part 
of the lOth Century ; cf. Synaxarium ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae, ed. H. Delehaye, 

Bruxelles, 1902, pp. 4-6 and E. Mai.amut, Sur la route des Saints Byzantins, Paris 
1993, pp. 303-304. But, as a cautionary note, one may compare references to Sardis 
and Pergamum as „cities” in 716 ; cf. Chronicon anonymum ad a.d. 819 pertinens, 

ed. I.-B. Capot, in CSCO, Scriptores Syri III.xiv, Paris 1920, p. 10. 
(40) R. M. Harrison, Amorium 1988: The First Preliminary Excavation, in 

Anatolian Studies XXXIX (1989), p.l7I, note II. An aerial survey of the site, using 
the British Institute’s gas-filled blimp, also proved very useful and instructive ; cf. 
Lightfoot & IvisoN, Op. cit. [note 27], p. 133-134, pls. Xlll(b), XVIII(b) and XlX(a). 

(41) Lightfoot & Ivison, op. cit. [note 27], pp. 134-136; C. S. Lightfoot, 

Amorium Kazisi 1994, in VII. Kazi Sonu^lary Toplantisi II, Ankara 1996, p. 367, 
figs. 6-8. 
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Upper City always served the nucleus of the whole site, or whether 
in fact the majority of the population only retreated onto the mound 
when it was built up and refortified sometime after 838, thereby shifting 
the entire focus of the settlement. One very prominent and intriguing 
feature of the site is the large, roughly trapezoidal area that occupies 
much of the ground between the south-east slope of the Upper City 
mound and the Lower City church. Even before excavation it seemed 
unlikely to us that this formed the vestiges of an early Roman military 
camp, as has been suggested by Michael Ballance Rather, we saw 
it as an important feature of the Byzantine city, and its central position 
in the overall plan of the site is indeed striking. It was recognised that 
the area would repay closer investigation both by non-intrusive survey 
and by limited excavation, and for this reason a trial trench was dug 
across the south-east perimeter wall of the enclosure during the 1996 
excavation season. Although the results are still being processed and 
analysed, it is clear that this feature is not, as we had previously 
supposed, the remnants of the main city square erected in Early 
Byzantine times (43). Rather, the wall, comprising two distinct phases, 
was erected in the Middle Byzantine period and represents a major 
alteration to the layout of the Lower City. The enclosure may tentatively 
be assigned a military role, possibly serving as barracks for the tagmata 
stationed at Amorium in the 9th-llth centuries. Further investigation 
of the perimeter wall and the interior of the enclosure is required, but 
it is clear from the stratigraphy and material fmds that this large 
complex belongs securely to the period after 838 (44). 

Likewise, the material culture of Byzantine Amorium is gradually 
being revealed to us, and we have already gained much knowledge 
about the pottery, glass and metal objects that were in common use. 
Many of these artefacts, it would appear, were produced by craftsmen 
resident at Amorium, indicating that the city was an important 

(42) Mitchei I., Op. eit. [note 9], Vol. I, p. 120. 
(43) This area, designated as Trenches XA and XB, was dug principally by two 

sludenls from the University of Anatolia (Anadolu Üniversitesi), Eski^ehir, and I would 
like 10 acknowledge the skill and expertise displayed by Mücahide Ko^ak and Feruzat 
Ülker in conducling ihe excavation and recording its very important results. 

(44) Equally significant is the fact that this area of the site produced no evidence 
for later Turkish occupation and that, apart from some modern disturbance caused 
by stone-robbing, the Middle Byzantine and Dark Age levels are intact and 

uncontaminated. 
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commercial and manufacturing centre well into Middle Byzantine times. 
Equally significant are the numismatic finds, which would seem to 
indicate that a monetary economy continued to operate at Amorium, 
even if on a very limited scale, throughout the Dark Ages. The 
chronological distribution of the coins from Amorium is strikingly 
different from those recorded at other sites in Anatolia. At Pergamum, 
for example, a large number of Byzantine coins (some 738 examples 
in total) have been recovered, dating from the time of Anastasius (491- 
518) to that of Andronicus II (1282-1328), but not a single example 
belongs to the period between 715 and 971 (45). Likewise, although 
the excavations at Sardis between 1958 and 1968 produced well over 
1,000 Byzantine coins, only 27 examples fall within the same time- 
span (4^). This evidence has led scholars to conclude that „Byzantine 
bronze coins are rare everywhere except in Constantinople ; they are 
notably absent from other excavated sites, and were probably minted 
in very small quantities” (4^). Amorium has produced much fewer coins, 
a total of only 235 in ten years, ranging in date from the late 2nd 
Century BC to the 18th Century. But, in marked contrast to these other 
sites, 35 examples date to the 7th-9th Century; these coins represent 
almost 15% of the entire numismatic material from the site. Two of 
them are silver miliaresia, but the rest are all copper issues, which 
could have been used for private transactions as easily as for official 
payments. The numismatic evidence thus goes some way towards 
shedding light on economic conditions in Anatolia during the Dark 
Ages, and equally it provides striking proof of the unique nature and 

the great significance of the Byzantine remains that are preserved at 

Amorium. 

(45) H. VoEGTLi, Die FundmünJen aus der Stadtgrabung von Pergamon (Perga¬ 
menische Forschungen 8), Berlin/New York 1993, Fable 1 on p. 9. 

(46) G. E. Bates, Byzantine Coins (Archaeological Exploration of Sardis Monograph 
1), Cambridge Mass. 1971, Fable III on pp. 6-7. 

(47) Foss, Op. cit. [note 7], p. 60, and compare J.-P. Sodini, Im contribution de 

Varcheologie ä la connaissance du monde byzantin, in DOP 47 (1993), p. 172, fig. 29. 
Delailed Investigation of the Byzantine coin collections in a number of important 
museums in Furkey would doubtless provide much new Information. 
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Appendix 

Table 1. — Coin finds ai Amorium (1987-19%) 

(% of identified coins only) 

Roman (Ist BC - 3rd AD): 7 3.0% 3.7% 
Laie Antique (4th-6th): 35 14.9% 18.6% 
Dark Ages (7th-9th) : 35 14.9% 18.6% 
Mid-Byzanline (lOth-1 Ith); 99 42.1% 52.7% 
Seljuk (I3th) ; 11 4.7% 5.9% 
Ottoman (18lh): 1 0.4% 0.5% 
Unidentified : 47 20.0% — 

Total: 235 

Table 2. — Byzanline coins from Amorium as compared wilh Pergamum and Sardis 
(using the same chronological divisions as in Voegtli’s Table 1) 

Amorium 
(excavated & strays) 

Pergamum 
(found in 1974-81) 

Sardis 
(found in 1958-68) 

491-715 : 22 15.8% 73 25.5% 1103 89.4% 
715-971 : 23 16.6% 0 — 27 2.2% 
971-1081 : 94 67.6% 16 5.6% 58 4.7% 

1081-1203 : 0 — 12 4.2% 46 3.7% 
1203-1328 : 0 — 185 64.7% 0 — 

Total: 139 286 1234 

University of Durham, England, C. S. Lightfoot. 



LE VOYAGE IMAGINAIRE 
DANS LE ROMAN BYZANTIN DU XIL®® SIEGLE 

Voyage imaginaire ou voyage dans Timaginaire ? II s’agit dans le 
Premier cas d’une plongee en pleine fiction dont il nous faut determiner 
avec precision la nature, Tespace dans lequel eile se situe et les modalites 
de fonctionnement, dans le second d’un deplacement ou, mieux, d’une 
exploration mentale ä la fois en un lieu ouvert, le domaine de l’inspi- 
ration individuelle, et obligatoirement circonscrit: le champ clos de 
la conscience. Ce dernier voyage, dans l’imaginaire, peut evidemment 
inclure un voyage imaginaire. 

Aussi nous interesserons-nous d’abord ä lui, et ensuite seulement 
au voyage imaginaire. Pour ce faire, nous ecartons immediatement un 
roman byzantin, celui de Manasses, dont les fragments rassembles par 
O. Mazal (^) ne contiennent quasiment rien qui nous permette de 
l’envisager sous cet angle d’etude 0. En revanche, l’ensemble forme 
par les trois romans restants (Theodore Prodrome, Rhodanthe et 

Dosicles, Nicetas Eugenianos, Drosilla et Charicles, Eustathe Makrem- 
bolites, Hysmine et Hysminias (^) constitue un Corpus homogene et 
süffisant. II est indissociable tout particulierement en ce qui concerne 
la notion de voyage de quatre sur cinq des romans grecs de l’epoque 
imperiale : Chariton d’Aphrodise, Chaireas et Callirhoe, Xenophon 
d’Ephese, Les Ephesiaques ou Le roman d'Habroeomes et d'Änthia, 

(1) O. Mazal, Neue Exzerpte aus dem Roman des Konstantinos Manasses, dans 

J.öS., 1966, 15, pp. 231-259. 
(2) Le litre que donnenl les deux manuscrits de Vienne et Munich cites par Mazal 

aux fragments de Manasses esl suffisamment eloquent: EvopiKä ek irjg ßißXov toü 

Gog)(j)TäTOü Köpoö KcovaravTivoo toö Mavaaafj et devoile un contenu tout de ndOog. 

N’oni ete relenus que les discours tenus par le heros sans doute, Arislandre, sur les 
differents aspecls de la vie de Thomme. Disparaissent ainsi avenlures (auxquelles il 

est rapidement fait allusion aux vers 63-80) et voyages des heros. 
(3) Nous renvoyons pour une eiude d’ensemble de deux de ces romans ä noire 

arlicle Theodore Prodrome, Rhodanthe et Dosicles. Roman grec ou roman byzantin ^ 
dans Rivista di Bizantinistica, Mars 1991, T. I, Fase. I, pp. 195-227. Nous utilisons 
pour ces trois romans Tedition Hercher, la meilleure ä ce jour, dans la colleclion 

Scriprores erotici graeci, II, Leipzig, Teubner, 1859. 
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Heliodore, Les Ethiopiques ou Theagene et Chariclee, Achille Tatius, 
Leucippe et Clitophon (4). Quoi de commun entre ces textes ? La 
presentation d’un voyage interieur, dans la mesure oü ces romans «ero^ 
tiques» sont en meme temps des romans d’initiation. Dans cinq d’entre 
eux 0, un couple de jeunes, voire tres jeunes gens (^) passionnement 
epris mais que leurs parents ont dejä prevu de marier ä un(e) autre (^) 
ne trouvent comme issue pour realiser leur amour que la fuite loin 
de leurs parents et de leur patrie (^). Ils sont ä un äge transitoire, ä 
mi-chemin entre l’enfant et Tadulte, et la fuite constitue ici symbo- 
liquement la rupture du cordon ombilical, la premiere tentative faite 
pour s’epanouir librement et construire leur propre personnalite. Si 
les romans grecs de Chariton et Xenophon presentent une Variante 
par rapport ä ces cinq romans (Popposition initiale des parents au 
mariage des heros disparait assez vite et les noces ont lieu des le debut 
du roman comme chez Xenophon, oü les parents ne s’y sont pas 
opposes (^)), la problematique reste en fait identique. Au debut de 

(4) A. Billauit, La creation romanesque dans la litterature grecque ä Vepoque 

imperiale, Paris, 1991, mene une etude complete de ces romans grecs et fail rapidement 
le point, p. 7, sur leur Chronologie sujette ä discussion. Nous ulilisons pour ces romans 
r^dilion tres complete des Belles-Leiires, Paris, respeclivemenl 1979, 1962, 1935 et 
1991. 

(5) C'est-ä-dire les trois romans byzanlins et les deux romans grecs d'Heliodore 
et de Tatius. 

(6) —Chariton, 1, 1, 3 et I, l, 1 oü Chaireas est presente comme un peipdKiov, 

Callirhoe comme une napOevoQ, ce qui reste assez vague. 
— Xenophon : Habrocomes a 16 ans (I, 2, 2), Anthia en a 14 (1, 2, 5). 
— Hdiodore : Theagene est designe comme un cg?rfßo(; (I, 2, 2) ou un vsavioKOQ 

(II, 34, 4 seq.) Chariclee, eile, a 17ans ä la fin du roman (X, 4, 4). 
— Tatius: Clitophon va avoir 19 ans au debut du roman (1, 3, 3). Leucippe 

est seulement qualifjee de napOevog (I, 4, 2) ou de KÖprj (I, 4, 5). 
Les romanciers byzantins en revanche ne precisent pas Tage de leurs heros : Prodrome 

designe Rhodanthe et Dosicles ä la fois en 1, 72, comme des vcoi; Eugenianos se 
contente de peipoKiov (ou plutöt d’une periphrase equivalente) en III, 53-54 pour 
Charicles, de napdivog (1, 116) ou KÖprj (I, 120) pour Drosilla. La mailresse d’Hysmine 
chez Makrembolites s’adresse ä la jeune ülle et ä Hysminias en les nommant 
respectivement naiöioKq et tskvov (IX, 14, 1 et 11. 2), designation habituelle pour 
de jeunes esclaves. 

(7) Cf. mi, IV, 6, 6; Tat I, 3, 2 ; Prodr., II, 390-91 ; Eug., III, 382; Makr., 
VI, 2, 3-5. 

(8) Cf. Ha, V, 1, I ; Prodr., II, 451-54; Eug., lll, 403-08; Makr., VII, 6, 1 ä 
7, 1. Tatius fait exception ; la fuite de Leucippe et Clitophon (II, 31,6) est consautive 
ä la daouverte par la m^e de Leucippe de Clitophon, la nuit , dans la chambre 

de safille (II, 23, 5 ä 25, 3). 
(9) Cf. Char., I, 1, 11-16 ; Xen., L 7, 2 ä 8, 3. 
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Toeuvre les heros ne sont pas encore assez mürs pour le manage, celebre 
ou non. Ils doivent acquerir conscience et connaissance de soi mais 
aussi de Tautre pour etre capables de vivre comme un couple ä la 
fois legalement reconnu et dont le manage a sanctionne le passage 
effectif au Statut d’adulte C^). Aussi, fuite ou depart accepte par leurs 
parents '), la disparition provisoire des heros ä la vie calme et protegee 
ä rinterieur de la cellule familiale qu’ils avaient menee jusque lä 
represente une premiere etape inevitable dans leur approche et leur 
apprentissage du monde et de l’etre humain. 

Cet apprentissage est mene sur le mode de la souffrance. Des leur 
depart et au cours de leur voyage les deux jeunes gens sont confrontes 

successivement ä toutes sortes d’aventures formant autant d’epreuves 
de leur Initiation ä la vie et ä l’amour. Elles permettent de verifier 
ä la fois leur qualite morale et la force de resistance de leur passion, 
et s’ordonnent logiquement. Les heros affrontent tour ä tour la violence 
dechainee de la nature au cours de tempetes souvent suivies d’un 
naufrage (^2)^ et celle des hommes, pirates ou brigands (^3), qui leur 

(10) Le roman de Longus est aussi un roman d’iniliaiion ä Tamour el ä la 
connaissance de soi, menee beaucoup plus paisiblemenl. Les heros restent sur File 
de Lesbos sans jamais aucun desir de s’en enfuir, et c’est lä que nail et croii leniemeni 
leur amour. II s’agit tout autant d’un voyage inierieur ä la decouverte de soi (la 
circularite de Hie evoque bien cet enfermement en un lieu clos, le champ de la conscience 
dans laquelle on chemine) en meme temps que de Taulre. Mais il n’est pas dedouble 
et concreiise dans la realile geographique, encore moins dans une geographie 
imaginaire, par les deplacements au sein d’un vaste espace conseculifs ä la fuite des 
heros dans les autres romans, grecs el byzantins. Nous excluons donc Daphnis et 

Chloe de cette etude sur le voyage imaginaire, puisqu’il ne s’y trouve ni voyage 
imaginaire, ni voyage reel. 

(11) Cf. Char., III, 5, 1-9: Chaireas part ä la recherche de Callirhoe apres 
l’enlevement de la jeune femme de son lombeau par des brigands. Tout le peuple 
de Syracuse el en particulier Hermocrate, le pere de Callirhoe, approuve ce depart 
(III, 4, 16-18), d’autanl plus que Chaireas eiait responsable de l’apparenie mort de 
sa femme (I, 4, 12 el 5, 1). Chez Xenophon, les parents d’Habrocomes et d’Anihia, 
suivanl les predictions d’un Oracle (I, 6, 2), envoient leurs enfants toul jeunes maries 
en voyage (I, 10 seq.). 

(12) Cf. Xen., II, 11, 10 pour Anlhia seulemenl; Tat., III, 1, 5 ; Prodr., VI, 209- 
31 pour Rhodanthe seulemenl; chez Makremboliles l’episode de la lempete (VII, 8, 
1 ä 14, 2) n’est pas suivi d’un naufrage, eviie gräce au sacrifice d’Hysmine aux flots 
(VII, 12, 2 ä 16, 1), mais le resultat est ideniique pour la jeune fille. Chez Eugenianos 
lorsque se dechaine la tempete (VI, 13-14) les heros chemineni le long d’un sentier 
cölier ; Drosilla choit du haul de son chariol (VI, 8-12) el l’on croit qu’elle est tombee 
dans la mer. On peut donc considerer qu’il s’agil d’une Variante, ou d’un substitut, 
de naufrage. On trouve meme la meniion d’une lempete subie par le heros dans les 
fragments de Manasses (vers 77-80) dans la reconstruclion du lexte par Mazal. 

(13) Les pirates apparaisseni chez Char. en I, 7, 1 ä 9, 7 ; Xen., I, 13, 1 ä 14, 
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denient le droit ä la liberte et meme ä Texistence, sans detenir Texclu- 
sivite de ce comportement. Le moindre mal pour les jeunes gens consiste 
ä etre emprisonnes (^4), mais aussi souvent ils se trouvent reduits en 
esclavage (*^). 11 s’agit lä d’une verkable decheance qui les precipite 
du haut de la hierarchie ä laquelle ils appartiennent au plus bas, 
les reduit au role de simples objets utilitaires le temps d’une mort sociale 
suivie bien evidemment d’une re-naissance au moment de leur libera- 
tion (^^). Mais il existe pire encore que la mort sociale : la mort 
physique, ä laquelle echappent de peu les heros. Elle se manifeste sous 
la forme d’un sacrifice rituel ou, dans les romans grecs seulement, 
d’une condamnation injustifiee ä la peine capitale, avec ou sans 
tortures ; eile peut etre encore le resultat du dechainement meurtrier 
des brigands (^^). Dans tous les cas, c’est-ä-dire qu’elle soit due ä la 

3 ; Hel., V, 22, 8 ä 25, 3 ; Prodr., I, 1-36 ; Eug., IV, 4 -36 ; Makr., VIII, 1, I ; XI, 
15, 2-5. Les brigands inierviennenl plus frequemment encore: cf. Xen., II, 11, 11 ; 
III, 11, 1-3 el 12, 2; IV, 3, 5 ; I, 1, 3 et V, 33, 2; Tal ., III, 9, 2-3 et V, 7, 
1- 4 ; Prodr., VI, 106-46 ; Eug., I, 71-74 et IV, 54 seq. ; une allusion dans les fragmenls 
de Manasses ä des brigands anthropophages aux v. 74-75. 

(14) Cf. Xen., IV, 3, 5 pour Anthia seulement; Hel, en resliluanl Tordre 
chronologique : V, 22, 8 ä 25, 3 ; I, 1, 3 el V, 33, 2 ; Prodr., I, 33-38 et VI, 147- 
49 ; Makr., VIII, 1, 1 pour Hysminias seulement. 

(15) Cf. Char., I, 11, 8 seq. pour Callirhoe ; III, 7, 2-3 pour Chaireas ; Xen., II, 
2, 2-5 pour Habrocomes et Anthia ; III, 12, 2 pour Habr. ; III, 11, 1-3 pour Anlh. ; 
Hel, V, 8, 6 et VII, 24, 1-4 pour Theagene ; Tal., VIII, 15, 4 ä 16, 7 pour Leucippe ; 
Prodr., VI, 251-53 pour Rhodanthe ; Eug., I, 219-23 pour Drosilla; Makr., VIH, 9, 
2- 3 pour Hysminias et XI, 16, 1-2 pour Hysmine. Notons que qualre cas d'asservissement 
sur dix, ceux de Chaireas chez Char., Theagene chez Hel, Rhodanthe chez Prodr. 
et Hysmine chez Makr. ne soni pas düs aux pirales ni aux brigands, mais ä des 
proches des heros . 

(16) Cf. Char., I, 1, 1 pour Callirhoe; Xen., I, 1, 1 pour Habrocomds ; Hel, II, 
34, 4 seq. pour Theagene; Tal., I, 3, 1 pour Leucippe; Prodr., II, 175 el 236-37 
pour Rhodanthe ; Makr., I, 3, 3 seq. et V, 9, 2 seq. pour Hysmine et Hysminias. 

(17) Cf. Char., III, 2, 10-17 pour Callirhoe qu'epouse Dionysios ; Xen., II, 10, 1- 
3 pour Habrocomes; IV, 3, 5 et V, 4, 3-4 pour Anthia; Makr., X, 13, 3 ä 15, 4 
pour Hysminias et Hysmine. Quant ä la fin de leur esclavage pour les autres heros, 
ou d’un second pour les memes chez Xen., il ne correspond pas ä une delivrance 
mais ä diverses varianles de siluaiions aussi peu enviables que Tesclavage. 

(18) Cf. Xen., II, 13, 1-5 pour Anthia; Hel, X, 7, 2-3 pou^ Theagene et Chariclee ; 
Tat., III, 15, 5 pour Leucippe ; Prodr., VIII, 120-132 pour Dosicles ; Makr., VII, 15, 
1-2 pour Hysmine ; et meme une allusion dans les fragments de Manasses (v. 74- 
75) ä un sacrifice dont Aristandre aurait failli etre la victime. 

(19) Cf. Xen., III, 12, 5-6 pour Habrocomes ; IV, 5, 5 ä 6, 2 pour Anthia; Hel, 
VIII, 9, 10-11 pour Chariclee ; Tat., Vll, 7, 1-6 pour Clitophon. 

(20) Cf. chez Tat. la — fausse — decapitation de Leucippe par des brigands (V, 
7, 4) que poursuivait Clitophon pour leur reprendre la jeune fille ; dans les fragmenls 
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force aveugle des elements provoquant un naufrage ou ä celle des 
humains, son interet n’est pas tant de faire prendre conscience au jeune 
homme ou ä la jeune fille qui la subit de son existence meme que 
d’obliger l’autre, lorsqu’il est persuade que la mort de son (sa) bien- 
aime(e) a eu effectivement lieu, ä comprendre combien sa vie n’a de 
sens que dans et par sa passion (le sentiment et son objet, bien sür, 
mais aussi toutes les souffrances imposees ä travers cet amour). Le 
lien entre Eros et Thanatos est evident: apres la disparition de raime(e) 
l’aneantissement des heros est tel qu’ils cherchent le plus souvent ä 
le concretiser en se suicidant immediatement (2*). 

Plus ridee de mort est obsedante dans le roman et plus cette mort 
— SOUS sa forme sociale et surtout physique — devient symbolique, 
etape transitoire mais fondamentale de Tinitiation des jeunes gens, 
prefigurant leur renaissance aux autres, ä Tetre aime avant tout mais 
aussi ä eux-memes, ä la fois semblables ä ce qu’ils etaient avant leur 
depart et differents. Le retour ä la vie du heros ou de rherdine dispa- 
ru(e), cru(e) mort(e), coincide avec les retrouvailles de son (sa) bien- 
aime(e) (22) puis de ses parents (2^), et ces scenes preludent au mariage 
bien merite par la souffrance, reconnaissance sociale et sanction de 
l’experience du monde et de la sagesse acquises par les heros tout au 
long de leurs aventures (24). 

de Manasses, Arislandre fait allusion (v. 68-69) ä Tassassinal de Callithee, sans doule 
par un brigand. Variante encore dans la mesure oü il ne s’agit plus de brigands que 
la pseudo-mort de Callirhoe consecutive au coup de pied dans le ventre adminisire 
par Chaireas (I, 4, 12). 

(21) Cf. Char., I, 5, 2 pour Chaireas ; Xen., III, 6, 1-5 pour Anihia; Hel., II, 5, 
I pour Theagene; Tat., III, 16, 2; V, 7, 5 et VII, 7, 4-6 pour Clitophon ; Prodr., 
VI, 415-19 pour Dosicles ; Eug., VI, 285 pour Drosilla; sur un mode humoristique, 
Makr., VII, 16, 2 et 17, 12 pour Hysminias. C’esi Anthia, Theroine des EpMsiaques, 

qui resume le mieux le lien entre Eros et Thanatos. Sa tentative de suicide ayant 
echoue (eile a absorbe un somnifere au lieu d’un poison), eile supplie les brigands 
qui viennent piller son tombeau et veulent l’enlever, voyant qu’elle n’est pas morte, 
de la laisser perir en leur disant: Aüöiv ävdKEipai Oeöiq, ’Epani Kai Oavdrco (III, 8, 

5). 

(22) Cf. Char., V, 8, 1 et VIII, 1, 8 ; Xen., V, 13, 2-3 ; II, 6, 3 et VII, 7, 
7 ; Tat., 111, 17, 7 ; V, 17, 7 ä 19, 5 ; VII,16, 3-4 ; Prodr., VIII, 361 seq. ; Eug., Vll, 

39 seq. ; Makr., IX, 14, 1. 
(23) Cf. Char., VIII, 6, 5-10 ; il n’y a pas de retrouvailles chez Xen. des heros 

avec leurs parents, morts de vieillesse et de desespoir pendant leur absence (V, 15, 
3); Ha, X, 16, 1-2 et 38, 1 ; Tat., VII, 16, 3-4 et VIII, 19, 2-3; Prodr., IX, 270 
seq. et 455 seq. ; Eug., IX, 150 seq. et 270 seq. ; Makr., X, 13, 3-5. 

(24) Aventures resumees dans le roman de Prodr. par Dosicles qui en degage devant 

son pae la le^on de l’experience (IX, 280-84 et 287). 
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Ils ont progresse sur le chemin du savoir. A ce cheminement Interieur 
dans l’espace ferme de la conscience, ä ce voyage en soi qui constitue 
une demarche de type initiatique imposee aux heros par les evenements 
(ou, plus exactement, par la Tvxf] correspond en tant que dedou- 
blement dans ces cinq romans grecs et byzantins un voyage circulaire 
dans la realite geographique defini par un retour au point de depart, 
mais dans des conditions differentes pour les fuyards. Leur retour chez 
eux est un veritable triomphe (26). On mesure ainsi concretement 
rinteret du chemin parcouru, le profit qu’en tirent les heros. Leur circuit 
les ramene toujours dans la ville d’origine de rherdine — si sa patrie 
n’est pas la meme que celle du heros — oü ils peuvent ainsi celebrer 
conventionnellement leur mariage. Dans les romans de Chariton, 
Xenophon, Prodrome et Eugenianos le jeune homme et la jeune fille 
vivent tous deux respectivement ä Syracuse, Ephese, Abydos et 
Phtie (22), en partent et y reviennent ä la fin de leurs aventures. En 
revanche Heliodore, Tatius et Makrembolites font naitre Chariclee ä 
Meroe en Ethiopie (IV, 8, 1-4 et X, 1, 3 ä 15, 2), Leucippe ä Byzance 
(I, 3, 5 seq.), Hysmine ä Aulikomis (I, 2, 3 ä 8, 1), points d’arrivee 
du couple des heros au denouement alors que Theagene, Clitophon 
et Hysminias etaient partis, eux, au tout debut de leur periple, d’Hypate 
{Ethiopiques^ II, 34, 1-4), Tyr {Leucippe et Clitophon, I, 3, 1) et 
Eurykomis {Hysmine et Hysminias, (I, 1, 1 ä 2, I). La boucle qui 
se referme et clot le recit en meme temps que le circuit est plus ou 
moins large en fonction du roman envisage, nous y reviendrons un 
peu plus loin. L’interet est qu’il s’agit dans tous les cas d’un circuit, 
qui presente de surcroit la particularite dans quatre romans sur sept 
de faire se superposer au trajet aller de Therome seule ou du couple 
de jeunes gens une partie du trajet retour. Ainsi Theroine de Xenophon, 
Anthia, partie d’Ephese, se trouve au milieu du roman (III, 1, 1) ä 
Alexandrie, d’oü eile fait route en direction de ITnde (IV, 3, 1) et passe 

(25) Cf. Char., I, 14, 7-9 ; II, 8, 3-4 et 6 ; IV, 1, 12 ; V, 1, 4 ; V, 5, 2 ; VIII, 1, 
2 ; Xen., I, 16, 3 ; Ha, V, 2, 7-8 ; V, 4, 1 el 6 , 1-3 ; VI, 7, 3-4 et 8, 3-5 ; VII, 
12, 2 el 21, 3 ; Tat., V, 2, 3 et 7, 9 ; V, 10, 4 ; V, 11, 1-2 el 17, 3 ; VI, 3, 1 ; VII, 
5, 2. Cf. Prodr., I, 88 seq.; VI, 311 ; VIII, 371-72 et 493-500; IX, 126-79; Eug., 
I, 299-320 ; V, 270-78 ; VI, 37 seq. ; VIII, 169 seq. et 312 ; IX, 42 ; Makr., VII, 9, 
6 et 17, 4 ; VIII, II, 2 ; VIII, 16, I et 19, 4 ; VIll, 21, 3 ; el meme Manasses, vers 

262-69 ; 357-76 ; 412-28 ; 463-66 ; 694. 
(26) Pour les haos byzantins exclusivement: cf. Prodr., IX, 455 seq. ; Eug., IX, 

270 seq. ; Makr., XI, 18, 2. 
(27) Cf. Char., I, 1,1-3; Xen., I, 10. 3 ; Prodr., 11, 482 ; Eug., III, 52 seq.' 
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par Memphis et Coptos pour arriver en Ethiopie (IV, 3, 2-5) oü eile 
s’arrete. Puis eile emprunte en sens inverse le meme chemin: Coptos, 
Memphis, Alexandrie (V, 4, 3-8) avant qu’on Texpedie ä Tarente (V, 
5, 7) d’oü eile repart pour Ephese (V, 15, 1) en faisant escale ä Rhodes 
(V, 11, 2) comme ä Faller (I, 12, 1). Chariclee chez Heliodore, emmenee 
toute jeune d’Ethiopie en Egypte (II, 30-31), n’aura de cesse de retrouver 
ses parents et sera ainsi conduite ä emprunter un itineraire identique 
qui, de Fembouchure du Nil (I, 1, 1) ä Meroe en Ethiopie (X, 5-6), 
la ramenera chez eux apres son passage ä Delphes (II, 33, 2-3), Zacynthe 
(V, 18, 1-3) et en Crete (V, 22, 7). De meme, dans le roman d’Euge- 
nianos, Drosilla et Charicles echoues ä Barzos en venant de Phtie (IV, 
51 seq*) repassent par Barzos (IX, 148 seq.) pour rejoindre leur ville 
de depart. 

Makrembolites offre, lui, une Variante de ce Schema, dans la mesure 
oü ä Faller mais surtout au retour les heros accomplissent une serie 
de va-et-vient entre deux series de deux villes (Eurykomis et Aulikomis, 
Artykomis et Daphnipolis). Se complique ici un trajet qui par ailleurs 
ne comporte qu’un seul passage, ä Faller d’une part, au retour d’autre 
part, par ville ou par pays. Hysminias d’Eurykomis arrive ä Aulikomis 
(I, 2, 3 et 3, 1), y revient en compagnie d’Hysmine (V, 7, 2 ä 9, 2). 
Tous deux s’en enfuient et s’embarquent pour la Syrie (VI, 16, 2 et 
VII, 7, 1) Sans qu’on sache ensuite s’ils y ont effectivement aborde. 
En tout cas apres le sacrifice d’Hysmine ä Poseidon ils echouent, 
separement, dans la meme ville : Artykomis (VIII, 6, 1 et XI, 16, 1 : 
recit d’Hysmine posterieur aux evenements) puis Hysminias part ä 
Daphnipolis (VIII, 9, 3), revient ä Artykomis (IX, I, 1) oü il retrouve 
Hysmine. Tous deux s’en retournent ä Daphnipolis (X, 5, 1 ä 7, 1), 
puis ä Artykomis (XI, 7, 2) et rentrent enfin ä Aulikomis, patrie 
d’Hysmine (XI, 18, 2). Le dedoublement, presque un triplement, du 
deplacement Artykomis-Daphnipolis semble souligner plus encore que 
dans les autres romans les difficultes eprouvees par les heros ä revenir 
chez eux. 

On le voit, dans Fensemble de ces quatre romans, la Superposition 
partielle de Faller et du retour concerne au moins les deux premiers 
pays ou villes traverses. Elle a le merite de renforcer la valeur symbo- 
lique du voyage : si les heros empruntent au retour un chemin quelque 
peu identique ä Faller, eux ne sont plus les memes ni les conditions 
dans lesquelles ils font route. Leur transformation est d’autant plus 
sensible que les lieux (tout particulierement leur ville d’origine, celle 
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qu’ils connaissaient le mieux) sont restes semblables ä ce qu’ils etaient 
avant leur depart et pendant le trajet aller. A mesure qu’ils ont parcouru 
l’espace le parcours interieur qu’ils ont du accomplir en a modifie leur 
perception, leur regard sur le monde a change en meme temps que 
la souffrance, vecteur de maturite, s’emparait d’eux. Ces heros-lä, qui 
repassent par des chemins connus, ont plus que les autres qui accom- 
plissent ä l’aller et au retour un trajet different, la chance de prendre 
conscience de leur propre evolution. 

II n’en demeure pas moins que pour tous voyage dans l’imaginaire, 
ou plutöt exploration du champ dos de la consdence, et voyage drcu- 
laire dans l’espace geographique se superposent. On peut se demander 
si le contenu du circuit, le detail d’une errance qui apparente les heros 
ä autant d’Ulysse (2^) s’avde partout ne serait-ce qu’approximativement 
le meme, si les heros parcourent et s’approprient un espace identique. 

* Les circuits presentes ci-dessus font dejä apparaltre une caracteris- 
tique des romans byzantins par rapport aux grecs : le nombre d’etapes 
du voyage des heros s’y trouve beaucoup moins eleve. Rien d’etonnant 
ä cela: les aventures que vivent les heros byzantins sont bien moins 
nombreuses que edles des heros grecs, au profit du developpement 
du pathos (29), et la correlation est daire entre moindres aventures et 
moindres deplacements. Les heros grecs se montrent de plus grands 
Voyageurs que les Byzantins chez qui le nombre maximum de pays 
ou de villes-etapes s’eleve ä cinq alors que dans le roman de Xenophon 
(oü parmi les romans grecs le nombre d’aventures atteint son paroxysme) 
il va jusqu’ä treize pour Habrocomes en demeurant important chez 
Heliodore et Tatius, moindre cependant chez Chariton. Ainsi, de meme 
que Ton peut plus facilement que d’un roman grec saisir d’un coup 
d’oeil l’ensemble d’un roman byzantin gräce au nombre reduit des 
aventures qui en simplifie la trame, on peut apprehender aisement tout 

le trajet d’un couple de heros byzantins (^o). 

(28) L’errance, rimpossibiliie du retour laut desird dans sa palrie constitue une 
epreuve aussi douloureuse que les autres. Elle figure en bonne place dans la 
recapilulalion de lous ses maux par Dosicles (nous avons dejä renvoye en nole 24 
ä ces six vers). 

(29) Celle demiere caracterislique apparait bien comme specifique du roman 
byzantin si Ton considere en particulier la nature des fragments conserves du roman 
de Manasses ; les seuls passage de näOog, presentes par le copisle, nous le disions 
plus haut en note 2, comme rvco^iKä. 

(30) Nous donnerons un peu plus loin, en presentant le detail du trajet dans la 
realite geographique et imaginaire, loutes les references ä Tinterieur des romans grecs 
et byzantins de chacune des elapes des voyages ci-dessous designes. 
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Notons que les peres de Rhodanthe et Dosicles, qui partent tout 
comme ceux de Drosilla et Charicles et les peres et meres d’Hysminias 
et Hysmine ä la recherche de leurs enfants ne se limitent pas ä reproduire 
en tout ou en partie, ä la difference des autres parents, le circuit 
accompli par leurs enfants. Leur itineraire est beaucoup plus long. Le 
narrateur reste dans le vague quant ä leurs premieres etapes (^'), 
suggerant qu’elles equivalent ä un tour du monde, puls les presente 
faisant un crochet par Delphes (IX, 191 seq.) avant de passer ä Chypre 
pour y retrouver leurs enfants (IX, 226 seq.). Par le chemin parcouru 
quoiqu’imprecisement designe puisque seules deux etapes sont nommees, 
on peut comparer leur trajet et lui seul dans les romans byzantins ä 
celui des heros grecs et de leurs familiers. Mais autant, et gräce juste¬ 
ment ä son imprecision, la reconstitution de ce voyage est simple, autant 

la meme Operation s’avere ä cause du nombre d’etapes franchies plus 
complexe pour les personnages des romans de Chariton, Xenophon, 
Heliodore et Tatius. L’exemple le plus frappant se trouve donc chez 
Xenophon. Non seulement Habrocomes et Anthia s’y deplacent beau¬ 
coup, mais davantage encore Hippothoos, veritable aventurier qui 
devient Tami d’Habrocomes (II, 14, 2-4); moindres en revanche sont 
les deplacements de Leucon et Rhode, le couple de serviteurs fidäes. 
Le periple d’Hippothoos est le plus impressionnant des romans grecs. 
Celui de Leucon et Rhode s’avere, par comparaison, bien modeste. 
II est pourtant un peu superieur, par le nombre d’etapes franchies et 
nommement designees, ä celui des Byzantins. Dans le roman d’Helio- 
dore nous retiendrons comme significatif, outre celui de Theagene et 
Chariclee, l’itineraire de Calasiris, le pere adoptif de la jeune fille, qui 
se Superpose en partie ä celui des jeunes gens. Compare ä celui des 
peres des heros chez Prodrome, il est beaucoup plus complexe. A 
fortiori celui de Theagene et Chariclee, plus long, Test davantage encore, 
comme celui de Leucippe et de Clitophon chez Tatius. L’heroine de 
Chariton fait exception parmi les heros grecs dans la mesure oü son 
propre trajet s’effectue en peu d’etapes : Milet-Babylone-Arados-Paphos, 
mais celui de Chaireas en presente davantage. 

* Parce que le nombre des deplacements de Callirhoe se trouve moins 
eleve que dans les autres romans grecs, on pourrait comparer son 
voyage ä ceux des heros byzantins. Mais c’est justement ä partir de 

(31) Cf. Rhodanthe et Dosicles, IX, 188-90. 
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cette similitude qu’apparait bien la profonde dissemblance entre eux : 
ä peu d’etapes pour Callirhoe correspond en fait, exactement comme 
pour les autres Heros grecs, un vaste deploiement dans Tespace, alors 
que ce petit nombre d’etapes est en relation, chez les Byzantins, avec 
le resserrement de Tespace qui devient extremement limite. Les depla- 
cements moins nombreux des heros byzantins — ou de leurs parents 
— sont aussi moins lointains, ä une exception pres, nous l’avons vu 
plus haut, le voyage des peres du roman de Prodrome. Nous y 
reviendrons un peu plus loin. 

Quel trajet suivent precisement les Grecs ? Ils parcourent tout le 
bassin mediterraneen, etant entendu que c’est la Superposition du trajet 
du couple de heros et de leurs proches dans les romans de Chariton, 
Heliodore et Tatius qui nous permet de parvenir ä cette conclusion. 
Chaque grand voyageur de ces romans ne boucle pas ä lui seul un 
itineraire qui correspondrait ä chaque fois au pourtour du bassin 
mediterraneen. Callirhoe et Chaireas ä sa suite se deplacent d’Ouest 
(Sicile, I, 1, 1-3) en Est (Babylone, V, 2, 2 seq. ; V, 3, 7 seq.) en effleurant 
les cötes de Grece pour Callirrhoe (I, 11, 4) et en passant pour tous 
deux par l’Asie Mineure (I, 11, 8 ; III, 6, 1) puis par la Carie pour 
Chaireas (IV, 2, 1) ä l’aller, au retour par la Syrie ( VII, 2, 2) et la 
Phenicie (VII, 4, 3) pour Chaireas toujours, ensuite ä proximite de 
la cöte phenicienne pour tous deux (VII, 5, 1 et 6, 2 seq.) et ä Chypre 
(VII, 2, 7). II s’agit du plus orientalise des voyages des romans grecs, 
oü Ton evite ä rinterieur du bassin mediterraneen au Nord, la Grece, 
au Sud, l’Egypte. A l’oppose chez Heliodore et Tatius Theagene et 
Chariclee d’une part, Leucippe et Clitophon d’autre part se deplacent 
du Nord au Sud, de Grece en Ethiopie precisement pour les heros 
d’Heliodore. Si Ton considere comme point de depart des deux jeunes 
gens le lieu de leur rencontre, Delphes (III, 4, 1) en se rappelant que 
Chariclee est nee en Ethiopie et que tout le roman ne consiste en rien 
d’autre qu’un long retour de la jeune fille ä son point d’origine, on 
les voit passer successivement ä Zacynthe (V, 18, 1 seq.), en Crete (V, 
22, 7), puis traverser l’Egypte (livres I, 1 ä X, 1, 2) jusqu’ä Meroe, 
en Ethiopie (X, 6, 1 seq.). Ils empruntent donc un itineraire tout ä 
fait inconnu de Chaireas et Callirhoe dans le roman de Chariton, mais 
qui englobe un espace tout aussi vaste. Certains des autres personnages 
(Charicles, Cnemon, Calasiris) font ä l’interieur des Ethiopiques un 
Parcours similaire, dans le meme sens qu’eux, Nord-Ouest - Sud-Est, 
nous avons dejä eu l’occasion d’en parier ä propos de Calasiris. 
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Charicles, le second pere adoptif de Chariclee (II, 30, 6 ä 32, 1), part 

aussi de Delphes (X, 36, 3 seq.) via Hypate (X, 36, 4), lieu de naissance 
de Theagene, pour arriver ä Meroe (X, 36, 1, sic). Cnemon, Tami- 
compagnon de captivite (I, 8, 5 seq.), parti d’Athenes (I, 9, 1) en passant 
par Egine (I, 14, 2), s’installe ä Chemmis, en Egypte (VI, 8, 2). 

Leucippe dans le roman de Tatius boucle un circuit qui Tamene 
ä Faller de Byzance (I, 3, 5 seq.) ä Alexandrie (V, 1, 1) par la Phenicie : 
Tyr, oü eile rencontre Clitophon (I, 4, 2), Sidon puis Beyrouth (II, 
3, 5). Son itineraire de retour Alexandrie-Byzance est different, plus 
direct du Sud au Nord, avec une seule escale, ä Ephese (V, 17-18). 
Jamais les heros (Leucippe et Clitophon qui, ä partir de Tyr, 
Faccompagne ou la poursuit) ni leurs compagnons ne s’approchent de 
la Grece. Aussi leur trajet, bien que long, embrasse-t-il un espace plus 
limite que celui des personnages de Chariton ou d’Heliodore : FEst 
seulement du bassin mediterraneen, sans s’enfoncer dans les terres du 
Proche-Orient (par Opposition ä Chariton) ni dans celles d’Egypte (par 
Opposition ä Heliodore). 

Le roman de Xenophon est le seul des romans ä presenter des 
protagonistes qui parcourent Fensemble du bassin mediterraneen. Tout 
se trouve demultiplie dans Les Ephesiaques : les aventures, les 
personnages, le nombre des deplacements et aussi la longueur de ces 
deplacements, qu’on examine le trajet suivi par Anthia, Habrocomes 
ou Hippothoos (mais beaucoup plus limite pour Leucon et Rhode). 
Partis dAsie Mineure (Ephese, I, 10, 3) Habrocomes et Anthia font 
d’abord escale en deux iles grecques : Samos et Rhodes (I, 11, 2 et 
12, 1 seq.), arrivent en Phenicie (Tyr, I, 14, 6) et suivent alors un 
itineraire different. Syrie (Antioche, II, 9, 1) puis Sud de FAsie Mineure 
pour Anthia (Cilicie, II, 13, 5); de lä Egypte (Alexandrie, Memphis, 
Coptos, III, 9, 1 ; IV, 3, 3 et 3, 5) et Ethiopie (IV, 3, 5) ; le retour 
se fait par Fextreme Sud de ITtalie (Tarente, V, 5, 7). Habrocomes, 
lui, est repasse directement de la cote phenicienne en Asie Mineure 
(Cilicie et Cappadoce, II, 14, 1-2 ; III, 1-3) puis parti en Egypte (Peluse, 
Alexandrie, III, 12, 2 et 12, 6); il revient par la Sicile (Syracuse, V, 
1, 1), le Sud de ITtalie — mais le Sud-Ouest (Nuceria, V, 8, 1) — 
et Chypre (V, 10, 3). Hippothoos fait mieux, il accomplit un periple 
plus large encore. De Thrace (Perinthe et Byzance, III, 2, 1 et 2, 10) 
en passant par Lesbos (III, 2, 12-13) il traverse d’Ouest en Est FAsie 
Mineure (Grande Phrygie, Pamphylie, Cilicie, Cappadoce, III, 2, 14 
et 1, 3, sic), descend en Syrie (Laodicee, IV, 1, 1), en Phenicie (IV, 
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1, 2) puis en Egypte (Memphis, Coptos, IV, 1, 3-4), pousse au Sud 
jusqu’en Ethiopie (IV, 1, 5), part ensuite en Sicile (Tauromenion, V, 
9, 1), de lä en Italie (Tarente, V, 9, 5) pour rentrer en meme temps 
qu’Habrocomes et Anthia ä Ephese (V, 15, 1) avec une derniere escale 
ä Rhodes (V, 11, 2). II a fait comme les heros un tour du bassin 
mediterraneen, mais plus long puisque son point de depart se situe 
bien plus au Nord. Quant ä Leucon et Rhode, ils se sont limites au 
Nord-Est du bassin mediterraneen puisqu’ils n’ont pas quitte l’Asie 
Mineure en suivant d’abord Anthia d’Ephese ä Tyr puis Antioche, en 
se separant d’elle pour entrer en Lycie «ä Tinterieur des terres» 
(Xanthos, II, 10, 4) et retourner ä Ephese via Rhodes (V, 10, 6) avec 
Habrocomes, Anthia et Hippothoos. Tant pour le grand voyage 
d’Habrocomes, dAnthia et d’Hippothoos que, bien sür, pour ce bref 
Circuit des serviteurs, on constate que la Grece a ete evitee alors qu’elle 
aurait pu parachever un tour du bassin mediterraneen qui a amene 
Hippothoos, Habrocomes et Anthia successivement en Asie Mineure, 
sur la cöte proche-orientale, en Egypte, en Sicile, en Italie. Aucun trajet 
ne mene-t-il donc dans ce roman en Grece ? En fait, eile n’est pas 
totalement absente : Aigialee, le vieux pecheur chez qui va loger 
Habrocomes (V, 1, 2) ä son arrivee ä Syracuse, lui raconte son histoire 
(V, 1, 4-8). Originaire de Sparte, il a fui avec sa bien-aimee ä Syracuse 
en passant par Argos et Corinthe. L’itineraire de ce vieillard, qui relie 
la Grece ä la Sicile au moment oü s’y trouve Habrocomes avant de 
repartir en Italie, complete ainsi celui d’Hippothoos et des heros en 
integrant de maniere indirecte, par le biais d’un recit, la Grece au voyage 

d’Habrocomes. 
On le voit, le periple minimum des heros de ces quatre romans grecs 

represente tout de meme le franchissement du bassin mediterraneen 
du Nord au Sud et le deplacement dans sa moitie Est (Leucippe et 
Clitophon chez Tatius). Et le trajet des Byzantins, par comparaison ? 
Notons d’abord qu’il est extremement difficile ä cerner : l’imprecision, 
voire la fiction, de la localisation pose probleme. Nous ne pouvons 
qu’essayer de suivre les heros dans leur voyage, en commen^ant par 
ceux de Prodrome et d’Eugenianos. Rhodanthe et Dosicles partent 
de la cöte Ouest d’Asie Mineure (Abydos, II, vers 482) pour descendre 
en la longeant jusqu’ä Rhodes (II, 3 seq.). De lä ils sont emmenes 
dans une ville sans nom, la «patrie des Barbares» (I, 75) ä propos 
de laquelle Prodrome ne donne absolument aucune indication qui 
permettrait de la localiser. L’etape suivante, reservee exclusivement ä 
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Dosicles, porte, eile, un nom, mais fictif: Pissa (VI, 499) (32). La ville 

n’a ete atteinte que le onzieme jour (VI, 499) d’une traversee difFicile 
(VI, 209-233) mais Rhodanthe de son cote, malgre son naufrage, n’a 
mis en tout que cinq jours au depart de la meme «patrie des Barbares» 
pour arriver ä Chypre (VI, 209-246). Le trajet Pissa-Chypre qu’accom- 
plissent en VIII, 143-147 Dosicles, Cratandre et Craton, son pere, se 
fait «en peu de temps» (VIII, 146), qu’on oppose aux dix ou onze 
jours de la traversee «patrie des pirates»-Pissa. Qu’en conclure ? On 
peut, bien sür, emettre des hypotheses pour tenter de situer ä partir 
du temps de navigation requis Pissa par rapport ä Chypre. Mais comme 
l’etape qui la precede, la «patrie des Barbares», n’est aucunement situee 
dans l’espace ni dans le temps (de navigation) par rapport ä Rhodes (33)^ 

il n’existe aucun repere solide, et ces hypotheses resteraient bien aventu- 
reuses (3^). En outre, ne fausserait-on pas le sens du choix opere par 
un auteur qui, mentionnant par ailleurs des noms bien reels (Abydos, 
Rhodes, Chypre) a certainement voulu rester en partie dans l’imprecision 
(«patrie des Barbares») ou la fiction (Pissa mais aussi Rhamnos, la 
ville qui fait l’objet de la rivalite entre les deux chefs barbares Bryax 
et Mistylos (IV, 53-68) et sera l’enjeu de leur guerre en VI, 25-146) ? 

On peut s’interroger sur les raisons de ce choix. L’histoire propre 
de Byzance n’y interviendrait-elle pas ? Oui, si Ton observe que les 
villes et iles clairement designees et bien enracinees dans la realite 
geographique (Abydos, Rhodes, Chypre ä l’Est du bassin mediterraneen, 
auxquelles s’ajoute la Grece ä travers la mention de Delphes oü les 
peres de Rhodanthe et de Dosicles passent chercher un oracle avant 
de se rendre ä Chypre en IX, 184-224) appartiennent ä Tempire byzantin 
du siede (35), et que cet empire n’a alors dans ses frontieres plus 
rien ä voir avec celui dont ont herite les Grecs ä la mort d’Alexandre 
et auquel renvoie la geographie precise des romans grecs (3^) en ce qui 

(32) Rappeions qu’HuNGER {Die Hochsprachlischeprofane Literatur der Byzantiner^ 
Münich, 1978, T. II, p. 132) considere qu’il faut lire ä travers le nom de Pissa Pise, 
ce qui ne signifie nullement que les heros vont jusqu'ä Pise. II s'agit, dit Hunger, 
d’une allusion («Anspielung») ä cette republique iialienne. 

(33) On suppose qu’il est d’une nuil d'apres les vers 86 el 435 du livre 1. 
(34) Dans notre article sur Prodrome eite en note 3, pp. 210-11, el en relation 

avec les hypotheses de Hunger, op. cit., p. 132, nous presentons une localisation possible 
des villes de Pissa et des «Barbares». Mais il ne s'agit lä, soulignons-le bien, que d’une 
interpretation que le texte lui-meme ne conforte en rien. 

(35) Cf. G. OsTROGORSKY, Histoire de l'Etat byzantin, Paris, 1983, pp. 408-09. 
(36) Cf. A. Bii lauit, op. dt., p. 20. 
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concerne la partie orientale du voyage des differents personnages. Ces 
derniers sillonnent en fait, nous Tavons vu plus haut, Tensemble du 
bassin mediterraneen. En regard, le territoire connu et reconnu par 
Prodrome, facile ä identifier pour le lecteur parce qu’il est nomme, 
parait bien limite : Grece, Asie Mineure, Rhodes et Chypre. Ce repli 
dans Tespace reflete sans doute la prise de conscience de l’auteur d’un 
reel retrecissement de TEmpire. Que signifie dans ces conditions son 
refus de donner corps aux autres lieux en les nommant ou de delivrer 
leur veritable nom sinon qu’ils ne font plus partie de l’Empire byzantin 
et pour cette raison ne Tinteressent pas ? Tout ce qui se trouve en- 
dehors des frontieres n’existe plus — nie, ici, par Tecriture. 11 est aise 
d’interpreter aussi dans ce sens la presentation du voyage des peres, 
Lysippos et Straton, voyage lointain, certes, par Opposition ä celui des 
heros byzantins, nous l’avons dit plus haut, mais dont tout de meme 
seule la deuxieme partie (Delphes-Chypre, retour ä Abydos avec leurs 
enfants) est nommee, la premiere etant resumee, rappelons-le, de 
maniere extremement vague (3^). Sans doute parce qu’elle se deroule 
au-delä des frontieres de TEmpire, il devient inutile de la concretiser 
en la designant dans le detail de ses etapes. 

On peut degager sensiblement les memes conclusions de la meme 
attitude adoptee par Eugenianos : une certaine desinvolture ä Tencontre 
de la geographie. Les caracteristiques des noms de lieux y sont 
identiques ä celles du roman de Prodrome. 11 s’agit de lieux bien reels 
et designes comme tels, permettant une localisation precise (soit une 
region, la Carie, mentionnee une seule fois par Dosicles en VI, 109, 
soit un nom de ville ou dlle, Phthie et Lesbos, oü sont nes respec- 
tivement le couple Drosilla-Charicles (111, 52 seq.) et Cleandre, Tami 
(II, 57)), l’empechant au contraire parce qu’ils restent cantonnes dans 
le vague. Ils ont alors la meme fonction que la «patrie des Barbares» 
de Prodrome. Ainsi de la mention du fleuve Saros en V, 377, aupres 
duquel se trouve la ville des «Parthes» qui y ont emmene Drosilla et 
Charicles apres les avoir faits prisonniers ä Barzos (IV, 56-60). Est- 
ce bien du fleuve de Cilicie qu’il est question ? De meme pour l’Arabie 
designee en VI, 175. Son seul nom ne nous indique pas oü l’auteur 
la situe par rapport au Saros, et Eugenianos ne prend pas la peine, 
comme le fait quelquefois Prodrome, de preciser la duree des depla- 
cements des heros. Nous savons seulement que pour aller de la ville 

(37) Cf. nole 31. 
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des «Parthes» en Arabie les heros ä pied ou sur un chariot longent 
la cöte (VI, 1-17). Cöte Sud-Est de l’Asie Mineure ou dejä cöte syrienne, 
si le Saros designe bien un fleuve de Cilicie ? La meme incertitude 
se degage de Temploi du nom fictif: Barzos, sur le meme plan que 
Pissa dans Rhodanthe et Dosicles. Aucun repere de temps ni de lieu 
ne relie cette ville, oü Drosilla et Charicles ont echoue (IV, 55-57 ; 
I, 6) ä Phthie d’oü ils se sont enfuis (III, 52 seq. et 404-408). Elle 
reste ainsi impossible ä localiser, emdehors de la realite geographique. 
On en conclut, comme pour Pissa et la « patrie des Barbares » dans 
le roman de Prodrome, que Barzos, Saros et Arabie ne se trouvent 
plus en territoire byzantin et suscitent peu Tinteret d’Eugenianos. 

On remarquera tout de meme que si la localisation spatiale est 
quasiment inexistante, cet auteur, ä la difference de Prodrome, Ta 
discretement remplacee par une localisation, disons, plus humaine. Aux 
noms de lieux — villes ou pays — se substituent ici des denominations 
ethniques. Les deux groupes qui s’opposent dans Rhodanthe et Dosicles 

SOUS le nom de Barbares pour le premier (I, 10), le second se trouvant 
simplement incarne par le chef et son subalterne (IV, 9), sont indivi- 

dualises dans Drosilla et Charicles: d’un cöte les Parthes, de l’autre 
les Arabes (un bei exemple en V, 373-74). Cette particularite n’empeche 
pas que dans Tensemble du roman la vision de l’espace — donc la 
perception des frontieres de PEmpire qu’a, au siede, Eugenianos ? 
— ne paraisse encore plus retrecie que chez Prodrome. Parce qu’il 
y est beaucoup plus difficile — voire impossible — de reconstituer 
un quelconque itineraire meme parcellaire, trois lieux sur cinq (Barzos, 
ville des «Parthes», Arabie) restant sans implantation geographique, 
le territoire cerne, c’est-ä-dire denomme exactement, se limite ä la 
Grece : Phtie, et ä Hie de Lesbos (3^). La Grece seraiLelle ici, dans 
un roman, le dernier refuge de la conscience grecque, le seul territoire 
pergu comme proprement byzantin ä un moment oü justement la 
reconstruction des frontieres par Manuel ler a permis de retrouver un 
empire proprement grec mais s’avere fragile (^^) ? 

(38) Proche lout de meme de la cöte Ouesl d’Asie Mineure oü Prodrome, lui, fail 
näitre Rhodanthe et Dosicles : le point de depart de leur voyage est Abydos. Ce ne 
sont pas les heros mais Cleandre, Tami-compagnon de captivite rencontre sur le bateau 
(I, 260 seq.), qui est originaire de Lesbos (II, 57). L’inportance de Phthie etant 
predominante (Drosilla ei Charicles y sont nes), la Grece pluiöl que la cöte Ouest 
dAsie Mineure comme chez Prodrome est ici mise en valeur. 

(39) Reste, dans cette hypothese, le probleme de la Cilicie que Manuel ler soumet 
en 1158. Pourquoi alors Eugenianos ne Taurait-il pas nommee ici? Mais: 1) rien 
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* Si dans ces deux romans de Prodrome et d’Eugenianos la geogra- 
phie entierement realiste des textes grecs bascule en partie dans Timagi- 
naire, temoignant d’un refus d’inscrire globalement dans l’espace de 
la realite le Circuit des heros, que dire alors du roman de Makrembolit^ ? 
La geographie y est totalement imaginaire et nous ne pouvons meme 
plus tenter d’attribuer, comme nous l’avons fait dans le cas de Rhodan- 

the et Dosicles, Drosilla et Charicles, au refus d’enraciner les heros 
dans la realite une explication de type historique, puisqu’il n’y a plus 
aucun contact avec cette realite. Les quatre villes : Eurykomis (I, 1, 
1), Aulikomis (I, 3, 1), Artykomis (VIII, 6, 1), Daphnipolis (VIII, 9, 
3) portent un nom fictif ('^), et les deux seuls signes d’intrusion du 
reel geographique ; la mention de la Syrie comme destination des heros 
dans leur fuite (VI, 16, 2) et Tirruption des Ethiopiens (VIII, 1, 1) (4i) 
ne presentent guere de signification. Lorsqu’Hysminias et Hysmine 
echouent chacun de leur cöte sur un rivage (VII, 16, 2 et XI, 14, 1), 
on ignore s’il s’agit bei et bien de la cöte syrienne ; les pirates ethiopiens 
qui assaillent Hysminias n’indiquent pas non plus qu’il se trouve sur 
la cöte ethiopienne. Leurs incursions peuvent les mener jusqu’en 
Egypte (42), voire plus loin. II est loisible, ä travers la clarte de la compo- 

sition (Eury-komis, Auli-komis, Arty-komis, Daphni-polis), surtout 
pour le dernier toponyme, quasiment transparent (Daphne, faubourg 
d’Antioche ?) de chercher ä identifier ces lieux au nom forge par 
l’auteur (4^). Mais quel interet ? Ce qui nous parait important, ce n’est 
pas d’essayer de deviner quels lieux le romancier a designes en ne les 
nommant justement pas, mais de reconnaitre Texistence d’un refus de 
toute Implantation geographique, et d’accepter ce desir de masquer la 
realite jusqu’ä la gommer, d’accepter l’idee meme illustree dans ce 
roman seulement d’un pur voyage imaginaire. 

ne prouve que le fleuve Saros menlionne en VI, 175, soll bien le Saros de Cilicie 
(Seichoung Tchai). Un fleuve de meme nom coule en Cappadoce (cf. Tiie-Live, XXXIII, 
41, 7); 2) rien ne prouve non plus que Drosilla et Charicles ait etd toit apres 1158. 

(40) ei jamais n'esl indique le lemps de deplacemeni de Tune de ces villes ä l’auire. 
(41) Nous ne considerons pas comme significative la mention initiale d’Athenes (I, 

1, I) ulilisee ici seulement comme point de comparaison avec Eurykomis. Alhenes 
ne participe donc pas de la dynamique du roman et ne se trouve pas sur le m6me 

plan que la Syrie ou bien les Ethiopiens. 
(42) Cf. les pirates ethiopiens ou bien egyptiens du roman de Tat. qui assaillent 

Leucippe et Clitophon lorsqu’ils se deplacent, sur le Nil, de Peluse ä Alexandrie (III, 

9, 1-2). 
(43) Cf. notre introduction ä la traduction du roman de Makr. sous le titre Les 

amours homonymes, Belles-Lettres, 1991, pp. 14-15. 
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D’autant plus imaginaire que Makrembolites ne s’est pas limite ä 
effacer les reperes geographiques. Le voyage d’Hysminias et Hysmine 
se situe en-dehors de Tespace connu, en des lieux qui n’existent que 
gräce au romancier (il les cree en les nommant), mais aussi hors du 
temps historique. Aucun indice n’affleure qui nous permette de situer 
— ne serait-ce qu’approximativement — ä une epoque donnee le 
deroulement du roman, sinon la celebration des Diasies, abandonnee 
au siede ap. J.C. (^4). Cette date constituerait une limite au-delä 
de laquelle les aventures d’Hysminias et Hysmine n’auraient plus lieu, 
les repoussant dans un passe eloigne et vague. A part cela, aucune 
mention de souverain, par exemple, repere solide, mais des Ethiopiens 
caricaturaux (VIII, 1, 1 ä 8, 3 ; XI, 8, 1 et 15, 3) qui n’ont plus rien 
ä voir avec les Ethiopiens du roman d’Heliodore (^^). Comme la 
mention des Diasies, ils ont l’avantage de renvoyer ä une Antiquite 
quelque peu stereotypee, sans aucun souci d’exactitude historique, le 
deroulement du roman. On est bien loin de la tentative faite par les 
romanciers grecs de reconstituer une atmosphere correspondant, grosso 

modo, ä la periode grecque classique (4^). Meme les Byzantins Prodrome 

et Eugenianos s’y sont un peu essayes. Prodrome attribue aux chefs 
barbares et ä leurs subordonnes des noms aux consonances perses 
(Mistylos, Bryax, Gobryas et surtout Artaxanes et Artapes) en meme 
temps que les ofFiciers de Mistylos et de Bryax portent le titre de 
satrapes (4^) tout aussi bien evocateur de la Perse oü ils faisaient 
fonction de gouverneurs de province. Quant ä Eugenianos, il oppose 
les Parthes (— les Perses) aux Arabes, ce qui semblerait nous reporter 
ä la premiere moitie du siede ap. J.C. (^8). Makrembolites en 

(44) Cf. T. Deubner, Attische Feste, Hildesheim, 1959, p. 82, et B. Preli er. 

Griechische Mythologie, Berlin, 1964, T.I, p. 130. 
(45) dont les souverains, rappelons-le, sont les parents de Theroine, Chariclee (IV, 

8, 1-8). 
(46) Cf. pour Char. ed. Belles-Letires, notice, pp. 6-8 ; pour Hel. et Tat. coli. Pleiade, 

inlr., pp. 519 et 872-73. Char. mele des evenements des Verne et IVeme siecles comme 
Tat. Sans doute qui elargii encore ce cadre temporel en mentionnant la tour du phare 
sur nie de Pharos (V, 6, 2-3) conslruite au debul du siede. Quant ä Hel., il 
se limite ä Thisloire du siecle (les dernieres annees de la dominalion perse en 

Egypte). 
(47) Cf. Rhodamhe et Dosicles, pour Gobryas ä partir de III, 112, pour Artaxanes 

ä partir de IV, 9, et IV, 179 pour Artapes. 
(48) Cf. OsTROGORSKY, op. cU., pp. 140-41. 
Notons bien qu’une etude plus approfondie ä laquelle nous nous sommes livree 

mais trop longue pour figurer ici ne corrobore pas les hypothese formulees ä partir 
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regard fait figure de demiurge : il recree son propre espace et son propre 
temps (celui qui correspond ä la Chronologie interne du roman, tres 
precise par Opposition aux autres romans qu’il substitue ä un cadre 
spatio-temporel emprunte ä la realite. Pareil gommage des reperes 
apparente incontestablement Hysmine et Hysminias ä un conte. 

Reste cependant la dimension d’histoire vecue conferee au recit par 
le narrateur ä la fin du roman (XI, 19, 2 ä 23, 3). Ce narrateur n’etant 
autre qu’Hysminias lui-meme, le heros, une fusion s’opere (fictivement, 
s’entend) entre le romancier, le narrateur et un acteur-heros du recit, 
confondant ainsi en un seul point de vue, celui de Tauteur-narrateur- 
acteur, des points de vue representes par des personnages differents 
dans les romans de Chariton, Xenophon, Heliodore, Tatius (^o), 
Prodrome et Eugenianos. En meme temps se confondent ici voyage 
dans rimaginaire et voyage imaginaire accomplis par un seul et meme 
individu, le romancier-narrateur-acteur qui, il y insiste (XI, 23, 1-2), 
desire faire beneficier le lecteur de Tinitiation qu’il a subie. L’ambiguite 
qui persiste ä propos des autres textes lorsque Ton parle de voyage 
dans rimaginaire (s’agit-il de celui du romancier dont l’oeuvre est fruit 
du laisser-aller ä son inspiration, ou du voyage interieur que font les 
heros ä la decouverte d’eux-memes ?) s’evanouit, se resout dans la 
Symbiose entre romancier et heros. Ils partent ensemble dans un pays 
qui n’existe que par le pouvoir des mots, plus largement encore dans 
un espace-temps circonscrit ä l’interieur d’un roman mais transcendant 
aisement celui de la realite puisqu’il est cense permettre ä son createur 
d’echapper ä son Statut d’etre humain, lui procurer rimmortalite (XI, 
22, 4 ä 23, 3). Cet espace in-defini, serait-ce celui de Teternite ? 

de Tobservalion des donnees qui viennent d’elre presenlees. L’incoherence de Eensemble 
de ces donnees dans les romans de Prodr. et d’Eug. empeche la localisation precise 
des evenements dans le temps (nous avons observe le meme phenomene quant aux 
reperes geographiques, lantöt reels, tanlöt fictifs) et le resultat est ä un moindre degre 
(la difference est la meme en ce qui concerne la geographie, d’un cöte ä moilie ficiive, 
de l’autre toialemenl) identique ä celui qu’obtient Makr. : une sorte de dimension 
in-temporelle du recit. 

(49) Cf. notre introduclion ä la traduction (yHysmine et Hysminias {supra 43) pp. 
1849. 

(50) Dans Leucipp^ et Clitophon le premier narrateur ä la premiere personne, 
assimile ä l’auteur (1, 1, 2 ä 2, 3) s’efface tres vite pour laisser place ä un second 
narrateur toujours ä la premiere personne, comme Hysminias acteur-heros (I, 3, 1 
seq.), mais sans plus. Le choix de l’enoncialion pratique par Tat. n’est donc pas le 
meme que celui de Makr., dont l’unite de l’oeuvre est assuröe par un seul et meme 
narrateur ä la premiere personne d’un boul ä l’autre du roman, lui-meme assimild 
au personnage de l’auieur. 
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Que subsiste-t-il de commun avec les voyages des romans grecs ? 
S’il s’agit dans tous les cas d’un voyage initiatique au terme duquel 
rindividu se retrouve, mais transforme, son corollaire, le cheminement 
accompli sur terre et/ou mer par les heros, a une resonance comple- 
tement differente selon qu’on envisage les romans grecs ou les romans 
byzantins. Une dizaine de siecles d’histoire les separe et le temps a 
fait son travail. Les Grecs, bien que sous domination romaine, prennent 
encore possession par Tecriture d’un vaste domaine ; tout le bassin 
mediterraneen. On peut parier chez eux d’expansion dans l’espace et 
d’interet pour une geographie realiste et precise. Nous l’avons vu en 
examinant le trajet suivi par les heros (^'). Les Byzantins n’ont pas 
du tout la meme volonte de se saisir de l’espace par l’ecriture. Au 
contraire pour eux l’espace exterieur, celui de la realite, n’existe plus 

beaucoup. S’y substitue un espace Interieur, celui de l’imaginaire, 
developpe en particulier dans le roman de Makrembolites oü la geo¬ 
graphie est, nous l’avons dit, entierement fictive alors qu’elle ne Test 
que partiellement chez Prodrome et Eugenianos. Tout se passe comme 
si, dans les deux groupes de textes grecs et byzantins^ le developpement 
de l’espace geographique imaginaire etait inversement proportionnel 
ä son deploiement dans la realite. Moins en prise avec un monde dont 
les frontieres leur echappent, ä l’etroit dans un espace resserre, les 

Byzantins compensent par une ouverture ä un monde interieur, 
individuel, dont les frontieres sont sans limites. Le recours ä une 
geographie imaginaire constitue, finalement, une sorte de refuge dans 
la Creation, ä la fois dans le sens de creation litteraire et de fabrication 
d’une nouvelle geographie. Serait-ce une tentative pour structurer 
davantage l’espace de l’univers mental (qui se laisse plus facilement 
posseder, maitriser) au moment oü Ton sent que l’Empire se destructure ? 

Universite de Toulouse-MiraiL Florence Meunier. 

(51) L’on peul dejä s’en rendre comple ä la lecture du Ihre porte par deux de ces 
romans grecs, double liire en fait; outre le nom du couple de heros et le precedani 
donc predominanl sur lui, une denominalion qui permet d’idenlifier immediatement 
les jeunes gens en fonction de leur lieu d’origine ; Les Ephesiaques ou Le roman 
d'Habrocomes et TAnthia pour Xen., Les Ethiopiques ou Theagene et Chariclee pour 

Hel. 



THE LIVES OF POPE MARTIN I 
AND MAXIMUS THE CONFESSOR ; 

SOME RECONSIDERATIONS 
OF DATING AND PROVENANCE (*) 

Recent scholarly interest in the monothelite controversy of the 
seventh Century has brought to light new editions of several key texts, 
These include Sebastian Brock’s edition of the Syriac Life of St. Maxi- 

(*) Abhreviations : 

BHL = Socii Boi.landiani, Bihliotheca Hagiographica Latina, Brussels, 1900-1901 
(=Subs. hag. 6); H. Fros, Novum Supplementum, Brussels, 1986 (=Subs. hag. 
70). 

Bracke = R. Bracke, Aä Sancti Maximi Vitam. Studie van de biografische documen- 
ten en de levensbeschrijvingen betreffende Maximus Confessor^ Ph. D. Disser¬ 
tation, Katholieke Universiteit te Leuven, Leuven, 1980. 

CCSG ~ Corpus Christianorum Series Graeca, Turnhout, 1972-. 
CPG ~ M. Geerard, Clavis Patrum Graecorum^ I~V, Turnhout, 1974-1987. 
CPL — E. Dekkers, Clavis Patrum Latinorum, 3rd ed., Turnhout, 1995. 
Devreesse, 1928 = R. Devreesse, La vie de S. Maxime le Confesseur et ses recen- 

sions, AB, 46 (1928), pp. 5-49. 
——, 1935 = R. Devreesse, Le texte grec de VHypomnesticon de Theodore Spoud^e, 

AB, 53 (1935), pp. 49-80. 
-1955 = R. Devreesse, Im lettre d’Anastase lApocrisiaire, AB, 73 (1955), pp. 

5-16. 
Garrigues, 1976a = J. M. Garrigues, Le sens de la primaute romaine chez saint 

Maxime le Confesseur, Istina, 21 (1976), pp. 6-24. 
-, 1976b = J. M. Garrigues, Le martyre de S. Maxime le Confesseur, Revue 

Thomiste, 76 (1976), pp. 410-452. 
Grumel = V. Grumel, Les Regestes des Actes du Patriarcat de Constantinople, 

vol. 1, Les Actes des Palriarches, Fase. 1, Institut Fran^ais d'Etudes Byzantines, 

Paris, 1972. 
JaffE = P. JaffE, Regesta Pontifleum Romanorum ab condita ecclesia ad annum 

post Christum natum MCXCVIII, 1/2, Leipzig, 1885-1888. 
Lampe — G. H. W. Lampe, A Patristic Greek Lexicon, Oxford, 1961. 
Peeters = P. Peeters, Une vie grecque du Pape S. Martin I, AB, 51 (1933), pp. 

225-262. 
SiRMOND = J. SiRMOND, AnastasU Bibliothecarii Sedis Apostolicae Collectanea, Paris, 

1620. 
VAN Dieten = J. L. VAN DiETEN, Geschichte der Patriarchen von Sergios L bis Johan- 
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mus the Confessor ('), Rudolf Riedinger’s edition of the Acts of the 

Lateran Council of 649 (2), and an earlier, but essential edition of a 
fragment of the Greek Life of Pope Martin I by Paul Peeters (3). The 

forthcoming edition in Corpus Christianorum Series Graeca by Pauline 
Allen and myself of seven documents pertaining to the life of Maximus 
Confessor, in Greek and in the ninth-century Latin translation of 
Anastasius Bibliothecarius, will also facilitate current research on the 
biographical details of Pope Martin and Maximus the Confessor. This 
volume will be followed by our edition of the previously unedited third 
recension of the Vita Maximi {BHG 1234). In light of these texts, issues 
of dating, authorship and provenance of the various documents 
contained in the Collectanea of Anastasius Bibliothecarius {BHL 5513), 
pertaining to the martyrs for the dyothelite cause, deserve serious 
reconsideration (4). The incomplete and often inaccurate nature of these 
sources means that we cannot answer all of the questions raised. The 
aim of this article is not to provide spurious answers to fill these gaps, 
but to review previous discussion of the subject, by Robert Devreesse, 
Juan Miguel Garrigues, and Raphael Bracke in particular, in order 
to separate what may be supported by the currently available sources 

nes IV, (610-715), Geschichte der griechischen Patriarchen von Konstantinopel, 
Teil 4, Amsterdam, 1972. 

Winkelmann = F. Winkelmann, Die Quellen zur Erforschung des monoenergetisch- 
rnonotheletischen Streites, KLIO, 69 (1987), 2, pp. 515-559. 

(1) S. Brock, An Early Syriac Life of Maximus Confessor, AB, 91 (1973), pp. 
299-346. 

(2) R. Riedinger, Concilium Lateranense a. 649 celebratum. Acta Conciliorum 
Oecumenicorum, Series Secunda, 1/2, Berlin, 1984/1992. 

(3) P. Peeters, Une vie grecque du Pape S. Martin I, AB, 51 (1933), pp. 225- 
262. 

(4) Anastasius the Librarian was secretary and adviser to Pope Nicolaus I (858- 
867), and was elevated to the official position of bibliothecarius sanctae romanae 
ecclesiae by Hadrian II in 867. He continued to hold this position under Pope John 
VIII until his death, and undertook most of his translations of hagiographical works 
in the 870s. The Collectanea, so called by its first editor, J. Sirmond, is a collection 
of Works pertaining to the monothelite struggle of the seventh Century. It was one 
of the works dedicated to John the Deacon, court historiographer under Pope John 
VIII, who intended to compile an ecclesiastical history. This work does not survive, 
if it was ever completed. Anastasius’ translations of the acts of the Seventh and Eighth 
Ecumenical Councils, and of the Chronographia Tripertita — the chronicles of 
Nicephorus, George Syncellos and Theophanes — were also intended for John’s 

Historia Ecclesiastica. 
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from hypotheses which have been accepted by later authors as proven 
fact. In this way I hope to prevent perpetuation of the same errors, 
while leaving the way clear for future scholarship to augment our 
knowledge of the events described in the documents concerned. 

The documents translated by Anastasius Bibliothecarius concern the 
lives of Maximus Confessor and Pope Martin from the time of their 
arrest in Rome, until their eventual deaths in exile (5). The texts also 
shed light on several lesser known but significant participants in the 
monothelite controversy : Maximus’ disciple Anastasius the monk, 
Anastasius the Apocrisiarius and his friends and followers, Theodore 
Spoudaeus, Theodosius of Gangra, and the brothers Theodore and 
Euprepius. The date of Martin’s forced departure from Rome on 17 
June 653, two days after his arrest, is supplied by the Greek Vita 

Martini (^), and confirmed by the first part of the Collectanea C^), which 
mainly concerns Pope Martin. The date of the arrest of Maximus and 
his disciple Anastasius the Monk is less clear. The redactor of the 
Vita Maximi Claims that the two were arrested, along with Anastasius 
Apocrisiarius, at the same time as Martin (^). 

The first group of documents to be considered here constitutes the 
second part of the Collectanea^ and pertains to the lives of Maximus 
and his disciples, Anastasius the Monk and Anastasius the Apocrisiarius. 
I will take the six documents individually, and in the order in which 
they appear in the Collectanea (^). 

(5) In his commenlary on cc. 15-21, Brock, ibid.^ pp. 323-328, gives a resume 
of the little information available on Maximus’ early years in Africa before he went 
to Rome after the dispuie with Pyrrhus in Carthage in July 645. The Syriac Vita 

makes a brief menlion of Martin’s arrival in Constaniinople (c. 21), allhough it is 
not clear whether ihis refers to 653, following his arrest in Rome, or to his time 
as papal apocrisiarius under Pope Theodore (642-649), before his own consecration 
on 5 July ^9. 

(6) Peeters, 1933, p. 235. 

(7) SiRMOND, p. 79 : Eadem ergo nocte, quae illucescit in feria quarta, quae erat 

tertiodecimo Kalendas lulias... 

(8) Vita Maximi Recensio //, ed. F. Combefis, PG, 90, 85D-88A. The ihird 
recension öfters the same information, but contains an additional paragraph dating 
Constans’ interest in the monothelite dispute to the ninth year of his reign, i.e. 650. 
This fragment of Recensio III was edited by Devreesse, 1928, pp. 22, 1. 19-23, 1. 6. 

(9) A seventh, entitled Adversus Constantinopolitanos {CPG 7740), will be included 
in the CCSG edition, but because it does not appear in Anastasius Bibliothecarius’ 

Collection, it has not been dealt with here. 
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1. Relatio Motionis {CPG 7736) 

Contents: A record of the first trial of Maximus and his disciple 
Anastasius in Constantinople, at which Maximus is sentenced to exile 
in Bizya, and Anastasius to Perberis. 

Date: It is not possible to give a more precise dating for this trial 
than the year 655 Devreesse maintained that the trial took place 
in May of that year (J*), on the basis of an incorrect dating of a letter 
of Maximus to Anastasius, which he assumed to be contemporaneous 
with this trial (^2), Dieten, also relying on the incorrectly dated 

Letter of Maximus, gives the more specific, but no more accurate, 
dates of Saturday 23, and Sunday 24 May 655 (^^). The text merely 
says that the trial began “several days” after their arrival in Constan¬ 
tinople, for which no precise date is given. The first day of the trial 
was a Saturday; “For behold, Roman emissaries arrived yesterday, 
and tomorrow on Sunday they will communicate with the Patri¬ 
arch This seems to refer to the emissaries of Pope Eugenius, who 
presented themselves to the see of Constantinople soon after the pope’s 
election in August 654. The second day of the trial took place on 
“the next Saturday” and the sentence of exile was given by the emperor 
on the following Sunday. At the end of the Relatio the author 
States that, at the time of writing, Maximus and his disciple are still 
in exile, in Bizya and Perberis respectively. Maximus remained at Bizya 
until 8 September 656, when he was transferred to Rhegium. 
Authorship : The existence of two disciples of Maximus, both called 
Anastasius, accounts for two of the Claims made for the authorship 
of this document. Devreesse attributed the Relatio to Anastasius the 
Disciple ('^), giving no reason, but presumably on account of a phrase 
from the Vita Maximi where the author attributes the Relatio Motionis 

(10) Cf. G. Berthold, Maximus Confessor — Selected Writings, Classics of 
Western Spirilualiiy, London, 1985, p. 28, n. 1 : “This is ...the first trial of Maximus, 
which took place in Constantinople in June, 654” following Garrigues, 1976b, p. 
414. 

(11) Devreesse, 1928, p. 29f. ; followed by Winkelmann, Nr. 132, p. 542. 
(12) On the traditional dating of this letter, see Document 2. 
(13) Van Dieten, p. 108. 

(14) Sirmond, p. 127f. : Ecce enim heri venerunt apocrisiarii Romani, et cras 

dominico die communicabunt patriarchae... 

(15) Sirmond, p. 137. 
(16) Devreesse, 1928, p. 8. 
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to the disciple of the holy man('^). Lampe, on the other hand, 
attributed the Relatio Motionis and Disputatio of the Acta Maximi 

to Maximus’ supporter and fellow-sufferer, Anastasius Apocrisiarius, 
probably on the basis of the same phrase in the Vita Maximi. The 
attribution made in the Vita must be treated with caution, until the 
dating of the second recension and its relationship to the third has 
been established. The redactor of Recensio ///uses this same phrase 
to introduce the Disputatio at the point where the Relatio Motionis 

is inserted, in a paraphrased version, in Recensio 11. Garrigues suggested 
as joint authors of these documents Theodore Spoudaeus and Theo- 
dosius of Gangra, who are connected with documents 5 and 6 below, 
and who theoretically could have been eye-witnesses to the trial 
Bracke rejected all these attributions in favour of the joint authorship 
of the two documents by Maximus and Anastasius his disciple. 

2. Epistula Maximi ad Anastasium monachum, suum discipulum 

(CPG 7701) 

Contents ; An account of a discussion between Maximus and repre- 
sentatives of the patriarch, unnamed here but identified as Peter in 
two recensions of the Vita This letter is incorporated into Recensio 

II as part of the dispute between Maximus and Theodosius bishop 
of Caesarea Bithynia. 

Date : This letter was traditionally dated to May 655 on the basis 
of Migne’s corrupt Version of the text (^3), but the date has been correct- 

ly established by the current edition, which reads peaonevrrjKoar)] 

instead of the corrupt nsvtrjKoaTrj (24). The correct Greek reading agrees 

(17) Recensio II, PG, 90, 88, D5-10 : ö KaXö(; zov ögwö ^aOrjzrjQ... 
(18) See Documeni 4 below. 
(19) I.e. aöxÖQ ö /coAog roö ögio\) fiaOr^zriQ &ni fdpovQ Öii^eiGiv.., Vita Maximi Recensio 

///, forthcoming edition. 
(20) Garrigues, 1976b, p. 414. 
(21) Bracke, p. 132f., p. 136. 
(22) Bracke, p. 66 ; Peter was patriarch of Constanlinople from June 654 unlil 

October 666. 
(23) E.g. Devreesse, 1928, p. 30 : “Maxime raconle que le 18 du mois, hier ecrit- 

il, jour de la Pentecöte [18 Mai 655] le Palriarche Pierre vinl vers lui...”; cf. 
Winkelmann, Nr. 136, p. 543 : “Berichtet über das Verhör vom 16.5." Van Dieten, 

p. 107, also adopts the date of Pentecost, 18 May 655, for the interrogation described 
in the letter. Pentecost feil on 17 May in 655. 

(24) See, however, PG, 90, 131-132, n. (a); pEGonevtr}. legit Anastasius (Bibliothe- 
carius) quem et sequor (ed. F. Combefis). 
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with Anastasius Bibliothecarius’ Latin Version (25), allowing us to date 
the letter to 19 April 658, since Mid-Pentecost feil on 18 April in that 
year (2^). 

Addressee : Bracke claimed that the addressee of the letter was more 
likely to have been Anastasius Apocrisiarius, then in exile in Mesembria, 
than Anastasius the Disciple, who was in the same place of exile, namely 
Perberis, as Maximus when he wrote the letter (22). We have no reason 

to believe that Maximus was in communication with the Apocrisiarius 
at this time, although, in his Dispute with Theodosius in 656, Maximus 
does refer to the fact that Anastasius was in Mesembria, in citing the 
Apocrisiarius’ knowledge of Latin and his reputation in Rome as 
reasons why Anastasius, rather than Maximus himself, should accom- 
pany Theodosius to Rome (28). 

The incorrect dating of the letter has also caused some confusion 
over the dating of the documents to which the letter makes reference. 
The compromise formula of the Patriarch Peter of Constantinople does 
not survive, but is reported in the letter by the legates of the patriarch : 
“We say there are two operations on account of diversity, and one 
on account of the union” (29). Winkelmann concurs with Devreesse (^o) 
in incorrectly dating to May 655 a letter of the Patriarch Peter to 
Maximus. The Contents of this letter are extrapolated from the 
beginning of the letter of Maximus, where the legates of the patriarch 
read to Maximus a letter from the patriarch advising him to join with 
the United patriarchates of Constantinople, Rome, Antioch, Alexandria 
and Jerusalem. Given the revised dating of the letter of Maximus, the 
letter of the patriarch should rather be dated to some time shortly 
before 19 April 658 (3'). 

(25) SiRMoND, p. 136f. : Heri quodfuit vicesima secunda mensis dies, qua solemnitas 
agebatur sanctae Mediae Pentecostes...{= PL, 129, 622, B6'7). 

(26) So Bracke, p. 69, and Garrigues, 1976a, p. 22. 

(27) Bracke, p. 159. 
(28) PG, 90, 156, A5-10. 
(29) PG, 90, 621, C2-3 ; Aöo Xcyo^ev Evepyeiag Siä xqv Siag)opdv, Kdi piav Siä zqv 

£V(0(JIV. 

(30) Winkelmann, Nr. 134, p. 543 ; Devreesse, 1928, p. 29f. 
(31) Grlmel, p. 233, Nr. 305, dates the patriarch's warning letter to Maximus 

to “mai 658, avant le 18” following A. Jüi icher, Berichtigung, Festschr. Harnack, 
Tübingen, 1921, pp. 130-131, which date should be correcied to May 655, according 
to E. Caspar, Geschichte des Papsttums von den Anfängen bis zur Höhe der 

Weltherrschaft, 2, Tübingen, 1933, p. 780. 
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There is a coda to the letter in the Latin version of Anastasius 
Bibliothecarius, which has given rise to much speculation (^2). The 
meaning of the Latin is unclear due to the layout of this coda. The 
name ANASTASIUS appears at the end of the letter, followed on 
the next line by : 

Haec iussit mihi transcribere et nota facere sanctissimis uobis, quo et 
ex his motione comperta, communem...afferatis Domino precem... 

Bracke, Garrigues and Winkelmann have nominated Maximus 
Confessor as the subject of this sentence, translating it as : '‘Maximus 
ordered me (Anastasius the Disciple) to transcribe this and send 
it to you”, and have claimed that the addressees {sanctissimis uobis) 

are the monks of Cagliari, the addressees of the following letter of 
Anastasius. However, I think it more likely that the subject is the 
Anastasius from the previous line, who ordered the Compiler of these 
documents (whose identity will be discussed below — Anastasius Apo- 
crisiarius, Theodore Spoudaeus, or a third party ?) to make a copy 
of Maximus’ letter to himself, for the edification of others. There is 
some similarity of phrasing in the epilogue of the Commemoratio, 

pointing to the possible authorship of Theodore Spoudaeus. 

3. Epistula Anastasii monachi discipuli ad monachos Calaritanos 

{CPG1125) 

Contents: A plea for help and an offer of encouragement to the 
monks of Cagliari in their continued resistance to the monothelite party. 
The letter of Anastasius to the monks of Cagliari survives only in the 
Latin version of Anastasius Bibliothecarius. 

Date; This letter must be dated after the letter of Maximus to 
Anastasius (see above) on doctrinal grounds — Anastasius speaks of 
voluntates et operationes while Maximus in his letter speaks only of 
tvcpyaai {operationes) (^^). This shows a development of doctrine, 

(32) Bracke, pp. 79tf. ; Winkei.mann, Nr. 137, p. 543 ; Garrigues, 1976a, p. 
23. 

(33) Bracke, p. 159, suggesls that the recipient is more likely to be Anastasius 
Apocrisiarius, but admits that this cannot be proven from the manuscripts. Anastasius 
is described as 'AvaaraGiov povöJ^ovxa wv eavTOü padrjzrjv in the title to the letter ; 
(monachurn discipulum suum). 

(34) Bracke, p. 83f. 
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possibly in answer to the letter of Patriarch Peter to Pope Vitalian 
on the subject of wills and operations in late 657 or early 658 (3^). 

Authorship : Here again the ambiguity of the name ‘Anastasius’ has 
led to dispute. Bracke believes that this letter is from the hand of 
Anastasius Apocrisiarius, although the Greek equivalent of the term 
monachus discipulus sancti abbatis Maximi is always used elsewhere 
to indicate the other Anastasius, the disciple of Maximus ln 
Support of this hypothesis, Bracke points to the doctrinal similarities 
between this letter and the Syllogismi, both referring to the trithelite 
doctrine of the Patriarch Peter (3^). 

4. Disputatio inter Maximum et Theodosium Caesareae Bithyniae 

{CPG 7735) 

Contents: An account of the debate between Maximus and bishop 
Theodosius of Caesarea Bithynia, which took place in Bizya in August 
656, and a brief account of further discussions held in Rhegium and 
Selymbria in the following month. 

Date: Bracke correctly dates the writing of the Disputatio to 656 
or 657 (3^), i.e. shortly after the events took place in August and 
September 656, while Anastasius Apocrisiarius was in exile in Me- 
sembria, and Maximus and Anastasius his disciple were in Perberis. 
He cites two dates given in the text: 24 August ''of the now-passed 
fourteenth indiction” and 8 September "of the current fifteenth indic- 
tion” (3^). The last part of the Disputatio, the Third Sentence, is not 
included in the Latin, and is also omitted from one of the Greek 
manuscripts, Athonensis Vatopedinus 475, and must be considered as 
a later addition. 

Authorship : Like the Relatio Motionis, the Disputatio was attributed 
first to Anastasius the Disciple by Devreesse (^), probably on the basis 

(35) Winkelmann, Nr. 147, p. 545 ; reported in Ep. Papae Agathonis (a. 680), 
Mansi, XI, 276C-277A. 

(36) See n. 33 above ; however, in the heading of his Letter to Theodosius of Gangra 
(see below, Documeni 5), Anastasius Apocrisiarius refers to himself as Anastasius 
exiguus misericordia Deipresbyter et monachus (my emphasis). 

(37) Bracke, p. 159. 
(38) Bracke, p. 138f 
(39) PG, 90, 137A4-6 ; ibid., 160D2-3. 
(40) Devreesse, 1928, p. 8. 
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of the Vita Maximi Recensio II ; then to Anastasius Apocrisiarius 
by Lampe ; and thirdly, to Theodore Spoudaeus and Theodosius of 
Gangra by Garrigues Bracke rejects all of these in favour of joint 
authorship by Maximus and Anastasius the Disciple (^^). As noted 
above the redactor of the third recension of the Vita Maximi 

attributes the Disputatio to “the disciple of the holy man”. One phrase 
of the Disputatio is almost identical with a phrase in the epilogue of 
the Commemoration of Martin lending Support to Garrigue’s 
attribution. Alternatively, the author of the Commemoratio could have 
modelled his work on the Disputatio. 

5. Anastasii Apocrisiarii Epistula ad Theodosium Gangrensem 

(CPG 7733) 

Contents: This letter to Theodosius, the “genuine brother” of Theo¬ 

dore Spoudaeus, describes the Apocrisiarius’ final years in exile, with 
a plea for visitors who might bring him a copy of the Acts of the 
Lateran Council. He attached to the letter the so-called Testimonia, 

eight extracts falsely attributed to Hippolytus, bishop of Portus Roma¬ 
nus. The Greek text, surviving in a codex unicus, is not complete, 
lacking one folio (^6). 

Date: Anastasius Apocrisiarius’ letter was written soon before his 
death on 11 October 666, and was received by Theodosius and Theo¬ 
dore on 20 August 668, together with “testimonia and syllogisms” of 

Anastasius 
Authorship : Anastasius claimed that he copied the Testimonia while 

in Constantinople, and that the whole volume of Hippolytus was still 
to be found there (4^), but this work, if it in fact existed, has never 

(41) PG, 90, 96, D8-10 : kcCi rfjv ävä ^tpoc, b^Y\yr\G\v, to eKzedtv npög toü koXoü 

AvaoTaowü, KaOd poi Kdi dvcoxipco ei'prjrai, Sicpgxiivei vnöpvr^pa. 
(42) Garrigues, 1976b, p. 427. 
(43) Bracke, p. 144. 

(44) Document 1, Relatio Motionis. 
(45) necessarium duxi rnanifesta facere... {Disputatio., Sirmond, p. 149), cf. neces- 

sarium duxi...significare (Cornrnernoratio, Sirmond, p. 113). On ihe Commemoratio, 
see below. 

(46) Vaticanus grecus 1912, ff. 108v-109v (s. X). 
(47) Hypomnesticon, Sirmond, p. 264f. 
(48) Ep. Anastasii ad Theodosium Gangrensem, Sirmond, p. 205. In his article, 

A propos de la versio armenienne de Vhistorien Socrate, Recherches d’Histoire et 
de Philologie Orientales, t. 1, Brussels, 1951, p. 334, Peeters mainiained that 
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come to light. The extracts are not attached to the letter in the single 
Greek witness to the letter of Anastasius. The Greek Version {CPG 

1916) does exist, however, in at least two other Codices, which have 
been edited in the Doctrina Patrum (4^) and in Migne’s Patrologia (^ö). 

The letter is preceded by a prologue, presumably by Theodore or 
Theodosius, or a third-party Compiler (5i), and concludes with a 
scholion giving the date of Anastasius’ death. The prologue refers to 

the amputation of Anastasius’ right band, showing familiarity with the 
Hypomnesticon. Foliowing the Testimonia in the Latin Version are the 
Syllogisms, which have not yet been discovered in Greek. The Syllo- 

gisms consist of several short citations from the Testimonia, as well 
as a long prologue and epilogue, which are very similar in tone and 
wording to the prologue of the Testimonia. In both the title given 
in the Latin version {Par. lat. 5095, f. 50r-v), and the prologue to the 
letter of Anastasius, the Syllogisms are attributed to Anastasius 
Apocrisiarius, although he himself does not mention the Syllogisms 

in his letter. 

6. Hypomnesticon {CPG 7968) 

Contents : A commemoration of the trials in exile of Martin, Maxi¬ 
mus, Anastasius his disciple, Anastasius Apocrisiarius, Theodore and 
Euprepius. 

Date : Written soon after the Letter of Anastasius (Document 5) 
was received in August 668. 

Anastasius Apocrisiarius asked for the whole work of Pseudo-Hippolytus to be brought 
lo him, citing Sirmond, p. 204 : rotularn hahentem testimonia ex dictis sancti Hippolyti 
episcopi Portus Romani ac martyris Christi. Here Anastasius is describing the scroll 
ihai he is sending to Theodosius (Praeterea misi ad praesens cum hac epistola 
mea...rotularn habentem testimonia...)^ rather ihan asking for ii lo be seni to him. 

(49) F. Diekamp, Doctrina Patrum de Incarnatione Verbiß Münster, 1981, pp. 321' 
326, under the name of Hippolylus, but with a warning ihat Anastasius’ account of 
ihe origin of the extracts should not be believed {ibid.., p. XLVIII). 

(50) PG, 10, 829-840 : PG, 90, 180-188 ; PL, 129, 665-675. 
(51) Devreesse, 1935, p. 59, n. 3 expresses ihe opinion that ihis prologue must 

be ihe work of Theodore Spoudaeus, while P. Conte, II Sinodo Lateranense 
deUottobre 649, Colle/ione Teologica 3, Valican, 1989, p. 218, holds for Theodosius 
of Gangra. While this introduction does not appear in the incomplete Greek version 
of Ihe text in Vat. grec. 1912, it does, however, contain identical phrases to ihe Greek 
title under which a small section of the letter is presented in Mosq. BibL Synod. 
380, f. 252r-v (ed. S. L. EpifanoviC, Materialy k izuceniiu zizni i tvorenii prep. 
Maksima Ispoviednika, Kiev, 1917, p. 9). 
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Authorship: The author refers to ‘‘us, Theodosius of Gangra and 
Theodore Spoudaeus” Devreesse has established that Theodore 
was the more likely author, following the attribution in the Greek 
prologue of the work : (bg OsöScopog xig paQr]xt{)oag xy 6da opyjyvpcj 

xavxrj uüyypag)fjv bioifjoaxo sxooaav ouxcog Devreesse suggests that 
this “holy assembly” may refer to the association of Spoudaei in 
Constantinople 

The Greek Version has a different title from the Latin, and its 
prologue is drawn largely from Theophanes (^^). It describes the death 
of Constans in Sicily, followed by a few lines introducing the death 
in exile of Maximus, the two Anastasii and Martin. The Latin 
introduction is quite different, and Devreesse Claims it must be the 
invention of Anastasius Bibliothecarius (^^). Since we have no other 
examples of Anastasius adding significantly to the works he is 
translating, and the Latin bears all the signs of being a translation 
from Greek, I do not believe this to be the case, Theodore (or a 

(52) Data vero est nobis vere fninirnis, Theodosio scilicet et Theodore, germanis 
et sine dolo fratribus humilibus et peccatoribus rnonachis,.. (Sirmond, p. 265). 

(53) “...as a certain Theodore, having learni of it, made a record for the holy 
assembly, holding ihus”, cited by Devreesse, 1935, p. 50, as the reason for his rejection 
of his original Suggestion of Theodosius of Gangra (cf. Devreesse, 1928, p. 9, where 
the names of Theodore Spoudaeus and Theodosius of Gangra are conflaled ; "‘L’auteur 
parait eire Theodore de Gangres, le meme probablement que Theodore correspondant 
du pape Martin’’). 

(54) These are probably the Spoudaei established in Constantinople by John 
Chrysostom to combat the Arians. On the associations of Spoudaei, see S. Petridfs, 

Les Spoudaei de Jerusalem et de Constantinople, EO, 1 (1904), pp. 341-348. Theodore 
of S. Sophia is described as a monk in the Hypomnesticon, which conflicts with 
Petrides’ assertion that the Spoudaei were associations of lay people (ibid., p. 341). 
Garrigues, 1976a, p. 15, expresses the opinion that Theodore Spoudaeus and 
Theodore of Gangra were from Jerusalem, on the basis of the Latin prologue to 
Anastasius’ letter : ad Theodosium Presbyterum Gangrensem, et monachum in sancta 
Christi nostri civitate constitutum (Sirmond. p. 193). Garrigues goes further in 1976b, 
p. 447, n. 76, where he Claims that “les nombreuses allusions ä lAnastasis que Ton 
trouve dans l’ensemble des ecrits des freres Theodore et Theodose de Gangres, montrent 
que la congregation des Spoudees ä laquelle ils disent appartenir est celle de Jerusalem, 
qui desservait l’Anastasis”. The allusions to which he refers, however, do not connect 
the brothers personally with that church. Theodore, at least, must belong to the 
congregation of Sancta Sophia, if the title of the Narrationes is accurate (on which 
see below). 

(55) C. DE Boor, Theophanes Chronographia, v. 1, Leipzig, 1885, repr. New York, 
1980, p. 35If. Translated by C. Mango and R. Scott, The Chronicle of Theophanes 

Confessor, Oxford, 1997, p. 490f. 
(56) Devreesse, 1935, p. 59, n. 3. 
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Compiler) seems to be the most likely candidate for authorship of this 
prologue, and also for the Latin coda, not edited by Sirmond : 

Expliciunt commemorationes de sanctis papa Martino et Maximo 

monachos seu Anastasio itemque Änastasio discipulis eins, atque Euprepio 

et Theodoro Germanis (^^)- 

The author of the Latin prologue refers to "‘the letter of Anastasius 
attached here”, indicating that the Hypomnesticon was appended to 
the Letter of Anastasius to Theodosius of Gangra. 

This brings us to the question of the identity of the Compiler of 
the Collectanea. Several names have been suggested, including that 
of Anastasius Apocrisiarius. Devreesse asks whether it might have been 
the Apocrisiarius who compiled the first part of the dossier which 
Anastasius Bibliothecarius translated, i.e. the first eight pieces of the 
Collectanea and a part of the Acta Maximi (^^). 1 would suggest 
rather that the first eight pieces of the Collectanea were collected by 
Anastasius Bibliothecarius, judging by his prologue to John the 
Deacon, where he lists the translated works intended for John’s Historia 

Ecclesiastica. In this prologue, Anastasius outlines his authorial purpose 
of refuting the small-minded in this cause of great piety, and of acknowl- 
edging the power of the Apostolic See against those who are bent 
on violent resistance to it (^). Of the letter of Maximus to Thalassius, 
he says he has taken an extract, indicating an active role in the collation 
of the documents in the Collection (^^). He goes on to present the two 
main works of the Collection : 

Porro ecce nihilominus exhibeo tibi exilii gesta sancti Papae Martini, 

quae ad petitum venerabilis Martini Episcopi Narniensis edideram : una 

(57) Par, lat, 5095, f. 58v. 
(58) Sirmond, pp. 13-67 ; i.e. Apologia of Pope John to the Emperor Constantine 

for Honorius, three letters of Pope Theodore, and various excerpis from letters of 
Maximus. The first documenl (Sirmond, p. 12), an extract from the Dispute between 
Maximus and Pyrrhus, Devreesse has omitted from his listing. 

(59) Sirmond, pp. 114-91; i.e. Documents 1-4 above : Relatio Motionis, Ep, 
Maximi, Ep, Anastasii ad Monachos Calaritanos^ and the Disputatio, 

(60) ... gratia imitandae constantiae in causa maximae pietatis ad redargutionem 
pusillanimorum, et agnoscendae potestatis Apostolicae Sedis, contra eos qui ab ipsa 
quid violenter extorquere nituntur pp. 10-11). 

(61) Excerpsi, nihilominus, et tibi ecce translatam praesento, quandam narrationis 
circumstantiam ex epistola sancti Maximi ad Thalassium scriptam Abbatem,,, 
(Sirmond, p. 10). 
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cum Hypomnesticon declarante breviter gesta sanctorum Maximi Phi- 

losophi, et utriusque Anastasii, nec non et Theodori, ac Euprepii, et 
aliorum (^2). 

The acts of Martin in exile appear in BHL 5592 under the title 
Narrationes de exsilio et morte S. Martini (^3). Anastasius refers to 
the whole of the six documents pertaining to the life of Maximus and 
his disciples as the “Hypomnesticon” which suggests that he found 
them as a Collection. In his earlier preface to the Narrationes which 
dates to September/ October 874, and is addressed to Martin Bishop 
of Narni, Anastasius reports : 

Quia vero quaedam ex Actis beati Maximi monachi, ac discipulorum 

eins, huic operi connexa et continuata reperi, et ipsa quoque, si vita comes 

fuerit, transferre Deo praeduce minime recusabo (^). 

His life did indeed last long enough, and we find the translation of 
the second part of the work in his Collectanea. 

As for the first four documents pertaining to Maximus listed above, 
the Apocrisiarius could have obtained copies of Anastasius the Disci- 
ple’s letter from Maximus, and the same disciple’s letter to the monks 
of Cagliari, while Maximus and the two Anastasii were in Constan- 
tinople for the trial of 662 (^5). Garrigues suggests that the Compilation 

(62) “Moreover, look, I present to you ihe acls in exile of holy pope Martin, which 
I edited at the request of the reverend Martin bishop of Nami, together with the 
Hypomnesticon, briefly outlining the acts of the saints Maximus the Philosopher, and 
of both Anastasii, and also of Theodore and Euprepius, and others” (Sirmond, p. 

11). 
(63) Sirmond, pp. 68-113. 
(64) “But because I have found certain documents of the Acts of the blessed monk 

Maximus and his disciples, connected to this work and continuing from it, I will 
not refuse to translate those too, if my life lasts long enough, and with the help of 
God” (Sirmond, p. 69). Anastasius notes in the same preface that he did not have 
time to make the translation himself, but commissioned someone eise to do it and 
corrected his work in some places ; sed ab alio petitu meo interpretata postrnodum 
in quibusdam correxi (Sirmond, p. 69). 

(65) Devreesse, 1935, p. 61, n. I. We may note in passing that, while most of 
our Greek manuscripts only contain one or two, or at most three of the documents 
in question, Vaticanus graecus 1912 contains the Dispute with Pyrrhus {CPG 7698), 
Relatio Motionis, Dispute with Theodosius, the Letter of Maximus and Letter of 
Anastasius to Theodosius of Gangra, as well as an extract of the Acts of the Lateran 
Council of 649, i.e. the Typos, ed. R. Riedinger, Acta Conciliorum Oecumenicorum, 
ser. II, vol. I, 1, Berlin, 1984, pp. 208, 1. 1-210, 1. 15. This could well represent the 
Original dossier of Anastasius Apocrisiarius, passed on to Theodore, minus the 
Testimonia and Syllogisms attached to his letter to Theodosius. 
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of the whole dossier, by which he means the Narrationes de exsilio 
S, Martini and the six documents listed above, was a collaborative 
effort between Theodore and his “brother” Theodosius (^^). We know 
that Theodore Spoudaeus, in collaboration, perhaps, with Theodosius 
of Gangra, wrote the Hypomnesticon, and that he and Theodosius 
received from Gregory, abbot of the monastery of St John the Baptist, 
the letter to Theodosius, as well as other books and writings of the 
Apocrisiarius. Theodore is also named as the author of the first part 
of the Narrationes de exsilio S, Martini^ entitled in BHL 5593 Ex libello 
Theodori Sanctae Sophiae Spoudaei^ which contains two genuine 
letters of Martin to Theodore (6^). The second part, called the Com- 
memoratio {BHL 5594), consists of a letter of “a certain most devout 
Christian to the orthodox fathers in Rome and Africa” and also 
contains two letters from Martin to his “most dear friend” in Constan- 
tinople (^^). 

There is no conclusive proof that Theodore was connected with the 
Commemoratio, although it is attributed to him in CPG 7969 (cf. CPL 
1734) and by Devreesse {^^). The author Claims to have been an eye- 
witness of many of the events (^®), as Theodore could well have been, 
but neither the superscription nor Martin’s third and fourth letters 
make reference to Theodore by name, The superscription introduces 
the Commemoratio as “the letter of a certain most devout Christian, 
sent to the orthodox fathers who are in the West, both in Rome and 
in Africa” (^^). There are, however, striking similarities between the 

(66) Garrigues, 1976b, p. 414 : “Nous pensons qu’il faut atiribuer cette Relatio 
Motionis, ainsi que tout le dossier concernanl le martyre des victimes du monothelisme, 
aux freres Theodore et Theodose de Gangres, de la confrerie des Spoudees de 
Jerusalem”. 

(67) Jaffe, 2078 and 2079. 
(68) Ja FEE, 2080 and 2081. This “most dear friend” may have been Theodore himself, 

as suggested by Devreesse, 1935, p. 53, n. 1 : ”On ne lit pas en toutes leltres le 
nom de Theodore Spoudee, mais loul porte ä croire que c’est lui qui se designe...”. 

(69) Devreesse, 1935, pp. 52-53 : “Au debut de Tele 655, alors que le pape Qtaii 
en exil depuis une annee, Theodore Spoudee redigeait pour les fideles de Rome et 
d’Afrique la chronique emouvanie des avanies survenues ä Martin depuis son enleve- 
ment de Rome jusqu’ä son depart secret pour la Chersonese ; ä quoi il ajoulail quelques 
lignes sur la misere du pape en lerre d’exil”. 

(70) SiRMOND, p. 82. 
(71) I.e. epistolam cuiusdarn Christianissimi, directam his qui sunt in Occidente, 

seu Romae, et in Africa, orthodoxis patribus (Sirmond, p. 81). The poem beginning 
Vnice natus ... (Sirmond, p. 70) may have been composed in Latin, since it appears 
separalely in other later Latin manuscripts, Vat. lat. 1192 (s. XII) and Vat. lat. 6076 
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record of the trial of Martin in the Commemoratio^ and the trials 
of Maximus recounted in the Relatio Motionis and Disputatio, There 
are also certain similarities between the epilogue of the Commemoratio 

and the Hypomnesticon which point to Theodore’s authorship of 
the former. 

Let US assume then, on the basis of these similarities, that the 
Commemoratio was written or compiled by Theodore. The first and 
second parts of the Narrationes in all probability derive from the same 
document ('^3). We are still left with the question of who put together 
the Narrationes and the group of documents concerning the acts of 
Maximus, which Anastasius Bibliothecarius calls the ‘"Hypomnesticon”. 
The linking passage between the two in the Collectanea, at the end 
of the epilogue of the Commemoratio, reveals that the collator was 
someone other than the translator : 

Et haec quidem de sanctissimo et famulo Christ Dei nostri Apostolico 
dicta sint. De cetero uero necessarium duxi, etiam de diuinitus honoratis 
et illustratis patribus nostris et concertatoribus eins dilectioni uestrae 
significare 

This must be attributed either to Theodore Spoudaeus, or to the author 
of the introduction to the Ex libello Theodori Spoudaei. This intro- 
duction contains certain phrases identical to the prologue of the Letter 

of Anastasius f^X 

(s. XVII). It is inlroduced in Par. lat. 5095, f. 18, by these words of the translator ; 
huius sane initium operis iuxta sensus duntaxat virtutem ita se habet, which are absent 
from ihe oiher manuscript witness, Vallicellianus Tomus IX, (s. X), f. 166. 

(72) E.g. ministrantes Uli ex his quae Dominus unicuique nostrum donavit (Com¬ 
memoratio, SiRMOND, p. 111), cf. merentes Ulis ... ministrare depaupercula quae inerat 
nobis ex parentum benedictione, sicut in Domino {Hypomnesticon, ibid., p. 266); 
... quod omnia, quae in eum facta sunt, ob rectam fidem eius effecta sint {Comm., 
ibid., p. 111), cf. astuto ac versuto molimine has Ulis aliter atque aliter, quasi non 
pro fide sed sub praetextu aliarum ingerebant occasionum {Hypo., ibid., p. 267); singuli 
secundum vires reficiamus, et consolemur tribulationes eorum... {Comm., ibid., p. 
Il2f.), cf. illuc enim profecti fueramus...secundum consuetudinem ad visitatione eorum 
(Hypo., ibid., p. 295). 

(73) They are described as such in the contents of Par. lat. 5095, f. 3 : Exilium 

sancti Martini papae Romani. 
(74) SiRMOND, p. 113 ; “And these ihings were said indeed about the most holy 

and Apostolic servant of Christ our God. Bul 1 have also considered it necessary, 
even to teil you, beloved ones, aboul our divinely honoured and illumined faihers 

and his fellow-slrugglers'’. 
(75) E.g. nouum reuera confessorem et martyrem Christi Dei nostri ...-propter 
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The same introduction provides some clues to the dating of the two 
parts of the Narrationes S. Martini. The author States that Theodore 
S. Sophiae Spoudaeus wrote this for Theodore and Euprepius who 
had been in exile in the Chersonese from 647/648 for resistance against 
the Typos of Constans II. Euprepius died there on 26 October 655 (^^). 
The first two letters of the Libellns of Theodore, describing Martin’s 
recent arrest in Rome, and his journey to Constantinople, must date 
from 654, soon after Martin’s arrival in Constantinople on 17 Septem¬ 
ber 653. Theodore writes : 

Postquam reversus est in excubitu cum sudoribus quos nouit Deus, potui 

ei scribere...ac prae oculis habens naufragium Sergii Cypriorum insulae 

Ärchepiscopi. Rescribit ergo ita . 

The date of shipwreck of Sergius Archbishop of Cyprus, referred to 

here, is unknown (^^). 
The dating of the Commemoratio is similarly obscure. Devreesse 

öfters two possibilities ; the beginning of summer in 655, after Martin 
had been in exile for a year, or the end of autumn 654 (^^). By his 
own account, Martin arrived in the Chersonese on 15 May 654 (®'). 
The death of Pyrrhus is mentioned (1 June 654), as well as the 
succession of the following patriarch Pyrrhus’ successor, Peter, was 
Patriarch of Constantinople from June 654 until October 666, Martin’s 
third letter was written more than thirty days after his arrival in 
Cherson, i.e. after 15 June 654, as noted by Devreesse (^3^. There is 
an allusion in the fourth letter to ^"usque ad praesentem Septembrium 

mensem'' (^4)^ indicating either September 654 or 655 ; Devreesse opts 

uerbum ueritatis (S[rmond, p. 70); cf. Ep. Anastasii, ibid., p. 192 : noui scilicet 
confessoris, uel... martyris ueritatis ... propter uerbum tantummodo ueritatis. 

(76) ... scripta sunt sanctis Theodoro et Euprepio germanis fratribus, et regiis 
pistorum principibus constitutis in exilio Chersonis^ (Sirmond, p. 70). 

(77) Hypomnesticon, Sirmond, p. 258. 
(78) Sirmond, p. 70-71. 
(79) As ihe bishop of Constantia, Sergius convened a provincial council to condemn 

monothelitism, and his correspondence on ihe topic with Pope Theodore survives in 
CPG 7628, dated to 29 May 643 by Van Dieten, p. 82f. The letter is ediied by 
Riedinger, Op. cit.^ I, pp. 60-64. 

(80) Devreesse, 1935, p. 52f. ; cf. ibid., p. 58. 
(81) Commemoratio, Sirmond, p. 106 ; ... idibus Maiis et venimus in Chersonem. 
(82) Sirmond, p. 112. 
(83) Devreesse, 1935, p. 55. 
(84) Sirmond, p. 108. 
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for 654, providing the basis for bis second dating of the Commemoratio 
to the end of autumn 654 (^5) 

Martin, then, had been in exile for a considerable time when the 
Commemoratio was written, but it is not clear whether he had already 
died by that time. Both the obiit in the Commemoratio, and the 
Hypomnesticon, date Martin’s death to 16 September 655 (^6)^ ^be 

obiit may have been added at a later date by the Compiler. This date 
conflicts with that given in the Vita Martini of 13 April 656(^7) 

the epilogue, Martin is referred to as having “offered a bloodless 
sacrifice to Christ God for the salvation of our souls in your Church” 
but then the author requests the readers to have compassion on him, 
and to minister to him from their own resources (^^). The author also 
makes reference to “the long period of exile here” of Anastasius (the 
Apocrisiarius) and those around him (which must refer to his loyal 
supporters, the brothers Euprepius, who died in October 655, and 
Theodore, who was still alive in 668), as well as of lord Maximus 
and his disciple (^^). This passage better describes the exiles endured 
by Anastasius subsequent to the trial of 662, than those endured earlier 

in Mesembria. We are informed in the Hypomnesticon that Anastasius 
was transferred to Mesembria from his exile in Trebizond, where he 
had been since 647 or 648, but no date is given (®“). As indicated above, 
Anastasius is mentioned in the Disputatio as being at Mesembria in 
August 656. According to the redactor of the Vita Maximi Recensio 

(85) Devreesse, 1935, p. 58. 
(86) SiRMOND, p. 104. 

(87) Peeters, in Vne vie grecque du Pape S. Martin I, AB, 51 (1933), pp. 232ff. 
pointed out several discrepancies of detail between the Narrationes and ihe Greek 
Vita Martini, of which he edited a fragmenl {BHG 2259). While here he declared 
il impossible lo choose between the two dates given for Martin's death, that is, between 
16 September 655 (as recorded in the Hypomnesticon and the Commemoratio) and 
13 April 656, as indicated in the Vita Martini^ Peeters later altered his Position in 
favour of the witness of the Vita (12 Novembris, Propylaeum Decembris, Acta Sancto- 
rum, Brussels, 1940, pp. 513-514). The year is wrongly recorded on p. 514 as 13 April 
654, instead of 656. 

(88) Commemoratio, Sirmond, p. 111: sed quia incruentum Christo Deo pro salute 
animarum nostrarum in ecclesia vestra sacrificium obtulit; cf. ...et saltem ex parte 
reficiamus eum, et compatiamur ei, ministrantes illi ex his quae Dominus unicuique 
nostrum donauit... 

(89) Sirmond, p. 112 : eos qui circa monachum Anastasium erant, qui a tempore 
multo hic propter Christum de loco in locum tractus qfflictus est. Simili modo et 
domnum Maximum, et discipulum eius. 

(90) Sirmond, p. 256. 
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//(9’)^ the Apocrisiarius was sentenced to exile in Mesembria at the 
same time as Maximus was exiled to Bizya and Anastasius bis disciple 
sent to Perberis. The chronology of the Vita is often confused, however, 
so we cannot rely on its validity as a source. The Relatio Motionis 

makes no mention of Anastasius Apocrisiarius when Maximus and 
the other Anastasius are sentenced to exile (^2). ‘Here’ (hie) would then 
seem to refer to Lazica, the final destination of Theodore’s and Theo- 
dosius’ journey of 668. We must conclude that this epilogue, at least, 
was written by Theodore (or the Compiler) around the same time as 

the Hypomnesticon, at the end of 668 or the beginning of 669. This 
conclusion concurs with Devreesse’s Suggestion that what we find in 
the Collectanea is a second edition of the Commemoratio, in which 
the letter from 654 or 655 of “a certain most devout Christian” — 
i.e. Theodore, according to Devreesse — and an epilogue including 
Theodore’s obiit for the pope were added to the earlier documents 
from Theodore’s Libellus to produce the single document of the 
Narrationes. This may have been reworked by a third party (^^), who 
gave it the title Ex libello Theodori Spoudaei S. Sophiae. 

Theodore decided to add, for the encouragement of the orthodox, 
the Works he had collected concerning the other martyrs for the 
dyothelite cause, as well as his Hypomnesticon. It was probably also 
Theodore who wrote prologues for the Letter of Anastasius and the 
Hypomnesticon, and added to Anastasius’ Letter to Theodosius an 
obiit for the Apocrisiarius, all three of which only survive in Latin. 
He also added a doxology to the Disputatio, which survives in Latin 
but is missing from all versions of the Greek, except for an altered 

(91) This fragmeni is ediied by Devreesse, 1928, p. 33. 
(92) PG, 90, 129, A8'10 ; cf. Devreesse, 1955, p. 6, n. 1, where Anastasius’ transfer 

from exile in Trebizond to Mesembria is daied lo May 655, relying on the witness 
of Vita Recensio III, and an incorreci daling of ihe Relatio Motionis. 

(93) Peeters does not doubt ihe authenticity of Marlin’s four letters, but suggests 
that ihey were not written as they appear in Theodore’s narrative {Propylaeum 
Decembris^ p. 514): Verum indicia multa et rectissime collineata praefracte obstant 
ne istae litterae credantur eo tempore, ea forma eoque ordine scriptae fuisse, quibus 
in Theodori libello referuntur. Praeterea ipsius Theodori narrationes, quibus Martini 
epistulae veluti marginantur, manifeste fictae sunt a latino scriptore sequioris aetatis. 
Scilicet Anastasius (Bibliothecarius)...laciniosam partem narrationis suo marte refecit 
atque compleviP. I consider this highly unlikely, and see no indication that the original 
language of composition was Latin rather ihan Greek, with ihe possible exception 
of the Unice natus poem (see n. 71). Anastasius clearly says that he requested someone 
eise to translate this, whose work he ihen correcled, as I noted above at n. 64. 
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Version in the Venetus Mardanus graecus 135 and its derivative, 
Monacensis graecus 10. 

CONCLUSION 

Recent editions of the documents pertaining to the lives of Pope 
Martin and Maximus Confessor have allowed us to pinpoint accurately 
the date of Maximus’ letter to his disciple Anastasius. The letter can 
no longer be used to date the record of Maximus’ first trial in 655. 
The correct dating of the letter also has implications for the dating 

of Anastasius’ letter to the monks of Cagliari, which must postdate 
Maximus’ letter on the grounds of the doctrinal evolution indicated. 
The composition of an account of Maximus’ dispute with bishop 
Theodosius closely follows upon the events described of August and 
September 656. The final two documents, the letter of Anastasius to 
Theodosius of Gangra, and the Hypomnesticon describing the trials 
and eventual death in exile of Maximus and Martin, as well as those 
of several of their followers, are closely linked, and were collated by 
the author of the Hypomnesticon, Theodore Spoudaeus, together with 
the Testimonia of Pseudo-Hippolytus and Syllogismi of Anastasius 
Apocrisiarius. 

Theodore Spoudaeus is also largely responsible for that part of the 
Collectanea which precedes the six documents, the Narrationes de 

exsilio S. Martini. The four letters of Martin included here date from 
654 to 655, but without a secure dating for his death, we cannot 
ascertain the exact date of the Commemoratio, a memorial of his 
sufferings in exile. Its epilogue seems to have been appended in late 
668 or early 669, pointing to a second edition, made by either Theodore 
himself or an unidentified Compiler. 

These rectifications of previous suppositions have been made possible 
solely by the recent editions of texts which improve on those previously 
available. It is to be hoped that future editions of texts related to the 
lives of the major protagonists of the monothelite struggle will shed 
further light on questions relating to this contest between the imperial 
government of Constantinople and the Roman papacy for the right 

to define orthodox belief. 

Australian Catholic University, Brisbane Bronwen Neil. 



THE SOSTHENION NEAR CONSTANTINOPLE ; 
JOHN MALALAS AND ANCIENT ART 

In the course of the fourth book of bis world chronicle (iv, 13), 
John Malalas (ca. 490s-570s) described the history of the Archangel 
Michaeks shrine at Anaplous near Constantinople (J). The digression 
took the form of two carefully balanced events. In the first half, Malalas 
described the Argonauts’ voyage up the Bosphorus and their prepa^ 
rations for meeting the forces of the chief Amykos. The Argonauts 
fled into a sheltered bay, forested and wild, Malalas says, in order 
to re-group for another encounter. At this place, the Argonauts saw 
a Vision; „some power”, „a fearful man with wings on his shoulders, 
like those of an eagle”, came towards them as if from heaven and 
pronounced their imminent victory over Amykos and his host. After 
this prophesy is realised, the Argonauts built a temple on that same 
site and made an image, just as they had seen the power ; finally, they 
re-named the place and called it the Sosthenion, place of salvation. 

The other half of the story — complementary but distinct — began 
after Constantine the Great has established his capital at Constantinople. 
As a Christian, Constantine visited the site in order to render safe 
this pagan sanctuary. At the shrine, Constantine became puzzled over 
a Statue {eKTvncb^azi xfjQ aTz/Az/g) that he saw there in the form of 
a monk, „according to the teachings of the Christian faith”. Astonished 
by the place and statue, Constantine offered prayers to know the 
identity of the statue and slept there. When the name was announced 
to him in a dream, he awoke immediately and made a prayer to the 
east and then ordered the sanctuary adorned. Only then did he reveal 
the statue’s identity that had been told him during the night: the statue 
and shrine belonged to the Archangel Michael and the church, as it 
now was, was named after that power. Malalas then resumed his 

narration of the pagan kings. 

(1) Chronographia, ed. L. Dindor^, in CSHB, Bonn 1831, pp. 78, 7 - 79, 9. 
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This digression has attracted many scholars interested in pagan 
survivals and the topography of the Bosphorus (2). These scholars have 
often been concerned with the discernment of ‘fact’ in this episode of 
Malalas’s composite history. My interest is not different in kind and 
I want to argue that Malalas has carefully constructed a typology of 
transmission, on the one hand, from ancient sources such as Apollonius 
of Rhodes and Pindar, and, on the other, from local legends of 
Constantine and Michael. As always with Malalas studies, the problem 
seems to reside in how far one might trust Malalas’s text and, to that 
end, I am also interested in finding traces of fact in Malalas’s history ; 
but, beyond that, I want to seek the reasoning behind his text, what 
would lead him to make such a digression with such carefully balanced 
parts. I approach the tales in Malalas, then, as fully intentional and 
this method has not characterised all analyses of this text; by giving 
Malalas the benefit of the doubt, I want to suggest that this tale has 
real meaning within the ideological framework of the Chronicle as a 
whole and within the broader context of the latter part of the reign 

of Justinian I (reigned 527-65) (^). 
Writing in the 440s, Sozomonos described an active and successful 

shrine called the Michaelion, also founded by Constantine on the 
European side of the Bosphorus at a place formerly called Hestiae 
{Historia ecclesiastica, II, iii). Because of a mention of the Sosthenion 

(2) A. Berger, Untersuchungen zu den Patria Konstantinupoleos {TIoiKiXa ßvi^avrivd, 
8), Bonn 1988, pp. 704ff. and 707ff. ; P. Maraval, Lieux saints et pelerinages d’Orient. 
Histoire et gdographie des origines ä la conquete arabe^ Paris 1985, p. 407 ; C. Mango, 

St. Michael and Attis^ in AxAE 12 (1984), pp. 57ff. ; G. Dagron, Naissance d’une 
capitale. Constantinople et ses institutions de 333 ä 451, Paris 1974, p. 396 ; R. Janin, 

Ea geographie ecclesiastique de Pernpire by zantin. Premiere partie. Le siege de 
Constantinople et le patriarchat ooecumenique. Tome III. Les eglises et les monasteres, 
2d ed., Paris 1969, pp. 338If., and, also, his Les sanctuaires byzantins de Saint-Michel 
(Constantinople et banlieue), in EO 33 (1934), pp. 37ff. and 43ff. ; and J. Pargoire, 

Anaple et Sosthene, in Izvestija Russkogo Archeologiceskogo Instituta v Konstan- 
tinopole 3 (1898), pp. 60ff. 

(3) Recenl scholarship has revised approaches lo Malalas ; see ihe remarks of E. M. 
Jeffries on E. Höriing, Mythos und Pistis. Zur Deutung heidnischen Mythen in 
der christlichen Weltchronik des Johannes Malalas, Lund 1980 [not available to me], 
in Classical Review 32 (1982), p. 118. See also her Malalas' Sources, in Studies in 
John Malalas (Byzaniina Australiensia, 6), ed. E. Jeffries et ah, Sydney 1990, 
pp. 168ff. ; and, also, A. Moffat, A Record of Public Buildings and Monuments, 
in Studies in John Malalas, pp. 87ff., and R. D. Scoxi, Malalas' View of the Classical 
Post, in Reading the Past in Late Antiquity, ed. G. Clarke et al, Canberra 1990, 
pp. 147ff. 
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in the life of Daniel the Stylite (409-93) two shrines of the Archangel 
evidently existed on the European side and Identification of Hestiae 
with modern Arnavutköyü and the Sosthenion with Istinye is generally 
held (^). Although Sozomenos noted Constantine’s role in the foun- 
dation of the shrine, he did not describe the process of transmission 
and identification elaborated by Malalas a Century later. Apparently, 
in the interval, the Sosthenion had attracted a Constantinian foundation 
legend and eventually it superseded the Michaelion and assumed pride 
of place among Michaefs many shrines in and around the Capital 

If Malalas’s account reveals traces of the politics of healing shrines, 
its elaboration of the prophetic origin of the sanctuary and its Christian 

renewal also needs examination to see the nature of its inventiveness (^). 
Such examinations always come down to how much truth is in 
Malalas’s text: did Michael, in fact, displace a deity and assume its 
duties at a shrine founded by the Argonauts? The Connection between 
the fearsome man with the wings of an eagle and the Thracian wind 
god, Boreas, has not gone unnoticed, and some scholars have advanced 
Boreas’s iconography as the model for the power in Malalas’s 
account (^). In vase painting from the second quarter of the fifth Century 
B.C.E., Boreas was often depicted abducting Oreithyia, the daughter 
of Erechtheus, the king of Athens, and he remained a populär subject 
in Athenian art due to his role in the victory of the Athenians over 
the Persian fleet (^). He is usually depicted wearing a short tunic, with 

(4) See Les saints stylites, ed. H. Delehaye, Brussels 1923, p. 14 (13,8-9). 
(5) S. Eyice, Bizans devrinde Bogazigi^ Istanbul 1976, pp. 26ff. and 35ff. 
(6) As Scott, Malalas' View of the Classical Past^ has pointed out, Malalas radically 

transformed ancient history and myih primarily because he could not recognise that 
the past was in any way distincl from the present ihai he knew. Malalas’s view of 
the past also determined the way in which the story of the Argonauls and Conslantine 
is conslructed and re-worked. In general, Malalas compiled material from various 
sources for his record of ihe dislanl past, historians such as Moses, poets and other 
sages ; for ihe present, he altempted to be more methodical and accuraie. On this 
difference in approach, see R. D. Scott, Malalas and Justinian's Codiflcation, in 
Byzaniine Papers. Proceedings of the First Australian Byzantine Studies Conference. 
Canberra, 17-19 May 1978 (Byzantina Australiensia, 1), ed. E. and J. Jeffries and 
A. Moffat, Canberra 1981, pp. 22ff. 

(7) E. Maas, Boreas und Michael, in Jahreshefte des österreichischen archäologischen 
Instituts in Wien 13 (1910). pp. 117-122 [Ilalian summary in Apulia (1912), pp. 73- 
74], and M. Blissagfi, Storia degli angelL Racconto di immagini e di idee, Milan 

1991, p. 126. 
(8) Herodotus {ca. 490 - ca. 420 B.C.E.), vii, 189. On the influence of Herodotus 

on Malalas, see Jeffries, Malalas’ Sources, p. 183. 
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wings on his back or feet, and often with fierce expression and unkempt 
appearance, like the sculpted relief on the Tower of the Winds in the 
Roman Agora in Athens from the first Century B.C.E (9). Boreas also 
has Connections with the Argonauts, if indirectly, as the soothsayer 
Phineus married one of Boreas’s daughters by Oreithyia ; and his sons, 
the Boreads, Zetes and Calais, helped rid the soothsayer of the Harpies’ 
persecutions. 

Malalas admitted his dependance on Apollonius of Rhodes (third 
Century B.C.E.) for the voyage of Jason and his companions, although 
it is a remembrance at second- or third-hand The altered account 
of the engagement with the forces of Amykos shows a purposeful desire 
on Malalas’s part to provide a proper typology to the Christian account 
rather than preserve a legend of the Argonauts’ foundation of the cult 
of Boreas and its cult image. The revelation witnessed by the Argonauts 
is more likely a conflation of the winged beings in the Argonautica, 

the Harpies and Boreads, and the prophetic role of the soothsayer 
Phineus {Argonautica, ii, 178ff.) (^*). 

The news of victory that the winged man bears is difficult to reconcile 
with the usual duties of Boreas, and the description of the initiation 
of the Argonauts’ voyage narrated by Pindar (518-438 B.C.E.) in his 
fourth Pythian Ode (180ff.) may also have provided a kernel of 
misremembering that grew into Malalas’s account To my know- 
ledge, no one has adduced this Ode in this Connection. In Pindar’s 
account, the sons of Boreas, „with their purple pinions heaving adown 
their backs” (*3)^ joined the expedition and, immediately following, the 
soothsayer Mopsos pronounced its propitiousness (^4), Winged sooth- 
sayers are far from common in ancient art, though the Cista Ficoroni 
(late fourth Century B.C.E., Villa Giulia, Rome) shows a winged 

(9) See S. Kaempf-Dimitriadou, Boreas, in Lexicon iconographicum rnythologiae 
classicae, 6 vols. in 12 pls. to dale, Zurich-Munich 1981-, III, 1 : p. 135 and III, 2 : 
p. 109. 

(10) See Jeffries, Malalas’Sources, p. 173. 
(11) See L. E A. Maury, Du temple appele Sostheuium qui existait avant Constantin 

au Heu appeM Hestiae präs de Constantinople et de sa conversion en une ^glise consacree 
ä Saint-Michel, in Revue archeologique 6 (1849), pp. 148-149. 

(12) Pindar is not directly mentioned by Malalas, however ; see Jeffries, Malalas’ 
Sources, p. 189. 

(13) Translation by J. Sandys, The Ödes of Pindar, London-New York 1915, p. 219. 
(14) Apolijonius Rhodes also mentions Mopsos and his bird divination at i, 

1085ff. ; ii, 921ff. ; iü, 540ff. and 938ff. 
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Mopsos in the presence of the captured Amykos (^^). Yet, despite the 
aptness of the victory bearing sooth-sayer, the rarity of this iconography 
— that is, the general association of wings and prophet — makes 
Mopsos an unlikely candidate in himself (^^). Just the same, the text 
of Pindar provides another sequence of characters and actions that 
add an equally compelling textual precedent to Malalas’s tale. 

Within Malalas’s text, the figure of the winged power was clearly 
intended as a Creative typology for Michael, a fiction in other words 
for the purpose of Malalas’s narrative and not in the first place as 
a historical remembrance of cult transmission. The first half of the 
tale is a textual re-construction, created by Malalas or mediated by 
sources Malalas used. A version of the Argonauts’ vision attracted the 
Constantinian episode through the superficial resemblance of the 
Argonauts’ winged power to Michael. Seeing the Argnonaut episode 
as a textual re-construction with no real bearing — or at least one 
not fully discernible — on the site is the best way to make sense of 
the description of the image in the Constantinian episode, the uni- 
dentifiable monk-like figure. Indeed, treating these two images as 
separate in fact, but typologically related, makes the best sense of this 
entire episode and ultimately reveals Malalas’s aims. 

The indications of the distinct natures of the image of the Argonauts 
and the image seen by Constantine are in the first place, the 
incompatibility of the two descriptions, one a fierce, winged being, and 
the other a Christian monk-like figure ; in the second place, the likeness 
established by the epiphany of the fierce, winged creature and its image 
— the Argonauts depicted the creature just as they had seen it — 
is lost in the Christian complement. The image has changed, in fact 
it has to be separate, but the change from an image made from life 
to one with obscure origins and meaning underlines the neat typology 
of the change from pagan to Christian images. Malalas established 

(15) See E. Simon, Mopsos I, in Lexicon iconographicum mythologiae classicae, 
VI. 1 : p. 650ff. and VI.2 : p. 382. See, for other interpreiations, T. Dohrn, Die 
Ficoronische Cista in der Villa Giulia in Rom (Monumenta artis romanae, 11), Berlin 
1972, p. 17, pl. 17, and K. Neuser, Anemoi. Studien zur Darstellung der Winde und 
Windgottheiten in der Antike, Rome 1982, pp. 103ff. 

(16) See Lexicon iconographicum mythologiae classicae, V.l : p. 932 and V.2 : p. 601, 
on the early fourth-century bronze mirror, Museo Gregoriano, Valican Museums, with 
the winged Calchas, and J. D. Beazley, The World of the Etruscan Mirror, in JHS 
69 (1949), p. 5, pl. IV.a. 
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a crucial distinction between the Images : despite the likeness, the first 
Image cannot be truly recognised because of pagan ignorance, and the 
second Image that possessed no apparent likeness is perceived through 
the enlightenment of the Christian faith, aided by the divine provision 
of identity. The two images are in reality distinct but unified by 
Malalas’s historiographic needs in describing the passage from pagan 

darkness to Christian daylight (^^). 
By associating the two episodes only in terms of typological relation 

and not in terms of sequence of cult, the purpose of Malalas is not 
only better revealed but also the TictionaP qualities of the Constantinian 
foundation can be seen more clearly ('^). The dissociation of the 
descriptions of the Argonauts’ image and the Image that puzzled 
Constantine leads one to look for iconographic parallels that might 
match the description of a single image “in the Schema of a monk, 
after the Christian custom”. The likeliest candidate in both iconography 
and areas of specialty is the minor deity Telesphorus, portrayed often 
in Roman art from the second Century as the help-mate of Asclepius 

(17) Malalas seems not lo have had any difficulty in accepling this unlikely 
Iransmission of images. However, his attitude is not lypical of theologians writing 
on pagan idols and Christian images of angels. For instance, Macarius Magnes 

(fourth Century) and Severus of Antioch {ca. 465-538) both eschewed art that was 
tainted by such pagan associations. For Macarius, see C. Blondel, Macarii Magnetis 
quae supersunt ex inedito codice, Paris 1876, pp. 200ff. and 214ff. ; and for Severus, 
see Les horniliae cathedrales (PO, VIII.2), ed. M. Brierf, Paris 1919 ; rp. Turnhout, 
1971, pp. 71ff. 

(18) Looking for an image that had both wings and cowl, Cyril Mango used a 
Statue of Attis, winged and hooded, as a lynchpin for his argument that Attis was 
the pagan predecessor for the Christianised Michael. (See his St. Michael and Attis.) 
This hypothesis has gained some acceptance ; see, for example, B. Martin-Hasard, 

Le culte de Varchange Michel dans Vempire byzantin (viii^-xi^ siecles), in Culto e 
insediamenti rnicaelici nelVItalia meridionale fra tarda Antichitä e Medioevo, ed. C. 
Carletti and G. Otranto, Bari 1994, pp. 351ff., and H. Maguire, A Murderer 
arnong the Angels : The Frontispiece Miniatures of Paris. Gr. 510 and the Iconography 
of the Archangels in Byzantine Art, in The Sacred Image East and West (Illinois 
Byzantine Studies, 4), ed. R. Ousterhout and L. Brubaker, Urbana-Chicago 1995, 
pp. 68-69. Therefore, it is important to note that MichaePs cult grew out of a very 
active syncretistic cult of angels and powers in Asia Minor and that only in a few, 
specific cases can direct transmission of pagan cult be established. My method in this 
paper depends on disassociating the two images, as I see the first as a textual 
remembrance and the second as legend but with an element of fact, and possibly 
a real image, embedded in it; given Malalas’s methods and aims, this procedure seems 

to me the most prudent way of approaching the passage. 
(19) See C. Kerenyi, Asklepios. Archetypal Image of the Physician’s Existence, 
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In Statue groups, Telesphorus is shown as a subsidiary figure behind 
Asclepius, or with Asclepius and Hygeia as a family group ; in groups 
or alone, he always wears a hooded cloak which often covers his hands. 
He first came to prominence at Pergamon in the second Century and 
then travelled to Epidaurus where Pausanias described the god’s 
assimilation to Askesis ; however, his origins are evidently northern 
and Thrace may be his native land. 

Taking, then, the emperor’s visit to this unknown shrine on the 
Bosphorus and his inability to identify a figure, monk-like and 
apparently Christian, as a likelihood, perhaps Malalas preserved some 
remembrance of an event in this part of the account. Drawing on 
historical parallels, the course of events may have gone something like 
this : a shrine in disrepair and unused is visited by an emperor, perhaps 
Constantine, and he sees an image without inscription; and, because 
the cult is lapsed, no person is present to guide him as to its identity (20). 
His incubation indicates some traces of a healing shrine is preserved, 
perhaps just architectural vestiges of chambers or beds, and Michael, 
dependant on his thaumaturgic abilities from the earliest period of his 
cult, comes to inhabit the site (2*). 

trans. R. Mannheim, New York 1959, pp. 56ff., figs. 52 and 53 ; W. Deonna, 

Telesphore et le 'genius cucullatus celtique’, in Latomus 14 (1955), pp. 43ff., and also 
his De Telesphore au ‘rnoine bourru': Dieux, genies et demons encapuchonnes 
(Collection Latomus, 21), Berchem-Brussels 1955, pp. 381f. ; F. P. Fischetti, Mercurio 
Mithra Michael. Magio, mito e misteri nella grotta dell’Ärchangelo, Bari 1973, 
pp. 107ff. Aelius Aristides, writing in the middle of the second Century, mentions 
several occasions in which he saw Telesphorus in a dream ; al the shrine of Asclepius 
at Pergamon, Telesphorus was honoured as a healer. See xlviii, 10, 18, 27 ; xlix, 15, 
21 ; Aelius mentions siatues of Telesphorus at 1. 16, xlix, 22. — Bul see Mango, 

St. Michael and Attis^ pp. 60ff., and also K. Lübeck, Zur ältesten Verehrung des 
hl Michael in Konstantinople, in Historisches Jahrbuch 26 (1905), pp. 773ff., for other 
views. 

(20) On statues without inscriptions, see J. Curran, Moving Statues in Late Antique 
Rome: Problems of Perspective^ in Art History 17 (1994), p. 51. For a statue of 
Telesphorus without inscription, see, for example, G. Fougeres, Fouilles de Mantinee, 
in Bulletin de correspondance hellenique 14 (1890), p. 595, pl. VIII. — The establishment 
of the shrine at Anaplous may have occurred very early. See Lübeck, Zur ältesten 
Verehrung des hl Michael, p. 782 ; Dagron, Naissance d’une capitale, p. 396, and 
Mango, St. Michael and Attis, p. 59. 

(21) The bibliography on the transition of pagan sanctuaries to Christian churches 

is large, but many scholars, using archaeological evidence, do not see the transition 
as clear-cut; many pagan buildings seem to have endured a period in which they 
feil into disuse and only later were re-used by Christians. See A. Frantz, From 
Paganism to Christianity in the Temples of Athens, in DOP 19 (1965), pp. 185ff. ; 
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This scenario might be the likeliest course of events but does not 
explain the transmission altogether. Like the re-presentation of the 
Argonauts’ revelation, the Identification of image and refurbishing of 
shrine at the Sosthenion recalls and assembles textual precedents to 
a specific end. The dream of Constantine is the climax of the narrative 
and it provides coherence to this digression on the Argonauts and 
Michaefs church. After the dream, the image Constantine saw has 
a history and an identity with the typological fulfillment of the likeness 
that the Argonauts made but did not realise. Malalas did not explain 
the discrepancy between the typical iconography of an Archangel and 
his monk-like figure (^2). The arrogation of site by the Archangel is 
sufficient and given angels’ traditional mutability such a disguise 
uncovered by Michaefs night time Statement is not such a difFicult 
leap for the reader. For instance, two angels appeared as very old 
monks to Pachomius {ca. 290-346) as he was about to board a ferry, 
according to Palladius {ca. 365-425), and the angels are sometimes 
represented as monks with long robes and hoods (23). 

J.-M. Spieser, La christianisme des sanctuaires paiens en Grece, in Neue Forschungen 
in griechischen Heiligtümer. Symposium in Olympia 10.-12. Oktober 1974, ed. U. 
Jantzen, Tübingen 1976, pp. 309ff. ; B. Ward Perkins, From Classical Antiquity 
to the Middle Ages. Urban Public Building in Northern and Central Ilaly, A.D. 300- 
850^ Oxford 1984 ; G. Dagron, Constantinople. Les sanctuaires et l’organisation de 
la ville religieuse, in Actes du XF congres international d'archeologie chretienne. Lyons, 
Vienne, Grenoble, Geneve et Aoste (21-28 Septembre 1986), 3 vols., Vatican City 1989, 
II, p. 1071 ; M. Greenhalgh, The Survival of Roman Antiquities in the Middle Ages, 
London, 1989, pp. llff. ; H. Saradi Mendeu3Vici, Christian Attitudes toward Pagan 
Monuments in Late Antiquity and Their Legacy in Later Byzantine Centuries, in DOP 
44 (1990), pp. 47ff., and J.-M. Sansterre, Apparitions et miracles ä Menouthis: de 
Pincuhation paienne ä Tincubation chretienne, in Apparitions et miracles, ed. A. 
Dierkins, Brussels 1991, pp. 69-83. — On the oiher hand, ihe lemple of Aphrodite 
at Aphrodisias seems to have been wrested from the pagan segment of the population 
and, without Interruption perhaps, re-dedicated as a church of the Archangel Michael 
in the fifth or early sixth Century. See C. Roucnß, Aphrodisias in Late Antiquity, 
London 1989, pp. 153ff., and R. Cormack, Byzantine Aphrodisias. Changing the 
Symbolic Map of the City, in Proceedings of the Cambridge Philological Society 216, 
n.s. 36 (1990), pp. 32ff. A general refutal of the archaeological conclusion has been 
put forward recently by F. R. Trombley, Hellenic Religion and Christianization c. 
370-529, 2nd ed., 2 vols., New York-Leiden-Köln, 1995. 

(22) W. Amelung, Di statue antiche trasformate in flgure di santi, in Mitteilungen 
des deutschen archäologischen Instituts (1897), p. 71-74, described the physical re-use 
of antique staluary in Christian cull images in Rome, bul such a re-use cannot be 
advanced in the case of the Sosthenion since no shrine survives. 

(23) For the episode of the two angels in the guise of old monks, see The Bohairic 
Life of Pachomius, in Pachomian Koinonia. Vol. One : The Life of Saint Pachomius 
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The dream of Constantine also places Malalas’s tale within a long 
tradition of dream validated Images. Dreams and Images intersect in 
extremely interesting ways as gods and saints alike take forms that 
are commensurate to the abilities of the dreamer, often, therefore, 
assuming their cult guises (^4). As Constantine identified an image and 
began a cult through a dream revelation, so Plutarch {ca. 46 - ca. 120) 
and Tacitus (56/7-117) had described the way in which Serapis had 
been introduced into Egypt by the first Ptolemy C^^). In a dream, an 
unknown figure visited the king saying that his image must be fetched 
from his native Pontus. Uncertain, Ptolemy asked for guidance from 
his priests but they only counselled sending to Pontus for the effigy 
that the god demanded. In the end, with the locals unwilling to let 
it go, the Statue made its own way to Egypt, and the king’s dream 
and the figure’s identity were confirmed. This process recalls the episode 
in the life of Constantine wherein the emperor identifies his night vision 
of Peter and Paul by means of their images the next day {^^). In both 
these examples, the images possessed some resemblance to their 
prototypes that is miraculously confirmed. Michael’s monk-like image, 
on the other hand, did not Claim likeness, in part because images of 
formless beings cannot possess likeness, More importantly for the 
structure of this ante legem and sub gratiam tale, Michaefs obscure 

and His Disciples, Irans. A. Veillevx, Kalamazoo, Michigan 1980, pp. 1291f. ln the 
Lausiac History of Palladius {ca. 365-425), an angelic vision is made manifest to 
Pachomius and delivers the rules for monastic life on a bronze tablet. See PG, 34 : 
p. 1099C, and F, Halkin, Uhistoire Lausiaque et les Vies grecques de S. Pachöme, 
in AB 48 (1930), pp. 257ff. This incident is, incidenily, described by Sozomenos, III, 
xiv. — In late Byzantine art, Pachomius is sometimes depicted standing before a vision 
of an angel, identified as the Angel of the Lord or as Gabriel, which is in the habit 
of a monk. For example, see G. Mii.i et, Monuments de VAthos. I: Les peintures, 
Paris 1927, pl. 193.1, from the Chapel of St. George in the Monastery of Paul, and 
pl. 240.2, from the Katholikon of the Monastery of Docheiariou. 

(24) See, for instance, R. Lane Fox, Pagans and Christians, Harmondsworth, 
Middlesex 1986, pp. I05ff., and P Cox Mii i er, Dreams in Late Antiquity. Studies 
in the Imagination of a Culture, Princeton 1994, pp. 31ff. 

(25) Plutarch, Moralia, ‘De Iside et Osiride’, 361F-362B, and Tacitus, Historiae, 
4, 83-84. On this episode, see C. Brillante, Metamorphosi di un'imaggine : Le statue 
animate e il sogno, in II sogno ingrecia, ed. G. Guidorizzi, Rome-Bari 1988, pp. 18ff. 

(26) See A. Kazhdan and H. Maguire, Byzantine Hagiographical Texts as Sources 
on Art, in DOP 45 (1991), p. 7 ; A. Kazhdan, ‘Constantin imaginaire\ Byzantine 
Legends of the Ninth Century about Constantine the Great, in Byz. 57 (1987), p. 231 ; 
R. H. Jenkins, A Cross of the Patriarch Michael Cerularius, with An Art-Historical 
Commentary, by E. Kitzinger, in DOP 21 (1967), pp. 246ff. ; Mango, St. Michael 

and Anis, p. 46. 
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Image is seen as the counterpart of a Statue that was made according 
to a likeness — in Malalas’s conception, Christian art redeems itself 
not through any overt differences from pagan art or through greater 
skill or closer likeness but through demonstrable proprietorship (2^). 

The two halves of the tale imply that Michael’s newly announced 
occupation of the shrine — always present but not realised — takes 
place, of course, under the salvific phase in history, initiated by Christ 
and expanded under the Christian emperor Constantine. These periods 
in history are set out in Malalas’s narrative and, clearly, they prefigure 
the larger structure of the work as a whole. Malalas had carefully 
arranged the structure of his eighteen books with the birth of Christ 
at the beginning of the tenth book, and this care applies equally to 
the parts. A key idea that determines selection and presentation of 
material in his work is the unitary conception of history from a 
Christian view point; it marks overtly all of pre-Christian history, 
pagan and Jewish, and indicates the blindness of this long but only 
partially enlightened phase in humanity’s experience (2^). The exchange 
of images at the Sosthenion was one example of denial of full insight 
even to the most famous men of the past. 

For Malalas, a corollary to this Christian unitary view was an 
emphasis on the central role of kings and emperors throughout history. 
And in this case, the emperor Constantine played the lead role in the 
redemption of the pagan sanctuary at the Sosthenion The dream 

(27) On Byzantine attitudes to ancient statuary, see C. Mango, Antique Statuary 
and the Byzantine Beholder, in DOP 17 (1963), pp. 53ff. ; G. Dagron, Constantinople 
imaginaire. Etudes sur le recueil des ‘Patria\ Paris 1984, pp. 127ff. ; Constantinople 
in the Early Eighth Century: The ‘Parastaseis Syntowoi Chronikoi\ ed. Averil 
Cameron and J. Herrin et aL, Leiden 1984 ; Saradi Mendeijovict, Christian 
Attitudes toward Pagan Monuments \ and, now, C. Mango, Plattitüde byzantine ä 
Tegard des antiquit^ greco-romaines, in Byzance et les images, ed. A. Grillou and 
J. Durand, Paris 1994, pp. 95-120. On Malalas’s attitudes, more broadly, see the 
study by Moeeat, A Record of Public Buildings and Monuments. 

(28) On this general issue, see M. Maas, John Lydus and the Roman Past. 
Antiquarianism and Politics in the Age of Justinian, London-New York 1992, and 
Averil Cameron, Procopius and the Sixth Century, London 1985. On Malalas’s 
attitudes towards Christianity and the emperor, in particular, see E. Jeffries, The 
Attitudes of Byzantine Chroniclers towards Ancient History, in Byz. 49 (1979), p. 223ff., 
and M. Kokoszko, Portret Augusta u Malalasa yWstoria Bizancjum — Acta 
Universitatis Lodziensis\ in Eolia Historica 48 (1993), pp. 61-70 [with English 
summary]. 

(29) See R. D. Scott, The Image of Constantine in Malalas and Theophanes, in 
New Constantines. The Rhythm of Imperial Renewal in Byzantium, 4th-l3th Centuries. 
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episode prefigured the more famous dream of Constantine and his 
conversion; as Malalas stated at the very beginning of his book on 
the age of Constantine (xiii), the emperor saw the sign in a dream 
and, on waking, made the image ‘just as he had seen it’. Indeed, the 
episode is structurally similar to the Argonaut tale, except for the 
greater perception and destiny of the Christian emperor, Constantine. 
Furthermore, writing in the 550s {Buildings, I, viii, 17-20), Procopius 
mentioned that Justinian paid for repair and construction at Michael’s 
shrine at Anaplous ; it is an interesting coincidence that the shrine 
had become newly embellished by Justinian shortly before Malalas 
wrote his account (^O). The ideological setting can, therefore, be said 
to have conditioned Malalas’s careful typology: in this short account, 
the emperor Constantine, builder and defender of the faith, full of 
divine insight, possesses remarkable similarities to his sixth-century heir, 
as described by both Malalas and Procopius. Malalas did not make 
explicit a connection but his individual account of images and 
transmission at the Sosthenion is a microcosm of the aim of the 
Chronicle, that is, to detail a history that is wholly Christian in focus 
and fully sympathetic to the imperial ofFice. 

Kitchener, Ontario. Glenn Peers. 

Papers from the Twenty-sixth Spring Symposium of Byzantine Studies, St Andrews, 
March 1992, ed. P. Magdalino, Aldershot 1994, p. 60 ; Constantine’s imporlance 
for Malalas was in being the first Christian emperor, a bringer of victory and peace 
and especially as the founder of Constantinople”. 

(30) An objective of Procopius’s description of the building program was lo draw 
out a parallel between Justinian and ihe munificence of Constantine, as lauded by 
Eusebius {ca. 260 - ca. 340) in the Vita Constantini. See Cameron, Procopius, pp. 89ff. 



PROCOPIUS’S BUILDINGS 

AND JUSTINIAN’S PRIDE (•) 

Among the notorious difficulties surrounding Procopius’s ceuvre, the 
Interpretation of the Buildings may not seem the greatest. Yet if the 
Secret History appears more problematic, the acceptance of its vitriol 
as a genuine reflection of Procopius’s attitudes makes the flattery of 
the Buildings comparably odd in its turn. A beguiling and authoritative 
Solution to this difficulty has been offered by Averil Cameron 0. I 
have no intention of arguing against her directly; but her response 
to the challenge of the work makes it clear how those with alternative 
suggestions are going to be forced to proceed. I shall try to demonstrate 
that the Buildings can be read as a judgement on Justinian almost 
as scathing in its implications as Procopius’s more infamous diatribe. 
Since the work was probably written in A.D. 554, and since by that 
time Procopius had at least begun the Secret History (3), then, unless 
we wish to believe that the Buildings was a work of utterly sycophantic 
ingratiation, it seems natural to search within it for signs that Procopius 
had not abandoned pessimism and resentment entirely. 

Averil Cameron suggests that “this [the Buildings^ is a work written 
with a certain purpose — to appeal to the imperial court”. She also 
wants to avoid supposing that Procopius was on that score “insin- 
cere” 0. She refers to what she calls “the Standard view of God and 
emperor which [Procopius] here enunciates”, and she thinks that “the 
emperor’s closeness to God”, which I shall refer to again, was simply 
“the reverse of the demonology of the Secret Historf (^). This is her 
key point: “the two views” she says, “are complementary”. Procopius 

(1) A Version of this paper was delivered to a seminar in Oxford in 1995 ; my 
thanks to Roger Tomlin for helpful comment, and to the President and Fellows of 

Wolfson College. 
(2) In her Procopius and the Sixth Century, Londres, 1985. 
(3) Cameron, chap. 2 passim and p. 85. I have accepted the relative dating she 

defends. 

(4) Ib[d. pp. 90, 88. 

(5) Ibid. pp. 89, 87. 
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was deploying a “set of ideas ... simply the inverse of that in the Secret 

History\ Her conclusion, therefore, is that the Buildings presented an 
ideal view of what an emperor should be like, whereas the Secret 

History, and indeed the Wars, documented a disappointing reality (^). 
The resolution is skilful; but it is not required, if we are allowed 

to doubt that Procopius wished to offer in the Buildings only a glowing 
and complimentary account. In the famous description of the Hagia 
Sophia, everything is attributed to Justinian personally — a well-known 
feature of the work, indeed of the panegyrical genre, and not open 
to contention. Certain phrases, however, are not essential to the 
customary conceit. Procopius juxtaposes the honour shown by God 
to the emperor and the intelligence of the emperor himself in 

recognizing the chances God had given him, 1. 1. 25. Justinian’s 
intelligence — in this instance d voög — is often appealed to as a 
Principal agent in his achievements. Later, however, Procopius intro- 
duces what becomes a recurrent word, «/////av/a, 1.1. 49, about which 
it is important to be precise : for it does not mean simply that the 
sight of the church was “bewildering”, as the Dewing and Downey 
translation puts it, but that there did not seem to be any physical 
explanation for the effect it achieved. Thus the emperor’s ingenuity 
is given greater scope. Neither “skill” (texvrj) nor “human power” 
{ävOpamda övvapig) can explain the spell woven by the building, 1. 
1. 61. In another passage, 1. 1. 67, where the emperor’s intelligence 
is again brought into play P), Procopius stresses also, “It was not with 
money alone that the Emperor built it”. It was in this the way, therefore, 
that Procopius handled the “set of ideas” which Cameron describes, 
especially “the emperor’s closeness to God”. 

Procopius suggests in other passages how this combination of divine 
providence and imperial perception resulted in the conquest of nature. 
In building the churches of Constantinople, many of them on foreshores 
or promontories, Justinian was “seeking to rival the sea” 
{ävTifiXoxipoüßevog yap zy öaÄäaarj) 1. 7. 2 — a bold phrase, implying 
intensity of emotion as well as engineering skill. Referring later to 
fortifications in the Balkans, 4. 2. 11-12, Procopius shows how the 
sea was unable to present Justinian with any obstacle. In this case, 

(6) Ibid. pp. 88, 112. For the text, I have used Procopius^ with an English translation 
by H. B. DtwiNG in collaboration with Glanville Downey, 7, reimprime Londres 
& Cambridge, Mass., 1954, based on the text by J. Haory, Leipzig, 1913. 

(7) Here Siävoia : not quite subsumed, therefore, under Tcxvr] and ävdpconda SovapiQ. 
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however, the emperor managed “to forestall the most striking union 
of the most opposite elements” {xdiq cvavricotdtoig öiag?avcbg 

hapfioCsoOai), so that nature was '‘forced to yield to man’s skill 
(ävOpcbncov ... rsxvrj) and to bow to his superior power”. 

The two sets of ideas — shrewd Cooperation with God and mastery 
of the natural world — are brought together in Buildings, 5. 6. 19. 
Discussing Justinian’s work in Jerusalem, and specifically the so-called 
“New Church”, Procopius piles up physical references to the incon- 
venient lie of the land : “The site itself, being inland very far from 
the sea and walled about on all sides by quite steep hills . . . made 
it impossible {änopov) ... to bring columns from outside”. It was now 
the emperor’s turn to admit “the impossibility of the task” (tt; tov 

epyoü d///7/avza). God revealed, however, “a natural supply of stone 
... in the nearby hills”, either hidden there for some time or, as 
Procopius outlandishly suggests, “created at that moment” {fj ooaäv 
TS Kai KponTopevrjv tä npötspa, f] vvv ycvopsvrjv). He adds the reflection ; 

“Either explanation is credible to those who trace the cause of it to 
God ; for while we, in estimating all things by the scale of man’s power, 
consider many things to be wholly impossible, for God nothing in the 
World can be difficult or impossible”. 

Procopius seems ready here to set Justinian beyond “the scale of man’s 
power”. Just a few sections before, 5. 6. 8-11, he seems to express 
a more moderate opinion : for the builders had been able at an earlier 
Stage to transport “blocks of unusual size” over long distances. That 
passage also contains, nevertheless, a telling phrase, while describing 
‘'a great extension artificially added to the hill [on which the “New 
Church” was being built] by the Emperor’s power” (zfjg rov ßauiÄscog 

öovd/iscog psysOog äXXo snixsxvrjoapsvrjg xq) Xofm): 

‘The stones of this substructure are not of a size such as we are 
acquainted with, for the builders of this work, in struggling against 
the nature of the terrain ijipbg yäp xov x^piov givaiv) and labouring 
to attain a height to match the rocky elevation, had to abandon all 
familiär methods and resort to practices which were stränge and 
altogether unknown” (£7rl rd napäöo^a Kai öXcog dyvcdra), 9. 

(To the phrase sni xä napäöo^a we shall return.) 

So far, then, we have two sets of vocabulary : one mysterious, the 
other arrogant. The hidden influence of God is made to support the 
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self-assured brilliance of the emperor. How was the collaboration 
supposed to Work ? Buildings^ 2. 3. 1-15 deals with almost miraculous 
events connected with the improved defences of the Mesopotamian 
fortress at Dara. Chryses, described as a ^rjxdyonoidg öe^iög, ‘‘a skilful 
master-builder”, was currently absent from Dara, sleeping in Alexandria. 
In a dream, he worked out how to prevent flood-waters from damaging 
the city walls. He jotted the plan down and sent it to Justinian. The 
emperor, meanwhile, had had the same idea, and the local experts, 
Anthemius of Tralles and Isidore the Milesian, were amazed. Chryses 
himself had thought that his dream “came from God”; it was a ösiov 

... npayfia. Justinian, similarly, is presented as the beneficiary of “a 
divine inspiration” {ösiag ... enivoiaqX and Anthemius and Isidore realize 
that God worked alongside the emperor — aovöianpäaaerai xcp BaaiXei 

tooro). In 5. 3. 10, we read of another project still incomplete, the 
building of a bridge across the Sakaria. Again, “God coöperates with 
[Justinian] in all his labours” (rd epya aüveiXapßdvemi b Qtöq dnavxo). 

One notes the generality of Procopius’s reflections. At Dara, God was 
Justinian’s “partner ... in all matters which will benefit the State” 
(aTtavTa ... xd xf} noXixsm ^ovoiaovxa)^ while here we have xä spya ... 
änavxa. In the latter passage, Procopius echoes also 1. 1. 49: “He 
has seemed in many cases to be undertaking impossible things” (xoTg 

äprjxdvoig eyxsipsTv sSo^sv), 

The interweaving of the imperial mind and the divine Inspiration, 
together the persistent and complex vocabularies of mystery and 
arrogance, make it unclear at times who takes the initiative. In 4. 2. 
11 the unresisting sea simply surrendered to “human skill” (dvöpcbncov 

... xexvij). In 5. 5. 3 Justinian is again the master of äpfjxoya^ and 
achieves his mastery by the enormous expenditure of money (compare 
1. 1. 67 above) and by his intensely applied Intelligence, yvcbpu npoprjöei. 

As a result, ooöev dvOpcbncp anopov yevoixo : nothing is beyond human 
reach. Discussing the New Church in Jerusalem, 5. 6. 16, Procopius 
asserts quite gaily that “human strength and skill” (Sovdpei xe dvOpconeia 

Kai xexvrj) underpinned Justinian’s achievements ; but then he mentions 
the emperor’s piety — fj xfjQ evaeßeiag bXniq — and, using his 
“collaboration vocabulary”, says that Justinian’s faith “aided him in 
his cherished plan” {^wsniXapßdvovaa xd anooöaapa xooxo) — with 
the same word used of God himself in 5. 3. 10, avvcniXapßdvsxai. At 
this point God begins (perhaps) to create stone ; and Procopius 
undercuts his earlier confidence, saying that dvöpamda öovapiq is not 
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a reliable criterion by which to judge what is feasible, while to God, 
on the other hand, nothing is impossible, out' änopov oor' d///;/avov. 

There is nothing intrinsically illogical about these juxtapositions ; 
but Procopius seems not entirely happy with the resulting complexity 
(or perhaps ambiguity). There are two hesitant asides in passages 
already examined, 2. 3. 8 and 5. 5. 3. In the first, we have the phrase 
8K TOD napaöö^oü, where Justinian, “out of his own head” 
{aüxoyvcDpovrjoaq)^ is able to reproduce unknowingly the contents of 
Chryses’s dream. 'Ek xoü napaöö^oo means “unexpected”, perhaps even 
“unimaginable”. We came across its equivalent, eni xä napäöo^a, in 
5. 6. 9. It is repeated in extended form in the second hesitation, 5. 
5. 3, referring to the expensive widening of the mountain road near 
Platanön, where Justinian was “overcoming impossible obstacles” 
{veviKrjKcoQ xä d///;/ava), and doing so sk toü napaXoyov koi xoü 

napaöö^Oü. Ek xoü napaXoyoü has a slightly different sense, implying 
verbal deceit or sleight of hand, rather than mere illogicality. 

Both phrases are common enough in Greek usage ; but I could find 
only one author that combined them — Demosthenes, Against 

Aristogeiton (^). The passage could well have lodged in Procopius’s 
erudite memory, and its context, therefore, is not uninteresting : for 
it concems a man, Aristogeiton, who displayed “an inherited enmity 
towards the people” {naxpiKtjg ^X^pciQ npdg xdv öfjpov). Do we have 
a deliberate recollection here ? Readers of the Secret History would 
have no difficulty in seeing Justinian in Demosthenes’s words. Pro¬ 
copius, in formulating his fundamental criticism of the emperor, drew 
on a rieh heritage of political thought, which Demosthenes, among 
others, represented. There is, in addition, a precise and attractive irony : 
Aristogeiton is weakened by änovoia — not only the opposite of 
Justinian’s intelligence, as lauded in the Buildings, but an obvious 
correlate of his demonic irrationality in the Secret History. As for ck 

öe XOÜ napaöö^oü kcCi napaXöyoü, there is irony again : the inexplicable 
contradiction was not inherent in Aristogeiton’s genius, but referred 
rather to the unlikely prospect of his shaking off his shortcomings. 

I want to conclude with Procopius’s description of the grand mosaic 
on the inner ceiling of the Chalke Gate, 1. 10. 16-19. There are many 
wonderful things about the passage. Not least is the calculated 

(8) Demosthenes, Orationes, 25. 1. 32, ed. S.H. Bhtcher, 2. 1, Oxford, 1907, 

[779H780]. 
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conjunction of every major element of the State — the army, Justinian 
and Theodora themselves, the conquered nations of Africa and (slightly 
prematurely) Italy, and the Constantinopolitan Senate. Only the church 
is absent — whether from the text alone or from the mosaic also, 
we do not know. At least in Procopius’s account, however, “the 
emphasis in the description is on the emperor and the empress” (^). 
He concludes with the words, ßaaiXd vEfiovzcq eni zw oyKO) xojv 

TiETipayfLEvcov iaoÖEoüQ xifidg, “bestowing on the emperor honours equal 
to God, because of the magnitude of what he had achieved”. 

It would be useful to know whether it was the mosaic that made 
the Sentiment clear (and, if so, how), or whether the words reflect an 
interpretative judgement by Procopius himself: for it is tempting to 
suggest that, from a Christian point of view, the senate’s gesture was 
potentially blasphemous — another demonstration of Justinian’s 
hubris. Procopius was, of course, a Christian. Averil Cameron describes 

the Buildings as “more overtly Christian” than the Wars Buildings^ 

1. 10 seems to be the only place Procopius uses the word iaoOeog, 

which may give it added weight. However, caution is required in 
interpreting the phrase, which is as old as Homer (^^). “Honours equal 
to those given to the gods by no means necessarily imply worship 
in cult, or even acceptance of divinity ; and flattery with divine imagery 
in a poem or a painting is not the same as an acknowledgement that 
the subject is either temporarily or permanently animated by the divine 
spark” ('2). Procopius may have reached no further in his memory than 
a line of Menander, perhaps learned in boyhood : “We are under 
Obligation to bestow upon our parents honours equal to God” (vd/uog 

yovBDGi iaoösoog xi/iäq vb/j-biv). His own use of VBfiovxBq makes a 

(9) Cameron, p. 102. 
(10) Cameron, p. 35. Eusebius (to mention an obvious Christian forebear) reports 

ihe assertion of Artapanos that pagan priests in Egypt honoured Moses in the same 
way, calling him “Hermes” 8ia xr^v xcbv kpojv ypappäxov epprjveiav and judging him 
hoOeoö Tipfjg Kaxa^icodevTa, Praeparatio evangelica, 9. 27. 6, ed. K. Mras, dans 
Eusebius Werke, 8, GCS, 43. 1, Berlin, 1954, p. 520. Eusebius might not have expressed 
himself independently in qv.ite the same terms — Artapanos had been among those 
eager to make Judaism acceptable to the Hellenistic society of his day — but he 
happily reported the Statement. Artapanos continued his account by mentioning Moses' 
skill in building works and the conslruction of aqueducts. 

(11) It is used of Odysseus {Odyssey, 1. 324), and occurs in the Iliad also (2. 565). 
(12) A. Stewart, Faces of Power: Alexander's Image and Hellenistic Politics, 

Berkeley, 1993, p. 95. 
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reminiscence not unlikely (*3). Other sources are worth consideration. 
Polybius, for example, writes of Spaniards who ascribed iaoOeoug xi/udQ 

to a local deity, Aletes, credited with discovering how to mine silver 
The parallel need not have Sprung automatically to Procopius’s mind. 
Indeed, there is some dispute as to whether he knew Polybius well. 
Francois Paschoud expressed doubt, suggesting that Agathias may 
show more signs of having been so influenced, while Zosimus is the 
only clear example of such a debt (^^). Arnaldo Momigliano, however, 
thought “it would be surprising if Procopius’s ... emphasis on the 
technical factors in warfare had not been affected by Polybius” (^6). 
The passage referred to here, Historiae, 10. 10, is of exactly the sort 
Momigliano may have had in mind, since it describes the capture of 
Cartagena by Scipio Africanus. Given his own African interests, 
Procopius could easily have recalled such historical antecedents. 
Moreover, as he describes Hasdrubal’s temporary citadel and the 
surrounding coasts and mountains, Polybius makes several references 
to constructions that resist the waves and to skilful adaptation of the 
landscape, reminiscent of passages in the Buildings describing Justinian’s 
achievements on the shores of the Bosphorus and the Golden Horn (^^). 
What appears to be a chance phrase like iaoOeovq xifiäq^ therefore, 
may be the tell-tale outcrop of a deep seam of pregnant recollection. 

A last and intriguing example occurs in Aeschylus, Persians, 852- 
866 : ‘Tt was a glorious and goodly life under civil government that 

(13) Menander, Reliquiae, 600, ed. A. Koerte, 2, Leipzig, 1953, p. 193. The line 
was collected by Stobaeus, Eklogai^ 4. 25. 26, ed. Ot. Hense (1909), p. 623, which 
is another possible source. For the use of such monostichoi in the schoolroom, voir 
H.-I. Marrou, A History of Education in Antiquity, trad. G. Lamb, Londres, 1956, 
pp. 156, 400. 

(14) Polybius, Historiae, 10. 10. 11, ed. Th. Buetiner-Wobsi, 3, Stuttgart, 1965, 
p. 69. For Aletes as a human hero subsequently endowed with divinity, voir F. W. 
Walbank, A Historical Commentary on Polybius^ 2, Oxford, 1967, pp. 207-210. 

(15) F. Paschoud, Influence et echos des conceptions historiographiques de Polybe 
dans VAntiquite tardive, dans Polybe, ed. E. Gabba, Fondation Hardt, Enlreliens 
20, Vandoeuvres-Geneve, 1974, pp. 306, 343-344. A. Cameron's chief account of 
Procopius’s literary antecedents concentrates on Thucydides, Procopius, pp. 33-46. 
She emphasizes the vagueness of his other supposed allusions, p. 217. 

(16) A. Momigliano, Polybius's Reappearance in Western Europe, in Polybe, p. 
349. 

(17) For example, Buildings, 1. 6. 5-8 ; 1. 8. 6-14. Walbank provides a full 
geographical description, loc. cit. It is likely that Polybius himself had eastern 
Mediterranean parallels in mind ; P. Pedech, Lm methode historique de Polybe, Paris, 
1964, pp. 567-568. 
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we enjoyed so long as our aged and all-powerful king, who worked 
no in and who loved not war, god-like Darius, ruled the realm. In 
the first place we showed to the world armies worthy of our fame, 
and civil institutions, like towers in strength, regulated all the State ; 
and our return from war brought back our men, unworn and scatheless, 
to happy homes. And what a number of cities he captured ! — without 
Crossing the stream of Halys or even stirring from his own hearth”. 

o) nÖTioi, 7 fiayäkaQ äyaOäQ re no- 
hooovößoö ßioxäQ ETieKvpoaßCv, eW' ö yepaiÖQ 
navxapKrjQ äKdKaq äpaxoq ßaai^cöQ 
ioöOeoQ AapdoQ äpx^ 

Tipojxa pev evöoKipoüq oxpaxiäq dne- 
faivöpeÖ', aixe vopiopaxa nvpyiva ndvx'sneOovov 
vöaxoi S' SK Tiokepojv aTiövoüQ änaOeig 
< > npdoGovxaq äyov oikoüq, 

öooaq 6' Elke Tiökeic; nöpov oh öiaßäq "ÄkooQ 
noxapoio, o6S'dg?'eoxiaq aoOeiQ (*8). 

I am not equipped to judge how evidently Procopius’s language might 
betray a dependence on Greek drama; but an appeal to ancient Greek 
commentary on Persia would have been as natural to him as 
recollection of the history of Africa. In this particular passage, along 
with the “trace element” iaoöeog (“god-like Darius”), we find other 
interesting echoes of the Chalke description : for example, öuuaq 6' 

eiXe nöXeiQ, which may be compared with the “many cities ... captured” 
{äXioKovxai nökeig napnXrjösig) in Buildings^ 1. 10. 16. More generally, 
the Persian chorus is lamenting the destruction wrought by Xerxes, 
contrasting it with the tranquillity enjoyed under Darius. One thinks 
of Procopius’s general judgement that Justinian brought more destruc¬ 
tion on the empire than triumph. The sentiments displayed in Aeschylus 
are specific enough. Life before disaster at the hands of the Greeks 
is described as noXiaoovdpoq which could have had, to Procopius’s 
ear, an almost constitutional ring, not totally divorced from Demos- 
thenes’s defence of a free and rational State. TloXiopaxa or vopiapaxa 

nopyiva provide a similar emphasis ; and the way in which Darius’s 

(18) Aeschyli septern quae supersunt tragoedias^ ed. D. Page, Oxford, 1972, pp. 
33-34, irad. H. W. Smyth, Aeschylus, 2, repr. Londres & Cambridge, Mass., 1946, 
pp. 183/185. The phrase vopiopaxa nvpyiva ndvx biiQmov is corrupl, and some editions 
print noXiopaza. 
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military strength brought genuine advantage to bis people offers, 
perhaps, some contrasting comment on Procopius’s own ambiguous 
Observation, i.g?' sKärspa jusv noXe/uög te sau kcli jJ-äxt] — “on either 
side is war and battle”. Quite what one might make, on the other 
hand, of the phrase “without ... even stirring from his own hearth” 
is another matter. Recalling Darius, it was a compliment; but hardly 
one that Justinian would have willingly shared with a Persian, true 
in his own case though it may also have been. The bric-ä-brac of 
Procopius’s mind is, of course, beyond our reach ; but one comes away 
from these comparisons with a strong sense that Justinian would not 
have come off well, when held in the Imagination (while Chosroes was 
still untamed) beside b yspaioq navtapKfjg äKOKag apaxoq ßaaiXEVQ. 

The potential merit of these analyses, it seems to me, rests not on 
the conclusiveness of each in itself but rather on their accumulative 
effect, pointing as I think they might to the varied memories which 
a man of Procopius’s learning could harness to the criticism of an 
emperor he clearly detested. He had been forced to chronicle grim 
times ; and he affected to achieve in the end a universal view, “for 
here shall be set down everything that came to pass in every part of 
the Roman Empire” Secret History, 1,1. The resulting panorama was 
one of devastation — Vandals in Africa, Goths in Italy, growing 
disturbance in the Balkans. Justinian’s attempts to reverse the empire’s 
fortunes, almost glorious in their early stages, were hobbled by plots 
and mutinies, by Roman suspicion and Gothic vigour, and culminated 
in a ruthless parody of initial aspirations. Meanwhile in the East, from 
the Caucasus to the Persian Gulf, he conducted a relentless but 
indecisive war against Persia, lasting more than thirty years. 

All this was visible to Procopius, heightened by earthquake and 

plague, and horrific almost beyond description. Only with difFiculty 
could he explain it to himself. The dark figure of Justinian came 
eventually to fill the forefront of his imagination. The emperor’s 
scandalous marriage, his disdain for aristocracy, his heartless diplomacy, 
ruthless repression, grandiose liberality with the money of the State — 
all were the hallmarks of the “arch-destroyer of well-established insti- 
tutions” (jisyiaxog öfj Oüxoq fjv öiag)opev(; xaw so Kaöeaxcoxcov), Secret 
History, 6. 21. By the end of the reign, the provinces were desolate, 
the treasury drained. To have been alarmed by the huge scale of both 
the hopes and the failures of Justinian’s reign was not necessarily a 
sign of grumpy dispossession. It was indeed a tale of disaster ; and 
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it would be naive to dismiss Procopius or, say, John Lydus as blimpish 
dinosaurs. Many other anecdotes hint at the justice of their attack 
on corruption and novelty. 

Procopius regarded the Romans of his day as reduced to slavery 
— a view he shared, by his own account, with a barbarian king. 
Justinian and Theodora “compelled everybody to dance attendance 
upon them in most servile fashion” (SouÄonpsTieamTa) so that one saw 
in the court “all the time nothing but servility” {öooXonpensiav eg äei 

^opnaaav) Secret History, 30. 30; Wars^ 1. 21. 16. The Goths, by 
contrast, enjoyed the dignity, self-assurance, and freedom the Romans 
had lost. God was now on their side. 

‘Tt will therefore rest with you to guard your blessings [so spoke the 
Gothic king] — manifestly by continuing to observe justice {xd öiKaiov), 

For if you change your course, God too will instantly change His favour 
and become hostile to you. For it is not His wont to fight with a 
race of men or a particular nation {oü yäp ävöpcbncov yevei ovöe g?6<jei 

fiövmv ^vppa^eiv emöev), but with such as shew the greater honour 
to justice. And for Hirn it is no labour to transfer his blessings from 
one people to the other. For whereas only to refrain from wrong- 
doing inheres in the will of man, God by His very nature has all things 
in His power” {ävöpcbnq) pkv yäp t6 pfj äöiKsiv pövov ev yvcbpy eati 

öecp ök ^opnavta ev e^ooaiq nefüKe KeicOai) {Wars^ 7. 21. 8-10). 

That loss of advantage, that transfer of blessings, were, in Procopius’s 
eyes, not simply a result of the profligate ineptitude revealed in the 
Wars or of the destructive innovations and hidden intrigues of the Secret 

History, but flowed also from the arrogance of Justinian the “builder”. 
Under so demonic a ruler, the writer of the Buildings, no less than 
the writer of the Secret History, feit himself “lucky enough to have 

survived” Secret History, 30. 34. 

The University of Auckland Philip Rousseau. 



ÄEBIZZOZ-MAKPH-MAPKIANH ES, NICOLA : 
NOTE DI TOPOGRAFIA LICIA 

Una delle costanti nello Studio della topografia tardo-antica e 
altomedievale bizantina e una relativa povertä delle fonti scritte. Strano 
a dirsi, ma ad una generosa testimonianza monumentale risponde da 
una parte una epigrafia relativamente scarna, decrescente col progredire 
dei secoli medievali, e dall’altra una certa noncuranza della cronografia 
ufFiciale su quanto accadeva in provincia, territorio divenuto «lontano» 
durante il periodo medievale. Per quanto riguarda il territorio di cui 
qui si intende parlare, la Licia bizantina, un documento di eccezionale 
importanza storica si impone : la Vita di S. Nicola di Sion. Vero che 
la capitale licia olfre un’altra figura di Nicola, quella del presunto 
vescovo della cittä, introdotto come contemporaneo di Costantino I 
e che ha influenzato Tonomastica, anche episcopale, dal V secolo, ma 
quella di Nicola archimandrita sionita primeggia per raffidabilitä storica 
delle informazioni che offre. Il corpus agiografico su Nicola e stato 
da tempo edito (^), e la topografia licia, soprattutto per falto medioevo, 
deve alla Vita di Nicola archimandrita una buona parte del suo 
patrimonio topografico. 

Di recente un team dell’Universitä di Osaka ha intrapreso un survey 
archeologico lungo le coste di Belcegiz Körfezi, a sud di Telmessus, 
odierna Fethiye, nella Turchia sud-occidentale (2) ; dal pluriannuale 

(1) G. Anrich, Hagios Nikolaos. Der heilige Nikolaos in der griechischen Kirche, 
I-II, Leipzig-Berlin 1913-1917 ; cf anche I. Sevcenko - N. Patterson Sevcenko (ed. 
e trad. a cura di), The Life of Saint Nicholas of Sion, Brookline, Mass. 1984. Utile 
per la topografia licia, pur se ipotetica su alcuni siti, e C. Foss, Cities and Villages 
of Lycia in the Life of Saint Nicholas of Holy Zion, in Greek Orthodox Theological 
Review 36 (1991), pp. 303-339 ; dello Stesso, The Lycian Coast in the Byzantine Age, 
in DOP 48 (1994), spec. pp. 4-9 per quanto si dirä. 

(2) Sh. Tsuji, The Survey of Early Byzantine Sites in Ölüdeniz Area (Lycia, Turkey) 
(Memoirs of the Facully of Letters Osaka Univ., XXXV), Osaka, 1995 ; cf ancora 
K. Asano in XIII Ara^tirma Sonuglari Toplantisi, Ankara 1995 [1996], pp. 231-241 ; 
J.-P. SoDiNi, Restes byzantines au sud de Fethiye (Makri, Telmessos) en Lycie 
occidentale, in Ey^pozinon, A^itpwpa oxo M. XarCrjSdKrt, Athenes 1992, II, pp. 549- 
560, resta ottimo per la documentazione lopografica ; il breve resoconto di R. S. 
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lavoro condotto emerge una notevole ricchezza di edifici urbani e rurali 
sparsi sulle isole e lungo la costa del golfo. Pur se la gran parte della 

ricchezza documentaria si concentra sul patrimonio ecclesiastico di 
natura architettonica e pittorica, quest’ultimo di eccezionale bellezza, 
Tepigrafia riscontrata in loco non ha arrecato un valido aiuto alla 
toponomastica (3). II problema principale, dunque, che ancora sussiste 
e soprattutto di carattere topografico : quali erano i nomi dei vari siti 
sparsi lungo la costa di Belcegiz Körfezi, un golfo che abbraccia la 
baia di Ölüdeniz, le due isole, quella di Gemile (la piü grande) e 
Karacören, Yarim Adasi a terra di fronte a Karacören, Be§ta§ Limam 
e Darbogaz Limani, questi Ultimi due a formare le baie piü interne 
del golfo. Da Fethiye vi e una strada (ca. 15 km) che sale tra il 
promontorio e TAnticrago per scendere poi a mare, ad ölüdeniz 
(Pianta 1). 

Carter, A Turkish Exploration by Boat: visiting the Byzantine Site on Gemile Ada, 
in Archaeology May-June 38 (1985), pp. 16-21 menziona delle monete del lempo di 
Eraclio su Gemile ada; T. Masljda, Greek Inscriptions in the Ölüdeniz-Gemile Ada 
Bay Area, in Sh. Tsuji, The Survey 113-134. Utili per quanto si dirä in seguito ; 
V. Ruggieri, A Note on Some Epigraphical Evidence in South-West Turkey, in OCP 
56 (1990), pp. 491-492 [SEG 40 (1990), 1269] ; Id., Due complessi termali nel golfo 
di Macris (Fethiye), in OCP 57 (1991), pp. 179-198. 

(3) La ricosiruzione di EYTYX come EüXüxiavÖQ iMxiorog tnioKonoc; tentata da 
T. Masuda, Greek Inscriptions, pp. 114-115, n. 12, pur rispondendo a requisiti «licii» 
di sesto secolo per Tonomastica episcopale (si accenna al mecenate vescovo Eutichianus 
del «tesoro di Kamluca» : cf I. Sevcenko, The Sion Treasure: the Evidence of the 
Inscriptions, in Ecclesiastical Silver Plate in Sixth Century Byzantium, ed. da S. S. 
Boyd and M. Mundell Mango, Washington, 1992, pp. 53-55 ; eXdxicnoQ ricorda 
Taggettivo che sembra una caratteristica licia nelle soitoscrizioni episcopali del sinodo 
del 518 \ACO III, 66] e sfortunatamente molto aleatoria. Offriamo un’emendazione 
airiscrizione n. 2, p. 126, nella tomba suirisola di Karacören (vedi Foto 1). Una 
convincente ricostruzione, data la natura funeraria deiredificio, e [eyco dpi r]ö g)cb(; 
[loö] K\oopoü\ Gv VIlI, 12b (= Gv XII, 46 : eyd) fWQ dg xöv Köapov). Owiamente 
non si tratta delPEmmanuele (= peO' rjpd)v). La mancanza di wv e strana, vista la 
presenza in tutte le versioni; O e Q sembrano di vi sec. Liscrizione fatta con lettere 
bianche su fondo verdastro corre sotto una banda rossa che inizialmente arrecava 
un’iscrizione (leggibile Ol): contigua a questa banda rossa, infatti, sulla parete sud 
inizia (e non finita) AFF (stessa data). Una svista quella di K. Asano (p. 91) nel ritenere 
3 angeli sulla parete nord ; si tratta della Vergine posta ritta fra due angeli, anch’essi 
in piedi, unhmmagine che ripropone un’iconografia ben nota anche nel patrimonio 
musivo. 

(4) II tracciato viario attuale segue a tratti quello antico. La prima documentazione 
a me nota di questa viabilitä e offerta da J. von Hammer, Topographische Ansichten 
gesammelt auf einer Reise in die Levante, Wien 1811, p. 115. Del 1842 e questa 
informazione di T. A. B. Spratt and E. Forbes, Travels in Lycia, Milyas and the 
Cibyratis, 1, London 1847, p. 23 ; «near Simbalo [= Ölüdeniz] all numerous ruins 
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Ciö che si vuole evidenziare in queste note e duplice : assestare, per 
quanto possibile, una sicura toponomastica, e suggerire, inoltre, delle 
ipotesi di lavoro (^). Bisogna, comunque, porre una certa precauzione 
ed attenzione sul fenomeno dello sradicamento della toponomastica 
antica nella Turchia contemporanea : da anni e invalso Tuso di costruire 
in modo selvaggio lungo le coste sud-occidentali, un fenomeno che 
lentamente ed inesorabilmente sradica una forma di passato «nazionale», 
conservato nella toponimia, uso denunciato anni addietro da L. Robert 
che giustamente lo paragonava a un bulldozer. 

Nell’antichitä il golfo di Fethiye (Telmessus) risponde al Glaucus 
sinus, mentre per Belce^z non abbiamo un’identica certezza (^) (Pianta 
2). Due fonti accennano a due differenti cittä: Strabone, dopo 
Telmessus ed il suo promontorio (Telmissis), segue : sg? & (Anticrago) 
KapfiüXrjaaög, sv fäpayyi qMrjjievov, Kai perä toütov b Kpäyoq (^) ; 

l’altra fonte, lo Stadiasmtis, e ancora piü parca: and üspöiKidw eig 

Kiomöag oxäöioi v'. and Kiaaiöcov i:ni vfjoov Ääyoüoav oxäöioi 7z:'(^). 
Alcuni hanno pensanto, seguendo Strabone, di identificare Carmylessus 

of middle-age or late Roman architecture, crypts, and tombs, which were noticed by 
Cap. Beaufort. The road here is an andern paved road, and many parts of our route 
along the coast lay over a continuation of the same [l’italico e mio : gli autori venivano 
da sud lungo il territorio montagnoso della costa]. From the sea-side we ascended 
to the elevated plain on which Stands the large Greek village of Leveesy, the principal 
Greek Station in Lycia». La carta offerta da H. Kiepert {Lykia. Erläuterung zur der 
dem Werke Reisen in Lykien und Karien von O. Benndorf und G. Niemann beigefügten 
Spedalkarte, Wien 1884, p. 25 del testo per le correzioni al noslro territorio) tien 
conto di tulli i dati offerti dai viaggiatori. Dal resonto di von Hammer non sembra 
che vi sia una «strada» che prosegue ulteriormente da Kaya verso ovesl, quanto un 
seniiero-tratturo ; qualcosa del genere e da pensare per il percorso ad ovest di Telmissus 
lungo la costa. 

(5) Dagli scavi iniziati su una chiesa di Gemile non sembra vi siano novitä 
epigrafiche; K. Asano, Excavation at Ölüdeniz-Gemile Island 1995, Ara^irma 
Sonuglari Toplantisi, Ankara 1996 (in stampa). 

(6) Patara e Xanthus non entrano in questo golfo : Strabone XIV, III (665); 
ScYi.AX di Caryanda, in Geogr. Graed Minores I, ed. da C. Müller, Paris 1865, 
74. 

(7) Ibid. ; Mela I, 15. Se non erro, Strabone taglia fuori il promontorio ad ovest 
di Telmessus. Ad una ispezione del territorio, Tunico posto per localizzare la g)dpay5^ 
di Strabone e la ripida ed alta tagliata che scende a mare verso Ölüdeniz, un taglio 
che differenzia il promontorio ad ovest dall’inizio del Cragus che scende a sud. 

(8) Geogr. Graed Minores I, 494. La direzione che segue lo Stadiasmus e sud¬ 
nord per entrare nel golfo di Fethiye. 
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con Levisus (^); altri hanno tenuto conto di Cissidai ed hanno 
localizzato questo centro su Yarim adasi (^®). Da quanto si dice, si ha 
dunque la presenza di queste tre localitä nelParea del golfo di Belcegiz ; 
e evidente altresi che Perdikiai si situa leggermente piü a sud. La 
geografia latina non nomina queste due localitä; v’e la menzione di 
Plinio, a proposito di Macris, come isola; Glaucusque versus amnem 

(9) Rüge, RE 10 (1916), c. 1961 ; J. A. Gramer, A Geographical and Historical 
Description of Asia Minor II, Oxford 1832, p. 245 pone Carmylessus ai piedi 
dellAnticagro in una spaccata che si apre a valle ; Ch. Feixows, Travels and Researches 
in Asia Minor, London 1852, p. 395 afferma che : «skirting the plain [questo e 
l’altopiano alle spalle di Felhiye] we passed through Lavisse, and over a hill to the 
sea-coast, in order to examine the ruins of an ancient cily supposed to be Carmylessus, 
situated principally upon an island and partly along the coast». Se leggo correltamente, 
Fellows guarda verso ovest, precisamente alla congiuntura di Yanm adasi e Karacören, 
ponendo allora Carmylessus sul mare, spostata da Leviso verso ovest. W. Tomaschek, 

Zur historischen Topographie von Kleinasien im Mittelalter, in Sitzungber. der kais. 
Ak. der Wissen., ph-hist. CI. CXXIV B, Wien 1891, pp. 44-45 e alquanto dubbioso : 
Levisi oder Qaya-hisär, KappukrtooÖQ 1 Ch. Texier, Asie Mineure, Paris 1882, p. 670 
dice che «la ville moderne de Levissi est ä quarante kilom. [misurazione esagerata, 
concedendo anche che egli sia passato per Ovacik, piü interna] de Mach [intende 
Todiera Fethiye] sur la cöte ; ... le cap voisin, appelle aujourd'hui Cavo Angistro, 
est l’ancient cap Carmylessus [da notare che Slrabone non lo chiama äKpov\ La petite 
ile de San-Nicolo [Karacören], qui appartenait aux Chevaliers, est ä l’entree de la 
baie de Levissi». A. Philippson, Reisen und Forschungen im westlichen Kleinasien, 
in Dr. A. Petermanns Mitteilungen, Ergänzungsheft B. 183 (1915), p. 93 visitö Leviso, 
villaggio che aveva assunlo giä l’attuale nome di Kaya (= Carmylessus). 

(10) W. M. Leake, Journal of a Tour in Asia Minor, London 1824, pp. 181-182 
(menzionata anche da Gramer, op. cit., p. 247) pone Cassidai presso Yanm Ada 
notando le rovine bizantine con accanto l'isola ed il porto delPisola di S. Nicola 
(Karacören): «Cassidai was the name of the peninsular promontory, on the south 
side of which is the island and harbour of St. Nicholas [si noti che lAutore sembra 
stia parlando di Yanm adasi e Karacören]. As the ruins upon this cape and island 
... indicate a late period of the Roman Empire, it is probably that the town [= Cassidas] 
did not exist in the time of Strabo». Leake, piü tardi, andrä a localizzare la g)dpay^ 
di Carmylessus con Ovacik ed il suo sbocco a mare con Simbolou (Ölüdeniz) nei 
suoi Remarks on Mr. Hoskyn’s Paper, in Journal of the Royal Georg. Soc. of London 
12 (1842), p. 164. Femdws {op. cit., 394) identifica Cassidai con Leviso. Per Cassidai, 
cfr. RE 11/1 (1922), 521. Lagusa k. Kizil Adasi, nel golfo di Fethiye . cfr. H. Kiepert, 

Formae Orbis Antiqui, Berlin 1894, p. 8, e la Admiralty Chart, no. 1886, an. 1840/ 
1871. 

(11) G. Bean, Notes and Inscriptions from Caunus, in JHSt. 73 (1953), p. 22, n. 5 ; 
revisione di L. Robert in Bull. Epigr. 67 (1954), pp. 169-229. Robert, inoltre, identifica 
Perdikiai, che appartiene a Pinara, con Faralya, odierna Uzunyurl: Documents dAsie 
Mineure Meridionale. Inscriptions, Monnaies et Geographie, Geneve-Paris 1966, p. 16. 
Il villaggio e situato alfinterno, su una sella montagnosa che scende a mare ; a riva 
non si noiano tracce di scalo o di approdo (oggi sullo scosceso della costa ove il 
villaggio si trova sparuti frammenti marmorei classici sono visibili). 
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Lagussa, Macris (^2). Nel quarto secolo d.C., con Tinclusione di Caunus, 
la Licia diventa provincia bizantina e le piccole cittä ritengono, un 
pö come nelPantichitä, una loro individualitä nella vita amministrativa 
e civile 

Comunque si sia organizzato il territorio nel primo periodo bizantino, 
la sola Termessus appare citata come sede episcopale mWepistula 218 

di Basilio (il vescovo era Ilario) ; essa e localizzata con certezza, 
e con essa l’isola di Makri {MäKpt] - Maxpa [MäKapa]), legata alla cittä 
nella sottoscrizione episcopale di Zenodotos Mentre scompare la 
menzione dei siti classici (Carmylessus e Cissidai), due cittä, evocate 

da fonti medievali, sembrano ipoteticamente affacciarsi sul golfo di 
Belcegiz : Levisus e Markiani {MapKiavi^). Ambedue sono di fondazione 
bizantina e compaiono nelle stesse Notitiae Episcopatuum : 

Levisus I, 272 ; II, 336 ; III, 386 ; IV, 291 ; VII, 360; IX, 242 ; X, 
291 ; XIII, 295. 

Markiani I, 265 ; II, 327 ; III, 377 ; IV, 282 ; VII, 338 ; IX, 220 ; 
X, 269 ; XIII, 272 (>6). 

(12) H.N. V, XXXV, 131 ; Stephanus Byz., 5.v. (in app. MaKopa). 
(13) Cfr. Maualas, 364; D. Deeters, RE XIII (1927), col. 2270-2282 ; A. H. M. 

Jones, The Cities of the Eastern Roman Provinces, Amsterdam, 1983^, pp. 108-109. 
(14) Saint Basil, The Leiters, ed. da R. J. Deferrari, III, Cambridge-London 1962, 

p. 268. Nulla sappiamo sul come le x^pai ~ Kcbpai di questo territorio furono divise 
e amministrate : cf A.-V. Schweyer, Essai de definition du de Telmessos et 
de Myra, in Akten des IL Int. Lykien-Symposions^ a cura di J. Borchhardt und 
J. Dobesch, Österr. Ak. der Wiss., phil.-hist. Klasse, Denk., 235 B. — Ergänz, zu 
den TAM, n. 18, II, Wien 1993, pp. 39-41 ; G. Dagron, Entre village et eite: la 
bourgade rurale des iv^-viP siecles en Orient^ in Koinönia 3 (1979), pp. 29-52. Perdikia, 
che incontreremo, e una oltre che kiprfv della Licia in Stephanus Byz., 5.v. Si 
noti, inoltre, come la Kcbpr} Mdaraupa diventi in seguito il primo episcopato nella 
lista licia delle Notitiae Episc. : E. Honigmann, Le Synekdemos d’Hierokles et 
rOpuscule geographique de George de Chypre, Bruxelles 1939, ad 685.6. 

(15) La firma del vescovo Zenodotos a Calcedonia e la seguente : enluKonoQ rfjq 
TeXpjGGecov (peTpo)nö^.ecog Kdi MaKpäq rfjg vfjaov : E. Honigmann, The original lists 
oj the members of the Council of Nicaea, the Robber-Synod and the Council of 
Chalcedon, in Byz. 16 (1942-43, pp. 55 e 276; owiamente e da leggere nöXeojQ in 
quanto Myra ha ritenuto il privilegio di sede metropolitana sin dalla fondazione della 
provincia. Da notare il legame fra Telmessus e Macris (l’isola) che avrä una sua 
particolare evoluzione. Cf V. Ruggieri, Due complessi termali, pp. 180-181. 

(16) J. Darrouzes, Notitiae Episcopatuum Ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae, Paris 
1981, 5.V. ; G. Fei:)alto, Hierarchia Ecclesiastica Orientalis, I. Patriacatus Constan- 

tinopolitanus, I, Padova 1988, s.v. (incompleto). 
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Di Markiani, di cui si dirä in seguito, sappiamo con certezza che 
era una %öXiq, e che un suo vescovo, Marcianus, prese parte al sinodo 
del 518. Era sconosciuta a Hierokles, come lo e a noi, e d’essa, se 
non erro, non ci e pervenuta alcuna iscrizione (^^). Levisus (^^), il cui 
nome restava fino all’inizio di questo secolo e su cui torneremo, e 
anch’esso de se non identificato da iscrizioni (^^). Ben poco sappiamo 
del nostro territorio nel periodo medioevale : certamente le scorribande 
arabe del tardo settimo ed ottavo secolo toccarono il nostro golfo. 
Quando Myra solfri terribilmente nella devastazione del 1034 causata 
dagli Arabi forse anche il nostro territorio risenti di questo evento ; 
per certo si puö ritenere che verso il 1300 tutta l’Asia Minore era in 

mano turca pO* 

(17) Acta Conciliorum Oecum. III, 66, (24); Marcianus sottoscrisse anche la ep. 
234, del 5.IX.520 : Epistulae imperatorum pontiflcum..Avellana quae dicitur Collectio, 
ed. da O. Guenther, CSEL 35, II, Vindobonae 1898, 714 (23). Da rivedere V. 
ScHiiiTZE, Altchristliche Städte und Landschaften. II. Kleinasien, Gütersloh 1926, 
p. 209 : «örtlich nicht zu erfassen ist. Die byzantinischen Listen setzen es in der 
Umgebung von Rhodianopolis an. Bischöfe : Januarios 448 [ma Mansi VI, 751 legge 
Januarius ep. civitatis Macrianae senza il testo greco], Augustinos 459 [Mansi Vll, 
920 C legge A. tn. Neaq MapKiavfjg, ripreso da Fedaito, Hierarchia 1, 232 senza 
Neas, rifacendosi a Grumel, Regestes, n. 143 : non ci sono vescovi lici nella lista, 
ne la metropoli, a parte la lectio che induce a guardare altrove], Marlianos 578 
[owiamento il nostro Marcianus del 518]». 

(18) Nelle seguenti lezioni: Acßi(7((7)ö(;, Aeprfaog, ’EXeßiGGÖg, Aeviaadg, AößiuGoq 
(nel 1316 come Aißioioq), AeßiaioQ (in Dei.atte, vedi dopo); cf anche L. Zgusta, 

Kleinasiatische Ortsnamen, Heidelberg 1984, p. 337. 
(19) E. Kalinka, TAM II/1, p. 36 : Levissi (Carmylessus ?) ... ex eodem nomine 

{KappüXrjooöc;) neglecta syllaba prima, quippe quae remoiissima esset ab accentu, et 
mutatis locis labialis et liquidae ortam esse formam Aeßiaaög quae prim um apparet 
in Basilii Notitia 310 quis audeat adflrmare. Una procedura analoga e invocala da 
un Anonimo Licio : Tö övopa xovro dvai EXXqviKÖv kcCi pevei zowütov ko,) iv zöig 
äpxEioiQ zfjQ TovpKiKrjg öioiKqoeojQ {Kapyii Acißig) Kdi eäv pi) eivai naprfypevov ek 
öixozopqGEOQ zrjg M^ecoq KappoXiaadg kcCi pEzaßoXfjq eig Kapydpdig-Jeißig, mOavcbzaza 
Eoxißäziozai EK zfjg Oeoeojq AeißqOpov, AEißäowv kcCi Aeißpoiov fj Aißßaiov {IJep'i AoKiag 
Kai Avkicov. Llepi MaKpfjg Ka) Aeißiaiov, in SEvogxivrjg 1 [1904], p. 90). Owiamente 
dubbioso resta Kalinka ancora a proposito di Idebessus (TAM 11/3, p. 302), per una 
possibile somiglianza con Levisus. 

(20) Skylitzes (ed. da J. Thurn), CFHB V, 396-397 ; Cedrenus (ed. Bonn) II, 
511-512 ; ZoNARAS (ed. Bonn) III, 589. Cf H. Heeeenkemper, Lykien und die Araber, 
in Akten des II. Inter. Lykien-Symposions I, pp. 99-106. 

(21) P. WiTTEK, Das Fürstentum Mente sehe. Studie zur Geschichte Westkleinasiens 
im I3.-15. Jh. (Ist. Mitt., 2), Istanbul 1934, pp. 1-2 (il golfo di Makri era il confine 
meridionale bizantino), pp. 45 e ss. ; Sp. Vrvonis, The Decline oj Medieval Hellenism 
in Asia Minor and the Process of Islamization from the Eleventh through the Fifteenth 
Century, Berkely-Los Angeles-London 1971, pp. 131-132. Significativo, anche per 
quanto si dirä in seguito a proposito dei mercanti baresi, e un’indicazione di rotta 
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Nel xiv secolo abbiamo una informazione di notevole Interesse. Da 
un ordine sinodale {avvodiKff napaKcbXEvaiq) emesso dal patriarca 
Giovanni XII Glycas ed il suo sinodo nel Maggio 1316(22) abbiamo 
la seguente dicitura: f] eniaKonf} MäKprjg Kdi Aißvaiov. II contenuto 
dell’atto sinodale riguarda il comportamento non canonico del presule 
di Macri e Leviso, il quäle, salito una volta nella capitale, sembrö 
inaccettabile canonicamente agli imperatori. In conseguenza di ciö, il 
patriarca col sinodo dimettono lo sconosciuto vescovo dal suo incarico 
e sede, richiedendo dal metropolita di Myra di eleggerne un altro che 
sia piü degno. Resta peculiare per noi la unificazione della sede di 
Macri, che giä da tempo aveva preso il posto di Telmessus, con quella 
di Leviso. 

Le fonti tardo-medievali, appartenenti al mondo della navigazione, 
sono in genere piü concordi nella terminologia. A questa concordia, 
comunque, si aggiungono delle novitä terminologiche : porre quest’ul- 
time sulla linea costiera da seguire non trova una facile soluzione. Vale 
la pena ricordare ancora come i testi tardivi usano una terminologia 
che suona all’antica, ma la cui entitä differisce di molto dal senso 
originario. Quando incontriamo portus o Xippv lungo il nostro territorio, 
essi sono certamente da leggersi come scalo {statio). (2^) M. Sanuto 
offre la seguente informazione nell’anno 1321 : 

lasciataci dalle Gesta regis Riccardi: mons ualde excelsus, qui caput dicitur JUrkiae, 
quia ii qui ueniunt de Apulia, et cursum suum in illa parte maris tenent, et 
appropinquant Turkiae, primo uiedent wontew illum qui dicitur caput Turkiae. Estque 
diuisa inter terram imperatoris Constantinopolis et terram Soldani de Yconio : et exinde 
incipit Rumania quae dicitur Graecia : in P. Gautier Dalch£, Carte marine et 
Portulan au xiE siede. Le Liber de Existencia Riveriarum et Forma Maris Mediterranei 
(Pise, circa 1200) (CoII. de FEcole Fran^. de Rome, 203), Roma 1995, p. 199. 

(22) H. Hunger und O. Kresten (ed. da), Das Register des Patriarchats von 
Konstantinopel, Wien 1981, no. 40; J. Darrouzes, Les Regestes des Actes du 
Patriachat de Constantinople. 1/5 Les Actes des Patriarches, Paris 1977, no. 2069. 
La sede episcopale di Leviso viene ancora menzionata nel 1644 : cf. Sodini, Restes 
byzantines, p. 557. Questo territorio apparteneva nel secolo scorso al Vicariato 
apostolico dellAsia Minore ; Carte ecclesiastique de FEmpire ottoman et les Echelles 
du Levant. Mission latines et dioceses indigenes, Paris 1893. 

(23) Ulpiano {D.L. 16, 59) ricordava : portus appellatus est conclusus locus quo 
importantur merces et inde exportantur ; eaque nihilominus statio est conclusus atque 
munita, inde aniportum dictum est. Cf J. Rouge, Ports et escales dans VEmpir tardif, 
in La Navigazione mediterranea nelVAlto Medioevo, XXV Sett. di Studi, Spoleto 1977, 
I, Spoleto 1978, spec. pp. 70 e ss. ; H. Ahrweiler, L^es ports byzantins (viV-ix^ siecles), 
ibid., pp. 259-283. 
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De Megradico \sub Patara^ ad Perdichias milliaria sunt triginta, 
bonum habet portum, et aquam copiosam ; nec dubitatur exparte terrae. 
A Perdichiis ad S. Nicholaum de Leuixo, milliaria sunt quattuor: 
bonum portum retinet aquamque affluenter; nec dubitatur ex parte 
\terrae~\. De S. Nicholao de Leuixo ad caput Trachili, sunt milliaria 
quinque: bonumque habet portum, aquam in habundantia in fnsula 
Cisternarum (^4) ; nec dubitatur ex parte terrae. Ä trachilo usque ad 
portum terrae de Macre, milliaria sunt XV... (^^). 

Capo Trachili e Capo Angistro (Ilbiz bumu), ma a quest’altezza non 
v’e porto ; un ancoraggio e porto sicuro si trova fra Yarim adasi e 
Karacören, cioe ad ovest del promontorio, dove la terra ferma 
[bonumque ... portum^ crea un’ampia riparata baia con l’isola di 
Karacören [Insida Cisternarum]. Inoltre, Sanuto suggerisce che Tisola 
di Gemile sia S. Nicola di Leuixo, che da parte sua possiede un buon 
porto (dalla parte di terra). Perdichia, secondo la rotta sud-nord lungo 
la costa di Sanuto, e la prima stazione nel golfo, e possiede un buon 
porto con abbondanza di acqua. Se cosi e, Perdichia di Sanuto e da 
identificarsi con Simbolou-ÖXxad^niz che rappresenta la prima grande 
insenatura, di sicuro ancoraggio, alFimbocco orientale del golfo di 
Belce^z. Perdichia, l’abbiamo notato, e citata da Stefano di Bisanzio 
e dallo Stadiasmus (su di essa ritorneremo). Quest’ultimo dice che da 
Patara a Perdichia vi sono 280 stadia, e che da Perdichia a Cassidai 
ancora 50. Con Cassidai lo Stadiasmus supera il golfo di Belcegiz ed 
entra in quello di Macri (2^). 

(24) W. Tomaschek, op. cit., p. 44 legge ; aquam in habuntantia cisternarum in 
(pen)insula ; interpretando giustamente la strozzatura del collo di Capo Agistro [Ilbiz 
burnu], e indoito a leggere peninsula. Credo che sia tuttavia da ritenere Insula 
Cisternarum e leggere, come d’altronde il testo suggerisce, il caput Trachili come il 
tutlo per la parte. 

(25) M. Sanuto, Liber Secretorum Fidelium Crucis super Terrae Sanctae, Hanoviae 
1611, 1. II, pars IV, cap. XXVI, p. 90 ; K. Kretschmer, Die italienischen Portolane 
des Mittelalters, Berlin 1909, pp. 245-246. 

(26) Geographi Graeci Min. pp. 493-494. Kiepert, Lykia, p. 25 situa le localitä come 
segue: Karmylessus a Lavisi (= Kaya); Kissidai a Besta§ Limani; Symbola a 
Ölüdeniz ; C. Angistro alla punta del promontorio ad ovest. La distanza fra Symbola 
e Patara risulta di 26,5 miglia. Per offrire delle referenze metriche, si puö leggere 
quanto segue : nello Stadiasmus la distanza Patara-Perdichia (280 stadia) copre 49,7 

km (= 29 miglia) usando lo stadio attico (177,6 m); in Sanudo, la stessa distanza 
(sebbene sia sub Patara) e coperta da 30 miglia. Da Perdichia a Cassidai (via diretta) 
vi sono 50 stadia (ca. 5 miglia) nello Stadiasmus ; in Sanudo (via indiretta ; Perdichia - 
S. Nicolao - caput Trachili) 9 miglia. La lieve oscillazione nelle misure e dovuta alla 

difficoltä di identificare esattamente il miglio in Sanuto (come accadrä anche nei 



142 V. RUGGIERl 

Segue poi una Serie di testi appartenenti alla ben nota traslazione 
delle reliquie di S. Nicola. Conviene, prima di leggere qualche testo, 
richiamare un presupposto. I naviganti erano mercanti, e lo scopo del 
loro viaggio era owiamente commeriale ; questo tipo di traversata, 
inoltre, imponeva loro di fare determinate rotte per attenersi agli scali 
commerciali conosciuti. In aggiunta, per il tipo di imbarcazione 
utilizzata la rotta da seguire richiedeva una buona conoscenza dei 
fondali o, almeno, un prudente distanziarsi dalle secche o canali onde 
evitare gravi problemi dovuti ai forti venti, di casa su quella rotta e 
Costa. Una navigazione identica a quella di Sanuto si trova nella 
tradizione greca della Translatio Barim del corpo di S. Nicola. I 
naviganti fanno vela verso nord (Patara); di qui 

Evöüvaßoöfxzvoi unep trjv a6td)v Sövapiv sv eikooi xeooapoi piMoiq 
Kai prj öüvdpEVoi eni rd äpnpooOev nÄeiv, äxovia peydAfj oüvövxbq, ev x0 

hp£Vi dnmXEmav TlEpöiKEaQ. mi xöv aiyiaXöv (^8) de KaxeXÖövxsQ ... Mexä 
ÖS xd yEveaÖai xooxo, Kai X(bv dvEpojv ... rdv aiyiaköv KaxaXeinovxeQ, pcxä 
Xfxpäq Kai avpac, rjöioxrjQ dninXEmav p^xpi xou MapKiavov XipcvoQ. 
öianepdoavxcQ xoivvv xöv Tpaxxa Koknov,.. (29). 

Portulani che seguiranno). Si noti che una quasi identica misura si ha se Sanuto si 
misura con Io stadio alessandrino (184,85 m), oppure col miglio inglese di 8 furlongs 
(= 48,279 km). Lievi differenze si notano anche nelle disianze date in Daniil Egumeno, 
Itinerario in Terra Santa, a cura di M. Garzaniti, Roma 1991, 79 : «da Macri fino 
alla cittä di Patara ci sono 40 verste». Per una versta dalla misura di km I, 06678, 
avremmo km 42,6712, cioe circa 28 miglia. 

(27) II Gandav. lat. 289 (fine xii sec.) riporta i 24 «williaria» ad insulam quae dicitur 
Machra : AB 4 (1885), p. 183. 

(28) Comunque si voglia tradurre aiyicdÖQ, la costa a mare del villaggio di Faralya 
(Uzunyurt), qualora si accetti fipotesi di idenlificazione di Robert {cf. n. 11), non offre 
ancoraggio. Non e quesla la sede per dilungarsi ulteriormente sulla toponomastica 
a sud del nostro golfo ; altrove si presenteranno i risultati di un survey in corso a 
proposito di questo tratlo costiero che entra nel territorio di Sidyma. 

(29) G. Anrich, Hagios Nikolaos, I, 442, 17-19. La traduzione di Anrich (in nota) 
di 35 km da Patara e fondata su un miglio di 1,458 km ; in questo modo lAutore 
situa Perdichia a sud del golfo di Belcegiz, in disaccordo con lo Stadiasmus e Sanuto. 
Nel Vat. gr. 5074 (xii sec.) si legge quanto segue : caccavus (= Kekova) ... locurn 
maiestram (= Magistra, Meis) usque ad pateram civitatem... Sed cogentes se supra 
modum suarum virtutum, quasi ad viginti quatuor miliaria et non valentes procedere 
ultra, inviti suum declinani Her in locurn qui dicitur perdikca defectis viribus. Qui 
discendentes ad litus videbant mare quietum ventum cupitum...venerunt in locurn qui 
markiano vocatur. Deinde cum preterissent culfum trache, accidit ut... in F. Nitti, 

La traslazione delle reliquie di San Nicola, in lapigia, n.s. VIII (1937), pp. 344-345. 
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Anche se le distanze sembrano divergere, la navigazione tocca sempre 
gli stessi siti: fermata nel porto (con possibilitä di discesa) di Perdichia 
e rotta nord-ovest. Quanto v’e di sostanzialmente nuovo in questa 
tradizione e Tapparizione di MapKiavov Xifisvog che rammenta la cittä 
di MapKiavfj notata in antecedenza. rotta seguita in un’altra 
versione latina ha un tenore leggermente dilferente : dopo Cacavus 
{KäKKaßoq) per una fermata notturna, 

et retractis anchoris progredientes, transierunt insulam, nomine ma- 

gestram, et objicientes se Ulis Aquilone inter ipsius altissimi pelagi 

pericula maxima äifficultate victi applicuerunt ad Patheram dvitatem 

[scalo tecnico] ... nautis certantibus sese in altum quasi ad viginti quatuor 

milliaria retorserunt, et cum nimis fatigatione ad insulam quae dicitur 

Machra applicuerunt (3*) ... Deinde cum praeterirent Culphum, castrum 

Trachiae, quidarn eorum, Desinatus nomine ... [qui un sogno] ... igitur 

jam securiores agendae navigationis et laxati sinibus pelagus ingressi, 

de Cerasana insula panem et aquam dulcem tulerunt sibi, et biduo 

navigantes venerunt ad insulam nomine Milium (^2), 

Francamente ritengo che questo testo del Gundav. lat. 289 proponga 
le lezioni corrette : esse non solo rinnovellano le antiche, ma offre una 
sensata direzione di rotta, Se riteniamo MapKiavöq (come sito alFinterno 
di Belce^z Körfezi) invece di Machra, dobbiamo supporre che i 
naviganti, con rotta ovest-nord-ovest verso Milo, debbano far vela due 
Volte verso est per finalmente rifornirsi. Machra ha invece senso non 
solo perche Strabone lo indicava giä come KÖXnog eoXipevog (XIV, 651), 
e al tempo della Translatio restava ancora un porto commerciale 

(30) II doito commento di L. Robert, in Hellenica X (1955), pp. 200-201, n. 5 si 
chiude senza un’identificazione dei siti citati nella Translatio, a parle la giusta intuizione 
di Tersane ada con vi^goü TC^paadvov. 

(31) II testo lascia intendere una media di ca. 25 miglia quotidiane, e che questa 
meta fosse il piano di navigazione (50 miglia sarä, secondo lo stesso racconto, la distanza 
persorsa in due giorni). Cf le misure indicative in miglia giornaliere in Abr. L. 
Udovitch, Time, the Sea and Society : Duration of Commercial Voyages on the 
Southern Shores of the Mediterranea during the High Middle Ages, in La Navigazione 
Mediterranea nelVAlto Medioevo II, spec. pp. 508-514. Lo scalo tecnico cambia nel 
Vat. lat. All (fine xii sec.) che, lultavia, conserva ad loca ubi Macri dicitur quäle 
fermata del giorno successivo : cf Nitti, p. 363. 

(32) De translatione S. Nicolai, in AB 4 (1885), pp. 183-184 ; G. Anrich, Hagios 
Nikolaos II, pp. 535-536. II castrum indicherebbe (?) forse le forlillcazioni sulfisola : 
Foss, Lycian Coasts, p. 5. 
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considerevole ma anche perche segue il corso naturale della 
navigazione : la sosta, forse voluta per ragioni commerciali, la partenza 
verso Talto pelagus con sosta a Tersane. Una conferma per via obliqua 
si ricava anche da indicazioni marittime sostenuti da testi quasi coevi. 
II Liber de existencia riveriarum, da una parte, e il Compasso dall’altra, 
propongono quanto segue : 

1 — [da Patara, rotta da sud] Vsque ad portum Pertichee habentem 

insulam ante se computantur ml. .vi. [e evidente che qui siamo nel golfo 

di Belcegiz, e Tisola e quella che sarä chiamata di san nichola]. Inde 

sinus Macri uoluitur in fundo Habens ciuitatem. In capite sinus est portus 

Marchiano, coram Habens insulam [qui siamo nel Glausus sinus al cui 

apice v’e la cittä con la sua isola] (3“^); 

2 — [la rotta da nord] De Pontale a lo golfo de Macri x millara 

entre greco e levante. De lo dicto golfo de Macri entro all’isola de 

Perdige [ritorna questa isola con altro nome che ritroveremo dopo] viii 

millara per garbino. De la dicta isola de Perdige entro a Sette-capi xii 

millara per sirocco, zoe a ssavere a la Patera che so el lo dicto golfo (3^). 

Da tutte queste indicazioni propendo, dunque, a non ritenere la nöhg 

MapKiavrj come sita alPinterno del golfo di Belcegiz; la sua locazione 
resta ancora sconosciuta. Un’ulteriore evidenza della navigazione lungo 
queste coste e offerta da Uzzano e dai portulani. Antonio da Uzzano 
(anno 1442), venendo da nord, dice : 

Da Pantalea [a] Macri, che e in golfo, 10 miglia intra greco, e Levante, 

Macri e golfo ä buono porto, e di qui all’Isola della Sperdis (= 

Sperdichias) a Serecap (— Settecapi) ä 12 miglia per scilocco. Da Serecap 

a Santo Nicola della Patera [...] (3^); Patera e golfo... 

Nel portulano Rizo (fine xv sec.), si legge quanto segue : 

da macri a leuiso quarta de garbin ver ostro mia 20 Leuisi si e bon 

porto e sia 1 intrada da uer ostro. da leuisi a san nichola zoe al ixole 

(33) Ho discusso questo in Due complessi termali, pp. 183-186. 
(34) P. Gautier Dolche, Carte marine et Portulan au xii^ siede, p. 133. 
(35) B. R. Motzo, Il Compasso da Navigare. Opera italiana della metä del secolo 

XIII, in Annali della Fac. di Fettere e Filosofla della Univ. di Cagliari VIII, Cagliari 
1947, p. 57. 

(36) Lacuna nel testo slampato. 
(37) Giovanni di Antonio da Uzzano, Compasso (nel 1442), in Pagnini dal 

Ventura, Della Decima di Firenze e delle altre gravezze... IV, Lisbona-Lucca 1766, 

p. 233. 
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de pernixe quarta de ostro ver sirocho mia 10 (3^). lo coifo de pernixe 

entra circha mia 10 (-^9). 

Certamente alla fine del xv secolo Belcegiz Körfezi si chiamava il 
golfo di Perdichia. Perdichia, inoltre, era in Sanuto la prima stazione 
ad est, a terra, nel golfo (Simbolon-Ölüdeniz), chiamata piü tardi (il 
porto di) Leuiso. Un «anonimo licio» delPinizio di questo secolo elenca 
una topografia «urbana» della Licia antica con riscontri su siti, a suo 
tempo abitati. Egli ritiene che KapfiüXrjaaog possa essere l’attuale 
ÄsißijGiov^ [cioe Kaya] e che «Perdikia e disabitata, ha un porto ad 
Oriente di Leviso, e che conserva rovine di una chiesa che e chiamata 
dai Levisani Panagia di Perdikia; e abitata da ortolani di Leviso, ed 
il porto si chiama Symbolon, ed il villaggio Belce^z {IIsXT^syil^)» (^O). 
Levisio, da parte sua, cosi Continua l’autore anonimo, «giace a 
meridione, due ore di distanza da Macri, in una ridente vallata piena 
di vigneti sul posto dell’antica Carmylissos. Questo nome e ellenico, 
e resta tale anche negli archivi deiramministrazione turca {Kapyii 

Aeißig),,,» (4^). 
Nel chiudere questa nota topografica, riteniamo che la toponomastica 

antica si conserva solo in parte, e nel Glaucus sinus grazie a Makri. 
Carmylessus non e stato definitivamente accertato, pur se la sua 
localizzazione si pone fra i villaggi di Hisarönü e Kaya; Cassidai 
risponde bene al medievale Caput Trachili, l’odierno Ilbiz burnu, un 

promontorio (Yarim adasi) che protegge da nord la piü piccola delle 
due isole bizantine, Karacören. Si e ritenuta non esatta Tipotesi di 
situare la cittä di Markiani aH’interno del golfo di Belcegiz : la 

(38) Evidentemente si ha un errore, comunque si legga il miglio : ha senso ritenere 

«mia 1». 
(39) Kretschmer, op. cit., p. 524. La prossima stazione e sete caui (= äKpa öktco 

di Starbone ; Septem Capita, Sette capi, kpä äKpa dello Stadiasmus ; il turco Yedi 
Bunin) nella geografia da noi analizzata; con Yedi Br. entriamo nel territorio di 
Sidyma. Sodini, Restes byzantines, pp. 554-555 discute i portulani e Piri Reis. Il teslo 
di Rizo e conforme al Portulano greco II (A. Dei atte, Les Portulans grecs, Liege- 
Paris 1947, p. 252) ove si rinviene IIcpdiKovijGi come sinonimo di ixole de pernixe, 
altuale Gemile. 

(40) Uepi AöKiag Kai Aökicov. Uep) MaKpfjq Kai Aeißiaiov, in Ecvog)ävr}c, 1 (1904), 
p. 87 ; cf anche V. Cuinei, La Turquie d’Asie. Geographie administrative^ III, Paris 
1894, pp. 680-682. Ottima la descrizione di Hoskyn, Narrative of a Survey of pari 
of the South Coast of Asia Minor, in Journal of the Royal Geogr. Society of London 

12 (1842), p. 147. 
(41) Ibid,, 90, ove segue una ricostruzione del nome Leviso da Carmylissos. 
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tradizione scritta relativa alla vita di S. Nicola di Sion non offre 
assoltamente nulla alla topografia di questo golfo, mentre quella relativa 
alla traslazione delle reliquie ha presentato una differente natura. II 
porto o scalo, ora interrato e paludoso, di Ölüdeniz risponde a 
Symbolon-Perdikiai, mentre Tisola de pernixe o de Leuixo, o altrimenti 
di S. Nicola, si puö identificare con l’attuale Gemile adasi. Andando 
oltre, ridentificazione di Gemile con Levisus resta ipotetica (nessuna 
iscrizione finora) pur se molto ragionevole : nessuna fonte fissa la cittä, 
e le medievali citano il porto senza specificarne la natura (insulare o 

continentale). 
Su quest’isola aggiungiamo ancora qualcosa. Pur se di difficile 

formulazione la uconnessione urbana» fra Gemile-Karacören-Olüdeniz, 
e tuttavia da riconoscere una forma di unitä territoriale voluta sia dalla 
tecnica costruttiva come da quella pittorica. Inoltre, che l’isola di 
Gemile abbia avuto un culto particolare per Nicola di Myra, e data 
non solo daU’iscrizione «dedicatoria» nella chiesa II ma anche dalla 
presenza, ancora nel corridoio voltato che circonda Tabside della stessa 
chiesa, dei graffiti che presentiamo (^3) (Fig. 1-3) come testimonianza 
evidente di un culto in etä medievale. 

Roma. Vincenzo Ruggieri, 

(42) T. Masuda in The Survey, p. 67, n. 10 e ill. 2. Per esempi piü vicini di 
’Efifiavoü^X^ cf. V. Ruggieri, in JOB 40 (1990), p. 397 ; H. Gr^goire, Recueil des 
inscriptions grecques chretiennes d*Asie Mineure, Paris 1922, n. 146. 

(43) I temi figuraiivi si riscontrano nelle «sea stories» e «dreams» dei nauti: cf. 
N. P. Sevcenko, The Life of Saint Nicholas in Byzantine Art, Torino 1983. 



UNE PRATIQUE DE MAGIE BYZANTINE 
ET LA PRISE DE PERGAME PAR LES ARABES 

Traitant dans ses ecrits de la prise en 717 (') de Pergame par les 
Arabes avec ä leur tete Mashamah {Maoalfia pour les sources byzan- 
tines) (2), le Patriarche Nicephore nous donne le tres interessant rensei- 
gnement suivant ä propos d’une pratique de magie qui fut appliquee 
par les assieges dans leurs efforts pour eviter que la ville füt prise : 
possedes de quelque inspiration demoniaque, ils se saisirent d’une 
femme enceinte de son premier enfant et prete ä accoucher, il lui 
dechirerent le ventre, il s’emparerent du foetus et il le precipiterent dans 
un recipient rempli d’eau bouillante dans lequel ils plongerent ensuite 
chacun le bras droit. Toutefois ce geste devait provoquer la colere 
divine, ce qui eut pour effet d’empecher precisement ces mains droites 
de tenir les armes, de sorte que les ennemis purent prendre la ville 
Sans livrer combat (3). 

Theophane reproduit de meme ce renseignement, quoique de fa§on 
plus sommaire et il attribue l’idee de l’ensemble du rituel magique aux 
suggestions d’un magicien (4). La comparaison des textes de Nicephore 
et de Theophane a permis de demontrer que le second n’a fait qu’em- 
prunter des details concrets au premier des lors que ceux-ci convenaient 
ä merveille au propos de son oeuvre ; en effet, compte tenu de la stricte 
et fanatique ligne iconodule que suit Theophane, on peut supposer 
qu’il adopte cette Version des faits precisement parce qu’elle lui permet 
de montrer les vices et de souligner les croyances magiques des puissants 

(1) Ä propos de cet evenement, v. Al. G. K. Savvidis, Td oiKov^eviKÖ ßvi^avrivd 

KpoLTOQ Kai 7 Epgjdviar] rov ’laXäp (518-717 p. X.), Athenes 1990^, p. 121. V. egalement 
Ahmad M. H. Shboul, Byzantium and the Arabs : The image of the Byzantines 
as mirrored in the Arabic Literature dans Elisabeth-Michael Jeffreys and Ann Moffatt, 
Byzantine Papers, Proceedings of the First Austrialian Byzanline Studies Conference 
(17-19 May 1978), Camberra 1981, pp. 52-53. 

(2) Cfr. R. Glilland, Uexpedition de Maslarna contre Constantinople (717-718), 
Al Machriq 1955), pp. 89-112 (= Etudes Byzantines, Paris 1955, p. 109-133). A. 
CHRISTOEILOPOUU3U, Bü^avxivf} JoTopia, B' 1 (610-687), Athenes 1984, p. 100. 

(3) Nicephore le Patriarche, Jaropia aövropoQ, ed. C. Mango dans CEHB, 

Washington 1990, 53, p. 120-122. 
(4) Theophane, Xpovoypag)ta, ed. C. df Book, Leipzig, 1883, pp. 390-391. 
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de son temps, des lors que ces derniers, en tant que partisans de Tempe- 
reur iconoclaste Leon III, sont consideres ipso facto comme des 
representants de Tideologie ofFicielle de TEtat, et donc comme etant 
eux-memes iconoclastes. Ainsi se trouve condamnee, une fois de plus, 
toute la politique de l’iconoclasme, et ce, en raison de ses liens pretendus 
avec des pratiques magiques antichretiennes. 

Enfin, suivant ä quelques variantes pres Theophane, Cedrenos attri- 
bue pareillement Tidee de cet acte aux conseils d’un sorcier (5). L’episode 
n’est pas evoque par les autres chroniqueurs et historiens byzantins 
dans leurs ecrits se rapportant ä cette periode. 

L’etude des passages ci-dessus evoques conduit, nous semble-t-il, ä 
soulever principalement les deux questions suivantes ; a) ä quelles sour- 
ces Nicephore et Theophane ont-ils puise pour composer la description 
qui precede ? et b) l’acte magique decrit a-t-il sa place dans le cadre 
de la magie populaire byzantine ou s’agit-il d’une construction savante 
destinee ä justifier la prise de Pergame ä titre de chätiment divin inflige 
ä cause du vice de ses habitants et de ses defenseurs qui les a fait 
recourir ä des pratiques demoniaques et, partant, antichretiennes ? 
Repondre ä la seconde question devrait nous conduire ä traiter de 
faqon adequate du probleme que souleve la premiere et qui a trait 
ä ridentification des sources d Inspiration et de la methode de travail 
de ces deux auteurs byzantins. 

Suivant les descriptions dont nous disposons, c’est pousses par une 
Inspiration demoniaque ou encourages par les conseils d’un magicien 
que les defenseurs de la ville ont pris le parti de lacerer les entrailles 
d’une mere prete ä accoucher, de se saisir du foetus et de le faire bouillir 
dans une marmite pleine d’eau; ensuite les combattants ont plonge 
dans cette marmite leur main droite avec la manche pour acquerir 
une force divine ou surnaturelle qui les soutiendrait pendant le combat. 
Mais cela devait provoquer le courroux divin et les rendre incapables 
de prendre les armes, ce qui allait permettre ä leurs ennemis de s’em- 
parer de Pergame. La pratique ainsi decrite releve de la magie populaire 
de l’epoque (^) et avait pour but d’augmenter les forces des combattants 

(5) Georges CfiORENOS, Z6vot//ig 'loropicbv, ed. I. Bekker, CSHB, p. 788. 
(6) En ce qui concerne la magie populaire byzantine, v. G. Vikan, Medicine and 

Magic in Early Byzantium, dans J. Scarborough (ed.), Symposium on Byzantine 
Medicine, DOP, 38 (1984), pp. 65-86. L’accent est souvent mis dans la bibliographie 
sur la survivance de pratiques magiques antiques dans la magie populaire byzantine ; 
cf. M. T. d’ALVERNY, Survivance de la magie antique, dans P. Wilpert {td.) Antike 
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en communiquant ä leurs bras une force due ä la purete de Penfant 
non encore ne. 

L’origine populaire de cette pratique ressort du recours ä une pratique 
analogue dans des cas oü l’objectif vise est non plus d’accroitre, mais 
au contraire de neutraliser la force de la personne soumise ä la pratique 
magique ; des lors, il y a Inversion des materiaux utilises. Dans un 
paragraphe d’un texte hagiographique relatif ä saint Hypatius et de 
date inconnue, nous lisons que pour combattre la force miraculeuse 
du saint consideree comme une force magique, ce saint avait ete mis 
en pieces, ses articulations disloquees et les diverses parties de son corps 
bouillies pendant trois jours et trois nuits dans du vinaigre, Tidee etant 
que de la sorte sa force magique serait aneantie (^). Meme si Texactitude 
de ce recit peut etre contestee, ce qui est en tous cas certain, c’est 
que Ton y retrouve un echo des conceptions populaires sur la neutrali- 
sation de la puissance magique ; bien sür les pratiques correspondantes 
n’etaient sans doute pas appliquees ä des etres humains, comme le 
montre la structure commune aux renseignements donnes par Nicephore 
dans le texte que nous etudions ici, mais aussi aux elements constitutifs 
de la magie populaire grecque moderne, tels que nous les presenterons 
dans la suite. Nous pouvons donc considerer cette information comme 
fiable quant ä l’idee et au contenu de la pratique magique sur laquelle 
eile porte. 

und Orient im Mittelalter, Berlin, 1962 et A. A. Barb, The survival of the Magic 
Arts, dans A. Momigliano (ed.), The Conflict between Paganism and Christianity 
in the Fourth Century, Oxford, 1963, pp. 100-125, de meme que P. Brown, Sorcery, 
Demons and the Rise of Christianity from late Antiquity to the Middle Ages, dans 
M. Douglas (ed.), Witchcraft, Confessions and Accusations, Londres, 1970, pp. 17- 
45. Par ailleurs, en ce qui concerne de fa^on plus generale la magie byzantine, v. 
Ph. Koukoul£s, BüliavTivwv ßioQ Kdi noXmafiög, 6, Athenes 1955, pp. 167-261 ; C. 

Bruel, Superstition et magie dans la mentalite religieuse byzantine sous les Paleologues, 
Toulouse, 1970 et C. Cupane, La magia a Bisanzio nel secolo XIV: azione e reazione, 
dans JOB 29 (1980), pp. 237-262. 

(7) Fr. Halkin, Un recueil de legendes hagiographiqes: le ms. bollandien 1090, 
dans BZ, 44 (1951), pp. 255-256. En ce qui concerne l’evocation de pratiques magiques 
dans les textes hagiographiques, v. H. J. Magoulias, The Lives of Byzantine Saints 
as Sources of Data for the History of Magic in the Sixth and Seventh Centuries 
A. D. : Sorcery, Rehes and Icons, dans Bul^avTivä, 37 (1967), pp. 228-269. D. de F. 
Abrahmse, Magic and Sorcery in the Hagiography of the Middle Byzantine Period, 
dans BF, 8 (1982), pp. 3-17. Le texte hagiographique en question concerne saint 
Hypatios, eveque de Gangres (28 juin); ä propos de ce saint et de son martyre, cf. 
BHG, pp. 250-251, art. 4; S. Ferri, dans Studi Bizantini e Neoellenici, 3 (1931), 
pp. 87-102 ei AB, 51 (1933), pp. 392-395. 
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Les renseignements foumis par notre texte demontrent que ce qui 
est decrit, c’est une pratique magique visant ä neutraliser le pouvoir 
malefique d’un magicien en mettant son corps en pieces et en le faisant 

bouillir dans un bain de vinaigre (^), procede qui est souvent utilise 
dans la magie populaire pour detourner tantöt des esprits mauvais ou 
des puissances malefiques dans des Charmes (^), tantöt des animaux 
nuisibles tels que les serpents En revanche, dans le cas de l’acte 
magique que nous examinons ici, Tobjectif vis est de demultiplier et 
de communiquer une force bienfaisante ; aussi le foetus, qui est consi- 
derer comme porteur d’une force vivifiante, n’est pas mis en pieces 
mais est bouilli tout entier dans de l’eau dans laquelle sa force doit 
passer pour se communiquer ensuite aux manches des bras droits, et 
donc aux bras eux-memes qui allaient tenir les annes et, par synecdoque, 
ä la totalite du corps des defenseurs de Pergame (^') pour les soutenir 
de fagon magique pendant le combat qui allait suivre. 

Suivant la tradition populaire grecque moderne, les jeunes enfants, 
tout-puissants d’un point de vue magique, sont pourchasses par un 
demon feminin, l’etouffeuse d’enfants Gellö (^2)^ figure ä laquelle s’est 
substituee, dans les traditions occidentales, celle des vieilles sorcieres (^3) 
qui volent de meme les petits enfants pour les utiliser dans leurs 
pratiques de magie. C’est encore le sang des petits enfants, considere 
de fagon plus generale comme Symbole representatif de la force 

(8) M. G. Varvounis, ''Oii/eiQ xfjQ KaOrjfispivfjQ Co)fj(; Td>v BüCavrivd>v and äyio}.oyiKä 
KEipeva, Alhenes 1994, pp. 110-111. 

(9) Ph. Koukoul£s, Megoicovikoi kcCi veosÄÄrjviKÖi KardSeapoi, dans Aaoypag)ia, 9, 
(1926-28), p. 80. 

(10) Elpida Sarandi-Stamoui.i, npok^y/ei(; Kai SeiGiSaipovieg rfjg OpdKrjQ, dans 
Aaoypagjia, 14 (1952), p. 175 et A. Karanastasis, Oi (evydSeQ zfjg Kcb, fj fco?) kgli 

oi doxoXiEQ rojv dans Aaoypagjia^ 14 (1952), p. 299. En ce qui concerne le phenomene 
de la survivance de semblables elements de culture byzantine au sein de Thellenisme 
moderne, cf. ä titre indicatif G. M. Sifakis, Folklore and History in Modern Greece, 
dans Tö 'EkÄrjviKÖv. Studies in honor of Speros Vryonis, Jr., New York 1993, pp. 
393-406. 

(11) Pour ce qui est des croyances quant ä Tinfluence exercee par un corps au 
depart d’une seule de ses parties, coryances qui sont freq jenie lorsqu’il s’agit de magie, 
cf. R. Muth, Träger der Lebenskraft. Ausscheidungen des Organismus im volksglau¬ 
bender Antike, Wien, 1954, pp. 86-89. 

(12) D. B. (EkonomidFs, Yellö dans les traditions despeuples hellenique et roumain, 
dans Aaoypagjia, 22 (1965), pp. 328-329. 

(13) J. GASTER, Two Thousand Years of a Charm Against the Child-stealing Witch, 
dans Foklore, 11 (1900), pp. 129-162. 
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surnaturelle, qui est repute servir de remede pour soigner des affections 
diverses C"^). 

Dans la Chronique de Pseudo-Simeon par exemple, comme Tem- 
pereur Constantin cherchait ä etre gueri de Taffection cutanee dont 
il a ete afflige durant les dernieres annees de sa vie et avait sollicite 
Taide de medecins, certains juifs lui conseillerent de prendre un bain 
dans du sang de jeunes enfants afin de se purifier (^^). Ce meme recit 
nous est livre par d’autres ecrivains byzantins ainsi que par les 
chroniques et les livres populaires ulterieurs (*^); en outre, dans la 
Chronique d’Ephrem d’Enos, les medecins juifs font place ä des sorciers 
pagens (^^), ce qui semble indicatif des transformations subies par les 
recits de ce genre au cours des siecles suivant les ecrivains qui les 
transmettent. 

Bien qu’ici il s’agisse de petits enfants et non de foetus comme dans 
le cas de la prise de Pergame, par delä la croyance dans les vertus 
therapeutique du sang, le noeud de la trame tient dans le mot äföSpcov : 
le sang qui provient de petits enfants purs et sans peches tels que les 
nouveuax-nes et les foetus est dote de vertus magiques particulieres (^^), 
comme d’ailleurs leur corps tout entier ; cette croyance repose precise- 
ment sur le fait qu’il s’agit d’etre exempts de toute souillure. L’objectif 
est donc de s’approprier ce pouvoir magique, comme dans le cas des 
defenseurs de Pergame et de l’acte de magie auquel ils se sont livres 
comme nous le racontent le Patriarche Nicephore, Theophane et, plus 
tard, Cedrenos. 

Toutefois l’origine de la conception sous-jacente ä ces croyances peut 
etre reperee dans les traditions relatives aux mises ä mort rituelles de 
petits enfants ou aux rites magiques consistant ä manger des nouveuax- 
nes ou de jeunes enfants ; il s’agit de traditions attestees par les textes 

(14) Ksvrpo ’Epeövr^Q rfjg ^EXÄrjviKfjg Aaoypag)ia(; rfjg ’ÄKaSrjpiaQ ’AOrjvcov, ms 1141, 
f. 27 (refugies de Sinopi, M. Lioudaki, 1938. N. G. Politis, Aaoypag)iKä EvppeiKza^ 
Athenes, 1920, p. 33. 

(15) Fr. Halkin, Le regne de Constantin d'apres la chronique inedite de Pseudo- 
Simeon, dans Byz., 29-30 (1959-60), p. 14. 

(16) D B. (Economides, “Xpovoypdg}Oü” toü Aopodeoü xä kaoypag)iKd, dans 
Aaoypag?ia, 18 (1959), p. 231, pp. 242-243. 

(17) Ephrem d’Ewos, Chronique, ed. O. Lampsidis, CFHB, Athenes, 1990. 
(18) Cfr. M. PaTdousis, Tö aipa ofic; öeiöaipoveq GüvqdeiSQ kcCi rqv SqpcbSr] iazpiKrj 

ZOO £y[y\.r]viKov Xaoü dans Aaoypag)ia, 29 (1974), p. 249 ss. ; et Aglaia Bimbi- 
Papaspyropouiou, UapaSoGiaKr} iazpiKrj Gzqv IleXoTiövvtjGO, Athenes, 1985, p. 44 ss. ; 
M. G. Varvounis, ’'Otp£ig..., pp. 132-133. 
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grecs de Tantiquite et les mythes afferents, traditions qui ont survecu 
jusque pendant la periode byzantine et dont on trouve des temoignages 
chez divers chroniqueurs byzantins. Au surplus, on retrouve dans les 
sources byzantines Thistoire d’Astyage et de Harpagas, laquelle a ses 
racines dans Herodote {Histoires I, 108-119). Cette histoire est longue- 
ment evoquee par Constantin Manasses dont le texte a d’ailleurs servi 
ulterieurement de source pour la redaction de livres populaires tels 
que la "‘Chronique” de Dorothee de Monembasie et la Nm aüvoij/K; 

öiag?öpcov ioTopmv de Mattheos Kigalas ; suivant la Version que 
nous donne le recit de Manasses (2*), apres avoir invite Harpagos et 
son fils ä un repas, Astyage egorgea l’enfant, le cuisina et le servil 
ä son pere qui, ignorant du fait, mangea de la chair de son fils. Ä 
la fin du repas, Astyage alla meme jusqu’ä montrer ä Harpagos la 
tete et les mains de Tenfant pour faire realiser au malheureux ce qui 
venait de lui arriver. 

De telles histoires se rencontrent frequemment dans les sources 
grecques anciennes oü il est question de la mere donnant ä manger 
leur enfant ä son mari (Prokne - Teree (22), Aedon - Polytechnos (23)), 

de la soeur offrant en repas ä son pere la chair de son frere (Harpa- 
lyke - Klymenos (2^)), de Toncle donnant son neveu ä manger au pere 
de ce dernier (Atree - Thyeste (2^)) ou du grand-pere offrant son petit 
fils comme mets ä son pere (Lycaon - Zeus (26)). En outre, le theme 
du meurtre des enfants et de leur presentation en repas ä leur pere 
se retrouve egalement dans les chants et les contes populaires un peu 
partout en Europe et notamment en Grece oü un exemple particu- 

(19) D. B. (Economides, “Xpovoypdfov” zoo AojpoOeoö, p. 232, art. 1. 
(20) Mattheos Kigalas, Nm avvotpig öiag}öpo)v iaropicöv, Venise, 1637, p. pKoz\ 

ä propos de cet ouvrage, cf. E. Legrand, Bibliographie hellenique au xvii^ siede 
1, Paris, 1894, pp. 355-356, art. 263. D. B. (Economides, “Xpovoypoxpod' zov AcopoOeoo, 
p. 142, soutient que l’ouvrage a ete publie en 1650 et non en 1627 qui est Tannee 
indiquee par l’edition de Venise. 

(21) Constantin Manasses, Xovotpig XpoviKfj, ed. Im. Bekker, CSHB, Bonn, 1837, 
col. 786-795. 

(22) I. Kakridis, (ed.), 'EXXriviKfi MöBoXoyia, 3. Ol rjpcoeQ, zoniKt(; napadöoEK;, 
Athenes 1986, p. 23, pp. 26-27, p. 33, p. 291 et p. 293. 

(23) 'EXXrjviKf} MvOoXoyia, pp. 23-27, p. 82 et p. 287. 
(24) 'EXXrjviKq Mvdokoyia^ pp. 335-336 et pp. 101-102 : ä propos de Klymenos. 
(25) P. Bergmann, Der Atridenmythos in Epos, Lyrik und Drama, Erlangen- 

Nürnberg, 1970, avec une bibliographie relative. 
(26) G. PiccALUGA, Lycaon. Un tema mitico, Rome, 1968, avec renvois au\ sources. 
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lierement caracteristique est celui du chant relatif ä la «mere-meurtriere» 
{f] fiäva-g)öviaad) (^7) qui sert en repas ä son epoux le foie de leur enfant. 

Dans tous les cas que nous venons de citer, les auteurs de ces actes 
horribles sont bien sür essentiellement animes par un desir de vengeance ; 
neanmoins l’acte comme tel, puisque la victime est toujours un enfant, 
semble lie ä Tidee du transfert d’une force magique. II s’agit d’une 
idee qui se trouve ä la base de la pratique magique byzantine que 
nous examinons ici. 

On pourrait cependant se demander pourquoi Nicephore, qui est 

peut^etre le plus serieux chroniqueur byzantin, a integre dans son oeuvre 
l’episode en question, alors qu’on ne le retrouve pas dans les ecrits 
d’autres chroniqueurs davantage enclins ä utiliser des themes narratifs 
populaires, tels que Georges le Moine, par exemple. II semble que 
Nicephore, dont la ligne id^ologique est fondamentalement de soutenir 
Torthdoxie et l’autorite de l’Eglise P), ait voulu se conformer ä la lettre 
et ä l’esprit des decisions prises lors du Concile CEcumenique Quinisexte 

(691/692) qui, comme on le sait, avait condamne les usages payens 
qui subsistaient dans les moeurs des chretiens de l’epoque (2^), ces 

decisions constituant, parallelement aux commentaires des canonistes 
du xii^ siede (^o), une precieuse source d’informations de nature folklo- 
rique en ce qui conceme Byzance. 

Au demeurant, cette politique du Concile Quinisexte apparait 
clairement des le discours d’entree ; c’est dans le meme esprit que 
sont condamnes de nombreux usages populaires (^2)^ divers types de 

(27) V. N. G. PoLiTis, ’EKÄoydi and rd TpayooSia rov e^ÄrfviKov /laoß, Athenes, 1932^, 
p. 137-139. D. B. (Economid£s, ''Xpovoypdg^ov'* tov AcopoOeov^ p. 232, art. 1. 

(28) V. H. Hunger, Die hochspachliche profane Literatur der Byzantiner 1, 
München, 1978, p. 344-347. 

(29) G. OsTROGORSKY, History of the Byzantine State, trad. Anglaise de J. Hussey, 

Oxford, 1993^, pp. 138-139. Ekaterini Christofilopouix)u, Bü(avTivr] Lazopia, B. I 
(610-867), Athenes, 1984, pp. 339-341. 

(30) Pour plus de renseignements sur le sujel, cf. Tetude de V. Laurent, L’oeuvre 
canonique du Concile in Trullo (691/692), sourceprimaire du droit de VEglise Orientale, 
dans REB, 23 (1965), pp. 7-41 ; Sp. TroTanos, 'ZZ IJevdiKzr] OiKovpeviKq EovoSoq 
Kai ro vopoOeziKÖ zrjQ epyo, Athenes, 1992, avec la bibliographie relative au sujet. 

(31) Syntagma, II, 1852, p. 299. Les canons diriges contre les magiciens sont les 
Canons 61 et 65 du concile ; cf. P.-P. Ioannou, Discipline generale antique (iv^-iv^ 
Sieles) L I: Les canons des conciles oecumeniques, Rome, 1992, p. 203. 

(32) Ilse Rochow, Zu ‘"heidnischen” Bräuchen bei der Bevölkerung des byzanti¬ 
nischen Reiches im 7 Jahrhundert, vorallem auf Grund der Bestimmungen des 

Trullanum, dans Klio, 60 (1978), pp. 483-497. 
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pratiques populaires (^^), mais egalement la magie dans son ensem- 
ble (34) En rapportant Tepisode en question et son denouement, Nice- 

phore condamne la magie et met en evidence ses effets desastreux, 
ce en quoi il se montre fidele aux decisions du Concile Quinisexte 
tout en faisant en quelque Sorte de la propagande en vue de leur appli- 
cation. 

Par consequent, le Patriarche Nicephore puise aux traditions po¬ 
pulaires de son temps puisqu’aussi bien il etait contemporain des evene- 
ments qu’ils decrit. La pratique magique qu’il Signale contient des 
elements qui la rattachent aux pratiques magiques traditionnelles des 
byzantins (3^); il est d’ailleurs assez probable que derriere ce recit se 

dissimule un fonds de realite historique sur base duquel s’est creee cette 
legende que notre auteur, en authentique chroniqueur byzantin qu’il 
est, a incorporee dans son oeuvre. Bien entendu, un acte aussi horrible 
ne pouvait qu’etre condamne par Dieu (3^) qui, par un acte immediat 
de justice divine (3^), fit en sorte que les mains souillees par le crime 
Commis ä Pergame ne pussent porter les armes, ce qui devait avoir 
pour effet la prise de la ville par les Arabes. De la sorte, l’auteur etait 
non seulement en accord avec la condamnation ecclesiastique de la 

(33) Fr. Tinnefeld, Zum Profane Mimos in Byzanz nach dem Verdict des 
Trullanum (691 f dans Bü(avTivä, 6 (1974), pp. 321-343. V. egalement Ph. KoukoulEs, 

Bv(avnva>v ßioQ Kai noknia^ÖQ, Bl, Athenes, 1948, pp. 13-31 et K. Pitsakis, Mop^lc, 
'‘öpcofXEvcov” oh ßü^avnvEQ vopiKEQ Tirjyhg, Actes du Congres ''JaiKä SpmpEva: naliEQ 
popg)E(; Kdi oüyxpovEQ EK^paoEif’, Athenes, 1996, pp. 153-171. 

(34) V. ä ce sujet R. Browning, Theodore Balsamon's Commentary on the Canons 
of the Counsil in Trullo as a Source on Everyday Life in Twelfth-Century Byzantium, 
dans 'H KaOrjpEpivrj (coh oxö Bü(dvno : xophQ Kdi oüvex^i^Q o'T/yv EkkrivioxiKfi Kdi pcopaikrj 
napdöoorj, Athenes, 1989, pp. 421-427 ; Od. Lampsidis, IIcoQEioäyoüv eiq xd KEipevd 
xcov oi Eiorjyrjxdi xcbv Kavövcov xdg EiSßoEig Sid xöv oöyxpovöv xcov KÖopov dans N. 
(EconomidEs (ed.) Tö Bv(dvxio Kaxä xöv 12° a/d>va ; kovovikö SiKaio, KpäxoQ Kai 
Koivcovia, Athenes 1991, pp. 211-227. 

(35) Theophane mentionne un magicien qui avaii donne des conseils ä ce propos 
aux defenseurs de la ville ; sur la figure du magicien ä Byzance, v. ä litre indicatif 
C. Gallatariotou, Holy Women and Witches : Aspects of Byzantine Conceptions 
of Gender, dans BMGS, 9 (1984-85), pp. 55-94. Cf. Sp. TroTanos, 'H Ohorj xcov pdycov 
oxf} ßv(avxivr} Koivowia, dans UpaKXiKä 'HpEpiSaQ ‘‘Oi nEpiOojpiaKo'i oxö Bö(dvxio”, 

Athenes, 1993, pp. 285-286. 
(36) Nicephore parle de maniere generale d’une influence demoniaque ä laquelle 

est frequemmenl attribuee la tendance de Thomme ä s’adonner ä la magie ; v. R. 
P. Greenfield, Traditions of Belief in late Byzantine Demonology, Amsterdam, 1988, 
pp. 125-126, pp. 155-156, pp. 165-166 et pp. 249-302. 

(37) Cf. pour des conceptions du mtae genre M. G. Varvounis, 'OipEiQ, pp. 79, 
127. 
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magie mais il faisait au surplus rentrer la prise de Pergame dans 

le plan plus general de Teconomie divine ; ainsi il donnait ä ses lecteurs 

non seulement des informations d’ordre historique, mais aussi une legon 

morale qui etait parfaitement dans la ligne de l’ideologie sous-tendant 

la Chronographie byzantine classique. 

Universite Democrite de Thrace M. G, Varvounis. 

(38) Sp. TroTanos, Mayda koi Siküio gw Bül^dvxio^ dans ’ApXdioXoyia^ 20 (1986), 
pp. 41-44, avec renvoi aux sources ; cf. egalement H. Manguire, Magic and the 
Christian Image, dans H. Manguire (ed.), Byzantine Magic, Washington D. C., 1995, 

pp. 51-71. 
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SELECTIONS FROM A PRIVATE COLLECTION 
OF BYZANTINE BULLAE (>) 

The following is a catalogue of twenty-four Byzantine lead seals 
selected from an American private Collection. Because the collection 
contains in addition two Byzantine gold bullae, it seemed appropriate 
to include them as well. In selecting the lead bullae, two criteria were 
generally applied : uniqueness and rarity — qualities at once recogni- 
zable, for example, with regard to no. 11, the seal of Emperor Heraclius 
and his father, the exarch Heraclius, or to no. 6, a specimen bearing 
on the obverse the unusual depiction of the prophet Zacharias. In some 
instances bullae have been previously published in auction catalogues 
(such as no. 15, the seal of John vestarches, grand chartoularios, judge 
of the Velum and of the Thrakesioi, from a Sternberg auction of 1994). 
We have nonetheless included such specimens, for few scholars after 
all have access to an extensive collection of auction literature. With 
thanks to the American collector who has given his permission for 
US to publish, we begin with a listing and discussion of the gold bullae 
and follow with a descriptive catalogue of the lead ones. 

(1) Michael Braunlin is responsible for the essays and entries on the two gold bullae 
and the lead seal of Heraclius, and wishes to thank the owner of the collection for 
his friendship and support over many years. He also thanks Prof. Barbara Burrell 
of the University of Cincinnati for her helpful suggestions. John Nesbitt wrote the 
entries on all the lead seals, except for no. 11, and dedicates his contribulion to the 
memory of John Wiita. 
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Fig. 1. 

Gold Bullae 

I. Two-Solidi Bulla of Constantine VII and Romanos I (ca. 950-959) 

No. 1 — D. 25 mm. W. 8.73 g. Double struck (obv.). Fig. 1. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. Bearded bust of Christ facing, with cross behind head. He wears 
a tunic and himation, raises His r. hand in the sling of His cloak 
and clasps in His 1. hand a Gospel book embossed with jeweis on 
the cover. The cross has a line in the middle of each arm running 
parallel to the sides. Circular inscription, beginning at 9 o’clock and 
ending with a six-rayed Star : +lLSlLSX-P..riLS. 

Rev. On L, bearded half-length representation of Constantine VII 
facing, wearing a modified loros and crown with cross (not visible). 
On r., a slightly smaller beardless half-length representation of Romanos 
II, facing, wearing a traditional loros and crown with cross. They hold 
between them a long cross (probably patriarchal, but details unclear). 
Remains of a circular inscription at r. :.TnATi b P. (star at end ?). 

The greater number of extant bullae date from the Paleologid period. 
Bullae predating the second half of the llth Century are extremely 
rare. The earliest surviving bullae belong to the reign of Basil I (867- 
886), of which two specimens are known (2). The gold bulla that is 

(2) The Standard study of Byzantine gold bullae is P. Grierson’s article Byzantine 
Gold Bullae, with a Catalogue of Those at Dumbarton Oaks, DOP 20 (1966), pp. 
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published here and the one published in the next entry add appreciably 
to the small corpus of lOth-century gold bullae available for study. 

The Christ portrait and inscription on the present bulla resemble 
those found on Class IX {DOC 9) of the solidi (known only from 
a pattem) of Romanos I and Constantine VII. The image on our seal 
differs, however, in that on DOC 9 the arms of the cross project from 
a dose- fitting nimbus. The detail of the book cover on the Dumbarton 
Oaks specimen is unclear. For a similar Christ portrait on lead seals 
of the reign of Constantine VII and colleagues, cf. Zacos and Veglery, 

Byzantine Lead Seals, nos. 66a and 66c (Romanos I, Christopher, and 
Constantine VII) (4). But the lettering on the present seal is smaller 
than on those just mentioned. 

Most of the inscription on the reverse is off the flan or abraded 
and is therefore of limited value for identifying the royal pair. The 
portraits closely resemble those found on Class 6 {DOC 27) (5) of the 
folles of the joint reign of Constantine VII and Romanos II, dated 
to ca. 950-959. For this reason we are inclined to restore the inscription 
as [coTisr ce PvOIttiati b f\. 

A remarkable aspect of our seal is its method of manufacture, 
Grierson {Byzantine Gold Bullae, pp. 244-245) has noted that the 
earliest bullae were struck in the same manner as lead seals, i. e., from 
a single piece of metal. Later gold bullae, from the reign of Michael 
VII onwards, consisted of two thick, separate pieces of metal, soldered 
together and then struck. Bullae of the Paleologid period, on the other 
hand, were made from two very thin pieces of metal separately struck 
beforehand and then joined together with wax. The present seal very 
clearly shows evidence of a seam along the edges, indicating that it 
is composed of two separate pieces of metal. 

239-253. Concerning the gold bullae of Basil I, see specifically pp. 241 and 248, no. 
1. Grierson (p. 248, no. 2) also published a one-solidus bulla of the lOth Century 
from the sole reign of Constantine VII (dated to 945). G. Zacos and A. Veglery 

have added one more specimen to the known corpus of lOth Century gold bullae : 
a two-solidi bulla of the joint reign of Romanos I, Constantine VII, and Christopher 
(921/2-924). See their Byzantine Lead Seals, Basel, 1972, no. 65. 

(3) DOC = Dumbarton Oaks Collection. The specific reference is to P. Grierson, 

Catalogue of the Byzantine Coins in the Dumbarton Oaks Collection and in the 
Whittemore Collection, III.2, Washington, DC, 1973, p. 548. 

(4) See also Zacos and Veglery, Byzantine Lead Seals, no. 70a for this type of 
Christ portrait (Constantine VII alone) with smaller lettering. 

(5) Grierson, Catalogue of the Byzantine Coins, III.2, p. 568. 
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Fig. I. 

Gold Bullae 

I. Two-Solidi Bulla of Constantine VII and Romanos I (ca. 950-959) 

No. 1 — D. 25 mm. W. 8.73 g. Double struck (obv.). Fig. 1. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. Bearded bust of Christ facing, with cross behind head. He wears 
a tunic and himation, raises His r. band in the sling of His cloak 
and clasps in His 1. hand a Gospel book embossed with jeweis on 
the cover. The cross has a üne in the middle of each arm running 
parallel to the sides. Circular inscription, beginning at 9 o’clock and 
ending with a six-rayed star : +lhSU.SX-P..rULS. 

Rev. On 1., bearded half-length representation of Constantine VI1 
facing, wearing a modified loros and crown with cross (not visible). 
On r., a slightly smaller beardless half-length representation of Romanos 
II, facing, wearing a traditional loros and crown with cross. They hold 
between them a long cross (probably patriarchal, but details unclear). 
Remains of a circular inscription at r.:.thati b ^ (star at end ?). 

The greater number of extant bullae date from the Paleologid period. 
Bullae predating the second half of the llth Century are extremely 
rare. The earliest surviving bullae belong to the reign of Basil 1 (867- 
886), of which two specimens are known (2). The gold buUa that is 

(2) The Standard study of Byzantine gold bullae is P. Grierson’s article Byzantine 

Gold Bullae, with a Catalogue of Those at Dumharton Oaks^ DOP 20 (1966), pp- 
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Fig. 2. 

2. One-Solidus BuUa of Nikephoros II Phokas (?) (963-969 ?) 

No. 2 — D. 18 nun. W. 4.17 g. Fig. 2. 
Ed. S. Bendall, The Spink Numismatic Circular (December, 1989), 

p. 323. 

Obv. Bearded bust of Christ facing, with nimbus cruciger (details 
unclear). He wears a tunic and himation, raises His r. hand in the 
sling of His cloak and clasps in His 1. hand a Gospel book, decorated 
along the top and 1. edge with a row of dots. Partial remains of circular 
inscription at 1. ; +eMl;l; ’Epp[avoüf}X]. Visible in field at 1. : IC (a pellet 
above). 
Rev. Bearded bust of emperor facing, wearing a modtfied loros and 
Crown (with cross : off flan) and pendilia. He holds in his r. hand 
a globus surmounted by a cross (patriarchal ?). Remains of a circular 
inscription at r. : A \ h a(ugustus) b(asileus) R(omaion). 

In Publishing this bulla, Bendall noted that inscriptional and 
iconographic details are unclear due to the object having been struck 
with dies intended for a multiple-solidus bulla. Although most of the 
identifying inscription on the reverse is off the flan, he feit that the 
specimen could reasonably be assigned to the lOth Century, more 
specifically to the reign of Nikephoros II Phokas. He based his 
identification on the legend’s similarity to that on Nikephoros’s first- 
issue histamena (DOC 1) (6) and on a comparable portrait appearing 

(6) Grierson, Catalogue of the Byzantine Coins, III.2, p. 582. 
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on his Class 11 hislamena {DOC 4) (^). He cautioned, however, that 
the bulla could possibly belong to John I (969-976) in light of similarity 
in costume and the fact that the sigla IC-XC in the obverse field do 
not appear on coinage until John’s final issues, where, as here, the 
legend appears with a pellet above {DOC 6b) (*). He closed his article 
with notation that Prof. Grierson, who examined a photograph of the 
specimen, was inclined to date it to the reign of Nikephoros II. 

The manner of the seal’s strike is exceptional. As in the case of 
the entry above, the specimen appears to have been struck from two 
separate pieces of metal soldered together before striking. Although 
Grierson {loc\ cit., p. 244) has noted that early gold bullae were struck 
from single piece of metal, our two specimens indicate that in the lOth 
Century both Systems of manufacture were employed. 

Lead Bullae 

3. Akindynos Kabal(l)oiires9 kouropalates (XI c.) 

No. 19. — D. 21 mm. W. 8.22 g. Fig. 3. 
Ex-Lanz, Äuction, 64, June 7, 1993, lot 1015. 
Obv. Saint Akindynos as orant; inscription in two columns: 
.|.|.|.|.|.-A|K|VN|A|V|N,: 

Fig. 3. 

(7) Grierson, Catalogue of the Byzantine Coins^ 111.2, p. 584. 
(8) Grierson, Catalogue of the Byzantine Coins, 111.2, p. 595. 
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[O äyioQ] ^Ak6vövv(oq). Indeterminate border. 
Rev. Inscription of six lines ; ArieTüebl^OH0€iTUCü|AbAüAKiNAVNl 
K.bPOnAAATl 

TUKAf\AAö|PH.Indeterminate border. 
^'Ayie zov 0(e)ov ßoi^ÖEi ra öovXq) *AKivSvv(q)) KooponaXäzfy) 

KaßaÄovprj. 

A Constantine Kaballoures, patrikios and strategos of the Kibyr- 
raiotai, died fighting the Rus in 1043. A Constantine Kaballoures, 
vestarches, is remembered in a chrysobull of Nikephoros Botaneiates 
of the year 1079. See ^üCavrzvä eyypag)a zfjq povfjQ Iläzpov, I, ed. Era 
Vranouse, Athens, 1980, p. 17, lines 4-5, and 21. 

4. Akindynos imperial protospatharios and kleisouriarches of Seleukeia 

(IX c., first half) 

No. 112. — D. 28 mm. W. 17.70 g. Fig. 4. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. Cruciform invocative monogram; in the quarters: tu-cü|aö- 
AU. Indeterminate border. 
Rev, Inscription of four lines: AKiN/^jNUES^A'CnAe^lKAHCöPiAPXl.eAevK^, 

Wreath border. 
0SOZÖKE ßofjOei T& o& öoükcp *AKivö(6)vq> ß(aoikiKCp) (npcjxo)- 

07tad(api(p) [(Kai)]KkrjGovpiapxO]) [F\skevK(£ia(;), 
The kleisoura of Seleukeia was created during the first half of the 

ninth Century. See N. Oikonomides, Les listes de preseance byzantines 
des ix^ et siecles, Paris, 1972, p. 350. Akindynos should be an early 
holder of the Office. 
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Fig. 5. 

5. Alexander metropolitan of Amastris (X c., second half) 

No. 124. — D. 23 mm. W. 7.32 g. Fig. 5. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. An Ornate cross on a ball. Around, circular inscription beginning 
at 7 o’clock ; 
K.eROHeeiTüCüAOYAü. Border of dots. 

Rev. Inscription of five lines preceded by a cross of four dots and 
followed by a row of four pellets •: |+AAe|2ANAPü|MHTPOno|/VAMAC| 

TPlAO*|"*‘.'Border of dots. 
K(6pi)E ßojjOei rq) ocb öovXqj 'Ake^ävöpcp priTponoX(iTri) 'ApäoTpiöo(q), 
Amastris (Amasra) was elevated to the rank of a metropolis in the 

course of the tenth Century, sometime before the 970s. See V. Laurent, 

Corpus des sceaux de Vempire byzantin. Ueglise, V/1, Paris, 1963, 
p. 625. Alexander seems to be the see’s earliest known metropolitan. 
For ecclesiastical lists, see the article by S. Vailh^ in Vol. 2 of the 
Dictionnaire d'histoire et de geographie ecclesiastiques, Paris, 1914, 
col. 973 and G. Fedalto, Hierarchia Ecclesiastica Orientalis, I,Padua, 
1988, p. 87. 

6. Anthimos (VI/VII c,) 

No. 64. — D. 25 mm. W. 12.65 g. Fig. 6. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. High-relief bust of St. John Prodromos holding a long cross 
Staff (1. hand). No epigraphy, but the figure is readily identifiable from 
his beard and hairy robe. Wreath border. 
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Rev. In Center, a cruciform monogram ; 'AvOi'juov; around, beginning 

at 12 o’clock : 

+AKNAi»APiov. Wreath border. 
’AvdißOü OKvaipapiov, 

The meaning of AlCNAtAPiov is problematic. The word seems to be 
related to ayvojg>o(;, “new” “unbleached” “unsized” cloth. See W. Arndt 

and F. W. Gingrich, A Greek English Lexicon of the Acw Testament 
and Other Early Christian Literaturen, Chicago, 1952, s.v. ayva^OQ (p. 
10) and L. Casson, The Periplus Maris Erythraei, Princeton, 1989, 
p. 110. The Periplus of the Red Sea (6:2.23-24) mentions ipäria 
BapßapiKä äyvag>a zä av Aiyrmzcp yivöpava (Casson’s translation; 
“articles of clothing for the Barbarei, unused, the kind produced in 
Egypt”). The word agnapharios appears to refer to a tradesman who 
dealt in ipäria äyvag)a. One wonders if there is a relation between the 
type of cloth referred to and St. John Prodromos’s attire. For the 
Prodromos, after all, wore the ultimate in unworked “new cloth”. 

7. Constantine (XI c.) 

No. 26. — D. 27 X 24 mm. W. 14.34 g. Fig. 7. 

Unpublished. 
Obv. Half-length representation of the prophet Zacharias, blessing (r. 
hand) and holding a box (1. hand). Partial remains of a columnar 

inscription at 1.: ItjzlA. At. r., a columnar inscription : 
xlAlPllA,: npoJp(jirrjg) Zaxapia(g). Border of dots. 
Rev. Inscription of four lines followed by decoration : 
ireRO|H0HTü|CüA' XÜN|.TA.T|—.Border of dotS. 
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Fig. 7. 

K(()pi^ ßoi^Of] TCb o(b ö(oükcp)K(x>v[o]ia[v]z(iv(p). 

Representations on seals of Old Testament figures are quite rare. 
Zacos, Byzantine Lead Seals, II, Berne, 1984, no. 671, has published 
the Seal of a certain Petronas bearing on the obverse a facing bust 
of the Prophet Elias carrying in his 1. hand a box (undoubtedly) of 
incense (and not, as Zacos describes, a model of a church). 

8. Aple[pha?]rtes patrikios and strategos (XI c.) 

No. 22, — D. 28 mm. W. 18.53 g. Fig. 8. 
Ex-Lanz, Auction 64, June 7, 1993, lot 1017. 
Obv, Half-length representation of St. Demetrios holding a spear (r. 
hand) and a large, round shield (1. hand) decorated along the edges 
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with triangles. Inscription in two columns : 
®lAHlri|H-T|Pl|o|C: "O ä(yioc;) Arux^xpioq. Border of dots. 

Rev, Inscription of five lines preceded by decoration : 
-+-lir6R0H.|TüCüA.|AUAnAH..|PTHfrP!K,|ctPTH.ü. Border of dots. 

K(6pi)e ßöi^[6(£i)] TW (TW S[oü]X(p ’AnXtjßfdJpTrf n(aT)piK(iw), 
(Tzp(a)Ttj[yJü. 

The name is not wholly certain. J. Seist in Byzantinische Zeitschrift 
89.1 (1996), 321, has suggested the name Aplesirtes. It has been restored 
here according to an 1 Ith-century seal found in the Dumbartron Oaks 
Collection (DO 55.1.2622). The specimen bears the name'AOAH.APT: 
‘AnXr][g)Jäprrjq ? It has on the obverse a bust of St. George and gives 
its owner’s titles as protospatharios epi tou Chrysotriklinou and 
strategos. Same person ? 

9. Euthymios (?) bishop of Trakoula (IX c., first half) 

No. 147. — D. 27 mm. W. 19.11 g. Fig. 9. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. Cruciform invocative monogram; in the quarters : tu|C(j1 
aö|au. Wreath border. 
Rev. Inscription of four lines : +ev0i|MHuenic|iconüTPA|KOVA-. 

Wreath border. 
Kopie ßoi^Oei x(b aib SoüÄü) Eoöiptfo) stiiaKÖncp TpaKoüX(cüv). 
The owner’s title and episcopal see are clearly imprinted. After the 

first two letters of the name we seem to see a rounded letter followed 

Fig. 9. 
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by a vertical bar, thus eliminating the name Eumathios. Trakoula was 
a suffragan bishopric of Sardis of Lydia (see Notitia 10 of J. Darrou- 

z£s’s Notitiae Episcopatuum Ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae, Paris, 
1981, p. 313, line 121 : TpaKooÄcov). A bishop Leo was a signatory 
at the Council of 787 and a bishop Constantine was in attendance 
at the Council of 879 (Fedalto, Hierarchia Ecclesiastica Orientalis, 
I, p. 182). 

10. George Hexamilites, spatharokandidatos, protonotarios and judge 
of Seleukeia (XI c.) 

No. 30. — D. 28 mm. W. 12.09 g. Fig. 10. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. Half-length rcpresentation of the Virgin. One can discern her 
r. hand held palm outward before her. At 1. and r., the usual sigla: 
FFP-ev. Border of dots. 
Rev. Inscription of seven lines preceded by decoration : 

-+-|eK.eR,e,|reupriu|.nAeAK.,M,|.NOTAP,s|.piTHce|.evK,Tu|.ZAn,A|—. 

Border of dots. 
0(eox6)ke ß(oi^ß(ei) recopyio) [o]nada(po)K(av)ö(i)S(äxu>), 

[(np(bxo)]voxap(icp) (küi) [Kjpixfj Zeß]ßOK(eiaQ) rä ßE]^ap(i)X(ixy). 
In the llth Century, a John Hexamilites served as judge of the 

Opsikion, and a Sergios Hexamilites exercized the function judge of 

Fig. 10. 
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the Thrakesioi. See J. Nesbitt and N. Oikonomides, Catalogue of 
Byzantine Seals at Dumbarton Oaks and in the Fogg Museum of Art^ 
3, Washington, DC, 1996, nos. 39.14 and 2.27, respectively. 

11. Emperor Heraclius and his father (ca. October 610) 

No. 5a — D. 32 mm. W. 11.88 g. Fig. 11. 
Unpublished. 

Obv. Full-length figure of the Virgin, nimbate, wearing a chiton and 
maphorion, with a full-length figure of Christ before her. On either 
side of her, a long cross potent. Wreath border. 
Rev. On the 1., facing, beardless bust of Emperor Heraclius. On the 

r., facing, bearded bust of Heraclius’ father, the exarch Heraclius. Each 
wears consular dress and a crown with pendilia and trefoil ornament. 
Between their heads a cross. Remains of a circular inscription, 
beginning at 1, : ..eP.ACAi-0Pf\PAVC. Dot border. 

The portraits on this seal are identical to those of Exarch Heraclius 
and his son, Heraclius (the future emperor), as they appear on the 
Interregnum coinage Struck between the Summer of 608 and the fall 
of 610 (^). We recall here that in 608 Heraclius, the exarch of Africa, 
raised the Standard of revolt against Emperor Phokas. Niketas, the 
son of his brother Gregoras, was sent to secure Egypt, which he 
accomplished in 609-610. Following Egypt’s capture, the exarch then 
dispatched his son Heraclius from Carthage, with a fleet, to capture 
Constantinople. After the city’s fall and Phokas’s execution, the 
younger Heraclius was crowned emperor on October 7, 610, by 
Patriarch Sergios. According to the chronicler John of Nikiu, Emperor 

Heraclius’s father, the exarch Heraclius, died in Carthage sometime 
dose to the moment of Phokas’s fall from power (‘^). The usual 
portraits on the insurrectionary coinage are uncrowned, in keeping with 
the anomalous circumstances of its issue. Nonetheless, a few late issues 
of folles Struck at Alexandretta and Cyprus (see, for example, DOC 
17)(‘') do bear crowned busts. Thus the iconography of father and 
son wearing crowns is not unknown. 

(9) The most complete study of this coinage remains P. Grierson's ariicle The 
Consular Coinage of‘Heraclius’ and the Revolt against Phocas of608-610^ Nurnisrnatic 
Chronicle, ser. VI, 10 (1950), pp. 71-93. 

(10) For a biographical notice on Exarch Heraclius, see J. R. Martindai h, 

Prosopography of the Later Roman Empire, IIIA, Cambridge, 1992, pp. 584-586. 
(11) Grifrson, Catalogue ofthe Byzantine Coins, II. 1, p. 215. 
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Fig. 11. 

In instances where two porlraits are shown on ihe coinage, Byzantine 
protocol demanded that the figure on the spectator’s left occupy the 
place of honor. On the insurrectionary coinage (as on our seal) the 
figure occupying this place is the younger Heraclius, an indication, 
Grierson has argued, that Heraclius was the intended sovereign ('2). 

The figures on DOC 17 are accompanied by an inscription reading : 
ömNef^ACLlOCONSlLLII. ;The inscription is of a piece with legends on 
other insurrectionary issues. As Grierson observes, the inscriptions are 
“in the name of Heraclius, either in the singulär or in the plural and 
normally in the dative case, with a consular title but no imperial 
one”(’3). Referring back to the inscription on our seal, we note that 
the name here terminales as well in the dative caseC'^). But we also 
observe that, unlike the inscription on DOC 17, where Heraclius is 
spelled with a Latin -L, the name here is spelled with a Greek -Ä. 
This is a feature of insurrectionary issues from Carthage (see Fig. 11A), 
including gold, silver, and copper. Thus, our seal combines elements 
that are found on issues of Carthage as well as Alexandretta and 
Cyprus. 

(12) The Consular Coinage of 'Heraclius' and the Revolt against Phocas of 608- 
610, p. 81. 

(13) Catalogue of the Byzantine Coins, IM, p. 207. 
(14) The use of the dative implies a conjunction with a word such as Victoria or 

Vita and indicates that an exclamatory formula is understood. This had been employed 
on copper of Justin II from Carthage {DOC 198-203 : A. Bti i.ingfr, Catalogue of 
the Byzantine Coins, I, 255-257). See Grierson’s remarks in The Consular Coinage 
of‘Heraclius’ and the Revolt against Phocas of 608-610, p. 72. Its use here is perfectly 
appropriate to the optimislic mood following the overlhrow of Phokas. After the revolt, 
the dative is regularly used on coins of Heraclius issued at Carthage. 
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Fkl IIA. 

A major difference between our seal and the insurrectionary coinage 
lies in the use of the imperial title PRPAVC(*5). It is evident that the 

boulloterion which was used to create our seal was carved soon after 
Heraclius’s coronation, but why was the die cutter asked to pair 
Heraclius’s portrait with a representation of Heraclius’s falher ? We 
would suggest that one probable reason was a desire on Heraclius’s 
part to pay homage to his father, the man who had lent his constant 
Support and advice during the two years of the revolt. Just as their 
busts had appeared together on coinage issued during the revolt, so, 
at the moment of triumph, Heraclius elected to place his father’s bust 

on the imperial seal. 

12. Herve Frangopoulos, magistros, vestes, stratelates of the Änatole 
(XI c., second half) 

No. 68. — D. 36 mm. W. 26.37 g. Fig. 12. 
Unpublished. For a similar specimen, but from a different boulloterion, 
see G. ScHiAJMBERGER, SigUiograpftie de l'empire byzantin, Paris, 
1884, p. 659. 

Obv, Half-length representation of St. Peter holding a long cross staff 
(r. hand). Inscription in two columns: ®ln|e-T|p|0,: 'O ä(yioQ) 
ntxpo((;). Border of dots. 

(15) The abbreviation PRP (perpetud) is not used on insurrectionary coinage, but 
Heraclius’s first solidi as emperor carry over Ihe PGR from Phokas’s reign ; this is 
soon replaced by PP (see DOC^ 1-2 : Grierson, Catalogue of the Byzanüne Coins\ 
II.l, pp. 244-245). PGRP is also employed on early copper from Cyzicus (DOC. 167- 
171 ; Grierson, Catalogue of the Byzantine Coins, II.1, pp. 321-324). 
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Rev. Inscription of seven lines, the last two letters between horizontal 
bars: 

ePRePlü|riAriCTPU|f\6CTHSCTP|ATHAATHTK|ANATOAHTü|tPArono|-AÜ- 

Border of dots. 
^Epßepio) payiaxpcp, ßearrj (koi) oTpaTtiXäxri xfj(Q) ’AvaxöXrffg) xcb 

0payon6Xw. 

The owner was undoubtedly the famous Norman mercenary, Herve 
Frangopoulos. ln 1056, he requested from Michael VI the title of 
magistros, but was denied. Evidently he received the title as a result 
of supporting Isaac I (1057-1059). It would seem from a remark in 
the Chronicle of Matthew of Edessa that he was arrested for treason 
and executed about 1063. See Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium, New 
York-Oxford, 1991, p. 922. 

13. John Hexamilites, protospatharios epi tou Chrysotriklinou, judge 
of Seleukeia and kourator of Tarsos (XI c.) 

No. 34. — 3 X 30 mm. W. 20.36 g. Fig. 13. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. Half-length representation of the Virgin holding a medallion of 
Christ before her. At 1. and r., the usual sigla: FFP-0V. Border of 
dots. 

Rev. Inscription of seven lines, the final letter between two horizontal 
bars: 

Kef\,e,|üÄcnAe,elniTüi:rK,A|KPiTxeA€V|x,xeK.bPAT,|TAPCbTu|e2AmAlT,. 

Border of dots. 
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Fig. 13. 

K(6pi)E ß(ot])d(si) ri]oo(dvvri) (npo}xo)<ma6(apm) in) roß 
Xp(vao)(tpi)Kl(ivov), Kpn(fj) ZsXevKfeiaQ) ks Kovpär(opi) Tapaov rcb 

'E^a/uiÄ(i)r(ri). 
The owner might possibly be the same John Hexamilites remembered 

on two eleventh-century seals with the title patrikios-hypatos and the 
function of judge of the Hippodrome and of the Opsikion. See Nesbitt 

and OiKONOMiDEs, Catalogue of Byzantine Seals at Dumbarton Oaks 
and in the Fogg Art Museum, 3, no. 39.14. 

14. John diakonos and kouboukleisios (XI c., first half) 

No. 31. — D. 21 mm. ; field : 16 mm. W. 5.20 g. Fig. 14. 
Unpublished. 

Fig. 14, 



BYZANTtNE BULLAE 173 

Obv. Bust of St. John Chrysostomos, blessing (r. hand) and Holding 
a book (1. hand). Inscription in two columns ; ®|IU-.|..l..l.: 'O ä(yiogJ 
’I(o(ävvT]g) [ö Xp(ü)aöaxoß(og)]. The figure is dressed as a bishop. 
Border of dots. 
Rev. Inscription of four lines : iua " K.,|THClfie|K,SK.OV|l\b. Border of dots. 

‘Io}(ävvrj<;) 6(iä)K(ovog) zfjg M(sJy(aAr}g) ’EK(KXrioiw;) (koli) kov- 
ßov(K?LeimoQ). 

15. John vestarches, grand chartoularios, judge of the Velum and of 
the Thrakesioi (XI c., second half) 

No. 35. — D. 31 mm. W. 18.18 g. Fig. 15. 
Ex-Stemberg, Auction XXVII, November 7-8, 1994, lot 651. Similar 
specimen in the Zarnitz Collection. 
Obv. The Virgin seated on a backless throne with Christ on lap ; at 
1. and r., the usual sigla : ..-ev. 
Around, circular inscription between a double border of dots, beginning 
at 12 o’clock: 
+eK,eROHeiüRecTAPXH.xaptov, 

Rev. Half-length representation of St. George Holding a spear (r. hand). 
Visible in column at 1. : '®lr|e: 'O ä(yioQ)rE[(bpyioq]. Around, circular 
inscription between a double border of dots, beginning at 12 o’clock : 
K.PITH.OVK.AITUNePAK.HClUN. 

0(Eor6jKS ßoij6(ei) ’Ia)(dvv}j) ßeazäpxtl, [peydlip] x(’^P'’^oü(Xapiq)), 
Kpirfj ptov ß^Xpü KOI Tcöv OpOKrjaicov. 
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The owner of this specimen may be the same John vestarches, judge 
of the Velum and of the Thrakesioi whose seal is preserved in the 
Fogg Art Museum Collection (see Nesbitt and Oikonomides, Ca~ 
talogue of Byzantine Seals at Dumbarton Oaks and in the Fogg 
Museum of Art, 3, no. 2.15). 

16. Leo Apokaukes, protospatharios and strategos (XI c.) 

No. 36. — D. 19 m. W. 11.14 g. Fig. 16. 

Unpublished. 
Obv. Half-length representation of St. Michael holding a scepter (r. 

hand) and a globus (1. hand). Visible at r. : Ä: ß^(i)x(^f}^)] 
a(p)x^(dyy£Xo(;f Border of dots. 
Rev, Inscription of six lines : 
c*?»PAr|AeüNT,|ÄcnAeAP|scTPAT,lrTyAno|i«;AVKb. Border of dots. 

Lfpay(iq) A£covt(oq) (np(oxo)Gna6ap(wv) (küi) orpaT(ri)y(ov) zov 
*AnoK(WKOv, 

A similar seal, but with slightly different lettering AnoKQzpKOü), is 
published in Studies in Byzantine Sigillography, ed. N. Oikonomides, 

2, Washington, DC, 1992, pp. 222-224. 

Fio. 16. 

17. Leo (VII c.) 

No. 117. — 26 X 24 mm. W. 15.59 g. Fig. 17. 
Ex-CNG, Sale XXXI, September 9-10, 1994, lot 1863. 
Obv. Cruciform invocative monogram ; in the quarters : tu-aö|aü- 

Cö. Wreath border. 
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Fkl 17. 

Rev. Eagle, head r. ; above, within a wreath, a cruciform monogram 
consisting of the letters 
A, E,N,T and 0; Aeovti. At 1. and r. of the monogram, a small cross. 
Wreath border. 

0EOTÖKE ßoi^Oßl TCÖ ÖOÖAü) OOÜ ÄEOVTl. 

18. Manikaites (XIII c.) 

No. 38. — 35 X 39 mm. W. 33.09 g. Fig. 18. 
Ex-Sternberg Auction, no. XXVI, November 16, 1992, lot no. 510. 
A specimen from the same boulloterion in the Zacos Collection. See 

Fkl 18. 
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Studies in Byzantine Sigillography, ed. N. Oikonomioes, 3, Washing¬ 
ton, DC, 1993, p. 207. 
Obv. St. George Standing, Holding spear (r. hand), his 1. hand set on 

shield resting on ground. 
Inscription in two columns : o|A|ri|oc-relüP|n|o|C: 'O äyioq FacbpyioQ. 

Border of dots. 
Rev. Inscription of six lines : 
ci^PAriAoclerriAeioNlAAHeöctePUNlrPAtAcenilctPAnzeMAlNiKAiTö. 

Border of dots. 
Lg>payiöoq aypaeiov äXridovQ fapcov ypapäc; bimq>pdyiia MaviKanov. 
Two twelve-syllable verses. Note äypadov instead of anpayaiov, 

19. Manuel Koninenodoukas (XII c.) 

No. 39. — D. 34 mm. W. 23.12. Fig. 19. 
Unpublished. Parallel specimen ? ; Laurent, Bulles metriques, no. 243. 

Obv. St. Merkourios Standing, Holding a spear (r. hand), the 1. hand 
resting on a shield set on ground. Inscription in two columns : 
o|Aloc|rli-riePlK.ovlPi|oc: äyiog MapKovpioq. Border ofdots. 
Rev. Inscription of five lines preceded by a cross : 
+|iiAPTVC|MANOVHA|KortsHOAU|K.ANCK.e|noic. Border of dots. 

Mäpwg MavovqX KopvrjvoSovKav oKmoig, 
Twelve-syllable verse. For the dating, note the horseshoe-shape of 

the omicron^upsilon ligature at the end of line 3. It ceased to be used 
after the middle of the 12th Century. See N. Oikonomioes, Dated 

Fici. 19. 
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Byzantine Lead Seals, Washington, DC, 1986, Table. Consequently 
Polemis is probably incorrect in ascribing the seal published by Laurent 
to the 13th Century (D. Polemis, The DoukaL A Contribution to 
Byzantine Prosopography, London, 1968, p. 90, n. 11). 

20. Rouphinios (bishop) of Pergamon (VI c.) 

No. 87. — 27 X 31 mm. W. 14.15 g. Fig. 20. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. In Center, above, a bust (presumably of the Virgin); in center, 
below, a cruciform monogram consisting of the letters A,ü,P,c and 
ö. Inscription in two columns : Tl!Cl0elu-TlOK|OlV: zig Gscotökoo, 

Wreath border. 
Rev. Inscription of four lines : povtliNiONn|eprAM|ov. Wreath border. 

Rovg?mov Ilspyäpoo. 
Roüg?iviov Tlepyapox), 
This is the earliest seal of the church of Pergamon published to 

date. One may reasonably assume that the figure represented on the 
obverse is the Virgin inasmuch as the bust’s head is surrounded by 
a halo and the Thetokos is specifically mentioned. The meaning of 
the monogram below the bust of the Virgin is problematic. It is possible 
that one element in the monogram is the word öovXog (“..servant of 
the Theotokos”). The name of the prelate is probably misspelled and 

should read Rouphinos. 
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Fui. 21. 

21. Sergios chartoularios and discussor (VII c.) 

No. 130 — 27 X 29 mm.; field : 21 mm. W. 15.30 g. Fig. 21. 
Ex-Lanz, Auction 64, June 7, 1993, lot 1009. 
Obv. Eagle, head r. ; cruciform invocative monogram above. Wreath 
border. 
Rev. Inscription of five lines : 
+ceP|riUXAP|TöAAPlU|SAICK.ö|OPl+. Wreath border. 

Kupis ßotjOei Zspyio) xapT^ovMpiü) (kcCi) öioKovßaaJopi. 

22. Theodore protospatharios, epi tou manglaviou (XI x., second half) 

No. 44. — D. 26 mm. W. 15.05 g. Fig. 22. 
Unpublished. 

Fui. 22. 
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Obv. Bust of St. Theodore Holding spear (r. hand) and round shield 
with pellet decoration along the edge (1. hand). Inscription in two 
columns: 0|9|e-U|A,|P,:'''O ä(yioQ) 0ed)ö(o})p(o(;). Border of dots. 
Rev. Inscription of five lines foUowed by decoration : 
+ir6R,a|eeoAUP,|ÄcnA0,p,|eniTbiiA|rAAi\,b|- :-. Border of dots. 

K(vpi)e ß(oi^)6(ei) 0EoS(bp(cp) (npa>To)<mad(a)p(icp), mi rov pa- 
yXaß(i)oo. 

In origins, the manglavitai were members of an imperial bodyguard 
whose duties often involved crowd control. The title ceased to exist 
by the end of the eleventh Century, by which time it had become 
honorary (see Oikonomides, Listes, p. 328). Due to the difference 
between the obverse and the reverse with regard to the speUing of 
the name Theodore, it is quite possible that either two different 
engravers worked on the bouUoterion or that a single engraver worked 
from two different exemplars of what the owner expected in the way 
of decoration and inscriptions. 

23. Theophilos imperial protospatharios and eparch (X c., second half) 

No. 126. — D. 33 mm.; field : 26 mm. W. 18.77 g. Fig. 23. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. A patriarchal cross on four Steps with -X at the crossings 
and vine tendrils arising from the base up to the second horizontal 
bar; in the two upper quarters, a cross composed of four dots (•;■). 
Around, a circular inscription beginning at 7 o’clock: 
+KeROHeeiTUcuAOVAU. Border of dots. 

Fig. 23. 
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Rev. Inscription of five lines : 
+0eot|iAUR'A'C|nAeAPiu|KeenAP|xuArn. 

K(6pi)e ßoijdei xcb am öovXm ©eofiXm ß(aaihKm) (npmTo)onadapiq> 

KE mäpxm, äp^(v). 
Zacos {Byzantine Lead Seals, II, Berne, 1984, no. 328) has published 

a Seal of the lOth Century with the same name and titles. 

24. ..p.os imperial spatharios and komes tes kortes of the Anatolikoi 
(VIII c.) 

No. 123. — D. 23 mm. W. 12.88 g. Fig. 24. 
Unpublished. 
Obv. Cruciform invocative monogram ; in the quarters ; .u-CU|Aö-au. 

No visible border. 
Rev. Inscription of five lines followed by decoration : 
..n.|UExCne|K.0'THCK.|0PTHCT0|NANAT0K+>c. No visible border. 

KvpiE or ©EOTÖKE ßoi^Osi [x]m am 8o6Xcp ..n.m ßfaaihKm) an(aß(aplcp) 
[(Kdi)]KÖ(pixi) xfjQ Kopxfjg xov ’AvaxoßiKmv). 

Fig. 24. 

25. ..nakios imperial spatharios and komes tes kortes of Sicily (IX 
c., first half) 

No. 145. — D. 29 mm. W. 20.88 g. Fig. 25. 
Unpublished. 
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Obv, Cruciform invocative monogram ; in the quarters : .ü-..|Aö-Aü. 

Wreath border. 
Rev, Inscription of five lines : ...Cl|NAK.lüB|.nAasKOri|HTlTHCK.|T/ClK€A'. 

Wreath border. 

Kvpiß or OeozÖKS ßoffdei [z]cb [ow] Sovko) .„m.vaKiq) ß(aaihKCö) 
[a]7tad(apiq)) (Kai) KÖprjTi TfjQ K[dp]z(riq) ZiK^k(iaj;) 

The name is not easily restored. In line I the letter after the S consists 
of at least one vertical line. 

26. ..(XIc.) 

No. 79. — D. 27 mm. W. 17.95 g. Fig. 26. 
Unpublished. Overstruck. 

Fui. 26. 
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Obv. Bust of St. Nicholas ; details obscure. Inscription in two columns : 
©|ni|k.,-a|AO|C: "(9 ä(yioq) NiK(d)Xaoq. Border of dots. 

Rev. Inscription of (four ?) lines : 
+|ArieNl|K.,AAef\.0,|TUCUAö|. Border of dots. 

"Ayie Nik(ö)äo£ ß(o^)9(£i) xcp a(b öo6[Xq)...] 
The understrike features a half-length representation of a saint 

blessing (r. hand) and holding a martyr’s cross (1. hand). Partial remains 
of a columnar inscription at 1. : 0C|0.'. At r., one sees the columnar 
inscription : Neoc. On the reverse still remain intact some letters of 
an inscription of five lines : +....|Ty,...|AUC|....|NUIiON.|-XU-: 

[K(6pi)c ß(oj])6(£i)] T(b [<j(b öovJXcp Z[t£g>ä]vq) fiov[a])(w, The saint 
depicted on the obverse may be St. Stephen the Younger. 

University of Cincinnati. Michael Braunlin. 

Dumbarton Oaks. JohnNnsBiTT. 



UN GRAMMA INEDITO 
RELATIVO A ALGUNAS PROPIEDADES 

EN CALCIDICA {CA. 1342-46 ?) (*) 

El documento que presentamos en estas päginas se ha conservado 
como ultimo folio (f. 358v) del Vaticanus gr, 1030, cuyo caräcter de 
manuscrito no catalogado explica lo inedito del documento. El cödice, 
que contiene los diälogos de Platon (^), fue copiado sobre papel Occi¬ 
dental plegado in folio (280 X 210/5 mm.) (2) y sus filigranas, si bien 
no exactamente coincidentes con las publicadas en los repertorios, 
favorecen una fecha de copia ca. 1340-50, confirmada por el tipo de 
escritura de sus dos copistas (^). 

(*) Este articulo se ha realizado gracias al proyecto PB 95-0138 de la DGICYT. 
(1) La tradicion textual del codice valicano lo caracteriza en Crito, Phaedo y 

Symposium, como apografo del Par. gr. 1811, si bien puede presentar buenas lecturas 
originales, producto de una revision erudita del texto : vid. E. Berti, I manoscritti 
del Critone di Platone. Gli apograß del Venetus append. CL. IVJ (coli. 542), Hermes, 
97 (1969), p. 417 ; Io., La traduzione di Leonardo Bruni del Fedone di Platone ed 
un codice greco della Biblioleca Bodmeriana, Museum Helveticum, 35 (1978), pp. 
129-130 y Chr. Brockmann, Die handschriftliche Überlieferung von Platons Sym¬ 
posion, Serta Graeca, 2, Wiesbaden, 1992, pp. 30 y 178. Este anälisis favorece una 
localizaciön del Vat. gr, 1030 en Salönica, pueslo quel el Par. gr. 1811 fue transcrito 
por un conocido difusor de las ediciones triclinianas de los trägicos, el copista del 
Laur. 31,8 (F de Esquilo), sobre el cual vid. O. L. Smith, Studies on the Scholia 
on Aeschylus. 1. The Recensions of Demetrius Triclinius, Leiden, 1975, pp. 10-25 y 
p. 225, n. 109 e Io., Tricliniana II, C & M, 43 (1992), pp. 187-229. La localizaciön 
en Salönica de esta rama de la tradiciön platönica puede ser confirmada por el hecho 
de que a ella pertenecen los extractos conservados por el Escurialensis O.III.ll en 
los ff. 150-156v : eslos folios, y los anteriores ff. 83-149v, fueron transcritos por Neöfilo 
Prodromeno, de quien sabemos que pasö la primera parte de su vida adulta en 
Salönica; vid. H. Hunger-E. Gamii i schfg - D. Hari eincjfr, Repertorium der 
griechischen Kopisten 800-1600, 2. Handschriften aus Bibliotheken Frankreichs, Viena, 
1989, n° 411 y M. Cacouros, Marginalia de Chortasmenos dans un opuscule logique 
du ä Prodromenos (Vat. gr. 1018), REB, 53 (1995), pp. 271-278. 

(2) La dislribuciön es como sigue ; 1 f. + 14 X 4 (113) + 7 ff. (120) + 5X4 
(160) +1X 3 066) + 23 X 4 (351) + 7 ff. (357) + 1 f. (358). Las signaluras aparecen 
en el margen inferior interno o central de la primera y ultima pägina, y son obra 
de los copistas del texto. 

(3) Las filigranas son : 1. ‘‘ange” del tipo M.T. 161-177 (a. 1330-1344): ff. 1-65, 
82-89, 98-174, 199-222, 231-238, 244-255, 340-357; ‘‘pot” sim. M.T. 6844 (a. 1343): 
ff. 66-81, 90-97, 242, 335; “bouc” del tipo M.T. 1669 (a. 1345): ff. 175-198, 223- 
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El recto del f. 358 estaria en blanco de no ser por una breve anotaciön 
{Duc. 23 lulii 1893 R/ a duo relativa quizä al registro del cödice 
en la Biblioteca Vaticana), mientras que el acta aparece en el verso, 
copiada a lo largo de la pägina. La mano que lo ha transcrito es la 
del copista 1, a quien debemos tambien la copia de la obra platönica 
en los ff. 2-137 y 330-357 ('^). Nos encontramos, pues, ante un escriba 
que compagina la copia de manuscritos con su trabajo como cartulario, 
notario o simplemente secretario. 

No se ha conservado ni el comienzo ni el final del documento, siendo, 
probablemente, la perdida inicial minima y la final, mayor. Hemos 
reconstruido el titulo apoyändonos en que el texto se define a si mismo 
como ypaixfia (Im. 4, 20) (5), pero la autoridad de la que emana 
directamente es mäs dudosa, dado que el redactor alude tanto al 
emperador como a un anönimo «nuestro senor, gran condestable» (lin. 
1, 16 y 20) de la cefale de Occidente a quien mäs abajo intentaremos 
identificar y que, en todo caso, nos remite a la administraciön periferica 
del Estado. 

<rpdppa ToC \izyako\) Kovoaxao'kox) tfjt; KaGoX-iKfjt; Kai 7t8pi8/ouaTi(; 
K8(pa>.fj(; tfjt; A6a8(0(;> 

[1] ] <inpoG>mxör]fi8v Kou ävcti<.9rj/uev> napä xov n8pin<.o6^TOv> 
aüfin£v<.6£pOü> tov Kpa<.xaiov> Kdi ä<Cywü> fi<ip{bv> aü<.68vTOv> 
KOI ßaoiXcayq <soi)> peydAoo KovoGTavX(Oü) tffjg) Ka9<.oXiKfjg kcli 

n6pi6> [2] xooarjg Keg?aÄfj(;, iva aKovacopev xfjv psxa^i) xov 'Avöpovi- 
KonoüXov Kvp MavovfjX kcli xwv KoüX(üxd)v vnöOeaiv kcli öicve^iv rjv exooai 
npbq äX)i(^)X(a)v) [3] ncpi re xov 'AvOrj kcli rfjg xovtov äösXffjQ ’Avvrjg 
KCLI Kpivcopßv) öaov äv g?avdr] öiKoiov and c^cxäoECDq, ^löob xä xfjg 
xoiavxrjg vnoOsaecog [4] aKpißcoQ e^eTdaavxeg sKxiÖEpsöa öaov Efdvt] ffpiv 

öiKaiov Sid xov napövxog ypdppaxog. Ex^i öi f/ vnöOcaig ovxcog' 

230, 256, 268-270, 274 ; “deux cercles’’ sim. M.T. 2032 (a. 1347-48) ; ff. 271, 272, 276- 
294, 319-334 ; “fruit: poire” sim. M.T. 4294 (a. 1348): ff. 295-318 (pero se diferencia 
de la marca editada en que el circulo inferior estä dividido en cuatro partes). 

(4) Un fac-simil del cop. 1 en Brockmann, op. cit., Abb. 48. El cop. 2 (ff. 137v- 
329v) ejemplifica el llamado “estilo geometrico” aunque la esiilizaciön se va relajando 
conforme avanza la copia ; c/. H. Chr. Günther, The Manuscripts and the Trans¬ 
mission of the Palaeologan Scholia on the Euripidean Triade Stuttgart, 1995, p. 76. 

(5) Sobre el valor general del termino diplomätico ypdppa^ vid. N. Svoronos, 

Remarques sur les actes des fonctionnaires^ La Paleographie grecque et byzantine^ 
Colloques internationaux du C.N.R.S. 559, Paris, 1977, p. 425. 
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To fihv fitpoq [5] tov *AvSpoviKon(oö)X(oü) Kateix^v und napoiKiav 

sig xd /a)/?/ov xovg "AnoaxoXixag pßxä xfjg onoXoinoo oiKovopiag xöv xc 

"AvOrjv övopaCöpEVOv Kai xfjv xooxoo [6] äößXffjv ’Avvav npö noXAcbv 

fjSrj //?öva)v, ä>g ävspävrj änö xfjg vvv yeyovmag hxsAoog nap’ fjpwv koj 

äKpißoüQ e^8xäa(ecog), (bg ünhp xovg nevxrjK(ov)za [7] xP^voog fjörj 

yiveaöai xfjv vopf]v Kai Kaxoxfjv xcbv xoiooxojv öP änoypag?iKf}g 

änoKaxaaxäaecog xov xs 'AneXpevs, xov Ilspyaprjvoü näXiv KcCi xov [8] 

0apiGGaioü xcbv änoypag)8a)v, kcü aWig xov Xoyoöäxoo xcbv äysXcbv xov 

MaKprjvoü kcli xov psryäXov x(^P^ovXXap(iov) xob BaxäxCr], cbg ev xcb p^xa^b 

xovxcDv XP^^<P [9] ysvvrjöfjvai naiöag 8K pev xfjg ^Awrjg xov MixafjX Ka'i 

xöv "Avörjv Xaßdv sni xfj övyaxpi yapßpbv xöv dyanrjxöv. 

Kaxsxcov yovv Kaxä öiaöoxfjv [10] xooxovg koli 6 viög xov G(£ßaGx)ov 

’AvöpoviKcm(ov)X(ov) 6 'AvöpoviKonovXog üg öiKaiovp8vog öiä xcbv 

xoiovxcov äKoypag)iKcbv dnoKaxaGxdGSCov dg?aip8ixai xovxovg [11] napä 

xov prjöävxog XoyoOäxov xcbv dy8Xcbv cbg Kaxd Xöyov n8piGG8iag Öfj68v 

xfjg oiKovopiag avxfovj' ög öfj XoyoObxrjg xcbv dy8Xcbv b MaKppvög [12] 
8yKaxaX8y8i kcli Gvvapiöp8i xovxovg xoig KovXcTixaig, öiä xd 8yypdg?8G6ai 

KCLi xd bvopa xov naxpbg avxcbv 8ig xd naXaiyvvkg xP^<^oßovXXov <to> 

[13] npoGÖv xoig KovXaixaig ovxco xaxökv xöx8 kcli öid xfjg yxyovviag 

Gr]p8icbG8CX)g napä xov Ö8og?iX8Gxdxov tniGKonov *Apöap8p8cog 8^ dva- 

08G8Cog xov n8pino9(ijxov) [14] 68wv xov Kpaxaiov kcli dywv fjpcbv 

av6(8vxov) KCLI ßaGiXbcog npcoxoG8(ßäGx)ov kcli npanoßcGxiapiov 8ig 

KaöoXiKrjv KCLI n8pi8xovGav K8g)aXfjv 8vpiGKop8vov [tco] XÖX8 xfjg AvGScog. 

[15] *Ag>aip8Ö8ig ovv xovxovg xovxov xöv xpönov b ’AvöpoviKonovXog 

8711 xöv Kpax(aidv) kcli äy(iov) fjpcbv av6(8vxa) kcli ßaGiXba dvaxp8X8i kcli 

9810V Kai TipoGKVvrjxöv 7ipbGxay\^l6]pa 8K8i98v nopiC8xai npög xöv n8pi- 

7iö9(rj)x(ov) Gvpn8v9(8)p(ov) xov Kpax(aiov) kcli dywv fjpcbv av9(8vxov) 

KCLI ßaGiX(8cx)g) xbv pkyav KOvoGxavXov, 07i8p kcli vßv fjpiv dvEg?äviG8, 

prj[n]xcbg ovxco öiopiCbp8vov, i'va 8i7i8p Kax8ix8v 6 Tiaxfjp kcli b Tzannbg 

avxov V7ib napoiKiav xbv x8 "Av9rjv kcli xfjv "Avvav kcli xöv vidv kcli yapßpbv 

avxfjg öl dnoypag?iKfjg [18] dnoKaxaGxäG8cog kcli ei Kaxeix8 xovxovg kcli 

ovxog öpoicog öiä xcbv TipaKxiKcbv xovxcov, Ö8g?8vÖ8v9fj kcli cig xd k^fjg 

Käv öncog öfjTioxc naprjKoXoü9rjG8 xb 7i8p\ [19] avxcbv Käv oiov kcli Tipofßrj 

öiKaiwpa cig avxovg kcli Kaxcxrj xovxovg vtlö napoiKiav dv8voxXfjx(cog)’ 

öncp KCLI ytyovcv 8v9vg dXrj9ovg dva [20] <J^rjxfjG8cog ...'> xfjg avxov 

dvacpopdg <K>axd ndvxa kcli ycyovev avxw kcli ypdppa xov n8pino9(fj)x(ov) 

Gvpn8v9(8)p(ov) xov Kpax(aiov) kcli dy(wv) fjpcbv av9(8Vxov) Kai ßaGiXccog 

<toK> p8y(dXov) KovoGxa(v)Xov cig [21] <b<a9oXiKfjv kcli nepicxovGav^ 

K<C8g?aXfjv xfjg AvGCcog ... oi KovXof>i<x>ai a<Cvx'>fjv <...> ovxoi [ 
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<Gramma del gran condestable de la general 
y circundante cefale de Occidente> 

{inc. mut.) [I] ... hemos recibido el encargo del carisimo consuegro 
del poderoso y santo senor y emperador, el gran condestable de la 
general y circundante cefale, [2] de dar oido al litigio y diferendo 
existente entre micer Manuel Andronicopulo y los torreros que los 
tiene enfrentados [3] a propösito de Antes y su hermana Ana, y juzgue- 
mos a partir de la instrucciön lo que pareciere justo. Aqui, por el 
presente gramma, tras la exacta indagaciön [4] de dicho litigio, 
exponemos cuanto nos parece justo. El caso es como sigue : 

La parte [5] de Andronicopulo poseia en regimen de pareqma en 
la localidad de Apostolitas, con la subsiguiente fiscalidad, al susodicho 
Antes y a SU [6] hermana Ana desde hace ya muchos anos, como 
queda manifiesto por la puntual y exacta indagaciön realizada ahora 
por nosotros ; hace ya mäs de cincuenta [7] anos que existe la posesiön 
y tenencia sobre los susodichos, en virtud del restablecimiento catastral 
realizado por los registradores Apelmene y luego Pergameno y [8] 
Fariseo y, a su vez mäs tarde, del superintendente pecuario Macreno 
y del gran cartulario Batatzes ; en el entretanto de estas actuaciones, 
con el tiempo, [9] nacieron hijos de Ana, y Antes, por matrimonio 
de SU hija, tomö como yerno amado a Miguel. 

Asi pues Andronicopulo, hijo del augusto Andronicopulo, estando 
en posesiön de los antedichos por sucesiön, [10] como estä legitimado 
a traves de las mencionadas restituciones catastrales, se ha visto privado 
de aquellos [11] por obra del dicho superintendente pecuario en con- 
cepto de una presunta sobreabundancia de su renta. En efecto, este 
superintendente pecuario, Macreno, [12] los incluye y cuenta con los 

torreros, mediante el recurso de inscribir el patrommico de estos en 
el antiguo crisobulo [13] en favor de los torreros, asi quedö tambien 
establecido entonces por la ratificaciön emanada del obispo de Ar- 
damereo, carisimo al Senor, [14] por disposiciön del protosebasto y 
protovestiario de nuestro santo senor, el poderoso, carisimo y divino 
emperador que se hallaba por aquel entonces en la general y circundante 

cefale de Occidente. 
[15] Andronicopulo en consecuencia, al verse privado asi de sus 

parecos, recurre a nuestro poderoso y santo senor y emperador, de 
donde emana un divino y venerable prostagma [16] dirigido al gran 
condestable, carisimo consuegro de nuestro poderoso y santo senor 
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y emperador, orden que ahora se presenta ante nosotros determinando 
expresamente [17] lo que sigue : si el padre y el abuelo de Andronicopulo 
poseian en regimen de parequia a Antes y Ana, asi como al hijo y 
yerno de esta, en virtud del restablecimiento catastral, [18] y si 
Andronicopulo los poseia igualmente en virtud de estas actas, que vea 
protegidos sus derechos en lo sucesivo — aunque el asunto, de una 
u otra forma, haya seguido su curso [19] y aunque haya sentado derecho 
— y que los siga manteniendo en calidad de parecos sin que nada 
le perturbe. Orden que ha sido cumplida de inmediato mediante la 
[20] <investigaciön> verificadora del relato pormenorizado de Andro- 
nicopulo, el cual obtiene este gramma del carisimo consuegro del 
poderoso y santo senor nuestro y emperador, el gran condestable en 
[21] <la general y circundante cefale de Occidente> los torreros <...> 
esta<...> estos ... {des. mut.) 

Comentario 

La hypothesis del documento no presenta dificultades : se trata de 
un litigio por una familia de parecos que tradicionalmente perteneciö 
a quien imaginamos como potentado local, Andronicopulo, y que 
fueron incluidos por un funcionario del registro a beneficio de los 
koulaitas o “torreros” (^). El documento no determina con precisiön 
los miembros de esta familia de parecos a lo largo de las tres genera- 
ciones y los cincuenta anos que parecen haber constituido el periodo 
investigado por el redactor (lin. 6-7): la familia consta de dos hermanos, 
Antes y Ana (lin. 3), y de sus respectivas descendencias, de las que 
se menciona expresamente a una hija de Antes casada con Miguel 
y a unos hijos de Ana (lin. 8-9) (^). 

(6) El contexto socioeconomico del documento, el de la Macedonia oriental de 
la primera mitad del siglo XIV, se corresponde muy bien con la naluraleza del litigio ; 
J. Lefort, Population etpeuplement en Macedoine orientale (ix^-xv^ siede), Hornrnes 
et richesses dans VEmpire Byzantin, vol. II, viu^-xv^ siede, V. Kravari, J. Lefort, 

C. Morrisson eds., Paris, 1991, pp. 75 y ss. [y cf. ibidem^ J. Lefort-J.-M. Martin, 

Ldrganisation de Vespace rural: Macedoine et Italie du Sud (x^-xiii^ siede), p. 25] 
ha detectado ciertas huellas de una crisis economica provocada quizä por el aumento 
demogräfico y causante a su vez de cierta emigraciön. En este contexto, se entiende 
un exacerbamiento de las disputas por las renlas de parecos. 

(7) No existe mencion concreta de los hermanos Antes y Ana como parecos de 
Apostolitas, aunque las actas del Atos si incluyen parecos homönimos ca. 1315-1325 : 
PLP, n° 983 y 984. 
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La residencia de esta familia se encontraba en un pueblo de la 
Calcidica Occidental de nombre Apostolitas, situado concretamente en 
la comarca de Mesemerion (^). Sabemos, gracias a algunos documentos 
del Atos, que en la misma zona tema posesiones en pronoia un 
Andronicopulo O : el acta Lavra 90 (febrero de 1300) lo menciona 
como poseedor de una pronoia en los alrededores de Loroton, al igual 
que los pronoiarios Glabas y Quimones (^O); en el acta 
Lavra 108 (enero de 1321), lo es junto con otro pronoiario de nombre 
Cerules ; las propiedades de ambos estarian al norte de Loroton y al 
sur de Apostolitas, pueblo al que le une la via que baja al mar(i'). 
Nuestro documento menciona al abuelo y al padre del “actual” Manuel 
Andronicopulo (lin. 17-18) a la vez que establece en un tiempo superior 
a cincuenta afios el periodo del que existe registro de tales propiedades 
(lin. 6-7); resulta, pues, licito pensar en la posibilidad de que el 
documento de 1300 aluda al abuelo de Manuel Andronicopulo, el de 
1321 a SU padre y nuestro gramma a el mismo. 

Mas dificil resulta concretar el significado de ol KOüXaixai, que puede 
hacer referencia bien a una poblaciön que ha tomado el nombre de 
la actividad de sus habitantes (torreros, del termino turco kule^ 

sinönimo de nopyoq) bien a un gremio (^amiliar?) dentro de Apos¬ 
tolitas (^2). Un documento de la Gran Lavra menciona a dos personas 

(8) J. Lefort, Villages de Macedoine, 1. La Chalcidique occidentale, Travaux et 
Memoires, Monographies I, Paris, 1982, Cartes4 y 11, p. 33. El;^co/7(ov oi ^AnoaroÄhai 
es mencionado en distintas ocasiones por los documentos del Atos. Miguel Sabentzes 
disfrutaba alli de la renla de algunas propiedades (Xenophon 15). El acta Lavra 90, 
de febrero de 1300, nos proporciona el nombre de otro pareco del mismo pueblo, 

Constantino Kagtovprj (lin. 148), y sugiere la proximidad de unas tierras que tiene 
en pronoia Andronicopulo y el pueblo. Sobre la utilizacion de “nombres sagrados” 
en los pueblos de la Calcidica, vid. J. Lefort, Population et peuplement en MacMoine 
orientale, esp. p. 71. 

(9) No existe ninguna menciön de un Manuel Andronicopulo, al menos reflejada 
en el PLP. Recordemos que nuestro pequeno terrateniente recibe el apelativo de 
oeßaozöQ cuando se hace menciön de su hi'o. 

(10) Vid. Archives de VAthos, vol. X-‘, Actes de la Lavra, vol. IV, Paris, 1982, 
p. 105. 

(11) Vid. J. Lefort, Villages de MacMoine, pp. 94 y 102, n. 2. 
(12) Vid. J. Lefort, Villages de Macedoine, p. 87. hule habria dado en griego 

Kovköj; (con las variantes yovXoQ, yoüXäQ), atestiguado desde el siglo XII. En la Calcidica, 
hay oiros casos de pueblos cuyo nombre deriva de la actividad econömica de sus 
habitantes, como ZiörtpoKavoeia; vid. J. Leeor r, Population et peuplement en 
Macedoine orientale, p. 78. 
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con el apelativo de “torreros” en sendos pueblos del catepanicio de 
Calamaria, Gurnas y Sarantarea (^3). 

Una vez delimitados la geografia y los protagonistas del litigio que 
intenta dirimir nuestro gramma, veamos quienes fueron los protago¬ 
nistas de la “intervenciön estatal” en el proceso. En primer lugar, los 
änoypojpeiq o funcionarios del registro citados (Hn. 7-8) son bien 
conocidos en los archivos del Atos : se trata de Demetrio Apelmene 
{PLP, n'^ 1155), Pergameno {PLP, n'^ 22420) y Jorge Fariseo {PLP, 
n 29636), funcionarios del tema de Salönica cuya actividad se extiende, 
por separado o en grupo, desde 1300 basta 1325 (^'^). El Xoyoöhrjg rcov 
äysXöv Constantino Macreno (Hn. 8) (^^), a quien se atribuye la modifi- 

caciön fraudulenta del registro (Hn. 11-13), es mencionado con tal cargo 
en un acta de Dojiariu de septiembre de 1344 (Doch. 23), mientras 
que, en enero de 1338, es todavia domestico de los temas (Xenoph. 
25). De este modo, el documento emitido por el ha de ser posterior 
a enero de 1338 y no muy anterior al citado a continuaciön de Juan 
Batatzes (Hn. 8) (^^), que podemos fechar hacia 1342-1344, anos en los 
que Batatzes ostentö el titulo de gran cartulario (*^) ; dado que, en 
el verano de 1344, fue nombrado por Cantacuzeno gran estratope- 
darca(*^), tal fecha es el terminus ante quem del ultimo documento 
citado por el gramma y, al mismo tiempo, el terminus post quem de 
este mismo. 

Como vemos, los personajes citados con nombres y apellidos resultan 
familiäres en la diplomätica del siglo XIV ; no sucede lo mismo, sin 
embargo, con los personajes citados solo por sus cargos, a quienes 

(13) Lavra n° 109 (enero de 1321), lin. 21 y 56 y cf. J. LnroRT, Villages de 
Macedoine, p. 169 n. 1. 

(14) Vid. R Lemerle, Philippes et la Macedoine orientale, Bibliotheque des ßcoles 
Fran^aises d’Alhenes el Rome 158, Paris, 1945, pp. 227-229 (Apelmene); pp. 230- 
232 (Pergameno y Fariseo); cf. la resena de V. Laurent en REB, 6 (1948), pp. 81- 
84. 

(15) Vid. PLP, n° 16365 y P. Lemerre, Philippes et la Macedoine orientale, pp. 234- 
236. 

(16) Vid. PLP, n° 2518 y P. Lemerle, Philippes et la Macedoine orientale, pp. 236- 
237. 

(17) Vid. E. Lappa-Ziziks, Un chrysoboulle inconnu en faveur du rnonastere des 
Saints-Anargyres de Kosmidion, TM, 8 (1987), pp. 255-268, esp. pp. 258-260 y V. 
Laurent en RE^, 6 (1948), pp. 74 y ss. 

(18) Vid. Greg. Bonn. vol. II, p. 741 y D. M. Nicol, The Reluctant Emperor. 
A Biogrphy of John Cantacuzene, Byzantine Emperor and Monk, 1295-1383, 
Cambridge, 1996, pp. 70, 74 y 77. 
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resulta dificil dotar de una identidad, en especial en un espacio tan 
convulso y en un tiempo tan azaroso como la Macedonia de mediados 
del siglo XIV, escenario privilegiado de la guerra civil. 

Asi, el gramma alude a la semeiosis de un anönimo obispo de 
Ardamereo, emitida por orden de un protosebasto y protovestiario 
(Im. 13-14) (^^), que se encontraba por entonces en la cefale de 
Occidente. La semeiosis confirmaria una falsificaciön realizada por 
Constantino Macreno en un crisobulo. No conocemos el nombre del 
obispo de Ardamereo en los anos 40 del siglo XIV, pero dos personajes 
pueden ser el protovestiario aludido, Andrönico Äsen (^o) y Teodoro 
Sinadeno (2^), que lo fueron en 1341 y 1344-46 respectivamente. Ambos 
personajes se encontraban en Salönica en 1341 (Sinadeno como arconte 
y aikponoq), colaborando con Alejo Apocauco en sus campanas contra 
Juan Cantacuzeno. Nada hay que nos lleve a preferir un candidato 
sobre otro, a no ser que consideremos 1341 como la fecha mäs adecuada 
para las andanzas de Macreno, quien fue a todas luces comprado por 
los “torreros” para llevar a cabo la inclusiön fraudulenta. El intendente 
agropecuario no se limitaria a manipular el antiguo crisobulo sino que 
solicitaria tambien del protovestiario un documento confirmando el 
resultado de la manipulaciön (^2), y el protovestiario Andrönico Äsen 

se serviria del obispo de Ardamereo para esa tarea. 
Asi pues, estos hechos tuvieron lugar probablemente en 1341, pero 

no son los mäs recientes a los que alude el gramma, puesto que el 
acta de Batatzes debiö de ser redactada, como hemos visto, hacia 1342- 
1344. La determinaciön de esta fecha es importante para identificar 
la autoridad que intenta reparar el dano causado por Macreno y de 
la que emana en ultimo termino el gramma : b jxtfaq KovoaravXog, 

nspmöOrjrog UDpnevöspog tov Kpataiov Kai äywv fjpcbv avObvxov Koi 

ßaoiXäcDQ (yin. 1, 16, 20) (2^). 

(19) Sobre el protovestiario, vid. R. Guilland, Recherches sur les Institutions 
byzantines, Berliner Byzantinische Arbeiten, 35, Berlin-Amsterdam 1967, pp. 216-236. 

(20) Vid. R. Guilland, op. cit., p. 227 y PLP, n° 1489. 
(21) Teodoro (Ducas Paleölogo Comneno) Sinadeno, PLP, n° 27120; vid. R. 

Guilland, op. cit., pp. 226-227 y Chr. Hannick-G. Schmatzbauer, Die Synadenoi, 
yöß, 25 (1976), p. 137. 

(22) Que fuera el obispo de Ardamereo el redactor de la semeiosis pedida tiene 
paralelos en documentos posteriores ; el obispo de Ardamereo Teodosio certificö la 
copia de documentos atonitas entre 1361 y antes de 1416 ; vid. Archives de lAthos, 
vol. XIII, Actes de Docheiariou, Paris, 1984, p. 206. 

(23) Sobre el peyag KovoamvkoQ, vid. R. Guilland, op. cit., pp. 469-474 y J. 
Verpaux ed., Pseudo-Kodinos. Tratte des Offices, Paris, 1966, p. 137. 
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El ünico gran condestable de la epoca conocido es Miguel Senacherim 
Monömaco (24), nombrado por Apocauco jJ-^yac; KovoatavXog y coman- 

dante de las tropas en la campana de Verria (1342/43), fecha en la 
que ostenta igualmente el titulo de K8g?aÄij de Salönica, que ya habfa 
disfrutado en 1315-1332 (25). En favor de su identificaciön con el “autor” 

del ypd/u/ua estä tanto la fecha de su presencia en Macedonia (en la 
que tenia propiedades) (2^) como su pertenencia al circulo de Apocauco. 
Por lo demäs, el titulo de ao/unevOepog seria explicable si tenemos en 
cuenta un acta de Vatopedi, con fecha de noviembre de 1376, por la 
que Teodora, esposa de Miguel Monömaco e hija del despota Demetrio 
Paleölogo, dona al monasterio de Prödromo en Verria una parte de 
sus propiedades (22). Por otra parte, un documento patriarcal de 1393 
se refiere a Miguel Monömaco como oiKsiog de Andrönico III (2^). 

De ser este personaje el gran condestable al que alude el documento, 
el termino post quem de su redacciön, los anos 1342-44, ahora quedaria 
precisado con el termino ante quem de la muerte de Monömaco, que 
tuvo lugar entre 1343 y 1346 (2^). En ese supuesto y dado que el gramma 
alude a un periodo superior a cincuenta anos sobre el que se ha 
encontrado en los registros informaciön relativa a la familia de Antes 
y Ana (lin. 7-8) y el primer documento citado es el de Apelmene, del 
que se conservan actas de 1300 (Xenoph. 3-5 y Lavra 90), los cincuenta 
anos aludidos se ajustarian grosso modo a los transcurridos entre 1300 

y 1346. 
Por ultimo, como hemos visto, los personajes mäs insignes a los 

que alude el documento ejercen su funciön en la cefale de Occidente, 
mientras que su autor realizö una investigaciön exhaustiva de las actas 
relativas al litigio, obra de conocidos funcionarios salonicenses. Estos 

(24) PLP, n 19306. A su figura ha consagrado un estudio exhaustivo E BariSic, 

Mihailo Monomah, eparh i veliki konostavl^ ZRVt, 11 (1968), pp. 215-231. 
(25) Sobre la actividad de Monömaco en Salönica tras su entrada en la ciudad 

en 1342 con las restantes fuerzas propaleölogas, vid. Cantac. Bonn II, p. 236 y 356. 
(26) Vid. F. BariSiC, op. cit.^ p. 225 n. 26, p. 228. Estas propiedades se encontraban 

en la regiön del Estrimön, en Cändace y Nision ; vid. Zograph. 29 (a. 1333). 
(27) Vid. G. Theocharides, Mia SiadrjKr^ Kdi pia SiKrj ßöCavzivt^, Salönica, 1962, 

p. 9, n. 1. 
(28) Cf. J. DarrouzEs, Regestes, vol. VI, n° 2919 (documento de marzo de 1393) 

y N. A. Bees, UepßiKä Ka'i BoCavriaKa ypdppara Mmcbpou, Byzantis, 2 (1911/12), 

pp. I-IOO (p. 63). 
(29) Vid. F. BariSiC, op. cit., p. 230 y n. 46. 
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datos constituyen indicios, si no pruebas, que nos llevan a considerar 
la posibilidad de que el gramma proceda de la administraciön de 
Salönica, donde el copista del Vat. gr. 1030 ejerceria su profesiön (^O). 

Consejo Superio de Investigaciones Inmaculada Perez Martin, 

Cientißcas, Madrid Pedro Badenas de la Pena. 

(30) Cf. n. 1. Una mano similar a la de esle escriba aparece, por ejemplo, 
transcribiendo el acta Lavra 139 (junio de 1361). En realidad, la inestabilidad poUtica 
y material de los anos de la guerra civil no tuvo por que implicar una ausencia total 
de intereses culturales en una ciudad cuya vida intelectual en el s. XIV no necesita 
ser ponderada aquf. El propio Apocauco encargo la copia de un codice de Hipöcrates 
que conserva su retrato {Par. gr. 2144) ; vid. J. A. Munitiz, Dedicating a volume : 
Apokaukos and Hippocrates (Par. gr. 2144), en 0IAEAAHN. Studies in Honour oj 
R. Brownings Venecia, 1996, pp. 267-280. Pero, probablemente, la transcripcion del 
codice no tuvo lugar en Salönica sino en Constantinopla, puesto que uno de sus copislas 
es Jorge Galesioles (ff. 13-18v, 20-24), sobre el cual vid. I. Perez Martin, El Vaticanus 
gr. \\2 y la evoluciön de la grafia de Jorge Galesiotes, Scriptorium, 49, 1995, pp. 42- 
59. 



MEMOIRES 

FIGHTING FOR CHRISTIANITY 
HOLY WAR IN THE BYZANTINE EMPIRE 

This article began as an attempt to explain features of the Byzantine 
reaction to crusade, especially to the crusading indulgence, which are 
important and seldom noted. In discussions of Byzantium and the 
Crusades, certain generalizations are ubiquitous, especially the Claim 
that Byzantines could not comprehend the crusades because they 
themselves had no notion of holy war. Yet most Byzantine authors 
do not seem to me to manifest total incomprehension of holy war. 
They criticize specific features of crusade, but not its central premise : 

that God may want his people to attack the infidel with armed might. 
To explain the apparent conflict between my reading of the primary 
sources and the Consensus of the secondary sources, it was necessary 
to describe Byzantine ideas about holy war explicitly and precisely. 
It was also necessary to review what other historians had said on the 
topic. So the project grew to what it now is : an introduction to the 
historiography of holy war in Byzantium; an analysis of the explicit 
and implicit definitions of holy war which historians have proposed 
as they argued about whether Byzantium had a holy war ; and, finally, 
a discussion of what Byzantines saw when they looked at those holy 
warriors from the West, the crusaders. Only in this last section do 
I return to my initial topic : the crusading indulgence. 
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Part L — Byzantine Holy War : 

HiSTORIOGRAPHY AND DEFINITION 

— “TTze Greeks do not have, to any degree, a notion of holy war'' (^). 
— ''The crusade, invented anew by westerners, had already been for 

some centuries, albeit without the word, one of the permanent features 

of Byzantine life..." 0. 

The disagreement represented by these two quotations characterizes 
the historiography of Byzantine attitudes toward war in general and 
toward crusade in particular. To paraphrase and eite every author from 
the eighteenth Century to the present who has analyzed this topic would 
be a lengthy process with little enlightenment for author or reader. 
Instead, what follows is a brief review of the central conflict. 

In the nineteenth Century, Gustave Schlumberger wrote two important 
histories of tenth-century Byzantine emperors : Un empereur byzantin 

au siede: Nicephore Phocasf) and Uepopee byzantine ä la fin 

du dixieme sidle. Guerre contre les Kusses, les Arabes, les Allemands, 

les Bulgares, lüttes civiles contre les deux Bardas 0. In these two works, 
he presented Nikephoros II Phokas (963-969) and loannes I Tzimiskes 
(969-976) as proto-crusaders. Both fought wars which they believed 
to be commanded and sanctioned by God Both fought against 
enemies defined in religious terms : namely, the Arab Muslims who 
had invaded Palestine, Syria, and eastern Asia Minor. Both were, to 
some degree, successful. Tzimiskes may have made the Christian 
recovery of Jerusalem his aim ; some evidence, which Schlumberger 
accepted, indicates that he succeeded (^). Schlumberger also saw 

(1) P. Lemerle, Byzance et la croisade, in Relazioni del X Congresso Internazionale 
di Scienze Storiche, vol. III: Storia del medioevo, Florence 1955, p. 617 (reprinted 
in Idem, D monde de Byzance : Histoire et Institutions^ London 1978, art. VIII). 

(2) R. Grousset, Histoire des Croisades I, Paris 1934, p. 15. 
(3) Paris, 1890 (repr. Paris, 1923). 
(4) Paris, 1896. 
(5) See, for example, Schi umberger’s account of the processions and prayers 

before Tzimiskes leaves on campaign in 972 : Lepopee byzantine, pp. 82-87 
(6) Thanks to greater knowledge of Arabic histories of the tenth Century, this 

evidence has now been entirely discredited. It is highly doubtful that Tzimiskes even 
considered Jerusalem a goal; it is certain that he never captured that city. See P. E. 
Walker, The ‘Crusade’ of John Tzimisces in the Light of New Arabic Evidence, 

in Byz. 47 (1977), pp. 301-327. 
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widespread populär support for these wars. The inhabitants of the 

Capital resembled crusaders or, perhaps, nationalists (^). Schlumberger’s 
portrait of Byzantine tenth-century campaigns was adopted by various 
French historians of crusade, including Rene Grousset, who provided 
one of the epigraphs for this essay. George Ostrogorsky, too, repeated 
the idea, referring to ''the veritable crusading spirit” in Tzimiskes’ 
campaigns of 974 and 975 (^). 

On the other side of the debate, historians after Schlumberger 
generally denied the existence of a Byzantine idea of holy war. Fach 
did so for rather different reasons, and therefore each deserves to be 
treated separately. In 1946, Vitalien Laurent published an article 
entitled, Uidee de guerre sainte et la tradition byzantine He was 
explicit in his definition of holy war ; 

Holy war is ... a constant, spontaneous armed struggle seeking the 
conversion, or at least the complete Submission of the infidel. It assumes 
a revelatory, universalist religion, and that the one who receives this 
religion is obliged to impose it — if necessary, by armed force — to 
the ends of the earth. The command to fight for the propagation of 
the faith falls upon the community which, called from On High to a 
vocation of conquest, must find in itself the strength for this offensive 
policy. There thus results for each member a religious duty to collaborate, 
at least in a general fashion, in this work of spiritual correction 
[redressement]. This kind of obligatory Service remains even if the 
grandiose objective is never attained 

For Laurent, then, a holy war occurs when God commands his people 
to wage a war to propagate the faith. Their struggle to obey this 
command is constant and spontaneous. The latter quality, as becomes 
clear later in Laurent’s discussion, indicates a level of populär 
enthusiasm and support. The corollaries of these assertions are several. 
A war which is for some other purpose than to propagate the faith, 
a war which is intermittent, or a war which is the result of careful, 

(7) E.g., L'epop^e byzantine^ p. 84 ; “C’etaient lä des heures de patriolique angoisse 
durant lesquelles les coeurs de toule cetie immense mullitude batlaient ä Tunisson 
de celui de son basileus bien-aime...”. 

(8) History of the Byzantine State, Irans. J. Hussey, New Brunswick - New Jersey 
1957, p. 263. 

(9) Revue historique du sud-est europeen 23 (1946), pp. 71-98. 
(10) Ibid.,p.l3. 
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long-term planning — all of these seem to be excluded from the 
category of holy war. 

Given these requirements, Laurent maintained that only Islamic jihad 

was a true holy war (^^). In contrast, crusade was "‘strictly preventive 
and defensive” (^2). Following Contemporary historians of canon law, 
he stressed a difference between Muslim and Christian theories of holy 
war. In Islam, jihad, an Obligation to fight holy war against those 
outside the ‘‘House of Islam”, arose early and found its justification 
in the prophet’s revelation and the actions of the earliest caliphs. In 
contrast, Christian canon law in the Middle Ages, hardly able to use 
Jesus’ words or his disciples’ actions as a call to war, presented the 
crusade as a just war, aimed only at recovering lands which rightfully 
belonged to Christians, protecting persecuted Christians, and preventing 
the further spread of Islam (^3). Nevertheless, Laurent did admit that, 

whatever the differences in official doctrine, the two were, in practice, 
much alike. They used “similar means ... to arouse the enthusiasm 
of combatants or to stir up the interest of lords and princes...”. More 
importantly, they shared a “fundamental trait..., the theory of mar- 
tyrdom in which heaven — an immediate and glorious heaven — is 
offered to whoever dies in battle against the infidel” C"^). 

As for Byzantium, Laurent argued that the Byzantines had no idea 
of holy war because of flaws in their character : cowardice, pedantry, 
fatalism, “moral inertia”, and other traits familiär to readers of Edward 
Gibbon. Confronted with the threat of Islam, Laurent wrote, medieval 
Christianity reacted in two ways. First, there was the “negative” attitude 
of Byzantium, “obstinately refusing to Light for its faith”. Then there 
was the “dynamic” solution of the West, which managed to make up 
for Byzantium’s “deficiency” ('^j. 

For the purposes of this essay, two features of Laurent’s analysis 
are important. First, he delineates several criteria for holy war : God’s 
command, the enemy’s irreligion, constant struggle, populär support, 
and a belief in heavenly rewards. Second, he insists that Byzantium 
met none of these requirements and waged nothing resembling a holy 
war. We will return to these points. 

(11) Ibid. 
(12) Ibid-, p. 77. 
(13) Ibid, 
(14) Ibid.,p,n, 
(15) pp. 72, 86, 92. 
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Several later scholars agreed with Laurent’s conclusion — that 
Byzantines had no idea of holy war — but disagreed with his reasoning, 
especially with his assessment of Byzantine character. For example, 
the first quotation at the head of this essay comes from Paul Lemerle’s 
article, Byzance et la croisade. In spite of his sweeping Statement about 
Greeks having no idea whatsoever of holy war, Lemerle did not define 
holy war in general. He argued only that Byzantines had no idea of 
Crusade. He defined crusade as a military pilgrimage to deliver the 
Holy Land and eastern Christians, under the authority of the Church 
as openly declared by a papal bull, with specific temporal and spiritual 
benefits for participants. That Byzantium had no such idea needed 
no further argument and therefore, he urged, we should not speak 
of Byzantine “crusades” : “To use metaphorically [litterairement, avec 

valeur d'image~\ terms which must have a very precise meaning, brings 
only confusion, not enlightenment, to historical problems” ('^). In spite 
of a certain level of agreement with Laurent, Lemerle explicitly 
disagreed with Laurent’s Statements about Byzantine character : “This 
[absence of a crusade idea] among them is not the result of ‘moral 
inertia’, but an unchanging and specific property of Greek ortho- 
doxy” (^^). In this last Statement, Lemerle raised the issue which has 
dominated the historiography of Byzantium and the crusades since : 
namely, that fundamental features of the ideology and institutions of 
the Greek East prevented the development of a crusading ideal. We 
will return to this point, 

Following Laurent, Lemerle, and others, few historians would today 
agree with Schlumberger or with Ostrogorsky’s Claim of a “veritable 
crusading spirit”. But one can deny that Byzantine wars were, in any 
sense, crusades, while maintaining nevertheless that they were a 
different, uniquely Byzantine sort of holy war. Among those who make 
an intelligent, well-reasoned argument for the existence of a particular 
genre of holy war in Byzantium is Athena Kolia-Dermitzake (^^). In 
her recent book, she criticizes the many discussions of Byzantine “holy 
war” which take Western crusade as the model — as if the only kind 
of holy war was the crusade. Using Islamic jihad as her other example, 

(16) Lemerle, Byzance et la croisade^ p. 614, n. I. 
(17) Ihid.^ p. 618. “Moral inertia” is Laurent’s phrase, L’idee de guerre sainte, 

p. 92. 
(18) 'O ßüCavrivÖQ «iepög noXcfioQ». '// ’ivvoia Kai ff npoßoXß rov OprjaKCüTiKov 

noXepov (7zd BüCdvTio, Athens, 1991. 
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she argues convincingly that different societies can develop different 
kinds of holy war. 

Beginning with a discussion of the precise features of crusade and 
jihad, Kolia-Dermitzake goes on to argue that Byzantium, too, had 
a form of holy war, which both resembled and differed from the other 
two. She is explicit about the characteristics which make some 
Byzantine wars holy wars : the enemy must be non-Christian; the 
enemy must have persecuted Christians in some way ; and the territories 
fought over must have been part of the Roman empire at some point, 
so that the Casus belli could be recovery of what was rightfully the 
empire’s territory C^). Less explicit, but also clear in Kolia-Dermitzake’s 
argument is the assumption that holy wars must be offensive. For 
example, she says that the Byzantine wars against Islam before 740 
cannot be called holy wars because they were defensive (^o). The 
ideology behind Byzantine holy wars further emphasized their religious 
character, presenting God as the head of the army, Byzantines as God’s 
chosen people, and emperors and generals as descendants of Moses 
and Joshua. In the army, prayers, religious Services, and Speeches 
assured soldiers that they were fighting for God and would be rewarded 
in heaven if they died in such a fight. All of this rested on the 
fundamental elements of Byzantine political ideology, in which the 
emperor is God’s vicar and the protector of Christians : “From this 
Kaiseridee — a theory that goes back to the 4th [sic] Century — 
originales the competence of the emperor to proclaim such a ‘holy 
war’, a war that was a political and not an ecclesiastical affair, as was 
the case in the West” (^i). 

Thus Kolia-Dermitzake outlines a series of criteria which make a 
war holy both in the eyes of its participants and in the definitions 
of historians. It must be commanded by God. The enemy must be 
defined as religiously different — as infidel or heretic. The soldiers 

(19) Again, note that similar themes underlay Western crusade. Canon lawyers and 
others argued that crusade was a just war because it sought only to avenge injury, 
to protect Christians, and to recover lands which rightfully belonged to Christians. 
Although this was not the only current of thought in the West, it was an important 
one. Locus classicus : C. Erdmann, The Origin of the Idea of Crusade, trans. M. W. 
Bai.dwin and W. Goffart, Princeton 1977. Revision and updated biography in J. 
Gilchrist, The Erdwann Thesis and the Canon Law, 1083'! 141, in Crusade and 
Settlement, ed. P. W. Edbury, Cardiff 1985, pp. 37-45. 

(20) Kolia-Dermitzake, pp. 187ff. 
(21) pp. 401-402. 
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must believe that God will reward them for their fighting on his behalf, 
especially if they die in battle. Finally, defensive wars do not qualify* 
She argues that Byzantium meets all of these criteria in its own 
particular ways, which are intertwined with Byzantine political theory. 
The Byzantine genre of holy war differs from jihad and crusade, as 
the two differ from each other, because it is the product of a different 
Society with a different history. 

More recently, A. E. Laiou published an article entitled, On Just 

War in Byzantium (22). Laiou does not define holy war, per se. She 
accomplishes a more specific, less comparative task ; namely, posing 
the question of how Byzantines justified their wars, and doing so 
primarily through a dose study of the Princess Anna Komnena’s 
Alexiad. Nevertheless, I include Laiou’s article in this brief historio- 
graphical sketch because she begins by stating that Byzantine wars were 
not holy wars because holy war “must be promulgated by a religious 
authority, which is also the sole authority capable of granting remission 
of sins or declaring the warriors martyrs” (2^). Thus, although Anna 
presents her father as “almost a martyr, almost equal to the apostles, 
a Christlike figure...” (24), his wars are just wars, not holy wars. Again 
in the conclusion of her article, Laiou stresses that the essential 
difference between east and west is that “there never was a question 
in Byzantium as to who was the authority competent to wage war” (25). 

Since church authorities did not declare war in Byzantium, the war 
was not a holy war. She writes that Anna and her father were 
certain he was a Christian ruler waging a just war; they would both 
have been stunned if anyone had suggested that he ever waged a holy 
war, such as the one that sent the Crusaders east” (2^), Laiou thus 
considers two criteria essential for holy war: the leadership of a 
religious authority, and that authority’s promise of remission of sins 
for the warriors. She also notes that Anna presents Alexios’ wars as 
purely defensive and for the recovery of territory which rightfully 
belonged to the empire. That, and the fundamental difference between 

(22) In To Eaähnikon. Studies in Honor ofSperos Vryonis, Jf\, ed J. S. Langdon 

et al^ New Rochelle - New York 1993, pp. 153-177. 
(23) Ibid., p. 153. 
(24) Ibid., p. 156. 
(25) Ibid., p. 170. 
(26) Ibid.^ p. 171. 
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Byzantine and crusader ideas about war, lead to Laiou’s final assertion 
that Alexios waged nothing like a holy war. 

Finally, Nicholas Oikonomides has recently asserted that ‘‘Byzantium 
never knew a real 'holy war’” (2^). Oikonomides’ criteria for holy war 
are explicit and familiär : a holy war must be declared by a religious 
authority, not a secular one ; and participants must be promised 
"extraordinary spiritual advantages” {Le., indulgences, martyr’s Sta¬ 
tus) (28). The role of religious authorities seems to be the most important 
issue for Oikonomides. He repeatedly stresses that "the official position 
of the Byzantine church” did not include promising soldiers spiritual 
rewards for falling in battle (29) and that "the official Byzantine church 
shied away from the idea of a war of religion” (^o). 

Oikonomides clearly does not mean that war in Byzantium can be 
separated from religion. On the contrary, he argues that "... religion 
played an important role in defining the military ideology of the 
Byzantines, but in a very particular way, typical of their unique 
character” (^^). With Kolia-Dermitzake, he argues that “The ideology 
that supported war had to be related to the empire and to its 
personification, the emperor, theoretically appointed by Christ to reign 
on earth. War was thus placed in the general framework of imperial 
ideology” (^2), But he objects to her conclusion that some Byzantine 

wars are therefore holy wars : “But, as far as I can see, it has not 
been shown in any convincing way how the purported Byzantine holy 
war differed essentially from a 'normal’ war ; would the only difference 
be the degree to which reference is made to religion, the insistence 
on this point and nothing more?” {^^). 

* 

(27) N. Oikonomides, The Concept of ‘'Holy War” and Two Tenth-century 
Byzantine Ivories, in Peace and War in Byzantium. Essays in Honor of George T 
Dennis, S.J., ed, T. S. Miller and J. Nesbitt, Washington D.C. 1995, p. 68. 

(28) Ibid., p. 63. 
(29) Ibid., p. 67. 
(30) Ibid., p. 86. 
(31) p. 64. 
(32) Ibid.., p. 62. 
(33) Ibid., p. 63. 
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Part II. — Byxantine Holy War : Definitions 

From this discussion of historiography, a number of possible 
definitions of holy war and a number of different characterizations 
of Byzantium emerge. Clearer than these definitions, however, is the 
realization that a definition of holy war which would be accepted once 
and for all has not and never will be achieved. Therefore it may be 
more useful to approach the Byzantine ideologies associated with 
warfare and religion from a different angle. One can use the definitions 
and criteria proposed by previous scholars and yet cut the Gordian 
Knot by asking a slightly different question. Instead of asking whether 

Byzantium had a notion of holy war, one could ask in what ways 

Byzantine wars were perceived by their participants as divinely ordained, 
aided, and rewarded. To answer the latter question, one can use the 
features of holy wars raised in previous historical literature without 
having to distinguish necessary features from secondary ones. To 
describe Byzantium in relation to these criteria will give only a relativist 
answer: Byzantium had an idea of holy war. It was not the only 
possible idea of holy war, but it enabled Byzantines to understand 

the Crusades rather better than has generally been acknowledged. 
In the following section of this essay, then, I discuss how some of 

the assertions about holy war discussed above apply to Byzantium. 

A holy war is fought at God's command. 

This characteristic of holy war can take many forms. If we insist 

that holy war is fought at the direct command of God, few wars would 
qualify — the Hebrew wars of the Bible and early Muslim jihad, and 
perhaps no others. If, on the other hand, one accepts that the command 
of God, as understood by combatants, can come through his human 
servants, then crusades are also holy wars. When Pope Urban II 
preached at Clermont, and his audience shouted “God wills it!”, their 
belief that the pontiff spoke on God’s behalf was clear. Along the 
way, too, the participants in the First Crusade were repeatedly reminded 
in visions and dreams that God had ordered their mission. 

Perhaps the lack of such direct, revelatory commands from God 
explains the common assertion that Byzantine wars are not holy wars. 
However, the lack of explicit, enthusiastic and prophetic experiences 
in this area is balanced, as so often is the case, by a deep, abiding 
conviction that this Christian Roman Empire is God’s special creation. 
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The emperor, as God’s vicar, is the protector of the Christian people. 
His protection includes military defense, enforcement of laws, endow- 
ment of churches, and many other tasks. The emperor’s wars are God’s 
Work because all of his deeds are God’s work 

Thus we find in this matter, as we will in others below, that 
Byzantium resembles its neighbors and yet is different. It shares with 
them a Judeo-Christian heritage, especially the Hebrew Scriptures, 
which provides certain ideas, images, and justifications for holy war. 
Like Western Christians and Muslims, Byzantine writers compare 
themselves to God’s Chosen People, their wars to the wars of Israel, 
their rulers to the kings of Israel, and so on. But each of these three 
medieval cultures adopts, adapts, and interprets this heritage from 
Moses and Joshua in a different way. Byzantium’s way is part and 
parcel of the eastern Empire’s sense of continuous history and imperial 
grandeur, and that part of its heritage is not shared with its eastern 

or Western neighbors. 

A holy war is fought against “infidels” or “heretics” ; that is to say, 
opponents are defined in religious terms. 

Mohammed and his successors enjoined war against those who did 
not accept the prophet’s message, for they were the well-defined infidel. 
From the eleventh Century on, popes promulgated wars against those 
who did accept the prophet’s message, for they were the well-defined 
infidel. On a few occasions, Byzantine emperors — or at least their 
chroniclers — also emphasized the religious difiference of their oppo¬ 
nents. So, for example, the seventh-century chronicler Theophanes 
Claims that the Emperor Herakleios (610-641) fought the Persians 
because they threatened Christians and that he spoke to his soldiers 
of these “infidel” (^^). The Chronicon Paschale, another seventh-century 
Source, speaks even more frequently of the Persians and Avars as 

“accursed”, “impious” enemies (^^). 

(34) See, for example, the views expressed in Conslanline Porphyrogenetos' imperial 
harangue to his army ; H. Ahrweiler, Un discours inedit de Constantin VII 
Porphyrogenete, in TM 2 (1967), pp. 393-404. 

(35) E.g,, The Chronicle of Theophanes^ trans. H. Turtledove, Philadelphia 1982, 
pp.l4 (Annus Mundi 6113) and 16 (AM 6114). 

(36) Eg., Chronicon Paschale, 284-628 A.D., trans. M. Whitby and M. Whitby, 

Liverpool 1989, pp. 169-170 and 183-186. 
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Yet there is no denying that most Byzantine material gives little such 
sense of the enemy as infidel. For example, Emperor Constantine VII 
Porphyrogenetos’ book of advice to his son, De administrando imperio, 
contains few references to the religion of various enemies and allies 
of the Empire. Even when Constantine discusses the religion of 
foreigners, that religion is not sufFicient reason to go to war against 
them. How the emperor should treat Russians, Pechenegs, Arabs, or 
Southern Italians depends on the relative strength of the groups, on 
their relations with one another, and above all on what danger or 
advantage each offers to the empire (3^). 

So most Byzantine wars are not seen as wars against infidel or 
heretics. But some are. In this context, it seems worth noting that 
neither Muslims nor Western Christians fought all wars against the 
infidel, either. Once more, we recognize a fundamental similarity among 
the three societies and a fundamental particularity in Byzantium. The 
similarity is still their Biblical heritage. Byzantines are familiär with 
the idea that God’s people ought to fight infidels ; they get it from 
the same sources as Muslims and Western Christians do. Yet Byzantines 
do not adopt this idea and consistently apply it to their own Situation, 
while Islam and westem Christianity do. Explaining this difference is 
beyond the scope of this essay, for it would require a comparative 
survey of the history of all three societies. For our purposes, it is 
sufficient to note that the difference exists. 

The fighters believe that God will reward them for their work on 
his behalf. They may also have more specific beliefs about rewards; 
for example, that the reward for death in battle against the infidel 
is remission of one’s sins and immediate entrance to heaven. 

Crusade and jihad obviously fit this criterion. To put it more 
accurately, crusade and jihad supply this criterion. This is not an idea 
directly inherited from the Scriptures, but rather an idea whose 
provenance is debatable. In the Latin West, perhaps it comes from 
Germanic ideas of a paradise for warriors ; in Islam, perhaps from 
early Arabian notions. However that may be, both Christian preachers 

(37) See, for example, Constantine’s analysis of how to handle ihe Pechenegs, which 
includes no mention of their religious beliefs. Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus, 

De Administrando Imperio^ ed. Gy. Moravcsik, trans. R. J. H. Jenkins, new revised 
ed-, Washington D.C. 1967, pp. 48-53, ch. 1-5. 
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of Crusade and Islamic promulgators of jihad promised the Status of 
martyrs to those who died in battle against the infidel (^s). 

It is usually argued that Byzantium had no such idea. The eastern 
church remained ambivalent about the soldier’s role. Always cited in 
this context is the case of Nikephoros Phokas (963-969). A great 
military emperor, Phokas successfully took the initiative against the 
Arabs in Asia Minor. As discussed above, his wars came so dose to 

meeting all the crusade-based criteria for a holy war that Gustave 
Schlumberger portrayed him as a sort of proto-crusader. As brilliant 
generals must, Phokas also successfully inspired his soldiers, in part 
by persuading them that they were fighting for God’s glory and their 
own Salvation. Or so it seems, for he asked the patriarch to grant 
the title of martyrs to his soldiers who died in battle with the infidel. 
The Patriarch and his synod refused, citing the thirteenth canon of 

St. Basil: 

Our Fathers did not consider killings in war to be murders, but, in 
my opinion, pardoned those who fight in defense of virtue and piety. 
Still, it is perhaps well to advise them to abstain only from communion 
for three years, since their hands are not clean (39). 

This decisive rejection of Nikephoros Phokas’ request for ecclesiastical 
Support has been cited again and again to show that Byzantines simply 
could not conceive of the sort of holy war that the West was developing 
at the same time. 

So, too, we have historical accounts of military commanders who 
stressed the religious aspect of battles in their pre-battle motivational 
Speeches. ‘Tn some cases these commanders may have gone further 
than what was admissible for the Byzantine church. They may have 
tried to give to the upcoming fight the character of a holy war, where 
special compensation would be given by God to those who feil.” Like 

(38) One of hundreds of examples : Bernard of Clairvaux, In Fraise of the New 
Knighthood, Irans. C. Gr^enia, in Treatises III, Kalamazoo 1977, p. 130. 

(39) Basil the Great Ämphilochio de canonibus, Letter 188, canon 13, ed. Y. 
Courtonne, Saint Basile, Lettres, vol. 2, Paris 1961, p.l30 ; PG 32, 681/682. ^ The 
Story of Phokas’ request and ihe patriarch’s denial comes from Joannes Skylitzes, 

Synopsis Historiarum, ed. J. Thurn, Vienna (CFHB) 1973, pp. 273-275. See also, 
V. Grumel, Les regestes des actes du patriarcat de Constantinople, I {Les actes des 
patriarches), fase. II, Paris 1936, 790. — For a recent assessment of Nikephoros Phokas 
see R. Morris, The Two Faces of Nickephoros Phokas in BMGS 12 (1988), pp. 83- 
115. 
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Phokas, however, these military Commanders are considered anoma¬ 
lous ; their "‘excesses of language, although certainly very well received 
by the troops, did not by any means reflect or even coincide in the 
least with the official position of the Byzantine church” ('^). 

The logic of these arguments is, however, flawed. The first assumes 
that the patriarch and his synod represent Byzantine attitudes in 
general, while Phokas is an eccentric emperor who does not quite think 
like a Byzantine should. The second also Privileges the “official” position 
of the Church over evidence that many people within that Church, 
including some who could claim “official” Status of their own, shared 
Phokas’ attitude. Yet there were many Byzantines, and Byzantine 
ideologies were only slightly more monolithic than Western ones. 
Phokas’ Position may have been common and populär — at least in 
certain areas of the empire. In their edition of a military treatise 
attributed to Phokas, G. Dagron and H. Mihaescu argue that this 
treatise, which presents imperial soldiers as protectors and liberators 
of the Christian world ixpioTiaviKÖv nX^pcopa, ;f/?Z(jTa)vD//ög Adög), 
reflects a frontier mentalite, perhaps even a general military mentalite. 

The idea of imperial soldiers as martyrs for the faith, although “a 
scandal” to the patriarch and his synod in their secure fortress on the 
Bosphorus, was “implanted on the frontier” and promulgated in 
Byzantine military manuals (^*). Dagron and Mihaescu play down the 
highly publicized rejection of Phokas’ request, and pay dose attention 
to the evidence we have for what soldiers were actually being told 
on a daily basis. In other words, we should ask not only what the 
patriarch thought the ideology of the army ought to be, but what the 
ideology of the army actually was. 

When we look at the evidence of Byzantine military manuals, we 
see an army in which soldiers are required to attend religious Services 
twice a day We read imperial instructions to Commanders and 
imperial harangues to the army which emphasize that soldiers who 
die in battle are “perpetually blessed” and that they fight “for the 
Salvation of the soul” Theophanes records that Herakleios once 

(40) OiKONOMiDEs, The Concept of'‘Holy War”, pp. 66-67. 
(41) traite sur la guerilla (De velitatione) de Vempereur Nicephore Phocas (963- 

969), Paris 1986, pp. 284-286. 
(42) J.-R. ViEiLLEFOND, Les pratiques religieuses dans Varmee byzantine d'apres 

les traites militaires, in Revue des Etudes Anciennes, 37 (1935), pp. 324-325. 
(43) Dagron and Mihaescu, pp. 285-286, düng the Taktika of Leo VI. 
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addressed his soldiers as follows : 

Brothers, do not be troubled by your enemies’ numbers for, God 

willing, one will chase thousands. Let us sacrifice ourselves to God for 

the Salvation of our brothers. Let us take the martyrs’ crown so the 

future will applaud us and God will give us our reward (^). 

Constantine Porphyrogenetos sent to his army holy water blessed by 
having touched the relics of Christ’s Passion, assuring them that, when 
sprinkled on them, the water would give them strength and courage 
from heaven (4^). Examples such as this could be multiplied. Imperial 
soldiers were thus regularly assured of God’s presence and protection. 
They were also promised that he would reward them for their Service. 
Thus seventh-century and tenth-century Byzantine soldiers had ideas 
of etemal reward not unlike that of eleventh-century crusaders. Later 
on, contact with Western and eastern peoples who had developed ideas 
of military martyrdom undoubtedly influenced Byzantine soldiers, as 
well (46). 

A holy war is declared and/or promulgated by a religious authority 
^ pope, caliph, or prophet, for example. A war declared by a secular 
authority — e.g., an emperor — is not a holy war. 

As Laiou notes, this requirement is met in both the Latin West and 
the Islamic East: the pope promulgates crusades ; the caliph calls for 
jihad. In Byzantium, the emperor alone can declare a war. The 
difference seems clear. The worlds of medieval Islam and medieval 
Western Christendom were characterized by political disunity. As a 
result, only a particular religious leader could unite all the faithful 
against the infidel. In contrast, the greater political unity, continuity, 
and power of the eastern empire enabled the emperor to unite his 
Christian people. As a corollary, it was seldom necessary for the 
Patriarch to Step in as a leader of the defense, as western popes and 

(44) The Chronicle of Theophanes, p. 19 (AM 6115). 
(45) H. Ahrweiler, Vn discours inedit de Constantin K//, p. 397. 

(46) See N. Oikonomides, Cinq actes inedits du patriarche Michel Autöreianos, 
in REB 25 (1967), pp. 113-145 (reprinted in Idem, Documents et etudes sur les 
institutions de Byzance (vii^-xv^ s.)^ London 1976, art. XV). Oikonomides argues that 
one of these patriarchal acts, in which the Patriarch promises forgiveness of sins to 
soldiers who died in battle, was influenced by western models (pp. 115-121 and 131- 
135). 
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bishops did from the time of Gregory I (590-604). The patriarch helped 
motivate people for war. He supported the efforts of the armies with 
chaplains, prayers, and blessings. But he did not declare war; that 
was the emperor’s prerogative. 

But was the emperor a secular authority and not a religious one? 
Were the pope and the caliph religious authorities and not secular ones? 
On the contrary, all three societies lacked absolute distinctions between 
religious institutions and state institutions. Both the caliphate and the 

papacy performed functions which, in other societies, are performed 
by the state. So, too, the Byzantine emperors and their state apparatus 
performed functions which other societies have reserved to religious 
authorities. To call the Byzantine emperor a purely secular figure is 
equivalent to calling the pope or caliph a purely religious one. He 

is the vicar of Christ, God’s representative on earth, a man anointed 
(almost ordained) into a sacred office — arguably the most sacred 
Office in the Empire. As Kolia-Dermitzake puts it, in its holy wars 
the West had “the leadership and participation of the Church on the 
one hand, the remission of sins on the other”, while Byzantium had 
“the inseparable unity of Christianity and ‘Romanism’, which resulted 
in the particular position of the emperor as motivator and leader of 

wars with a proclaimed religious aim” (4'^). 

Holy war is offensive war, and it aims to convert, to exterminate, 
or to subjugate the infidel. 

This idea, based on the models of crusade and jihad, presupposes 
a certain relationship between holy warriors and their neighbors — 
a relationship which the Byzantine Empire did not have. In order to 
go on the offensive, a society must not spend all its resources on defense. 
It must have the manpower and material means to move outward — 
a luxury the Christian West had precisely because the Christian East 
served as a buffer. Byzantium was on the defensive for most of its 
history. If we accept that holy war must be offensive, then we might 
concede that a few of Byzantium’s military campaigns resembled holy 
wars (Herakleios against the Persians, Nikephoros Phokas and loannes 
Tzimiskes against the Arabs), but we would have to conclude that 
most did not, since most wars fought with adherents of other religions 

were defensive. 

(47) Kolia-Dermitzake, p. 408. 
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Yet subjects of the Byzantine Empire were themselves convinced of 

the holiness of their struggle against the infidel. They believed that 
God was on their side. They processed around the walls with icons 
to protect their cities in time of siege They prayed to God for 
victory and praised him when they won. The holiness of their struggle 
permeated defensive wars as much as offensive ones, for “they 
considered themselves ... the new Chosen People, their empire ... the 
designated defender of Christianity, their state and their army ... the 
Chosen instrument of God against his enemies, the infidel...” (^9). In 
such a context, to deny the defensive wars of Byzantium the Status 
of “holy wars” is counter-intuitive — a result, again, of reducing the 
general category of “holy war” to the specific sub-categories of jihad 

and crusade. 

Holy war must be spontaneous and populär. 

That holy war must be a product of populär enthusiasm is usually 
assumed, not stated explicitly. As noted above, however, Vitalien 
Laurent does make it explicit, both in praise of the Latin crusader 
and in deprecation of the passive Byzantine : 

The Greek of the Middle Ages was, in fact, a pure intellectual, hardly 

anxious to fight for his ideas. At the most critical moments — after 

Amorion, Manzikert, or Myriokephalon — when the Muslim victory 

seemed total, the nation never roused itself as did the French for 

Bouvines and Valmy or other peoples for liberty (^®). 

If we overlook the anachronism inherent in words such as “nation” 
and “liberty” in this context, and the stereotype of the Greek who 
would rather quibble about words than defend his people, Laurent 
has a point. In this matter, Byzantium does differ from its neighbors. 
The populär millenarianism that preceded the First Crusade, the 
prophecies of Peter the Hermit, even the pogroms in the Rhineland 
— all of these mob actions show that crusade appealed to all levels 
of Society. Jihad, too, at least in its early days, harnessed populär 
enthusiasm. In contrast, despite rare examples of a high degree of 

(48) For examples, see J. Herrin, The Formation of Christendom, Princeton 1987, 

pp. 306-307, 314-315, and the sources cited there. 
(49) Ahrweii ER, L’id^ologiepolitique de VEmpire byzantin, Paris 1975, p. 35. 

(50) Laurent, L’idee de guerre sainte, p. 83. 
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populär Support for imperial wars against the infidel, Byzantines did 
not rally ’round the cross as their crusader-cousins did. As a result, 
it is easy to argue that the military manuals and imperial harangues 
mentioned above are mere Propaganda, with little or no reflection in 
populär attitudes. 

Unfortunately, a kind of romanticism has crept into this argument, 
It assumes that dedication to a cause is somehow more substantial 
if it springs from momentary excitement or enthusiasm than if it springs 
from daily indoctrination. In this view, Byzantine soldiers were less 
certain of their divine mission because they did not manifest the fervor 
which characterized crusaders. Yet if Byzantine soldiers were attending 
two religious Services a day, then Christianity was part of their 
socialization into the army — one might even say their indoctrination. 
To argue that such indoctrination could not have led to genuine 
devotion to the cause is analogous to arguing that since modern soldiers 
are drilled into Submission and indoctrinated with nationalist ideas, 
their nationalism is neither genuine nor heartfelt. On the contrary, the 
power of ideologies taught in this way can be great, and irony about 
nationalism is rare among a nation’s soldiers. 

In the end, then, our picture of Byzantium’s wars is mixed. On the 
one hand, Byzantines did fight wars which they believed were divinely 
ordained and would be divinely rewarded. They sometimes defined 
their enemies in religious terms. They sometimes compared their leaders 
to prophets and themselves to the Chosen People of Israel. Most 
importantly, the ideology of the Byzantine Empire was based on a 
conviction that this empire was God’s creation, the fulfillment of his 
will for earthly rule, This Christian Roman Empire, with God’s vicar 
anointed at its head, did God’s work on earth. Its soldiers therefore 
fought for God when they fought to protect or to expand the empire. 
It seems illogical to dismiss all of this as not really holy war. 

Yet this Byzantine species of holy war differs greatly from both jihad 

and Crusade. Those who have stressed these differences are correct in 
their insistence on the particularity of Byzantium. Byzantine wars, even 
when fought against the infidel, lacked the sort of religious enthusiasms 
— visions and trances, millenial excitement, fasting and flagellation 
— which are so familiär to crusade historians. Byzantine armies were 
not all-volunteer armies, as crusading armies were. Inasmuch as the 
Byzantine state was stronger, the role of the church in Byzantium’s 
wars was less. Byzantine foreign policy, complex and multi-faceted, 



FIGHTING FOR CHRISTlANITY 211 

seldom defined the enemy by bis infidel Status alone. Many kinds of 
infidel enemies, who had to be used against one another, gave 
Byzantines a more relativist view of non-Christians than their Western 
Cousins had. Perhaps most importantly, warfare lacked the cultural 
weight in Byzantium that it carried in the West. Chivalric heroes such 
as Roland or the Cid, the glory of the fearless Charge against all odds, 
the idea that it was better to die bravely than to live to fight another 
day — these are western notions, rarely encountered in Byzantium, 
and certainly not central to the culture of Byzantine elites as they were 

to the culture of western elites 

* 

Part III. — Byzantine Holy War and the Crusades 

Today historians agree that Byzantines did not fight crusades. With 
Paul Lemerle, current historiography would limit the term crusade to 
specific institutional forms, especially papal authority and belief in 
indulgences Most historians go a Step further ; they insist that 
Byzantines also did not comprehend the Latin phenomenon. In the 
final section of this paper, I want to investigate this second Statement 
— not because it is not fundamentally correct, but rather because it 
has been insufficiently defined. The generalization that Byzantines just 
did not understand crusade and were appalled by it is ubiquitous. 

Specific analysis of what appalled them, when and why, is rare 

(51) For a succinct discussion of this issue, see T. S. Miller, Introduction in Peace 
and War in Byzantium. Essays in Honor of George T. Dennis, S.J.^ ed. T. S. Miller 

and J. Nesbitt, Washington D.C. 1995, pp. 6-8. 
(52) Most crusade historians do insist on papal authority and other speciilcally 

Western fealures of crusade, and I agree wilh them. Laiou and Lemerle have already 
been cited above lo this effect. Byzantine wars — even the most religiously charged 
of them — differ from western crusades in many fundamental ways, including the 
role of ihe pope, the belief in crusade indulgences, and the mass of canon law which 
eventually developed to justify them. Still, it is inleresting that J. Riley-Smith’s recent, 
rather minimalist definition of crusade would fit some Byzantine wars : “A crusade 
was a holy war fought against those perceived lo be the exlemal or internal foes 
of Chrisiendom for the recovery of Christian property or in defense of the Church 
or Christian people” {The Crusades. A Short History, New Haven 1987, p. xxviii). 

(53) Exceptions include nearly all aspecls of R.-J. Lilie’s analysis in Byzantium 
and the Crusader States 1096-1204, trans. J. C. Morris and J. E. Ridings, Oxford 
1993 ; and R Magdalino’s discussion of Alexios Es reaction to the First Crusade 
in The Empire of Manuel I Komnenos, 1143-1180, Cambridge 1993, pp. 27-34. 
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The first part of this paper established that Byzantines were familiär 
with the idea of God commanding a war against the infidel and 
promising his soldiers rewards in the hereafter. They shared these ideas 
with Western Christians. Nevertheless, Byzantine writers did respond 
to the Crusades with horror and disgust even before the crusade was 
used as a weapon against them. If they did not object to holy war 
per se, to what did they object? 

The Byzantine writer most frequently cited in this context is the 

Princess Anna Komnena — and with good reason. As an eyewitness 
of the First Crusade, Anna provides us with the earliest descriptions 
of the crusaders and with the earliest Byzantine Version of what they 
were doing and why. She is horrified by the crusaders’ conduct, and 
she makes little effort to understand their motives and ideals. Never¬ 
theless — and this is an important point, seldom noted — she never 
says that the Latins were wrong to launch a war against the infidel 
for the recovery of the Holy Land. She is not uncomprehending of 
the whole idea of a holy war against Islam ; she simply does not believe 
that the Latin knights have come to fight such a war. 

Given Anna’s importance as a source and her omnipresence in the 
historical literature, some of what I have to say here will not be news 
to Byzantine historians. Still, I think one more analysis of Anna’s 
reaction to the First Crusade is worthwhile, for accounts of her attitude 
toward the crusaders tend to concentrate on her disgusted fascination 
with Bohemond and to generalize about her “incomprehension” of the 
crusaders’ motives. Missing in such accounts is a record of her rather 
specific complaints about the crusaders. Her contempt for them is not 
generic; it has three specific components. First, both the masses of 
the People’s Crusade and the soldiers of the main armies are barbarians. 
Anna’s description of the beginning of the First Crusade is a description 

of a barbarian tribe invading a civilized land : 

... The whole of the west and all the barbarians who lived between 
the Adriatic and Straits of Gibraltar migrated in a body to Asia., Full 
of enthusiasm and ardor [aroused by the preaching of Peter the Hermit] 
they thronged every highway, and with these warriors came a host of 
civilians, outnumbering the sand of the sea shore or the stars of heaven.. 
The anival of this mighty host was preceded by locusts, which abstained 
from the wheat but made frightful inroads on the vines... 

(54) The Alexiad of Anna Comnena, trans.E. R. A. Sewter, New York 1969, book 
10, part 5, pp. 308-309. 
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They could be almost any barbarians of any age, motivated, as 
barbarians are, by inexplicable enthusiasms, travelling in numberless 
hordes, and bringing with them plagues of insects. Not only do they 
enter in vast numbers, as barbarians always do, but they also share 
all of the other traits of barbarians. They are fickle, emotional, violent, 
insolent, superstitious — in a word, uncivilized (^^). These hordes 
threaten the Empire, but not because of their religious fervor. Indeed, 

Anna notes their religious ardor without criticizing it: “The simpler 
folk were in very truth led on by a desire to worship at Our Lord’s 
tomb and visit the holy places...” (^^). So far, then, Anna’s reaction 
to the crusaders is to fit them into a mental category which she shared 
with most Byzantine writers of her age : they are barbarians — 
dangerous representatives and carriers of chaos — but they are not 
heretics and their idea of going to Jerusalem is not dismissed by an 
uncomprehending Byzantine princess. 

Second, Anna impugns the motives of the leaders of the crusade. 
So she contrasts “the simpler folk” and their genuine desire to see 
the holy places with “... the more villainous characters (in particular 
Bohemond and his like) [who] had an ulterior purpose, for they hoped 
on their joumey to seize the Capital itself, looking upon its capture 
as a natural consequence of the expedition” (^'^). Some have said that 
this suspicion results from Anna’s inability to believe that warriors 
would travel thousands of miles to restore the Holy Land to Christian 
hands. There is some truth in this Statement; the impracticality of 
the crusaders in wishing to march across Islamic Asia Minor in order 
to establish an outpost in the Holy Land seemed stränge to Byzantine 
emperors, who wanted instead to push the borders of the empire east 
from Nicea to its former boundaries. Still, the idea of recovering 
Jerusalem was not entirely alien to Byzantines, nor were Byzantines 
immune to the religious charms of Jerusalem, even if they were less 
prone to millenial enthusiasm ab out it than their western brothers 
were (^^). 

(55) G. Buckler, Anna Comnena. A Study^ London 1929, p. 458. 
(56) Alexiad, book 10/6, p. 311. 
(57) Ibid. 
(58) For example, although loannes Tzimiskes did not capture Jerusalem, and 

probably did not even iry to do so, it is significant that someone considered it 
worthwhile to claim that he had done so. See Armenia and the Crusades : tenth to 
twelfth centuries : the Chronicle of Matthew of Edessa, trans. A. E. Dostourian, 
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But even if Alexios had made recovery of Jerusalem his highest 
priority, even if he had been willing to attack Palestine while Anatolia 
remained a Turkish province, he would nevertheless have suspected 
that the crusaders were really seeking something other than holy places. 
Quite justifiably, he suspected that the crusaders wanted his throne. 
Some of the men on the First Crusade had been involved in earlier 
attacks on the empire. Even before he became emperor, Alexios had 
fought unsuccessfully against Robert Guiscard’s attempts to seize 
Dyrrachium and the surrounding area. Guiscard intended the lands 
he gained, including Dyrrachium, to go to his son Bohemond as an 
inheritance. Unfortunately for Bohemond, Alexios later regained this 
territory for his empire. Bohemond’s inheritance evaporated. He next 
appeared in Byzantine history as the leader of a band of crusaders. 
Was Alexios supposed to believe that Bohemond’s only interest was 
a pilgrimage to the Holy Land? On the contrary, he greeted Bohemond 
and the other crusaders with great caution — not because he could 
not understand fighting for Jerusalem, but simply because he did not 
believe that that was what they were doing (^^). His daughter both 
shared and praised his suspicion. 

Finally, Anna is horrified by clergy on the crusade who bear arms 
and fight wiih the rest of the army. Byzantine disapproval of Latin 
clerics and their participation in battle precedes Anna. In 1054, 
Patriarch Michael Keroularios (1043-1058) complained that Latin 
bishops, “going forth to battle, stain their hands with blood, killing 
and being killed...” (^). Although the debate continues about the 
evolution of opinions of soldiers in the Christian Church, in part 
because the canonical evidence is mixed, the canonical prohibition of 
clerical participation in battle is clear. Even when the church became 

Lanham, Maryland 1993, pp. 28-33, and the analysis of Walker (n, 6 above), pp. 326- 
327. 

(59) In other words, I see the suspicion and mislrust as the flrst feature of relations 
between Alexios and the crusaders, leading to a skepticism about the goal of the 
Holy Land. Ahrweiler and others see a different picture. Ahrweiler writes that ihe 
goal of ihe Holy Land was incomprehensible to the Byzantines. Therefore, they saw 
that goal as a pretext, masking the real goal, which was to take lands and power 
away from the Empire. In this view, incomprehension preceded disbelief and mistrust. 
H. Ahrweiler, L’idMogie polüique, pp. 79-80. 

(60) Michaelis sanctissimi archiepiscopi Constantinopolis novae Romae, et oecu- 
menici patriarchae, Cerularii, ad Petrum sanctissimum patriarchum Theopolis magnae 

Antiochiae, para, 13, PG 120, 793/794. 
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a supporter of Empire, and its thinkers developed theories which 
allowed Christians to wage a just war, the church did not permit clergy 
to join the army or soldiers to become clerics. Both Apostolic Canon 
83 and the seventh canon of the Council of Chalcedon reflect this 
Prohibition (^*). In Byzantium, most evidence points to the enforcement 
of this Prohibition right down to the end of the empire (^2) the 

West, however, this prohibition came to be ignored in the early Middle 
Ages, as bishops who were also secular lords took on military 
responsibilities, occasionally even leading troops into battle. 

Here, then, Anna does show us a fundamental ideological, political, 
and sociological difference between East and West. That her objections 
in this area go beyond crusade is clear when we combine her complaints 
about fighting clergy with her description of Pope Gregory VII, which 
drips with contempt and sarcasm : 

The abominable pope with his spiritual grace and evangelic peace, this 

despot, marched to make war on his own kindred with might and main 

— the man of peace, too, and disciple of the Man of Peace!... It seems 

that he misunderstood the saying of Paul, ‘Lay hands suddenly on no 

man’, for his right hand was only too ready for the laying-on of hands 

where kings were concerned 

As discussed above, the continuity of imperial authority in the East 
meant continuity of the idea that the emperor was the only legitimate 

(61) Ap. Can. 83 : “If any bishop, priest, or deacon is involved in military matters 
and wishes to hold both a Roman [civil] office and a sacerdotal office, let him be 
deposed...” (ed. P. Joannou, Fonti. Fascicolo IX. Disciplina Generale Antiqua (ii^- 
ix^ s.X vol. 1, part 2: Les canons des synodes particuliers, Rome 1962, p. 50). — 
Chalcedon 7 ; “We have decreed that those who have been enrolled in the clergy 
or have become monks shall not join the army or obtain any secular office. Let those 
who dare to do this and will not repent be anathema...” (ed. P. Joannou, Fonti. 
Fascicolo IX. Disciplina Generale Antiqua s.)^ vol. 1, part 1 : I^s canons des 
conciles oecumeniques, Rome 1962, p. 75). 

(62) Rg., Demetrios Chomatianos, a thirteenth-century bishop, despite his general 
reluctance to defrock clergy without weighty cause, mied that a cleric who had fought 
in defense of his city and killed many of the enemy must be defrocked. Records of 
Chomatianos’s legal decisions in J. B. Pitra, Analecta sacra et classica spicilegio 
Solesmensi parata, VII (VI), Rome 1891 (repr. Farnborough 1967), no.75, pp. 323- 
326. This case cited and paraphrased in M. Angold, Church and Society in Byzantium 
under the Comneni I08I-I26I, Cambridge 1995, p. 250. — For another, earlier 
example, see P. Viscuso, Christian Participation in Warfare. A Byzantine View, in 
Peace and War in Byzantium. Essays in Honor of George T. Dennis, S.J.^ ed. T. S. 
Miller and J. Nesbitt, Washington D.C. 1995, pp. 33-49. 

(63) Alexiad, book 1/13, pp. 63-64. 
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authority to declare war. Byzantium’s bishops and patriarchs were 
seldom forced to take on the sorts of secular responsibilities, including 
military defense, which popes and bishops in the West assumed. As 
a result, Byzantines viewed the secular power and Claims to secular 
power of the popes with something akin to horror. “Thus the crusade,... 
launched by the pope, was above all for the Byzantines a Symbol of 
the Usurpation of imperial power by the spiritual leader, who thus 
committed a quasi-sacrilege” (^). 

So Anna’s fundamental misunderstanding is not an inability to 
understand holy war. She notes that the crusaders claimed to be waging 
such a war ; if she had been appalled at the very idea, she would have 
said so. Instead, she complains about barbarism, deception and 
hypocrisy, a specific violation of canon law, and ecclesiastical Usurpation 
of imperial powers. She does not maintain that fighting for Christianity 
is wrong; she merely contends that the barbarian Franks are not 
fighting for Christianity and that their priests and bishops pollute 
themselves when they take up the sword. 

In general, the princess’ three complaints about crusaders also 
dominate later Byzantine accounts. Reading the secondary literature, 
however, one might expect a fourth criticism of the crusade to appear 
from the beginning: namely, the Latin idea, based on the crusading 
indulgence, that soldiers killed in battle are martyrs. The difference 
between East and West in this matter is important; it has, however, 
been exaggerated. As illustrated by Theophanes, Nikephoros Phokas 
and others, Byzantium was not entirely unfamiliar with the idea that 
soldiers who fight for God will be rewarded in paradise. 

More importantly, as far as I know, no Byzantine author before 
1204 complains about the crusade indulgence. I suspect that the idea 
of holy soldier-martyrs passed relatively unnoticed in the early crusades 
because it was not a completely alien concept. Also, the full Import 
of a Latin doctrine could remain unknown in the East for decades, 
especially when that doctrine was continually changing, as the doctrine 
of indulgences was (^^). After 1204, however, Byzantine authors begin 

(64) Ahrweiler, Uideologie politique, p. 79. 
(65) An analogous example : the Latin doctrine of Purgatory developed out of 

traditions which were, in part, shared by eastern and westem Christians. But it 
developed without eastem knowledge and understanding so that when, in 1231, a 
Greek firsi confronted the full Latin doctrine, he was horrified. See R. Ombres, Latins 
and Greeks in Dehate over Purgatory, 1230-1439, in Journal of Ecclesiastical History 
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to note this Latin development and to denounce it. For example, 
Constantine Stilbes, a distinguished intellectual in Constantinople, 
witnessed the sack of the city in 1204. Shortly thereafter, he wrote 
a list of Latin religious errors and military atrocities (^6). His sixty- 

first complaint (out of seventy-five) is that “They maintain that those 
who are killed in battle are saved, and they say that they immediately 
enter heaven, even if they feil while fighting because of avarice, blood- 
lust, or some other excess of evil” (^^). The complaint refers to crusading 
indulgences and probably more generally to the Statements of crusade 
preachers, who were not always completely scrupulous about the details 
of Canon law and the opinions of the theologians. Stilbes distorts the 
Latin doctrine, for even the most enthusiastic crusade preacher should 
have denied thai death during a fight inspired by avarice was 
meritorious. 

In any case, the essential fact is the context in which Stilbes writes. 
One might well doubt that he would have complained about the idea 
of spiritually meritorious death in battle if the battles had continued 
to be against infidel. By the time he writes, however, he has seen Latin 
battles directed against his people, his city, himself. The Latin idea 
that death in battle can be meritorious cannot now be separated from 
their idea that battle against ‘"schismatic” Greeks is also meritorious. 
We might note that as his sixtieth complaint, immediately before the 
complaint quoted above, Stilbes wrote, “Their bishops, especially the 
pope, are very well pleased with the slaughter of Christians, and they 
declare that these murders are the salvation of those who commit 
them” (68). 

Stilbes’ complaint about indulgences is one example of a larger 
phenomenon, the watershed which is the Fourth Crusade. With the 
atrocities committed in Constantinople, which were, in modern terms, 
both secular (murder, rape, pillage) and religious (desecrations of 
churches, destruction of icons, scattering of relics), the Latins ceased 
to be mere barbarians and became enemies of both empire and faith. 

35 (1984), pp. I-I4 ; G. Dagron, La perception d'une difference: les debuts de la 
«Querelle du purgatoire»^ in 15^ Congres international des Etudes byzantines : Actes^ 

vol. 4, Athens 1976, pp. 84-92. 
(66) J. Darrouz£s, ed. and trans., memoire de Constantin Stilbes contre les 

Latins, in REBIX (1963), pp. 50-100. 
(67) Ibid., p.77 (para. 61). 
(68) Ibid. (para. 60). 



218 T. M KOLBABA 

Of course, this idea did not develop ex nihilo. Even before 1204 the 
Latins were occasionally perceived as a threat to faith or empire. But 
the events of 1204 intensified the fear and loathing to an immeasurable 
degree. The sack of the imperial city United concerns about religious 
differences with concerns about the integrity of the Empire. Latins were 
now a threat to body and soul, to church and state, to those who 
valued the empire above all and to those who valued orthodoxy above 
all (69). 

In general, when Byzantines looked at crusaders before the traumatic 
events of 1204, they saw barbarians. As barbarians, the crusaders were 
dangerously violent and short-tempered ; they were sneaky and not 
to be trusted; they had all sorts of other negative traits. As civilized 
people looking at barbarians, Byzantine writers before 1204 were 
arrogant and condescending. They were also, in a sense, uncompre- 
hending. But not because they could not understand holy war ; rather, 
because they could not understand the culture and motivations of these 
strangers from the West. Nor did they make much effort to do so. 
Why should one bother to understand barbarians? Before 1204, 

hostility between Latins and Byzantines was common, but sporadic. 
Latins were simply one race of enemies in that period — a troublesome 
race, but no more so than Bulgars, Pechenegs, and Turks. After 1204, 
Latins had shown themselves to be not only barbarians, but also 
heretics. Their sack of the city of Constantinople, complete with the 
desecration of churches and icons, took them beyond the realm of 
barbarians, whom Byzantine writers always portrayed with a certain 
condescension and without too much concern for detail, to the realm 
of heretics, whom Byzantine writers loved to portray in great detail 

— accurate or not. 

* 

The goal of this paper has not been to describe all aspects of 
Byzantine attitudes toward war, violence, soldiers, or the West. There 
are scholars working on these questions, and the conclusions of their 
Work will be invaluable. I have no doubt that they will correct my 
conclusions or question my definitions in various ways. Still, three 

(69) See Ahrweiler, L’ideologie politique, pp. 108-111 and Angold, Church and 

Society^ pp. 10-11 and 506-529. 
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broad theses have emerged which seem worth emphasizing by way 
of conclusion, 

First, discussions of Byzantine holy war often fail, despite all 
protestations to the contrary, to recognize that imperial ideology and 
religious ideology in Byzantium were inseparable. While it is important 
to insist that Byzantine wars were neither crusades nor jihad, it is also 
important to see that they are no more purely secular than any other 
aspect of Byzantine society. Some wars certainly cannot be seen as 
religious wars in Byzantium; the near-extermination of the Bulgars 
under Basil II, for example, was a war against Christians. As such, 
it was not a holy war^^). Still, the West and Islam also had their 
secular wars. Instead of denying that wars fought by Christian soldiers 
in defense of a Christian empire against Muslims or polytheists were 
religious wars, we might concentrate on other tasks: for example, 
describing and defining religion and the holy as understood by 
Byzantines, then analyzing the relationship between such an under- 
standing and the imperium (^'). That way lies more understanding and 
less anachronism. 

Second, while Byzantines did not enthusiastically pursue holy war 
as their neighbors did, they were not “passive”, pacifist, or less militarily 
capable than those same neighbors. One wishes that this idea no longer 
needed refutation. The progress made in Byzantine military history 
in the last few decades should have put to rest forever the image of 
the effeminate Greek trembling before the mighty crusader from the 
West. Unfortunately, the idea that Byzantines hated war and despised 
their soldiers keeps reappearing as do the consequent positive and 

(70) The dilFiculty of justifying and explaining the defeat and punishment of the 
Bulgars within the Christian, Roman ideology of the empire is discussed by 
Ahrweiler, L’ideologie politique^ pp. 140-144 and by Kolia-Dermitzak£, pp. 310- 
316. 

(71) Angold, Church and Society^ and Magdalino, The Empire of Manuel I, 
pp. 267-309, 366-412, are admirable examples of such careful, specific study. The 
complexity, ihe fissures within Byzantium, the ambiguity and ambivalence which they 
describe should make us wary of simple, dualistic descriptions of Byzantine “Cae- 

saropapism” or, on the other hand, “monastic dominance”. 
(72) E.g.^ K. Armstrong, Holy War. The Crusades and their Impact on Today's 

World, New York 1988, p. 25 : ‘Tn the Greek Orthodox Church of the Byzantine 
Empire war was always regarded as unchristian and during a campaign a soldier was 
denied the sacraments. The Byzantines preferred to use mercenaries in their wars rather 
than allow Greek Christians themselves to fight”. 
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negative conclusions about Byzantine character. On the negative side, 
Byzantine attitudes can be seen as Laurent’s “moral inertia” — a 
cowardly, fatalistic refusal to risk life and limb for the glorious defense 
of Christendom (^3). This is the sort of nonsense which occasionally 
drove Sir Steven Runciman to polemical over-statement of the opposite 
point of view. Runciman and others provide the positive interpretation 
of the supposedly less-warlike Byzantines. In this view, they were simply 
more civilized and more realistic. They understood, as their Germanic 
Cousins did not, that war was not glorious, but rather a necessary evil, 
to be avoided, when possible, by diplomacy, tribute, and any other 
available means. They also understood that the best way to keep Islamic 
powers at bay was to keep them divided, to play them off against 
one another. They may therefore have feared that the crusade would 
dangerously unite these enemies, and cause more war and bloodshed 
than it would prevent. So, as Runciman would have it, the Byzantines 
not only dynamically held off the Muslim threat for centuries ; they 
also did so in spite of the consistently idiotic interventions of crusaders 
from the West who understood neither the enemy nor their allies (^4), 

Regardless of whether one interprets Byzantine attitudes as realis- 
tically peaceable or impractically passive, the distortion remains — a 
distortion bom of simplified categories and inadequate understanding. 
In place of such simplification, many recent historians have exposed 

the fissures within Byzantium itself, where Laurent’s courtly sycophants 
who despised military virtues and quibbled about words served at the 
court of military emperors who fought God’s wars and sought martyr’s 
Status for their soldiers, and where the “official” Church’s firm stand 
against fighting priests was not unanimously accepted or observed. This 
ambiguous and ambivalent Byzantium is less appealing to those who 
want to use Byzantine history for their own polemical purposes. On 
the other hand, for those who want to understand this intricate and 
diverse society, a carefully executed portrait in shades of gray is a 
welcome replacement for the child-like black-and-white Sketches of 

polemicists. 

(73) Laurent, L'idee de guerre sainte, pp. 92, 72. 
(74) See, for example, S. Runciman’s analysis of the Second Crusade and Manuel 

IFs treaty with a Turkish prince ; A History of the Crusades, vol. 2 : The Kingdom 
of Jerusalem and the Frankish East 1100-1187, Cambridge 1952, p. 275. See also 
Runciman’s oft-quoied conclusion regarding the relative merits of Byzantine struggles 

against the Muslims versus crusades : ibid., p. 211. 
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Finally, our own perceptions of Byzantines, Latins, and the crusades 
is influenced greatly by the Fourth Crusade and the sack of Constan- 
tinople in 1204. So was late Byzantine ideology. We must not mistake 
attitudes from after 1204 for attitudes before. After 1204, Byzantine 
writers do criticize the crusading sub-species of holy war. They do so, 
however, not because they do not understand holy wars fought against 
infidel, but rather because the Latins have treated them as infidel. They 
cannot see Latin holy wars as holy because they see Latins as heretics, 
determined, like all other heretics, to undermine both orthodoxy and 
the Christian Empire. After the sack of Constantinople, and after 
attempts to force Greek clerics to declare their allegiance to Rome 
— and only then — the Latins become the most important and most 
hated enemy. By overlooking this watershed, even some of the best 
modern scholars have erred about Byzantine attitudes toward the Latins 
before 1204. V. Laurent thought that the belief, often expressed in the 
thirteenth through fifteenth centuries, that Turkish rule was better than 
Latin rule, “held true for all epochs” of Byzantine history. He further 
noted that, ‘Tf Byzantium had had a taste for wars of religion, it would 
have directed them toward the West, and not toward the East” (^^). 
From 1204 on, this may have been true. Before then, it was not. 

Princeton University. Tia M. Kolbaba. 

(75) Laurent, Uidee de guerre sainte, pp. 83-84. 



NOTES 

IL “READING CIRCLE” INTORNO A FOZIO 

Intomo alla genesi della Biblioteca di Fozio esiste una letteratura molto 
vasta. Un dato concordemente considerato plausibile e che le letture {äveyvcboörj 
e la parola con cui cominciano quasi tutti i 280 capitoli della Biblioteca)^ 

di cui quell’imponente libro da conto, si siano svolte in una cerchia che seguiva 
rispirazione e si adeguava alla guida di Fozio. Molto diffusa e anche Topinione 
che Pattivitä di questa “cerchia” si sia sviluppata negli anni precedenti il primo 
patriarcato di Fozio (858-867). 

Di una decisa negazione dell’esistenza di un “reading circle” intorno a Fozio 
e della connessione di esso con la Biblioteca si fece, invece, assertore, alcuni 
anni fa, Warren Treadgold : «For many years [...] many scholars have supposed 
that the books were read by some sort of “reading circle” a myth that has 
no basis anywhere and has only recently begun to die a richly deserved 
death» (^). 11 pensiero di Treadgold merita attenzione tra Taltro perche a lui 
si deve una monografia foziana (1980), contenente utili materiali e un prezioso 
regesto. 

L’affermazione del Treadgold («a myth that has no basis anywhere») e, perö, 
in questo caso infondata. Egli sembra non considerare che la lettera 290 
Laourdas-Westerink (p, 126, 64-81) — come giä rilevato da Lemerle — da 
un’idea chiara del “reading circle” operante intorno a Fozio. ln quella lettera 
al papa Nicolö I (anno 861) e Fozio stesso che rievoca Tattivitä di Studio 
coUettivo, risalente al periodo anteriore alla sua assunzione del patriarcato. 

Ulteriore smentita alla tesi di Treadgold viene da un testo che in genere 
non e ricordato quando si affrontano i problemi della genesi della Biblioteca 
foziana; mi riferisco al IX canone del cosiddetto Concilio ecumenico VIll 
(869/870), in cui fu sanzionata la deposizione di Fozio e la reintegrazione 

(1) W. Treadgold, Photios and the Reading Public for Classical Philology in 
Byzantium^ in : Byzantium and the Classical Tradition, ed. by M. Mullett and R. 
Scott, Birmingham 1981, p. 124. 
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di Ignazio sul seggio di Costantinopoli, e si espresse solenne anatema contro 
Fozio. II IX canone e tra quelli che leggiamo soltanto nella traduzione latina 
degli atti dellVIII Concilio fatta da Anastasio Bibliotecario (e nel Vat. Lat. 
4965, che ha valore di autografo); manca, infatti, tra quelli trascelti e inseriti 
negli excerpta greci dello stesso concilio (i cui testimoni piü importanti, 
entrambi del sec. XIV, sono il Marc. Gr. 167 e il Mon. Gr. 436). Ecco il 
testo del IX canone (Mansi XVI, col, 165 = COD [199F] p. 173); «Variam 

et diversam malitiam antiquitus in ecclesia Constantinopolitana infelix operatus 
est Photius. Didicimus enim quod et multo ante tyrannicum praesidatum (2) 
propriae manus subscriptionibus rauniebat adherentes sibi clientes ad discen- 
dam sapientiam (3) quae a Deo stulta facta est, cum manifeste nova esset 
inventio [...]». 

E’ evidente che qui si parla del “reading circle” dedito alla scienza profana 
(«sapientiam, quae a Deo stulta facta est»), e si afferma che esso funzionava, 
intomo a Fozio, «da molto prima che egli salisse al trono patriarcale» (qui 
definito, con formulazione polemica, «tyrannicus praesidatus» : i condannatori 
di Fozio, infatti, non riconobbero mai la legittimitä della sua elezione): e 
si lascia intendere la costanza di tale consuetudine anche durante il patriar- 
cato ('*). 

Universitä di Bari. Luciano Canfora. 

(2) E’ questa la forma corretta (cfr. Vat. Lat. 4965, f 124r, 11. 6-7), non praesidiatum, 
come stampano Mansi e gli editori dei Conciliorum Oecurnenicorurn Decreta, per 
influenza di esemplari deteriori. Per il termine, cfr. Thes. ling. Lat. X,2, fase. VI, 
Stuttgart-Leipzig 1987, s.v. «praesidatus», coli. 877-878, specialmente 878, 1-7. 

(3) 11 corsivo e mio. 

(4) Ai problemi riguardanti la genesi della Biblioteca foziana riserverö adeguata 
trattazione in un prossimo, ampio lavoro sull’opera. 



D’UN ROMAN A UN AUTRE ... 

Saluons, pour sa traductioii du roman de Prodrome ('), Thonnetete du 

dessein de Karl Plepelits qui cherche ä respecter et ä «reproduire fond et 

forme » du texte original. II y parvient aisement, et d’autant plus qu’il choisit 

le Vers libre et non la prose pour traduire ce roman en vers. Son travail 

s’avere ainsi beaucoup plus fidele au texte que sa precedente traduction du 

roman de Makrembolites (2), dans laquelle il modifiait a priori certains choix 

de Tauteur (3). 

Regrettons cependant que l’introduction ä la traduction de Rhodanthe et 

Dosicles se trouve ä completer ou ä rectifier sur un certain nombre de points. 

Nous nous limiterons ä quatre d’entre eux, les plus importants : 

1. Le Probleme de la Chronologie des romans byzantins. Karl Plepelits 

considere que Prodrome est un successeur de Makrembolites dont il 

s’inspire. Karl Plepelits ne prouve absolument pas cette afflrmation ä partir 

de la comparaison — facile pourtant — des textes de Rhodanthe et Dosicles 

et Hysmine et Hysminias, mais se fonde sur la seule observation que Pro¬ 

drome concretise gräce ä Temploi du vers la «prose poetique» de Makrem¬ 

bolites. Il part en fait du postulat, dejä enonce par lui dans Tintroduction 

ä Hysmine et Hysminias, que Makrembolites est un romancier du 

et non du siede comme Prodrome, Eugenianos et Manasses. Or 

rien de serieux ne permet ä Theure actuelle de soutenir cette hypothese (‘^). 

On s’expliquerait mal en particulier, etant donne le succes qu’il a remporte, 

l’absence totale de manuscrits du siede d^Hysmine et Hysminias, 

alors qu’on en possede pour ce roman quatre du xiii^'^^, contre un seul 

pour Rhodanthe et Dosicles. 

(1) Theodoros Prodromos, Rhodanthe und Dosikles {Bibliothek der Griechischen 

Literatur, Band 42), ed. Hiersemann, Stuttgart, 19%. 
(2) Eustathios Makrembolites, Hysmine und Hysminias {Bibliothek der Griechischen 

Literatur, Band 29), ed. Hiersemann, Stuttgart, 1989. 
(3) Introduction ä Hysmine et Hysminias, p. 11. 
(4) Rien de serieux el surtout pas la gymnastique semantique ä laquelle se livre 

Karl Plepelits dans l'introduction ä la traduction d'Hysmine et Hysminias, pp. 2 et 
69 seq., pour prouver que Tauteur de ce roman n'est autre que ... Jean Doucas ! 
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2. Les sources des romanciers byzantins. Nous n’avons aucune preuve qu’au 

xiieme sieclc OH Üsait, outre les romans grecs de Tatius, Heliodore et Longus, 

ceux de Chariton d’Aphrodise {Chaireas et Callirhoe) et de Xenophon 

d’Ephese {Les Ephesiaques). Mais aucune preuve du contraire non plus. 

Pourtant Karl Plepelits limite ä Heliodore et Tatius les modeles romanesques 

grecs de Prodrome, sans meme s’interroger sur les relations possibles de 

Rhodanthe et Dosicles avec Tune ou Tautre des oeuvres de Chariton et 

Xenophon. Ce faisant il meconnait Fidentite entre deux episodes au moins 

des Ephesiaques et de Rhodanthe et Dosicles (respectivement IV, 2, 9 et 

VIII, 116-124) et limite son champ de reflexion sur les romans byzantins 

et grecs tout ä la fois. 

3. Les reperes spatio-temporels. Precisons que si Fon a d’abord tendance, 

comme le fait Karl Plepelits, ä situer les aventures de Rhodanthe et Dosicles 

ä la meme epoque que celles des romans grecs (domination perse aux Verne 

et IVeme siecles), un examen serre du texte, et en particulier de la titulature 

qui evoque aussi bien Byzance que la Perse, laisse apparaitre le refus de 

Prodrome de s’enfermer dans le temps de Fhistoire gräce ä Feffacement 

de tout repere fiable. C’est sur ce point, nous semble-t-il, qu’il faut insister. 

11 en va de meme pour le traitement de Fespace dans le roman. Karl Plepelits 

remet en cause Finterpretation par Herbert Hunger du choix du toponyme 

Pissa, et s’efforce alors de demontier que les villes des chefs de guerre 

Mistylos et Bryax se trouvent sur la cöte Est mediterraneenne. Mais ä 

quoi bon emettre des hypotheses de toute fa^on inverifiables et qui, surtout, 

trahissent le dessein de Prodrome ? Pourquoi chercher derriere des noms 

fictifs une realite qu’il a justement desire masquer, tout comme il desire 

echapper ä la realite du temps historique ? 

4. Nous ne voyons aucune trace dans Rhodanthe et Dosicles de Finfluence 

chretienne dont parle Karl Plepelits et qui apparait, selon lui, ä plusieurs 

reprises dans le roman (il eite quatre exemples absolument peu convaincants) 

ainsi qu’ä travers des citations de la Septante et de VAncien Testament. 
Il n’y renvoie pas et nous ne les avons, quant ä nous, identihees nulle 

part. Ce detournement du texte conduit Karl Plepelits jusqu’ä affirmer, 

dans la Preface qui precede Fintroduction ä sa traduction, que le Zeus 

du roman est assimilable ä Dieu le Pere ! 

Si la traduction de Karl Plepelits est ä la fois proche du texte et plaisante 

ä lire, Fintroduction ne joue donc pas ä plein son röle fonctionnel. Au lieu 

d’offrir au lecteur les clefs du roman, c’est-ä-dire des reperes precis dans le 

temps et Fespace propres au recit, dans sa structuration et sa dynamique, 

eile se limite ä une approche fragmentaire, eclatee, qui n’amene ni ä une vision 

globale du texte, ni ä une reflexion d’ensemble sur lui. 

Toulouse. Florence Meunier. 



(EUVRES DE GREGOIRE 
DE NAZIANZE Ä SOFIA 

La recension de la «Checklist» des manuscrits grecs du Centre d’etudes slavo- 
byzantines «Ivan et Helene Dujcev» de Sofia publiee dans cette revue, l’an 
dernier, signalait qu’il y a dans les bibliotheques de la capitale bulgare dix- 
sept Codex contenant des pieces du corpus des Discours de Gregoire de 
Nazianze (*). Ces textes gregoriens seront presentes dans notre Repertorium 
Nazianzenum, qui est sous presse (2) ; neanmoins, des collegues attentifs aux 

Oeuvres de Gregoire de Nazianze recemment reperees demandent des precisions 
ä leur sujet. Les notes qui suivent repondent ä leur impatience (3). 

Les manuscrits dont il va etre question sont conserves dans trois depots : 
la bibliotheque du Centre d’etudes slavo-byzantines «Ivan et Helene Dujcev» 
le Musee National Historique et la Bibliotheque synodale (^). Ce sont les 

(1) Cf. Byzantion, 67 (1997), p. 312 : recension de Axinia Dzcrova, K. StanCev, 

V. Atsalos el V. Katsaros, « Checklist» de la coUection des manuscrits grecs conservee 

au Centre de recherches slavo-byzantines <dvan Dujcev» aupres de Vuniversite «St. 

Clement d’Ohrid» de Sofia {Publications du Programme de la Cooperation entre le 

centre «Ivan Dujcev» de runiversite «St. Clement d’Ohrid» de Sofia et l'universite 

Aristote de Thessalonique, 3), Thessalonique, 1994. 
(2) Ces manuscrits avaient fait fobjet d’une communication presentee au «Centre 

Dujcev», le 18 mai 1996, ä Toccasion d’un colloque au cours duquel la «Checklist» 

fut presentee au public. Cette communication sera publiee dans les Actes du colloque 
de mai 1996. Cf. J. Mossay et B. Coulie, Repertorium Nazianzenum. Orationes. 

Textus Grcecus. 6. Codices /Egypti, Bohemke, Hispanice, Italice, Serbice {Studien zur 

Geschichte und Kultur des Altertums. N. E 2. Reihe : Forschungen zu Gregor von 

Nazianz, 12), Paderborn, München, Wien, Zürich (sous presse). 
(3) L’etude de Mme V. Somers recemment publiee modifie des idees qui etaient 

generalement admises depuis les travaux de Th. Sinko et J. Sajdak concernant la 
tradition manuscrite du corpus des Orationes de Gregoire de Nazianze. Cf. Veronique 
Somers, Histoire des collections completes des Discours de Gregoire de Nazianze 

{Publications de PInstitut orientaliste de Louvain, 48), Louvain-la-Neuve, 1997. Aucune 
Collection complete des Discours n’a ete reper^e ä Sofia; le cod. Sardicensis 

Dujcevianus Gr. 219, qui contient le corpus presque complet, est une coUection 

«liturgique» de XVI discours complelee au xiv^ siede (f. 1 ; annee 1379). 
(4) L’accueil re^u dans ces trois instilutions a facilite les recherches entreprises. Je 

remercie particulierement Mme Axinia Dzurova, professeur ä l'universite de Sofia et 
directrice du Centre «Ivan Dujcev». La bibliotheque synodale actuelle etait naguere 
une section du «Musee ecclesiastique archeologico-historique du Saint-Synode» situe 

sur l'ancienne place Lenine. 
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Codices Sardicenses Dujceviani Grceci 60 (saec, XI); 192 (saec. XV ineunt.); 

205 (saec. XI-XII); 219 (anni 1379); 253 (saec. XIV); 278 (saec. XIV); 282 

(saec. XI) ; 312 (saec. XIV) ; 335 (uariorum saec.); 364 (saec. XI); 368 nuper 

Äcadem. Scientiarum Gr. 13 (saec. XIV); 385 (saec. XIV); 401 (saec. XIV); 

403 (saec. XII); 410 (saec. XI-XII); 451 (saec. XIV), le codex Sardicensis Muscei 

Nationalis Bulgarice, Inventarii n° 16502, qui est un fragment du meme 

manuscrit que le Dujcev. Gr. 410 (saec. XI-XII), et le codex Sardicensis 

Synodal. Gr. nuper Muscei Synod. Gr. 300 (saec. XII-XllI). Vbici la liste des 

pieces appartenant au corpus des Discours de Gregoire de Nazianze que j’y 

ai relevees (^); 

1 = Sur la fete de Päques I {PG 35, col. 396-401) : Dujc. gr. 205 : f. l-4v 
(xvi« siede) et f. 5r-v (fragment, xi^-xii^ siede); — 219 : f. 3-4 ; — 282 : 
f. 4-6v ; — 312 : f. 1-2 ; — 364 : f. 211v-213 ; Synod. gr. 300 : pages 1- 
5. 

2 = Sur le sacerdoce {PG 35, col. 408-513) : Dujc. gr. 219, f. 116-134v. 

3 — Sur des auditeurs peu empressh {PG 35, col. 517-525): Dujc. gr. 219, 

f.l35-136v. 

4 — Premiere invective contre Pempereur Julien {PG 35, col. 532-664) : Dujc. 

gr. 219, f. 242-262v. 

5 — Seconde invective contre Pempereur Julien {PG 35, col. 664-720): Dujc. 

gr. 219, f. 262v-271v. 

6 — Sur la paix 1 ou Premiere homelie irenique {PG 35, col. 721-752) : Dujc. 

gr. 219, f. 139v-145v. 

7 == Eloge funebre de son frere Chaire {PG 35, col. 756-788): Dujc. gr. 

219, f. 191-197v. 

8= Eloge funebre de sa soeur Gorgonie {PG 35, col. 789-817): Dujc. gr. 

219, f. 197v-202v. 

9 — Sur Pepiscopat de Sasimes {PG 35, col. 820-825) : Dujc. gr. 219, f. 138- 

139v. 

10 = Sur sa fonction de pretre ä Nazianze apres son retour {PG 35, col. 828- 

832): Dujc. gr. 219, f. 136v-138. 

11 = Sur le sacre de Gregoire de Nysse {PG 35, col. 832-841): Dujc. gr. 192, 

f. 196V-202 ; — 205, f. 187v-192 ; — 219, f. 81v-83v ; — 282, f. 213-218 ; 

— 312, f. 93-95 ; Synod. gr. 300, pages 219-226. 

12 = Sur Pepiscopat de Nazianze {PG 35, col. 844-849): Dujc. gr. 219, f. I34v- 

135. 

13 = Sur le sacre dEulalios ä Doara {PG 35, col. 852-856): Dujc. gr. 219, 

f. 276r-v. 

(5) Ce releve laisse de cöle le corpus des Poemes et celui des Dttres, sauf les pieces 

qu’on peut trouver incorporees dans le corpus des Discours. 
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14 — Sur le devoir d'aider les pauvres {PG 35, col. 857-909); Dujc. gr. 192, 
f. 245-273V; — 205, f. 240r-v, 241-242v, 261-266v, 243-248 (lacunes); ~ 

219, f- 100-110 ; — 282, f. 258v-286 ; — 312, f. 113-124v ; Synod. gr., pages 
278-326. 

15=*Swr les Maccabees {PG 35, coL 912-933): Dujc. gr. 192, f. 43v-54v ; 
— 205, f. 46V-57 ; ^ 219, f. 20v-24v ; ^ 282, f. 45v-55 ; — 312, f. 20-24v. 

16 — Sur son pere et les degats causes par la grele {PG 35, col. 933-964): 
Dujc. gr. 192, f. 273v-289v; — 205, f. 213v-240 ; ^ 219, f. 110-116 ; — 
282, f. 55V-70; — 312, f. 124v-131 ; Synod. gr. 300, pages 341-360 
(incomplet). 

17 = Virritation d'un haut fonctionnaire {PG 35, col. 964-981): Dujc. 

gr. 219, f. 213-216; 
18 = Eloge funebre de Gregoire le Pere {PG 35, col. 985-1044) : Dujc. gr. 

219, f. 202V-213. 
19 = Sur Julien, agent des contributions {PG 35, col. 1044-1064); Dujc. gr. 

192, f. 67v-78v; ~ 205, f. 69v-80 ; — 219, f. 29v-34; — 282, f. 82-92 ; — 

312, f. 30-34 ; — 335, f. 65v-75v; — 385, f. Ir-v, 2r-v (fragments com- 
mentes); Synod. gr. 300, pages 204-219. 

20 = Sur la doctrine et sur la place des eveques {PG 35, col. 1065-1080) : 
219, f. 160V-I63. 

21 = iSwr Saint Athanase dAlexandrie {PG 35, col. 1081-1128); Dujc. gr. 

192, f. 202-225V; — 205, f. 192v-213 ; — 219, f. 83v-92v; — 282, f. 218- 
242 ; — 312, f. 95-105 ; — 385, f. 2v (fragment avec prologue et commen- 
taire); Synod. gr. 300, pages 246-271. 

22 = Sur la paix /// ou Troisieme homelie irenique {PG 35, col. 1132-1152) : 
Dujc. gr. 219, f. 148v-152v. 

23= Sur la paix II ou Deuxieme homelie irenique {PG 35, col. 1152-1168) : 
Dujc. gr. 219, f. 145v-148v. 

24 = Sur Saint Cyprien {PG 35, col. 1169-1193): Dujc. gr. 192, f. 54v-67 ; 
— 205, f. 57-69V ; — 219, f. 25-29v ; — 282, f. 70-82 ; — 312, f. 24v-29v ; 
Synod. gr. 300, pages 326-328, 329-341 (lacune). 

15 — Eloge du philosophe Heron {PG 35, col. 1197-1225): Dujc. gr. 219, 
f. 216-220V. 

26 = Contre Maxime {PG 35, col. 1228-1252): Dujc. gr. 219, f. 227-231v- 
27 = Contre Eunomios ou Premier discours theologique {PG 36, col. 12-25): 

Dujc. gr. 219, f. 163-I65V. 
28 = Sur la theologie ou Deuxieme discours theologique {PG 36, col. 25- 

72) : Dujc. gr. 219, f. 165v-I73v. 

29 — Premier discours sur le Fils ou Troisieme discours theologique {PG 36, 
col. 73-104): Dujc. gr. 219, f. 173v-179. 

30 = Second discours sur le Fils ou Quatrieme discours theologique {PG 36, 

col. 104-133): Dujt gr. 219, f. 179-184. 
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31 = Sur le Saint Esprit ou Cinquieme discours theologique {PG 36, col. 133- 
172): Dujc. gr. 219, f. 184v-191. 

32= Sur les discussions theologiques {PG 36, col. 173-212): Dujc. gr. 219, 
f. 152v-160v. 

33 = Contre les ariens {PG 36, col. 213-237): Dujc. gr. 219, f. 223v-227. 
34= Sur une delegation egyptienne arrivant ä Constantinople {PG 36, coL 

241-256): DujL gr. 219, f. 221-223. 
36 = Sur lui-meme {PG 36, col. 265-280) : Dujc. gr. 219, f. 231v-234. 
37=^ Sur Matth. 19, 1-12 {PG 36, col. 281-308): Dujc. gr. 219, f. 271v-276. 
38 = Pour la Noel {PG 36, col. 312-333) : Dujc. gr. 192, f. 78v-91 ; — 205, 

f. 80v-91v ; — 219, f. 34-38v ; — 282, f. 92-102v; — 312, f. 34v-39 ; — 
335, f. 75v-86v ; Synod. gr. 300 : pages 64-75. 

39= Pour VEpiphanie {PG 36, col. 336-360): Dujc. gr. 192, f. 148v-161 ; — 
205, f. 145V-156 ; - 219, f. 62v-67 ; — 282, f. 164-177 ; -- 312, f. 67v-72v ; 
— 335, f. 140v-151v ; Synod. gr. 300 ; pages 141-158, 

40 = Sur le bapteme {PG 36, col. 360-425): Dujcv. gr. 60, f. 28-41v ; — 124, 
f. Ir-v, 2r-v (fragments); — 192, f. 161v-196v ; — 205, f. 156-187v ; — 219, 
f. 67v-81v ; — 282, f. 177-212v ; — 312, f. 78-93 ; Synod. gr. 300, pages 
158-204. 

41 = Pour la Pentecöte {PG 36, col. 428-452) : Dujcv. gr. 192, f. 30v-43v ; 
— 205, f. 34v-46v; — 219, f. 15v-20v ; — 278, f. 169-170v (incomplet); 
— 282, f. 34-45 ; — 312, f. 14v-20 ; — 403, f. l-8v ; — 451, feuillet unique 
r-v (fragment); Synod. gr. 300, pages 47-64. 

42 = Adieux au concile de Constantinople {PG 36, col. 457-492) : Dujc. gr. 
192, f. 225V-245 ; — 205, f. 248-260v (incomplet) ; — 219, f. 93-100 ; — 
282, f. 242-258V ; — 312, f. 105-113 ; Synod gr. 300, pages 226-246. 

43 = Sur Saint Basile {PG 36, col. 493-605): Dujc. gr. : Dujc. gr. 192, f. 91- 
148 ; — 205, f. 91v-145 ; — 219, f. 38v-62 ; — 282, f. 103-163v; — 312, 
f. 43-67v ; Synod. gr. 300, pages 75-134, 135-141 (lacune). 

44 = Pour le dimanche dans Voctave de Päques {PG 36, col. 608-621): Dujc. 
gr. 192 : f. 23-30v ; — 205 : f. 27-34v ; — 219 ; f. 13-15v ; — 282 : f. 26v- 
33v ; — 312 : 1 lv-14v ; Synod. gr. 300 : pages 37-47. 

45 = Pour la fete de Päques II {PG 36, col: 624-664) : Dujc. gr. 192 : f. 1- 
22v (acephale); — 205 : f. 5v-27 ; — 219 : f. 4-13 ; — 278, f. 148-154v, 
155-169 (lacuneux et mutile); — 282, f. 6v-26v ; — 312, f. 2-1 Iv ; — 364, 
f. 213-228 ; Synod. gr. 300, pages 5-37. 

Epist 101: Premiere lettre ä ClMonios {PG 37, col. 176-193) ; Dujc. gr. 219, 
f. 234V-237 ; DujL gr. 410 et cod. Musee Nation. Histor. Invent. n° 16502, 
feuillet unique r-v (fragments). 

Epist. 102 ; Seconde lettre ä Cledonios {PG 37, col. 193-201) : Dujc. gr. 219, 
f. 237-238v. 

Epist. 202 : Lettre ä Nectaire {PG 37, col. 329-333) : Dujc. gr. 219, f. 238v- 
239. 
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Lettre ä Evagre {PG 46, col. 1101-1108 ; apocryphe) : Dujc. gr. 219, f. 239- 

240v. 
Sur Ezechiel {PG 36, col. 665-669 ; apocryphe) : Dujc. gr. 219, f. 277v-278. 
Sur lEcclesiaste {PG 10, col. 988-1017 ; apocryphe): Dujc. gr. 219, f. 278- 

284. 
Poeme adresse ä une religieuse {PG 37, col. 632-642): Dujc. gr. 219, f. 276v- 

277. 
Priere du soir ou Doxologie {PG 37, col. 511-514 ; poeme): Dujc. gr. 219, 

f. 240v. 
Vie {PG 35, col. 244-304 ; oeuvre de Gregoire le pretre): Dujc. gr. 368, f. 345- 

367 ; Synod. gr. 300, f. 446-488. 
Testament {PG 37, col. 389-396): Dujc. gr. 253, f. 279-281. 

Universite Catholique de Louvain J. Mossay. 
Louvain-la-Neuve. 



«DANS LA LANGUE DE NOS PERES» 

Le Professeur Barry Baldwin se posait naguere la question : Theophylaktos 

connaissait-il le latin?{^). II s’agit de Theophylaktos Simokattes, secretaire 

imperial et prefet, qui vecut sous Heraclius (610-640) (2) et qui a laisse, outre 

des ouvrages techniques, des Histoires, en huit livres, sur le regne de Tempereur 

Maurice (582-602). Dans une note recente (^), cet auteur reprend le probleme 

en se demandant quel sens il faut donner ä Texpression naxpcba gxovfj (3) que 

Theophanes Ccnfessor, Tabreviateur de Theophylaktos, sous le regne de 

Constantin Copronyme (741-775), utilise pour les termes de commandement 

"röpva, xöpva, (ppdxx.p ’ (5). Relatant les memes evenements (^), Theophylaktos 

se contente de l’expression mixojpicp yXcbxxrj. Ce savant arrive ä la conclusion 

que «the expressions of both Theophylact and Theophanes can refer to Latin, 

but cannot be assumed so to do». Cette remarque me suggere une reflexion 

complementaire. D’apres le Glossarium mediae et infimae Latinitatis de Du 

Gange (VI, p. 611) (^), qui mentionne bien Temploi militaire du verbe tornare 

{unde in uocibus, quibus Duces inter praeliandum utebantur...), ce mot est 

d’origine pannonienne ou avare ou encore hongroise. En effet, paradoxalement, 

il n’est pas surprenant de rencontrer dans ces regions qui ont ete peu soumises 

ä rinfluence de Rome des emprunts ä la langue latine (^). Plusieurs temoignages 

(1) Theophylact’s Knowledge of Latin, dans Byz. 47 (1977), pp. 357-360 [repris 
dans Studies on Late Roman and Byzantine History, Literature and Language, 
Amsterdam 1984 (London Studies in Classical Philology, 12), pp. 331-4]. On verra 
aussi L. M. Whitby, Theophylact’s Knowledge of Languages, dans Byz. 52 (1982), 
pp. 425-428, qui conclut en disanl qu’il n’y a pas plus d’arguments en faveur que 
contre la connaissance du latin de Theophylaktos. En lant que personnage de la haute 
bureaucratie, il va presque de soi qu’il ait connu au moins quelques mots latins, mais, 
comme beaucoup de ses contemporains, ses connaissances devaient etre assez elemen- 
taires, peut-etre limitees ä la maitrise d'une terminologie purement figee. 

(2) K. Krumbacher, Byzantinische Litteraturgeschichte, Munich 1897^ (Handbuch 
der Altertumsw., IX, 1), pp. 247-252. 

(3) ‘Torna, torna, Phrater': What Language?, dans Byz. 67 (1997), pp. 264-267. 
(4) La traduclion dAnaslase, bibliothecaire pontifical, realisee entre 873 et 875, 

donne : (...) acclamat onus erigere patria uoce dicens. 
(5) Chronographie, p. 258,1. 15-16 (de Book). 

(6) Hist., II, 15,6-10. 
(7) Voir aussi Glossarium ad scriptores mediae et infimae Graecüatis, II, 1586-1587. 
(8) H. Mihaescu, La langue latine dans le Sud-Est de TEurope, Bucarest-Paris 

1978, pp. 73-168. 
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attestent sans ambiguite la diffusion de la langue de Rome dans ces contrees (9). 

11 n’y a pas de doute que Texpression natpcbq g)cov^ et l’adverbe narpiax; 

designent, dans la plupart des cas, le latin. Parfois, quand le contexte ne 

laisse planer aucun doute, ils qualifient la langue de Tendroit, comme on le 

voit chez Flavius Josephe ('^). De meme que sXXrjViKcbQ veut dire «en langue 

grecque», mais aussi «ä la maniere grecque», Temploi de Tadverbe narpicoQ 

depasse parfois la sphere linguistique pour qualifier le comportement ou 

Tattitude de fa^on generale. Si le sens de nazpicoQ ne pose pas de probleme, 

encore faut-il se demander pourquoi les auteurs grecs ont utilise cet adverbe 

pour designer le latin plutot que d’autres expressions plus banales et plus 

courantes, dont Femploi varie avec le temps : pcopäiori, pojpäiKOJQ, pojpail^oj, 

^Pcopaiq ykchxxrj (g)(üvf{)... (*•). II y a, semble-t-il, deux raisons. La premiere 

est d’ordre historique. Le recours ä des expressions qui ne comportent pas 

Telement pojp- est lie ä la specialisation du terme 'PojpaioQ qui, sur le plan 

ethnique (*^), remplace peu ä peu 'EkkrjvcQ, utilise pour designer le «paien» 

Des Tepoque d’Hadrien ('^), un 'PcopaJoQ est un citoyen de TEmpire, quelle 

que soit sa langue. La seconde est ideologique et procMe de la politique de 

Justinien. En fait, Temploi linguistique de naxpicoQ est un heritage du latin, 

qui, ä partir du siede av. J.-C., designe volontiers la langue du Latium 

par Lexpression hypocoristique patrius sermo, meme si c’est la plupart du 

temps pour en souligner Vegestas, surtout en matiere philosophique (‘5). Pour 

les Latins, la langue locale, celle que parlaient leurs ancetres, constitue un 

element d’autonomie culturelle qui leur permet de prendre leurs distances vis- 

ä-vis du grec ('^), langue importee dans le Latium, selon une tradition ancienne, 

(9) Fi.Avnjs Vopiscus, Diuus Aurelianus, 24, 3 et Velleius Paterculus, II, 110, 
5 (cf. Br. Rochette, Le latin dans le monde grec, Bruxelles 1997 [Collection Latomus, 
233], p. 84 et n. 142, oü Ton trouvera loute la bibliographie). 

(10) BJV, 2, I (51). 
(11) Sur les differentes fa^ons de designer le latin en grec, cf. J. Kramer, Pcojualoi 

und Aaxlvoi, dans Festschrift für AIhrecht Dihle, Göttingen 1993, pp. 235-240. 
(12) Sur le sens de 'Pcopaiog chez les auteurs byzantins (Libanios, Julien, Themistios, 

Synesios, Zosime, Procope de Cesaree, Jean le Lydien, Origene, Eusebe, Jean 
Chrysostome, Gregoire de Nazianze, Theodore!, Socrate), cf. J. Palm, Rom, Römertum 
und Imperium Romanum in der griechischen Literatur der Kaiserzeit, Lund 1959, 
pp. 86,93,95-98, 102, 104, 110-111, 121-122. 

(13) 1. OpF.i.r, Griechische und lateinische Bezeichnungen der Nichtchristen, dans 

Vigiliae Christianae 19 (1965), pp. 5-9. 
(14) Le commeniaire des chaines aux Actes des Apötres (22, 27 : ob PcopaioQ ci ;) : 

and yäp ASpiavob g)aoi navrag eivai 'Ptopawog est on ne peut plus clair sur ce point. 
(15) Luc’rEce, I, 832 et III, 260. Dans la litterature latine, Vegestas patrii sermonis 

devient un locus communis apres Lucrece. 
(16) B. Wiele, Lateinische Sprache und römische Nationalität, Ein Beitrag zur 

Entwicklung des Sprachbewusstseins hei den Römern, diss., Berlin 1979. 
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ä laquelle Jean le Lydien fait echo (*^), par Evandre et ses compagnons, ä 

repoque de la guerre de Troie. Le nationalisme poussera meme Ciceron ä 

affirmer, force arguments ä Fappui, que ledatin est plus riche que le grec (*^). 

S’il a une valeur nationale, voire nationaliste, Tadverbe narpiwQ implique aussi 

une certaine nostalgie des usages anciens et une volonte politique de les 

restaurer Ainsi un passage du De magistratibus de Jean le Lydien 

montre-t-il clairement qu’ä Tepoque de Justinien Tusage du latin, la ndrpioc; 

9?(Uv/7, comme Tempereur se plait ä Tappeler lui-meme dans ses Nouellae (^*), 

c’est-ä-dire la «langue nationale de TEmpire», est associe ä la perennite de 

TEmpire, representee sous la forme de la Tvxrj rmv 'Pcopaicov (22). Ne en Illyrie, 

une province de l’Empire fortement latinisee, Justinien ne cache pas son 

admiration pour la langue de Rome, qui, faute d’etre la langue de la culture, 

est recuperee pour preserver le patrimoine juridique. Le latin devient la langue 

du droit, dont Tempereur est rincarnation. Ne plus utiliser «la langue des 

peres» condamnerait TEmpire ä sa perte. Deplace vers TEst par Constantin, 

le centre de gravite de TEmpire, la Nea 'Pojprj, baigne desormais dans un 

milieu de culture grecque. 11 est donc essentiel de retrouver les fondements 

ideologiques qui justifient Temploi du latin comme langue officielle si ses 

dirigeants ne veulent pas le voir sombrer dans la culture et la langue grecques 

(17) De magistratihus, 1, 5 (= Caion, Origines, I, 19 et le commentaire de 
M. Chassignet, Caton. Les origines (fragwents), Paris 1986, p. 17). 

(18) De ßnibus, I, 10 et 111, 5; Tusc., II, 35. Le comportement de Ciceron vis- 
a-vis du grec ne laisse pas d’etre ambigu. Sur le plan theorique, son orgueil ne lui 
permet pas d’admettre, comme bon nombre de ses contemporains, la superiorite des 
Grecs dans le domaine litteraire et lexical. En revanche, au niveau pratique, il est 
bien oblige de recourir ä une terminologie en langue grecque, meme s’il s’efforce de 
forger des neologismes latins pour les concepts philosophiques. — Sur les rapports 
culturels entre la Grece et Rome, voir, en dernier lieu, G. Vogt-Spira, Die 

Kulturbegegnung Roms mit den Griechen, dans M. Schusier (cd.), Die Begegnung 

mit dem Fremden, Stuttgart-Leipzig 1996 (Colloquium Rauricum, 4), pp. 11-33 (avec 
une bibliographie). 

(19) Comme cela avait dejä ete le cas sous le puriste Tibere (cf. Vai ere Maxime, 

II, 2, 2, etudie par M. Dubeisson, Y a-t-il une politique linguistique romaine?, dans 

Ktema 1 [1982], pp. 187-216). 

(20) II, 12 (= 111, 42), que je commente dans une note intitulee Justinien et la 

langue latine. Ä propos d’un prelendu oracle rendu ä Rornulus d'apres Jean le Lydien, 

dans BZ (ä paraitre). 
(21) H. Jones, Justiniani Nouellae ou rautoponrait dun legislaieur, dans Revue 

internationale des droits de l’antiquite 35 (1988), pp. 149-208 (spec. pp. 153-154). 
Partageanl son enthousiasme pour le latin avec son questeur Tribonien, Justinien 
appelle courammenl le latin paterna uox, patriae nostrae uox, patria lingua (cf. Nov., 

7, 1 ; 13, pr. ; 15, pr. ; 17, pr. ; 22, 2 ; 30, 5 ; 69, pr. ; 146, 1, pr.). 
(22) Des 450, le latin avait cesse d'etre la langue d’usage normal dans l’entourage 

de Tempereur (cf. G. Dac;ron, Aux origines de la civilisaiion byzantine : langue de 

culture et langue d’Etat, dans RH 241 [1969], pp. 23-56). 



234 B. ROCHETTE 

et uniquement grecques (^3). Apres les auteurs, comme Jean le Lydien, qui 

se sont employes ä promouvoir la politique justinienne, favorable ä Temploi 

du latin dans Tadministration des provinces, la valeur linguistique de natpicoQ 
a persiste. C’est cet adverbe plutöt que les expressions formees sur 'PcoßäioQ, 

ambigues, puisqu’elles fmissent par signifier «en grec» (^4), qui continuera de 

servir pour designer la vieille langue des Latins, la «langue des peres». Plus 

tard encore, lorsque d’autres nationalismes se feront jour et entreront en 

concurrence avec TEmpire de Constantinople, on opposera volontiers nätpioQ 
et ÜTlEpÖplOQ (25). 

En conclusion, les deux expressions me paraissent synonymes, ä cette nuance 

pres qu’elles portent une empreinte differente : celle de Theophylaktos est 

neutre, tandis que celle de Theophanes a, au depart, une valeur apologetique, 

meme si, avec le temps, eile s’est vraisemblablement attenuee. 

Universite de Liege. Bruno Rocheite. 

(23) On verra H.-I. Marroc, Histoire de reducation dans Vantiquite, Paris 1976^, 
pp. 378-379. En outre, le latin ä Byzance a ete etudie par plusieurs auteurs. Ä la 
liste elablie dans mon article Des pelerins latins en Terre Sainte. Rencontre de langues 

et de cultures, dans Byz. 66 (1996), p. 363, n. 1, on ajoutera la contribution de 
N. Horsfall, Transmissione del latino a Constantinopoli: ritorno dei testi in patria, 

dans Messana 16 (1993), pp. 75-94 [non uidi\ 

(24) G. W. H. Lampe, A Patristic Greek Lexicon, Oxford 1961, 1219. 
(25) Sur la vaste problematique de Tetranger dans le monde byzantin et des relations 

entre Byzance et les peuples voisins, cf. e.a. K. Lechner, Byzanz und die Barbaren., 

dans Saeculum 6 (1955), pp. 292-306 (spec. pp. 292-293); 1. DujCev, // problema delle 

lingue nazionali nel medio evo e g/i s/avi, dans Ricerche slaviche 8 (1960), pp. 39- 
60 et G. PoDSKALSKY, Das Verhältnis von Griechen und Bulgaren, dans Bsl 39 (1978), 

pp. 38-41. 
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Pascal Boulhol, 'ANArNQpizMoz La scene de reconnaissance dans Vhagio- 

graphie antique et mMievale, Aix-en-Provence, 1996 ; un vol. in-16, 252 

pp. (Publication de rUniversite de Provence). 

L’etude des topoi hagiographiques est un domaine qui suscite de plus en 

plus d’interet chez les chercheurs modernes. C’est dans ce cadre que s’inscrit 

Fouvrage de PB. qui etudie, dans une douzaine de recits chretiens des six 

Premiers siecles, le motif de la scene de reconnaissance qui survient, apres 

une Separation, entre le saint et ses proches. Cette Separation peut etre 

accidentelle ou volontaire et correspond ä une double forme de reconnaisssance, 

d’inspiration divine ou humaine. 

L’auteur examine pour commencer le cadre temporel de la reconnaissance 

hagiographique, son lieu et son moment, avant d’envisager sa fonction, 

essentiellement soteriologique puisqu’elle revele la metamorphose de Farne chez 

celui qui est reconnu et la conversion chez le parent qui reconnait, un trait 

dont RB. souligne la signification nouvelle par rapport au roman profane. 

II envisage ensuite un nouveau theme de Vävayv(i)piOßö(^ chretien, celui de 

la Separation dans la proximite, qui permet de concilier isolement monastique 

et devoir familial laique. 

RB. examine encore le motif du nouveau depart apres la reconnaissance, 

qui apparait dans les textes ä partir du v^ s. et il envisage la difference entre 

Fideal familial profane et hagiographique, oü le saint quitte la societe en quete 

d'absolu et illustre le theme de la ^cvireia ascetique. 

Pour terminer, Fauteur envisage la posterite medievale du theme dans 

Fhagiographie, revelee par le nombre de traductions, de transpositions et de 

Creations, ainsi que par Fimportance de la tradition manuscrite de ces recits. 

II conclut en notant que, si la scene de reconnaissance chretienne reutilise 

des motifs profanes, eile les met cependant au Service de la spiritualite ascetique 

puisque Fhagiographie recupere le theme au prix d’une complete Inversion 

des röles et des fonctions, menant le h6ros vers la Vraie Reconnaissance, qui 

aura lieu dans la gloire et la plenitude celeste. 
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L’ouvrage comprend en outre cinq appendices concernant les sources et 

leurs heros, le motif de la reconnaissance dans les scenes d’arrestation de saint 

et rinfluence de VdvayvojpiOßÖQ odysseen sur les hagiographes. II s’acheve par 

un Index des citations bibliques, des auteurs, des saints et des signes de 

reconnaissance hagiographiques. 

L’interet majeur de cet ouvrage bien documente reside dans sa tentative 

d’analyser les topoi en tant que tels et de leur rendre leur valeur litteraire 

et historique, une optique qui ne manquera pas de susciter les reactions 

favorables des amateurs d’hagiographie byzantine. 

Ä propos de ce que P.B. designe comme «le silence de la nature» ou 

r«immobilite des entrailles» ('), j’evoquerai rapidement (2) deux exemples assez 

curieux d’hagiographie grecque, celui de Matrona (^), et celui de Theodora 

d’Alexandrie (^), travesties des v^-vi^ s. 

Matrona, par amour de Dieu et de la chastete, quitte un mari cruel, presente 

tout au long du recit comme un monstre, et part dans un monastere masculin 

constantinopolitain. Un pelerinage place sur sa route son mari qui la cherche ; 

la sainte Taper^oit, se baisse vers le sol et Thomme, ä qui des femmes ont 

pourtant decrit Taspect de Matrona, la croise Sans la reconnaitre. 

Le depart de Theodora est une penitence choisie par eile pour avoir cede 

ä un homme. Son mari, desespere de cette fuite, supplie Dieu de lui reveler 

ce qui est arrive ä sa femme. Un ange lui annonce qu’il la rencontrera ä 

Alexandrie, ce qui se produit. Theodora reconnait son mari, s’adresse ä lui 

et le salue mais lui, spirituellement aveugle, ne reagit pas et ce n’est qu’apres 

le depart de la sainte que Tange lui revele la verite. 

La rencontre de Matrona et de son epoux doit s’envisager dans la perspective 

d’heresie generale du recit, exprimee notamment par le röle majeur des femmes 

ä travers toute la Vie. 

D’un point de vue hagiographique, Dieu prouve ainsi defmitivement le 

soutien accorde ä Matrona et previent ainsi toute accusation d’heresie. 

L’episode constitue egalement une etape supplementaire vers la saintete 

puisqu’il motive le depart de la sainte pour un temple d’idoles, oü eile affronte 

(1) Apres une Separation, le proche du saint ne reconnait pas (tout de suite) son 
parent enfin retrouve (cf. P. Boui hol, Reconnaissance, p. 30, n. 81 et pp. 124-126). 

(2) Pour une analyse detaillee v. N. Dei.ierneox, Virilite physique et saintete 

feminine dans rhagiographie orientale du iv^ au vii^ siede, dans Byz. 67, 1 (1997), 
pp. 220-221. Sur Matrona, v. en outre A.-M. Talbot, Holy Women of Byzantium. 

Ten Saints’ Lives in English Translation, Washington D.C., Dumb. Oaks Research 
Library and Coli., 1996, pp. 15-17 (Byzantine Saints' Lives in Translation, 1). 

(3) BHG 1221, dans AASS. Nov. III, pp. 790-813. 
(4) BHG 1727-1729, dans K. Wesslly, Bwq koli noXizda zfjg öaiaQ Ocoöcbpag, dans 

Fünfzehnter Jahresbericht des K.K. Staatgymnasiums in Hernalis, Vienne 1889, pp. 25- 
44. ' 
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maints demons. Enfin, dans une perspective theologique plus large, il marque 

encore le triomphe absolu de la chastete sur le mariage, aussi saint soit-il. 

Le cas de Theodora, lui, differe sur deux points de celui de Matrona: 

tout d’abord, c’est un ange qui annonce la rencontre ä son mari et lui decrii 

Theodora; en second lieu, celle-ci adresse spontanement la parole ä son mari 

lorsqu’elle le voit venir ä eile. 

En effet, si, comme chez Matrona, Teventualite de retrouvailles reelles etait 

inconcevable, si aussi, comme chez Matrona, Tacte de la sainte et l’orthodoxie 

du recit se trouvent pleinement justifies par le soutien divin miraculeux si 

evidemment manifeste dans cet episode, il faut se rappeier que la fuite de 

Theodora est une penitence, non une delivrance comme chez la travestie de 

Constantinople : la rencontre sert en quelque Sorte de «confession» et de 

reconciliation familiale et Tauteur ne peut donc representer la sainte fuyant 

son epoux avec Fenergie de Matrona, ni laisser sans reponse huit annees de 

prieres d’un mari sincerement effondre. 

En fin de compte, chaque hagiographe exploite la Situation de fa^on ä 

provoquer dans Tesprit des lecteurs un effet bien determine. Les exemples 

cites donnent une idee de Tutilite que le jeu des topoi, aussi communs soient- 

ils, peut acquerir en temps qu’instrument de reponse ä des necessites 

historiques, theologiques ou litteraires. 

Si Texamen de ce «jeu» est sans grande, pour ne pas dire sans aucune 

efficacite en ce qui concerne la vie du saint lui-meme, les renseignements qu’elle 

peut nous offrir sur Tetat d’esprit et les mentalites de ceux qui s’interessaient 

ä ses exploits suffisent ä en justifier Futilisation, dans un domaine oü tant 

reste encore ä faire. 

N. Delierneux. 

Christian Högel (ed.), Metaphrasis. Redactions and Audiences in Middle 

Byzantine Hagiography, Oslo, 1996 ; un vol. in-8, 82 pp. (The Research 

Council of Norway. KULTs skriftserie, 59). 

Dans une optique qui se declare ä bon droit exempte de prejuges historiques, 

Chr. Högel rassemble quatre contributions concernant le principe de la 

metaphrasis dans la litterature meso-byzantine. 

En Premier lieu (pp. 7-21), Chr. Högel etudie une categorie de recits de 

Foeuvre de Symeon Metaphraste, les Martyria, et examine, dans une perspective 

globale, les changements apportes par les auteurs metaphrastiques aux oeuvres 

originales. 

Dans la seconde contribution (pp. 22-41), E. Schiffer examine quelques 

aspects de la methode metaphrastique, ä partir des dossiers hagiographiques 

d’Amphilochios dTkonion {BHG 72, 73, 74, 75), de Pierre d’Alexandrie {BHG 

1502, 1502a, 1503) et dAlypius le Stylite {BHG 64, 65 et 66d). Se basant. 
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pour les versions premetaphrastiques de ces trois recits, sur un manuscript 

grec de Tabbaye de Douai date du xi^ siede par le P. Halkin, Tauteur se 

livre ä une comparaison des differentes versions et identifie des preferences 

et des rejets chez le redacteur du Menologue. 

Dans le troisieme chapitre (pp. 42-58), J. O. Rosenquist examine la seconde 

Version de la Vie de Saint Philarde {BHG 1512). Uauteur montre comment 

rhagiographe a supprime des traits originaux pour adapter son recit aux 

exigences des mentalites de son epoque, respecter le bon goüt de ses 

contemporains et ne pas paraitre manquer de respect face au saint. 

Enfin, S. Efthymiadis (pp. 59-77) etudie, essentiellement ä propos des 

redactions originales, la prosperite de la production de Vies de Saints aux 

ix^ et x^ siecles et il examine le Statut de leurs commanditaires et de leurs 

lecteurs, ainsi que Fevolution, d’un point de vue litteraire et stylistique, des 

goüts hagiographiques. 

Cette interessante Synthese, sur un theme qui est loin d’avoir encore livre 

tous ses secrets, s’acheve par une liste chronologique des oeuvres hagiogra¬ 

phiques des ix^-x^ siecles (pp. 78-80), reprenant les noms du saint, du 

commanditaire eventuel et de Tauteur, le numero de Classification dans la 

BHG et la date approximative de redaction. 

La presence de ce tableau ne pourra que rejouir les historiens confrontes 

au Probleme epineux de Tidentification des sources. Nous regretterons 

simplement que, dans une colonne intitulee ä juste titre «tentative dating», 

la pr&entation des dates donnees aux redactions des textes revete, dans bon 

nombre de cas, un caractere fixe et defmitif des plus regrettables, et ce sans 

la moindre justification bibliographique ou textuelle. 

On notera en outre Tabsence, dans cette liste, de l’eloge funebre de Theoctiste 

{BHG 2422), pourtant citee p. 70, n. 32 et celle de la Vie d’Irene de 

Chrysobalanton {BHG 952), editee par J. O. Rosenquist et qui, citee ä la 

p. 38, n. 48, aurait sans doute merke d’etre mentionnee, meme si la fourchette 

chronologique de sa periode de redaction (976-1025 d’apres Tediteur, p. xviii) 

depasse legerement la fin du x^ siede. 

II reste que Tentreprise de Chr. Högel, qui apparait presque comme une 

Oeuvre de pionnier, constitue un apport essentiel pour notre approche des 

mecanismes qui ont motive et organise cette partie fundamentale de la 

litterature byzantine que constitue Fhagiographie. 

N. Delierneux. 

Jean-Noe Glunof, L’Exegese de Theodoret de Cyr, Paris, Beauchesne Editeur, 

1995, 879 pp. 

Dans ce livre, fruit de longues recherches et d’une documentation exhaustive, 

publie avec le concours du CNRS, Tauteur nous invite ä une brillante analyse 
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de Toeuvre exegetique de Theodoret de Cyr. Tirant profit d’une argumentation 

detaillee, basee sur une connaissance profonde de Texegese grecque des iv®- 

V® siecles, ainsi que de Tensemble de Toeuvre de Theodoret, J.-N. Guinot decrit, 

avec beaucoup de talent, la methode hermeneutique de Texegete ; il etudie 

son Oeuvre ä la fois dans le cadre de la tradition exegetique antiochienne 

et alexandrine que du point de vue polemique et doctrinal, dans la perspective 

de rhistoire de TEglise et des Solutions christologiques du v® siede, 

L’ouvrage se presente en neuf chapitres, precedes d’un avant-propos, d’une 

notice bibliographique avec les abreviations employees et d’une introduction 

qui situe l’etude de l’exegese de Theodoret par rapport aux travaux existants 

sur l’exegese grecque des premiers siecles chrdiens, et suivis d’une conclusion 

generale, particulierement dense. Cinq annexes, sur la critique textuelle de 

Theodoret, les termes techniques de son exegese, son lexique, les termes 

polemiques par lesquels il se refere aux heresies et aux idoles, ainsi que sur 

sa terminologie christologique, completent ce volume. Chaque chapitre 

reproduit aussi ce Schema, etant lui-meme divise en parties, precedees d’un 

bref commentaire d’entree en matiere et suivies d’une conclusion, con^ue pour 

eclairer la lecture et reprenant les points forts etudies precedemment. 

Dans ce contexte, les trois premiers chapitres, consacres successivement ä 

l’entreprise exegetique de Theodoret dans son ensemble, ä l’etude du prophe- 

tisme et du röle des prophdes dans son oeuvre et ä l’analyse du discours 

scriptuaire, permettent dejä de mettre en evidence les fondements de son 

exegese. En etudiant la place qu’occupent les commentaires dans l’ensemble 

de l’oeuvre de Theodoret et dans le cadre de son activite ä la fois pastorale 

et polemique au cours des querelies doctrinales de l’epoque, J.-N. Guinot nous 

presente dejä avec le contröle scrupuleux des sources, l’originalite de sa 

methode d’exegete, ainsi que la linalite de son exegese, donnee comme preuve 

des positions orthodoxes soutenues par Theodoret dans les debats christo¬ 

logiques qui furent au centre des preoccupations des conciles d’Ephese (431 

apres J.-C.) et de Chalcedoine (451 apres J.-C.). 

Son analyse du prophetisme ne se lance pas dans la controverse concernant 

le röle et la signification des propheties, dans la suite des discussions sur le 

sens ou l’absence de sens de l’art de la predication qui existaient tout au 

long du iv^ siede jusqu’ä rinterdicnon de l’enseignement de cet art par 

Valentinien cf. M. Th. Fögen, Die Enteignung der Wahrsager: Studien 

zum kaiserlichen Wissensmonopol in der Spätantique, Frankfurt a.M. 1993. 

Elle se fait dans l’optique du prophetisme scriptuaire, herite d’une tradition, 

longue dejä au v« siede, d’exegetes chretiens usant de l’argument de la 

prophetie pour faire l’apologie du christianisme. Elle sert ainsi ä dessiner pour 

nous un premier portrait de Theodoret-exegete et ä presenter les principes 

qui le guident: de par sa maniere de considerer la prophetie ä la fois comme 

une marque d’inspiration divine (tenant, ä la suite de la tradition patristique, 
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la Bible entiere comme divinement inspiree) et comme un texte litteraire sujet 

ä Organisation interne et ä transmission, c’est-ä-dire donnant lieu ä une critique 

textuelle, et cela tout en privilegiant son caractere messianique, Theodore! 

apparait comme une figure majeure de Texegese grecque du v® siede : operant 

de nombreux rapprochements entre les textes de TAncien et du Nouveau 

Testament, l’exegete avait entrepris de soulever le voile de r«obscurite» de 

TEcriture — reprenant parfois en cela les termes meme d’Origene, adoptes 

entre-temps par Fexegese grecque dans sa totalite —, et de demontrer, avec 

une remarquable intelligence du message messianique, la cohesion de l’Ecriture. 

Les trois chapitres suivants traitent de la critique textuelle dans les 

commentaires de Theodore!, de sa methode exegetique et des composantes 

de son Interpretation, et constituent le noyau central de cette analyse. L’auteur 

y met en valeur la specificite de Theodore! en tant qu’exegete. Par une etude 

approfondie de l’ensemble de son oeuvre hermeneutique, il nous precise, peu 

ä peu, rimage de l’eveque de Cyr au travail, mettant en evidence son souci 

de Controler son texte : Theodore! avait, en effet, eu recours, afm de mieux 

eclairer le texte de la Septante — dont, toutefois, il ne mettait pas en cause 

Tautorite reconnue —, ä differentes versions circulant ä Fepoque. Par ailleurs, 

confrontant scrupuleusement chaque commentaire ä ceux qui auraient pu lui 

servir de modeles afm d’y relever dans quelle mesure Theodore! est tributaire 

de ses predecesseurs, tels que S. Jean Chrysostome, Theodore de Mopsueste, 

Eusebe de Cesaree et meme Origene, J.-N. Guinot procede ä une revalorisation 

de son originalite en matiere de critique textuelle. 

Suit un examen detaille du processus hermeneutique de Theodore!, montrant 

clairement la maniere dont se defmissait sa methode par rapport aux ecoles 

exegetiques du v® siede. En effet, d’apres les principes exposes dans les prefaces 

de ses commentaires, Theodore! employait les trois modes de lecture du texte 

en usage ä fepoque : a) la lecture selon le sens litteral du texte, oü fInter¬ 

pretation historique tient une place preponderante. Cette lecture ä partir des 

procedes de critique textuelle et litteraire, (lexicographiques, stylistiques, 

linguistiques, etc.), formait, dans la meilleure tradition antiochienne, la base 

de f Interpretation de Theodore! ; b) la lecture selon le sens figure ou meta^ 

phorique, chere ä fecole alexandrine, et c) la lecture typologique, faisant de 

lAncien Testament la prefiguration du Nouveau, et cherchant dans le second 

le sens ultime des termes du premier, lecture souvent preferee par notre exegete, 

afm de souligner la portee messianique de fEcriture. 

Ainsi Theodore! ä su s’ouvrir aux influences alexandrines, exploitant le 

sens spirituel du texte et tirant parti de fanalyse de figures telles qu’hyperboles, 

metonymies et metaphores, dont femploi se trouvait pleinement justifie ä son 

epoque par la pensee neoplatonicienne percevant le monde visuel en tant que 

reflet du monde spirituel (cf. H. Maguire, Art and Eloquence in Byzantium, 

Princeton 1981, reedition 1994, p. 15). En effet, il invite souvent son lecteur 
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ä identifier, par exemple, «Jerusalem, ville riche» ä la richesse spirituelle de 

l’Eglise ou les «captifs» aux hommes dechus, ayant perdu leur liberte premiere 

et lies par le peche. Toutefois, par un usage presque codifie des figures 

analysees, Theodoret ä su aussi eviter les exces de ce mode de lecture. 

D’autre part, en presentant les composantes de Finterpretation de Theodoret, 

J.-N. Guinot degage les merites de la methode rigoureuse de Fexegete et sa 

maitrise parfaite du commentaire lineaire. Theodoret procedait en effet ä partir 

d’un examen de la lettre du texte, suivant un Schema de preface-argumentation. 

Ce n’est qu’apres avoir epuise les remarques d’ordre linguistique, lexicogra- 

phique et stylistique, ainsi que Fanalyse ä Faide de Fhistoire, de la geographie 

et meme des Sciences et techniques, qu’il passait ä Finterpretation metaphorique 

ou typologique. II traitait chaque texte en fonction de sa nature propre, suivant 

un enchainement logique d’interpretation et confrontant constamment le texte 

commente ä la lealite historique, tout en restant vigilant ä la coherence de 

Fensemble du texte scriptuaire et ä sa dimension neo-testamentaire. Ce cadre 

logique, ainsi que la voie moyenne adoptee en exegese par Feveque de Cyr, 

ä mi-chemin entre antiochiens et alexandrins, evitant les abus de Fhistoricite 

antiochienne aussi bien que ceux de Fallegorie alexandrine exageree, ajoutent 

ä la clarte de son exegese et, comme J.-N. Guinot le souligne avec justesse, 

font ressortir son autonomie par rapport ä ses modeles. 

Les chapitres septieme et huitieme sont consacres successivement ä la 

polemique et ä la Christologie de Theodoret. Les commentaires de Feveque 

de Cyr mettent, en effet, souvent en cause, par des attaques presque tradi- 

tionnelles, Fidolätrie, les conceptions juives de la Divinite, ainsi que les heresies 

des Premiers siecles chretiens qui, d’ailleurs, retiennent Fattention de Fexegete 

beaucoup plus que les heresies qui lui sont contemporaines. Cette polemique 

fait, de la part de J.-N. Guinot, Fobjet d’une analyse argumentee et precise. 

Examinant en detail le vocabulaire, les themes et leur structure, ainsi que 

la fonction de chaque type de polemique, Fauteur etudie son actualite pour 

le v^ siede ainsi que sa fmalite exegetique. 

Car, meme si Theodoret avait, en tant qu’eveque, ä faire face ä des 

survivances de paganisme ou ä quelques agissements juifs ou heretiques dans 

son diocese, sa polemique ne presente ni la vehemence, ni la virulence de 

Factualite. Elle fournit toutefois Foccasion d’un commentaire doctrinal qui, 

refutant les theses et heresies du passe, soulignait Fapport antiochien en la 

matiere, face ä Fapport alexandrin (cf. aussi recemment, A. Martin, Athanase 

dAiexandrie et VEglise dEgypte au rv^ siede (328-373), Rome 1996) d’habitude 

mis en avant. Theodoret apportait ainsi, indirectement, sa propre contribution 

ä la problematique christologique de son siMe. Par ailleurs, cette dimension 

christologique ne saurait pas dre absente de Foeuvre d’un auteur engage 

(Principal adversaire de Cyrille d’Alexandrie) dans les debats sur le mode de 

Funion de deux natures du Christ au moment de FIncarnation, preponderants 
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au V® siede. L’analyse de J.-N. Guinot met en lumiere la maniere subtile et 

indirecte par laquelle les commentaires de Theodoret servent ä demontrer le 

fondement scriptuaire et par consequent Torthodoxie des theses dyophysites 

defendues par les antiochiens. 

Le dernier chapitre sur les sources de l’exegete regroupe, repartis par texte 

scriptuaire commente, plus de deux cents extraits des commentaires de 

Theodoret, avec, chaque fois, des commentaires correspondants anterieurs. 

II nous permet d’etablir un exemple concret du travail de Texegete, discutant 

et, selon le cas, adoptant ou rejettant les interpretations proposees. 

Tout au long du livre J.-N. Guinot met en evidence la methode herme- 

neutique de Theodoret et souligne sa rigueur et sa cohesion dans la synthese 

des traditions exegetiques d’Antioche et d’Alexandrie. Par ailleurs un appareil 

de notes tres abondant, voire complet, aide ä situer Toeuvre exegetique de 

Theodoret dans le cadre de la tradition patristique des iv^-v^ siecles. Dans 

ce contexte, ce n’est pas l’image de Theodoret-homme des lettres d’un 

syncretisme discret qui est mise en valeur, ni celle de Theodoret-pasteur 

oeuvrant pour le bien-etre de son diocese, meme si cette derniere (confirmee 

d’ailleurs par la correspondance de l’exegete, cf. recemment I. G. Tompkins, 

Problems of Dating and Pertinence in some Leiters of Theodoret of Cyrrhns, 

dans Byz. 1995, pp. 176-195), surtout en ce qui concerne la direction spirituelle 

de son public, n’est pas absente, mais bien celle de Theodoret-theologien, 

exegete en chercheur scientifique, combinant le meilleur de Texegese grecque 

du siede. 

C’est dans une teile optique que ce travail, riche ä la fois d’analyse par 

rapport ä Theodoret et de synthese par rapport ä Texegese grecque, vient 

nourrir la reflexion sur les premiers siecles chretiens, mettant en exergue la 

specificite de Tentreprise hermeneutique de Theodoret de Cyr dans le contexte 

des lüttes doctrinales et de Thistoire de TEglise ä Tepoque. 

Nike Koutrakou. 

I. Djuric, Le crepuscule de Byzance, Paris, Maisonneuve et Larose, 1996, 

430 pages -}- 18 planches hors texte. ISBN 2-7068-1097-1. 

LA. de ce volume se definit dans lAvant-propos comme etant un byzantiniste 

issu de «Fecole purement historique de Beigrade» et se place dans la lignee 

de son maitre G. Ostrogorsky, qui, on le sait, s’interessait particulierement 

ä rideologie imperiale, ä Thistoire economique et sociale et ä la feodalite 

byzantine. Le volume, redige ä Beigrade, il y a une dizaine d’annees, a connu 

une nouvelle edition plus large ä Zagreb, cinq ans apres. Djuric s’installa 

depuis 1991 ä Paris et sous Tinfluence du byzantinisme fran^ais a fait paraitre 

une edition fran^aise revue. Dans cette edition, la partie la plus convaincante 
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est celle oü TA. s’occupe de Tanalyse d’un nombre impressionnant de sources, 

d’origine non seulement byzantine, mais aussi slave, latine, espagnole, etc. 

L’introduction du volume, portant le titre evocateur «L’Empire qui n’est 

pas» envisage la Situation historique de l’empire byzantin dejä en fort declin 

ä la fin du xiv® s. N’etant plus en mesure de decider seul de sa destinee, 

Tempire devient un vassal des Ottomans. En outre, son endettement et sa 

dependance economique et militaire des Venitiens, la poussee de la feodalite 

au detriment du pouvoir central, les conflits au sein de la famille regnante, 

le retrecissement territorial sont des phenomenes qui vont de pair avec la 

determination des sultans de supplanter l’Empire par un Etat musulman et 

le developpement du savoir-faire militaire de^ ces sultans. 

Le corps du livre constitue une monographie de Jean VIII. LA. discute 

les hypotheses concernant les actes et les voyages de cet empereur, analyse 

l’evolution des institutions et demontre Tavenement d’une nouvelle couche 

sociale, Taristocratie de la capitale, issue des grands seigneurs fonciers de la 

province. A cette occasion sont etudies les derniers soubresauts de la volonte 

imperiale de renforcer et de proteger la Ville, comme d’ailleurs les rapports 

toujours difficiles avec la Curie romaine, mais aussi avec les Patriarches. Cela 

permet un expose sur les diverses facettes ä divers moments historiques de 

la grande question de Tepoque, ä savoir TUnion des Eglises. A ce propos, 

l’empereur se souciait moins de la validite reelle d’une teile Union que des 

retombees pratiques qui succMeraient ä une teile reconciliation ecclesiastique. 

Pour l’empereur, l’Union des Eglises n’etait pas un but en soi, mais un moyen 

de parvenir ä son but, ä savoir une aide conjuguee des “croises” et de tout 

rOccident. Or, le litige centenaire entre le pouvoir lai'c et spirituel demeurera 

irresolu jusqu’ä la fin de l’empire. Cette partie est assortie d’une «annexe» 

dans laquelle l’A. se livre ä une Serie de considerations plutöt philosophiques. 

II s’etend, entre autres, sur la signification des termes «Rhömaioi» et «Grecs» 

qui selon lui indiquent deux choses differentes : le premier correspondait ä 

l’ideologie de l’empire et le second designait son etre national. 

En tra^ant les repercussions desastreuses des alliances et mesalliances 

continuelles entre certains membres de la famille imperiale, l’A. trouve l’occa- 

sion de parier des forces centrifuges. La decomposition du pouvoir imperial 

d’un empire dejä fortement feodalise ne faisait que favoriser les puissances 

etrangeres. En meme temps, l’affaiblissement de Venise au profit des Ottomans 

accentuait la dependance de l’empire de centres de plus en plus eloignes et 

de plus en plus impossibles ä influencer. Le livre etudie ainsi l’histoire du 

Peloponnese, dernier territoire byzantin, et de Venise, allie-cle pour l’empire, 

durant le xiv® et le xv^ s. La description documentee des echanges et des 
contacts incessants entre l’empire et la Republique de Venise, mais aussi avec 

Genes, Milan, Florence, Thessalonique, les lies loniennes, le Mont Athos, 

la papaute, la France, l’Angleterre, le roi Sigismond de Hongrie, les souverains 
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serbes, albanais, russes, polonais, ainsi qu’avec la dynastie ottomane, etc., 

permet au lecteur d’avoii une image generale du monde byzantin de ce dernier 

siede de son existence et du monde environnant. De ce point de vue, Touvrage 

constitue une etude des realites mediterraneennes, cette mer etant encore le 

centre de gravite du monde ä la fm du moyen äge. 

Un livre de grande qualite historique. A ses merites il faut peut-etre ajouter 

son ecriture attrayante, son style de grande fraicheur qui va meme jusqu’ä 

la plethore des annotations. 

Margarete Luy-Däschler. 

EK 8184 (Projet international de sauvetage scientifique des Kellia), tome II : 

Explorations aux Qougoür er-Roubä'iyät, Rapport des campagnes 1982 

et 1983. Mission suisse d’archeologie copte de FUniversite de Geneve, sous 

la direction de Rodolphe Kasser, Louvain, Editions Peeters, 1994, in- 

4°, xii-554 pages, avec 312 figures et 30 planches (144 figures dont la plupart 

en Couleurs), plus une pochette contenant 7 depliants et 2 plans. Prix : 

4.500 BEF. 

Le deces premature de notre savante collegue Jacqueline Lafontaine- 

Dosogne Ta empechee de rendre compte de ce monumental ouvrage. II nous 

echoit ringrat et indigne privilege d’assumer ici une täche qu’elle aurait 

accomplie avec bien plus de competence. 

L’admirable volume que nous avons sous les yeux est une de ces publications 

qui, par la richesse du contenu et la complexite des documents inMits qu’elles 

revelent, sont quasi impossibles ä resumer. Qu’il nous suffise de reproduire 

le sous-titre du livre pour montrer Tembarras oü nous nous trouvons de 

detailler les nombreux chapitres et sous-chapitres consacres aux divers sujets 

qu’ils traitent (topographie, architecture, epigraphie, peinture, catalogue d’objets 

decouverts, etc.) concernant les 54 ermitages explores par la MSAC et les 

25 autres degages precedemment par le Service des Antiquites de TEgypte : 

«Contributions de Fran^oise Bonnet Borei, Nathalie Bosson, Philippe Bridel, 

Pierre Cherix, Pierre Corboud, Sebastien Favre, Johannes Huntziker, Ro¬ 

dolphe Kasser, Lada Keckes Carazzetti, Jan Partyka, Marguerite Rassart- 

Debergh, Daniel Sierro, Werner Vycichl, Denis Weidmann, avec la collabo- 

ration de Fran^oise Burri, Marie-Isabelle Gattin, Giorgio Nogara». 

Rappeions que les kellia sont les petits ermitages du monachisme egyptien 

des VE et viE siecles, situes ä Touest du Delta du Nil entre Alexandrie et 

Le Caire. L’etude minutieuse qui en est faite est d’autant plus precieuse que 

la plupart de ces vestiges ont dejä disparu ä cause de Fextension des cultures. 

Leur description, qu’on attendait avec impatience depuis la sortie de presse 

du tome I d^EK 8184 en 1983, est le fruit de quinze annees d’elaboration. 
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delai qui se justifie par la masse d’elements qu’il a fallu reunir. Ä titre d’exem- 

ple, les auteurs eux-memes citent le cas de rermitage QR 306 auquel est reserve 

tout le chapitre 8 (p. 275-347) : architecture, inscriptions et peintures sont 

analysees avec une remarquable precision. 

Les specialistes, archeologues et linguistes, trouveront lä ce qu’on pourrait 

appeler un modele du genre. Nous n’avons qu’une petite inquietude. Alors 

que le volume est soigneusement relie, les plans et depliants — indispensables 

pour la comprehension du texte — sont places dans une pochette en papier 

qui ne nous parait pas etre une protection süffisante. Les bibliotheques publi- 

ques devront remedier ä cet inconvenient en faisant confectionner, par leurs 

relieurs, un emboitage en carton qu’aurait pu prevoir l’editeur. 

A. Mekhitarian. 



CHRONIQUE 

CERAMICA BYZANTINA 

La ceramique byzantine est un domaine qui attire de plus en plus 
les chercheurs specialises. Son developpement est envisage sous trois 
angles : 

1° economique : les objets en ceramiques sont des produits manu- 

factures destines ä etre commercialises, mais des recipients utilises pour 
les transports de marchandises . 

2° artistique : les objets en ceramique soit par leur forme, soit par 
leur decoration expriment une esthetique et une conception de la beaute 
des artisans qui les ont crees. 

3° historique : les objets en question ä travers de leurs specificite 
ou des inscriptions qu’ils portaient parfois, sont susceptibles d'eclairer 
rhistoire d’une epoque ou d’une region particuliere. 

Nous recensons regulierement dans Byzantion des etudes relatives 
ä la ceramique byzantine. Une cdincidence heureuse a fait qu’un 
nombre important d’ouvrages traitant ce sujet sont parvenus ä la 
redaction. Nous pensons qu’ils meritent une Chronique particuliere. 

Le livre-cle de Veronique Francois, Bibliographie analytique sur 

la ceramique byzantine ä glagure. Un nouvel outil de travail {Varia 

Anatolica, IX), Paris, Institut Frangais d’Etudes Anatoliennes Georges 
Dumezil, Istanbul, 1997, 201 pages. ISBN 2-906053-44-9, comme son 
titre rindique, groupe dans un ordre alphabetique 543 etudes consacrees 
ä la ceramique byzantine ä gla^ure ; une veritable encyclopedie de la 
ceramique. II s’agit d’un recensement systematique des publications 
parues de 1879 ä 1994, et meme d’un certain nombre de publications 
annoncees pour 1995. La periode byzantine envisagee va du vii^ au 
xv^ s. Le mode d’emploi de l’ouvrage est tres clairement explique dans 
l’introduction, tandis que la liste des abreviations permet une lecture 
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facile des titres. Pour chaque publication est presentee une notice, 

completee pour certains ouvrages fondamentaux d’une tres courte 

appreciation. II n’y a qu’une chose regrettable : que cet excellent travail 

se limite ä la seule ceramique ä gla^ure en laissant de cote la production 

industrielle (tuiles, briques, vases de transport, etc.), tandis que la 

ceramique de la haute epoque (consideree peut-etre comme trop 

«romaine» ?) n’est pas prise en consideration. Pouvons-nous esperer 

un second volume ? 

Deux publications concernent les objets en ceramique trouves lors 

de fouilles elfectuees sur des sites byzantins. Veronique Francois, Lm 

ceramique byzantine ä Thasos {Ecole Frangaise d'Athenes. Etudes 

Thasiennes, XVI), Paris, Ecole Fran^aise d’Athenes, 1995, 383 pages, 

dont 120 planches. ISBN 2-86958-070-3, donne un apergu, aussi 

complet que possible, des objets en ceramique, dates de la periode 

byzantine, decouverts par TEcole Fran^aise d’Athenes ä Thasos. II s’agit 

de 444 fragments et de 27 profils complets (le catalogue couvre les 

pages 169 ss. du livre), tous esquisses, certains illustres en noir et blanc 

et d’autres encore en couleur. Ces objets ont ete fabriques apres le 

xi^ et avant le xvi^ s. Une petite partie est de fabrication locale ; 

plusieurs objets sont Importes de Lemnos, de Thessalonique, de 

Constantinople, dAsie Mineure, les iles de la Mer Egee, etc, La 

production thasienne demarre au xm^ s. Les produits en ceramique 

venant de loin montrent que Thasos etait un lieu tres frequente ä partir 

du xin^ et surtout durant le xiv^ s. L’A. dans premiere partie du livre, 

intitulee Les techniques de fabrications^ analyse le processus de la 

fabrication d’un pot depuis la terre jusqu’ä sa mise ä la disposition 

de Tutilisateur. Cette partie tres utile se retrouve pratiquement dans 

tous les livres qui traitent de la ceramique byzantine. Plusieurs 

considerations techniques y sont exposees. On trouve aussi dans 

pratiquement toutes les etudes de ce genre une analyse des formes des 

vases et une typologie de la decoration, Cette derniere permet la 

Classification des objets suivant la technique utilisee, la gamme picturale 

et les glaQures appliquees. Un livre remarquable qui ne laisse personne 

sur sa faim. 

Une etude inspiree par les memes principes est celle de J.-M. Spieser, 

Die byzantinische Keramik aus der Stadtgrabung von Pergamon 

(= Deutsches Archäologisches Institut. Pergamenische Forschungen^ 

Band 9), Berlin et N. York, Walter de Gruyter, 1996, 92 pages + 60 plan¬ 

ches. ISBN 3-11-014958-3, qui groupe quelques 594 objets trouves par 
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les archeologues de TEcole allemande lors de ses campagnes de fouilles 

de 1973 ä 1980 sur le site byzantin de Pergame. Les objets, qui sont 

tous illustres, sont rarement dates. Si c’est le cas, les plus anciens sont 

entre la fin du xii^^/debut du s. et le xv^ s. Les objets sont classes 

de differentes manieres ; selon la couleur de la terre, selon la technique 

de la fabrication, selon la decoration (peinte, gravee, ä glagure), selon 

les motifs decoratifs utilises par les artistes et selon la forme des vases. 

L’A. fait aussi une distinction entre les objets fabriques sur place et 

ceux qui sont Importes. L’analyse est exemplaire. Meme les tres petits 

debris sont etudies attentivement afin de livrer les informations utiles 

pour Tetude de la production locale des objets en terre cuite, mais 

aussi pour mesurer Timpact economique de cette production. L’etude 

servira non seulement aux specialistes de la ceramique, mais aussi ä 

toute personne qui envisage Tetude de la region de Pergame vers la 

fin de Tempire byzantin. 

Dimitra Papanikola-Bakirtzi, McaamviKfj cg?uaXcofi8Vf] Kcpa/aiKrj 

rfjg Konpoü. Tä spyaax^pia Iläfoü Kai Aan^öov. Thessalonique, "ISpupa 

A. r. AeßsyiTi, 1996, 222 pages + 71 planches hors texte. ISBN 9963- 

560-26-1, reste dans une perspective analogue, mais son etude est plus 

ample. Elle etudie la production ceramique cypriote, qui, ä cause du 

caractere insulaire de la region d’origne, presente une homogeneite 

artistique peu courante dans les autres sites de production. LA. 

commence par une introduction historique ; la presentation de l’histoire 

cypriote dont les balises sont tres clairement pergues puisqu’elles 

cbincident avec la fin de la presence byzantine sur File, en 1191, la 

domination franque (1191-1489), la domination venitienne (489-1571) 

et finalement Toccupation turque. Apres une introduction sur la cera¬ 

mique ä glagure, inspiree par Tetude de W. De Bock, vient un expose 

tres utile sur la terminologie utilisee et la methodologie suivie. Les objets 

sont classes selon leur decoration et la technique appliquee par les 

artistes. Cette decoration est soit peinte, soit gravee, soit encore de 

la gla^ure. La seconde partie constitue un catalogue des objets, groupes 

par atelier: celui de Paphos (160 pieces), dont la production va du 

xii*^ au xiv^ s., et celui de Lapithos (127 pieces), qui est productif du 

xiF au xvi^ s. Une etude remarquable et un outil de travail indispensable 

pour les archeologues, les historiens de Part, mais aussi pour les 

historiens de Peconomie da la region. 
Le dernier livre ä presenter s’ecarte des autres ; c’est Petude thematique 

de Catherine Trost et de Marie-Christine Hellmann, Lampes antiques 
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du departement des Monnaies, Medailles et Antiques, 111, Fonds 

general: Lampes ehretiennes, Paris, Bibliotheque Nationale de France, 

1996, 163 pages + 40 planches hors texte. ISBN 2-7177-1956-3. Ce 

volume envisage d’abord Thistoire de la Constitution de la Collection 

conservee ä la Bibliotheque Nationale de France et dont les plus 

anciennes acquisitions remontent ä 1670. La majorite des objets 

proviennent de TAfrique du Nord, l’ancienne province d’Afrique 

proconsulaire romaine et puis byzantine. En second lieu, il y a des 

lampes d’origine egyptienne et en troisieme lieu celles qui proviennent 

de Palestine, de Sicile, d’Asie Mineure et de Grece. Finalement un tres 

petit nombre de ces lampes ont ete fabriquees par les Arabes. Pour 

les lampes africaines une etude typologique permet de distinguer des 

styles, des types et des ateliers. Cette analyse est completee par une 

recherche sur Faire de diffusion de ces objets. L’etude du decor donne 

lieu ä une nouvelle typologie non moins significative pour le classement 

des lampes. Le catalogue reunit 224 objets presentes aussi minutieu- 

sement que possible. On est meme impressionne par le nombre des 

details evoques pour la Classification de ces objets qui ä premiere vue 

paraissent fabriques en sehe sans points distinctifs. Le grand probleme 

reste sans doute la datation, mais meme vaguement datees, les lampes 

antiques restent les temoins d’une vie quotidienne variee et d’une 

activite artisanale qui jusqu’ä nos jours est celle d’un grand nombre 

d’ouvriers specialises en Afrique du nord. 

11 est rejouissant qu’un secteur de farcheologie byzantine jusqu’ä 

present peu representatif prenne son elan et contribue ä sa maniere 

ä la connaissance du passe, gräce aux trouvailles archeologiques et 

surtout gräce ä la competence de ses adeptes et ä la qualite des ouvrages 

regus par la redaction. 

Panayotis Yannopouijos. 



NÖTIGES BIBLIOGRAPHIQUES 

Apioxoxekeio UavmiGxrfßio OßGoakoviKrjQ. EmGxrjßoviK^ EnexrjpiSa xrjQ 0iko~ 

GoqfiKrjQ ExokrjQ, ITepioSoc; B, xevxoq Tpi^paxoq ^ikokoyiaQ, Thessalonique, 

5 (1995), 313 pages. 

Signaions Tetude de D. Z. Nikitas, Bemerkungen zu Horologiurn Magnum, 

pp. 129-137, qui traite du contenu et de la tradition manuscrite du livre 

liturgique byzantin en titre et dont le plus ancien manuscrit connu est le codex 

Sinaiticus gr. 863 du ix^ s. Le livre, qui reglait les rites journaliers, est de 

longueur differente et a meme un contenu different, selon les manuscrits. 

P. Yannopouijos. 

B. Asimomytis, G. Grydakis, Th. Katsoulakos, S. Kondis, Ch. Boulotis, 

B. ScouLATos, H no>tiTiapiKf| Dpoacpopd tou E>t?tqviapoi3 anö tqv 

Apxaiötqra cot; xr\v Avay8vvqar|. A' Aukeiou, Athenes, Opyaviapöt; 

eKÖöaecot; 6i6aKTiK(ov ßiß?ti(ov, 1997 (Collection de ITnstitut pedagogique 

du Ministere de Feducation nationale). 349 pages, 295 X 170 mm. Abon- 

damment illustre. 

Ce manuel scolaire parvenu ä Byzantion confirme la remarque de Platon.. 

yspojv öh "Ekkrjv oük egxiv (Timee, 22b). Ils ont de la chance les eleves des 

classes de «premiere», derniere annee des lyc6es de Grece, qui disposent d’un 

manuel aussi soigne et aussi moderne ! Chaque periode de Thistoire culturelle 

de la Grece des origines ä la Renaissance est traitee par des pedagogues 

particulierement qualifies. Chaque page est judicieusement illustree. Uhistoire 

de Byzance est developpee avec une serenite critique, qui ne s’encombre plus 

des prejuges traditionnels ; sa lecture vaut une eure de jouvence pour des 

specialistes des etudes byzantines comme pour tout «philhellene» cultive. 

J. Mossay. 

Atti del IV simposio di Tarso su S. Paolo Apostolo, ed. par L. Padovese 

(= Turchia: la Chiesa e la sua storia, 10), Rome, Istituto Francescano 

di Spiritualitä, 1996, 295 pages. 

Dans ce voIume, essentiellement consacre aux etudes pauliniennes, deux 

articles Interessent les byzantinistes. En premier lieu l’article dA. Cariee, Le 
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Campagne di Eraclio in Änatolia (pp. 247-254), qui, apres un expose sur les 

causes de la guerre byzantino-persie du vn^ s., analyse les retombees de la 

victoire byzantine sur les relations entre Byzance et les peuples de rExtreme- 

Orient. En second lieu, Tarticle de F. Mosetto, La figura di San Paolo nei 

panegirici di San Giovanni Crisostomo (pp. 205-218), qui exploite les homelies 

de Jean Chrysostome et aussi son oeuvre exegetique pour faire apparaitre 

rimage de S. Paul tracee par ce Pere de TEglise. 

P. YANNOPOUmS. 

G. Bertoniere, The Sundays of Lent in the Triodion : The Sundays Without 

a Commemoration (= Orientalia Christiana Analecta, 253), Rome, Pon- 

tificio Istituto Orientale, 1997, 216 pages. ISBN 88-7210-315-0. 

Etüde consacree aux 2^^^, 4^"^® et 5^*^^ dimanches du careme dans Teglise 

orthodoxe d’Orient. Puisque le rituel actuel est d’origine byzantine, TA. se 

lance dans une recherche ä la fois historique et philologique. La celebration 

dominicale revet, pendant la periode du careme pascal, un caractere particulier, 

car eile est con^ue dans un but preparatoire avant la grande fete de Päques. 

La formation du Triodion a joue un röle determinant ä la formulation du 

rite dominical du careme. Le Triodion est une collection des lectures et des 

chants, ä usage liturgique, qui enveloppent les rites pendant la periode du 

careme ; sa Constitution doit etre cherchee avant le s., peut-etre vers le 

ix^ s. Le materiel liturgique avant la Constitution du Triodion, compare ä 

celui qui lui est posterieur, indique qu’au depart le et le 3^"^^ dimanches 

du careme n’avaient aucun caractere special. En outre ä cette epoque existaient 

deux traditions paralleles : une constantinopolitaine et une hierosolymitaine. 

La formation du Triodion, qui est ä la base de l’uniformisation des traditions, 

n’a pas modifie la structure liturgique des dimanches du careme ; il a 

simplement ajoute des hymnes, des psaumes et des cantiques qui sont propres 

ä cette Periode liturgique. 

L’etude est assortie d’une Serie d’appendices qui forment le neuvieme 

chapitre et qui concernent les document liturgiques, autres que le Triodion, 

qui sont en relation avec les dimanches du careme orthodoxe, ä savoir des 

typica, des lectures, des hymnes isoles, etc. 
P. Yannopoueos. 

BüCdvtio Kai Zßpßia Kaxd xov lA’ aicbva / Byzantium and Serbia in the I4th 

Century {EOvikö Töpvpa Epevvöjv. Ivoxixoöxo Bül^avxivmv Epe.vv(bv. AieOvi] 

LopTiöoia, 3), Athenes, 1996, 432 pages + 213 illustrations. ISSN 1106- 

1448. ISBN 960-7094-70-0. 

Actes d’un colloque tenu ä Athenes, en novembre 1993. Apres la partie 

introductive, sont publiees les Communications des congressistes suivants V, 
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J. DjuriC, L'art imperial Serbe : marques du Statut imperial et traits deprestige 

(pp. 23-56), qui note que Part Serbe imite celui de Byzance tout en rivalisant 

avec lui dans Teclat. II se manifeste surtout dans le domaine ecclesiastique, 

oü Fon trouve de bons artistes, mais moins raffines que les Byzantins. L’art 

Serbe essaye de s’imposer par les fresques enormes et par des edifices de grande 

taille. Mirjana Zivojinovic, La frontiere serbo-byzantine dans les premieres 

decennies du xiv^ siede (pp. 57-66), qui etudie les deplacements de la frontiere 

en MacMoine, pendant la periode entre 1282 (regne de Milutin) jusqu’ä 1334 

(regne de Dusan). La grande offensive des Serbes se situe apres 1319 ; c'est 

gräce ä eile que Ochrid et Florina sont devenues serbes. M. PopoviC, Les 

forteresses dans les regions des conflits byzantino-serbes au x/v^ siede (pp. 67- 

87), reste pratiquement dans le meme domaine topographique et etudie les 

forteresses, les villes fortifiees (Ochrid et Servia) et les lignes fortifiees au long 

des frontieres ou les positions naturellement difficiles ä franchir comme les 

fleuves de Nestos et du Stymon. Eugenia Drakopoulou, H oepßiKq napovaia 
oxrjv Kaoropid riq napapovßQ xqq xovpKiKqq KaxäKxrjorjQ (pp. 88-96), Signale 

qu’apres la prise de Kastoria par les Serbes en 1350, la ville connait une 

relance artistique du fait d’etre de nouveau en relation avec Ochrid. Cette 

Situation euphorique n’a pas dure ; en 1375 la ville a ete prise par les Albanais 

et est tombee dans le marasme. R. MihaljCic, Les batailles de la Meritza 

et de Kosovo. Les dernides decennies de la rivalite serbobyzantine (pp. 97- 

109), note que les guerres entre Serbes et Byzantins ont montre l’impuissance 

de Byzance surtout ä Tepoque de Jean V. Mais apres, les deux Etats chretiens 

ont dü se reconcilier devant le danger turc. S. Cirkovic, Between Kingdom 

and Empire: Dusan's State (1346-1355). Reconsidered (pp. 110-120), revoit 

toute la problematique des frictions entre Serbes et Byzantins dues au 

couronnement de Dusan comme empereur. N. Oikonomides, Emperor of 

the Romans — Emperor of the Romania (pp. 121-128), analyse la subtile 

terminologie des sources qui appellent imperator Romanorum (= des Ro¬ 

mains), le successeur effectif de Tempire unitaire. Par contre, eiles appellent 

imperator Romaniae Tempereur latin de Constantinople. Quand les Serbes 

utilisent le premier titre au xiv® s., ils expriment ainsi leurs vues sur 

Constantinople. B. Todic, Portrails des saints Symeon et Sava au xiv^ siede. 

Contribution ä la connaissance de Videologie de VEtat et de VEglise serbes 

(pp. 129-139), note qu’ä Byzance le pouvoir imperial etait donne par Dieu, 

ce qui n’etait pas le cas pour les monarques serbes. Ils essayaient de legitimer 

leur Situation en evoquant les ancetres, d’oü le developpement du theme 

iconographique des Premiers princes serbes, et de se presenter comme les 

defenseurs de la foi orthodoxe, d’oü le developpement du theme iconographique 

des portraits des saints. T. Papamastorakis, EiKaaxiKec; 8Kg)dva£iQ xrjQ 
nohxiKqq iSeoAoyiaQ xov Exspavov Dusan gc pvrjpeia xrjQ enoxqQ '^ov Kai xa 
ßöCavxivd npoxond xoüq, (pp. 140-157), reste dans le meme domaine et soutient 



NÖTIGES BIBLIOGRAPHIQIJES 253 

plus ou moins les memes positions : la politique Serbe au xiv® s. fait penser 

ä la politique des Comnenes. eile visait la legitimation du pouvoir, la 

soumission de raristocratie serbe et le remplacement de Tempereur byzantin 

par un empereur serbe. Gordana Babic, Les portraits des grands dignitaires 
du temps des tsars serbes. Hierarchie et ideologie (pp. 158-168), developpe 

pratiquement la meme idee : les serbes sont restes dans la tradition byzantine 

pour se presenter comme etant leurs successeurs. Ainsi ä la cour serbe, on 

trouve des cesars, des despotes et des sebastocrators, comme ä la cour de 

Constantinople. G. Subotic, H xcx^rj xojv ßvCavxivoaepßojv eöyevcbv oxrjv 
Ekkdöa Kaxd xiQ xeAeoxaieQ SeKosxieg xou lA' aicbva (pp. 167-179), note que 

dans les regions balkaniques qui echappent aux Turcs, c’est-ä-dire la Macedoine 

occidentale et l’Epire, les seigneurs Serbes imitaient les Byzantins : ils utilisaient 

le grec comme langue officielle et suivaient les courants artistiques constan- 

tinopolitains. D. Z. Soeianos, Oi Zepßoi fjyepövsg xojv TpiKoÄojv Kat oi povt(^ 
xfjQ KEpiox^Q (lA' aicbvaq) (pp. 180-194), Signale les consequences desastreuses 

pour Tempire de la guerre entre Jean Cantacuzene et Jean V, qui a permis 

la domination serbe en Thessalie, jusqu’ä 1423. Cette domination a laisse peu 

de traces dans le domaine de l’architecture religieuse. R. Radic, O Lüpeibv 
OvpeorjQ HaXaiokSyoQ Kai xo KpdxoQ xod pexa^v xrjQ ßüi^avxivi^c, Kai r/yg oepßiK^q 
aoxoKpaxopiaQ (pp. 195-208), etudie les conditions dans lesquelles Symeon a 

pu apres la mort de Dusan en 1355 etablir un Etat independant, ayant Kastoria 

pour capitale. Symeon redonna ä son Etat le caractere grec de jadis, sans 

toutefois couper le cordon ombilical avec Tempire serbe. O. Lampsidis, La 
memoire de Constantin Deyanovitch dans une eglise de Trebizonde ? (pp. 209- 

211), pense que Teglise dediee ä S. Constantin par Eudocie, fille d’Alexis 111 

de Trebizonde, est une fondation ä la memoire du prince serbe Constantin 

Deyanovitch. Florentia Evangelatou-Notara, Greek Manuscript Copying 
Activity under Serbian Rule in the XIVth Century (pp. 212-229), dit que c’etait 

surtout dans les monasteres d’Hodegon de Constantinople et de Prodrome 

ä Serres que les copies des manuscrits ont ete multipliees. II s’agit d’une 

continuite sans Interruption, puisque les Serbes etaient des orthodoxes. Chara 

CoNSTANTiNiDi, HXh]ViKhQ KOI nakaiooepßiKEQ äiiypaq>CQ ndvco axä cikrixä xwv 
aokkeixoopyovvxcov kpapxd)V Kaxd r/yv uaxepoßvCavxivrj enox^ (pp- 230-247), 

souligne que les tissus liturgiques inspires des originaux byzantins portent 

indistinctement des inscriptions en grec ou en vieux slave, ce qui montre une 

longue evolution en commun. S. TroIanos et S. SarkiC, O KcböiKaq xoü 

Zx£g)avoü Dusan Kai xo Büi^avxivö AiKaio (pp. 248-256), n’arrivent ä trouver 

qu’une insignifiante influence du droit byzantin, au moins de celui des 

Macedoniens, sur le droit serbe. C. G. Pitsakis, Canonica Byzantino-Serbica 
minora, I Le trisepiscopat: une <q}erversion» serbe ? (pp. 267-281), explique 

que selon le droit canon orthodoxe, un eveque ne pouvait pas etre transfere 

plus qu’une fois d’un siege ä un autre. Or en Serbie la pratique des trois 
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deplacements est devenue monnaie courante jusqu’ä nos jours. Lj. Maksimo- 

viC, H avdnxü^rj K8VXpdg)üyojv pono'w oxiq tioXixikeq ax^oeiq BoCavxiov Kai 
ZepßiaQ xov lA' ai(bva (pp. 282-290), apres avoir constate la byzantinisation 
progressive du royaume serbe, depuis le traite de 1299 entre Byzantins et 
Serbes, il observe en Serbie des phenomenes dejä connus par Thistoire 
byzantine, c’est-ä-dire le developpement de forces centrifuges et la creation 
d’Etats peripheriques semi-independants. Chr. Walter, Portraits of Bishops 
Appointed by the Serbian Conquerors on Byzantine Territory (pp. 291-298), 
fait une Observation astucieuse : la presence des portraits des eveques donateurs 
de leur vivant sur les peintures. Selon la tradition orthodoxe une teile pratique 
n’etait pas permise. De telles realisations indiquent alors la periode tendue 
de la proclamation d’un patriarche serbe, boude par Constantinople. Dans 
la suite, quand la Situation fut devenue normale, il n’y a plus de portraits 
d’eveques vivants. Triantafyllitsa Maniati-Kokkini, IIpovopiaKßC, napaxcopq- 
(781Q XOV aipßoü aoxoKpdxopa Lxepavov Dusan (1343-1355) (pp. 299-329), apres 
s’etre penchee sur les documents ecrits rapportant des donations faites avec 
l’accord du tsar Dusan, eile constate Fabsence d’une unite nationale de son 
empire. Il a alors essaye d’imposer l’element serbe comme nation dirigeante, 
mais en utilisant un modele romanobyzantin. Il a echoue dans sa tentative. 
Les conclusions de L. Mavrommatis, Sur les antagonismes en Macedoine 
SOUS la domination serbe (pp. 330-337), vont dans le meme sens, au moins 
telles sont les indications fournies par les archives du monastere de Prodrome 
ä Serres. N. B. Drandakis, XpovoXöyrjarj ßv(avxiva)v xoixoypag)id)v xfjQ vöxiaQ 
n8ko7iovvqooö and ovyKpW8iQ ph xpovoXoyrip8V8Q ßv^avxivhq xoixoypag)i8Q xrjQ 
Z8pßiaQ (pp. 338-343), trouve que les eglises en Laconie doivent etre datees 
de la Periode post byzantine, car eiles copient des peintures realises en Serbie. 
Cette idee est partagee par Miijana MaksimoviC, Caracteristiques iconogra- 
phiques de la peinture murale serbe et grecque du xiv^ siede. Les menologes 
et les cydes hagiographiques (pp. 344-350, qui trouve qu’il n’y a pas de 
distinction ä faire sur le plan artistique dans le monde orthodoxe du xiv^ 
s. Conclusion partagee par Maria Panayotidi, Les tendances de la peinture 
de Thessalonique en comparaison avec celles de Constantinople, comme 
expression de la Situation politico-economique de ces villes pendant le xiv^ 
siede (pp. 351-362), qui en outre observe un expressionnisme exagere dans 
l’art constantinopolitain, exprimant une societe en danger et angoissee par 
la Progression turque. Par contre la peinture de Thessalonique adopte des 
formes classicissantes indiquant un courant culturel encore jeune. Sophia 
Kalopissi-Verti, Aspects of Patronage in 14th Century Byzantium. Regions 
under Serbian and Latin Rule (pp. 363-379), n’a pas de doute : si les Latins 
etaient toujours vus comme des etrangers, les Serbes, du fait d’etre orthodoxes 
et byzantinises, etaient pergus favorablement. Dusan etait considere comme 
empereur des Serbes et des Grecs.V. Korac, L’ecole de la Morava : derniere 
renaissance dans Part du monde byzantin (pp. 380-391), etudie l’art decoratif 
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developpe par Tecole de Morava qui le considere comme une Sorte de 

classicisme byzantin. D’ailleurs, Marica Suput, OßoiörrjreQ Kai öiag>op8Q atrj 

aepßiKi] Kai ekkrjviKrf apxiteKXoviKi^ tov lA' aicbva (pp. 392-400), fait les memes 

remarques pour Tarchitecture, en signalant que l’architecture Serbe suit les 

modeles byzantins mais en donnant aux bätiments de plus grandes dimensions, 

ce qui n’est pas le cas de Tarchitecture grecque. E. Tsigaridas, Oi roixoypagficq 

TOD KaöokiKOü xrjQ povrjQ BaxoneSwv (pp. 401-425), constate que Teglise 

abbatiale de Vatopedi porte des peintures qui vont du au xix^ s. Les fresques 

de l’epoque paleologue se localisent surtout sur les murs du narthex et moins 

sur ceux de la nef. Elles indiquent un expressionnisme marque qui est ä mettre 

en relation avec la peinture Serbe du xiv« s. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Helene Condylis - Bassou kos, Stephanites kai Ichnelates, traäuction grecque 

(xi^ siede) du livre Kal-\la wa-Dimna d'Ibn al-Muqafface (viff siede). 

Etüde lexicologique et littdaire, {Äcademie royale de Belgique, Classe des 

Lettres, Fonds Rene Draguet, XI), Leuven, Peeters, 1997, xxxi + 239 pages. 

ISBN 90-6831-765-2. 

En choisissant d’editer la these de doctorat (Philosophie et Lettres, UCL, 

1989) d’Helene Condylis, TAcademie royale de Belgique offre Toccasion de 

decouvrir un bei exemple de rencontre reussie entre deux univers linguistiques 

et culturels. Le Pantchatantra, Sorte de «Miroir des Princes» indien, echt en 

Sanskrit (iii^ siede), traduit d'abord en pehlevi et en syriaque, devient cdebre 

gräce ä la Version arabe enrichie du texte pehlevi — aujourd’hui perdu —, 

realisee par Ibn al-Muqaffaae. Cet iranien arabise crea ainsi une oeuvre 

nouvelle, consideree comme la premiere et Tune des plus grandes de la prose 

litteraire arabo-musulmane. Le Kit<b KaMla wa-Dimna va des lors se 

repandre en imitations, traductions et adaptations multiples. Le monde 

byzantin la decouvre au Xle siede, lorsquAlexis Comnene en commande une 

traduction ä Symeon Seth, medecin erudit dAntioche ; ä partir de ce 

Stephanith kai Ichndath (traduction approximative des noms arabes Kal-\la 

et Dimna), le Pantchatantra penetre en Occident (versions latines, espagnoles, 

italiennes... ). Dans la premide partie de son dude, l’auteur procede ä un 

examen mdiculeux des deux versions et prdise la methode du traducteur, 

evalue ses connaissances linguistiques et dudie le lexique de l’oeuvre. La 

seconde partie demontre ä quel point le Stephanites kai Ichnelath appartient 

au patrimoine litteraire et culturel byzantin. Plus qu’une traduction, plus 

qu’une oeuvre populaire (comme on Tavait toujours considere), ce texte riche 

en citations litteraires grecques (Hesiode, Homere, Platon, Gregoire de 

Nazianze...), reussit ä concilier dans le travail du traducteur, la fidelite aux 

sources et Toriginalite d’une oeuvre autonome. 
Laurence Tuerlinckx. 
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Erytheia. Revista de Estudios bizantinos y Neogriegos, 17 (1996), 364 pages. 

ISSN 0213-1996. 

Seule la partie byzantine de cette revue fait partie de notre recensement. 

Dans un court arteile, G. FernAndez HernAndez, El impacto del Sinodo 

Alejandrino de ca. 320 en el Didaskaleion de Alejandria (pp. 7-9), pense que 

la condamnation d’Arius par le synode en question a porte un coup ä l’ecole 

de TAlexandrie et ä sa theologie. P. BAdenas de ea Pena, Notas sobre la 

frontera finguistica greco-latina en los Balcanes (pp. 11-20), en tenant compte 

des tous les parametres historiques, pense qu’il est aberrant de parier de 

frontieres linguistiques dans les Balkans du type de “ligne Jirecek” surtout 

apres la haute epoque et Tapparition de nouveaux peuples dans la region. 

Mercedes Lopez SalvA, Afecciones orquiticas y curaciones oniricas en el 

templo del Precursor de Oxeia: Contribucion a la historia de la Medicina 

(pp. 21-40), prend pour source principale les Miracles de S. Artemius pour 

etudier les cas de guerisons miraculeuses rapportes par ce texte. D’apres les 

symptömes, lA. devine le type de maladie dont soufraient les patients et 

cherche dans le texte les methodes therapeutiques des Byzantins ainsi que 

leur pharmacologie. La recherche s’oriente toutefois beaucoup plus vers 

Taction thaumaturge et la maniere dont eile se manifeste. D. Afinooenov, 

K<x>VGravxivom.oXi(; tiiOKonov Part 11. Front the Second Outbreak of 

Iconoclasme to the Death of Methodios (pp. 43-71), continue une recherche, 

dont la Premiere partie a paru dans le vol. de 1995, et qui a pour objet Thistoire 

des patriarches de Constantinople, les circonstances de leurs election, leur 

relations avec le pouvoir et tout specialement avec Tempereur. Comme le titre 

rindique, cette seconde partie voit la periode qui va du regne de Michel 

jusqu’ä la fin de Tepiscopat de Methode en 847. Tres interessante etude, dont 

nous attendons la suite. Non moins iteressant le long arcticle dA. Kazhdan, 

Observaciones preliminares sobre la concepcion del mundo del mistico 

bizantino de los siglos X-XI Simeon (Con dos Apendices) (pp. 73-139), exploite 

essentiellement la Vie de S. Symeon le Nouveau Theologien ainsi que ses 

ecrits theologiques et sa production poetique. LA. retrace la biographie de 

Symeon, son milieu social, sa formation et son engagement dans les ordres 

monastiques, Ensuite, il aborde ses idees sociales ; Symeon est caracterise par 

un individualisme assorti d’une vision mystique du monde qui s’oppose ä 

toute forme d’engagement, voire meme d’occupation dans ce monde-ci. M. 

Ängei. Elvira, Cuatro iconografias clasicas en marfiles deuterobizantinos 

(pp. 141-157), etudie la reception par les artistes byzantins de quatre scenes 

classiques, ä savoir celle du sacrifice dTphigenie, celle d’Hercule et les chevaux 

de Diomede, celle de Bellerophont et de Pegase ä la source Pirene et celle 

de Tenlevement d’Europe. 11 constate un appauvrissement dü sans doute ä 

la disparition du message vehicule jadis par ces representations. Inmaculada 

PErez Martin, Apuntes sobre la historia del texto bizantino de la Historia 
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edificante de Barlaam y Josafat (pp. 159-177), etudie la transmission du texte 

de VHistoire Mifiante de Barlaam et Josaphat afm de decouvrir rorigine d’une 

Version courte transmise par deux manuscrits. L. Mavromatis, La idea 

monärquica en la Serbia medieval (pp. 179-188), pense que le Kralj Serbe avaii 

pour modele l’empereur de Byzance. Le clerge serbe y a contribue ä sa maniere 

en lui conferant le titre d’elu de Dieu. L’article de J. M. Floristän Imizcoz, 

Änecdota Vaticana Quaedam ad Historiam Graecam saec. XVI-XVII illus- 

trandam (pp. 189-226) est tres interessant car il met ä la disposition des 

chercheurs de nouvelles sources, mais elles sont toutes redigees apres la fin 

de l’empire. Les memes remarques sont valables pour la correspondance du 

patriarche d’Alexandrie, Metrophane, du xvii^ s. qui fait Tobjet de Tarticle 

de L. Gil, Carta de Metrofanes, metropolita de Alejandria, al cardenal 

Antonio Barberini (pp. 227-234). Les pages qui suivent concernnent le monde 

neogrec. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Fortunatae. Revista Canaria de Fillogia, Cultura y Humanidades Cldsicas, 

6 (1994), 384 pages. ISSN 1131-6810. 

Dans ce volume, Tarticle de Maria Consolacion Isart, Ulises en el mundo 

cristiano del 5. //, pp. 25-41, signale que Clement d’AIexandrie est le premier 

auteur qui a essaye de concilier Lesprit chretien et Tesprit grec classique. Dans 

cette tentative, il utilise Fimage d’Ulysse en tant qu’allegorie chretienne, 

Symbole du retour de Thomme au royaume de Dieu apres ses peripeties sur 

la terre. 

Idem, 1 (1995), 412 pages. 

G. Carrasco Serrano, El retrato amianeo del emperador Joviano, 

pp. 177-185, note quAmmien Marcellin dans ses Res gestae donne une descrip- 

tion du physique de Tempereur Jovien. Cette auteur etant mal dispose ä T^gard 

de Jovien, il a transmis ä la posterite une image relativement defavorable 

de cet empereur. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

I. Furlan, Codici greci illustrati della Biblioteca Marciana, VI, {Universitä 

di Padova, Studi sulVArte Paleocristiana e Bizantina), Padova, Universitä 

di Padova, 1997, 85 pages + 32 planches hors texte. 

Les Cynegetica sont un texte d’origine peu claire ; sa redaction semble 

remonter au s. de notre ere. Transcrit en minuscule, le texte prit sa forme 

definitive vers Tan 1000. A ce moment, le goüt pour Fantiquite profane a 

domine dans la production artistique byzantine ; ce goüt avait aussi contamine 

la production manuscrite. C’est donc ä ce moment qu’a eu lieu une nouvelle 

copie de Cynegetica ä partir d’un archetype qui selon Weitzmann etait du 
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s., tandis que Spatharakis pense ä un manuscrit du iv® s. Comparees au 

reste de la production manuscrite byzantine, les illustrations de ce manuscrit 

ne laissent pour Fauteur aucun doute : elles sont des produits typiques du 

xi^ s. d’un atelier constantinopolitain. 

La seconde partie du livre est une traduction italienne des livres III et IV 

des Cynegetica due ä F. M. Pontani. 

La reproduction en noir et blanc de toutes les enluminures paracheve ce 

petit Volume interessant. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Geometrie du fisc byzantin, ed., traduction, commentaire par J. Lefort, R. 

Bondoux, J.-Cl. Cheynet, J.-P. Grelois, Vassiliki Kravari, avec la 

collaboration de J.-M. Martin {Realith byzantines, 4), Paris, Lethielleux, 

1991, 295 pages + 8 planches hors texte. ISBN 2-283-60454-6. 

L’ouvrage presente les fruits d’une recherche menee, de 1981 ä 1983, au 

seminaire de Jacques Lefort ä PE.P.H.E. sur les manuels de geometrie fiscale, 

dans le but de determiner la fonction que pouvaient avoir dans l’empire 

byzantin ces textes, qui ont pour objet principal de determiner la contenance 

des parcelles de formes diverses pour etablir le montant de Timpöt. «Ces traites 

nous renseignent de la fa^on la plus concrete sur les pratiques culturelles et 

sur le savoir faire des geometres du ösc lorsqu’ils avaient ä mesurer les terres. 

Or, si les techniques utilisees remontent ä TAntiquite, les geometries du fisc 

byzantin sont les plus anciens textes conserves qui les decrivent avec precision» 

(p. 5). L’introduction decrit d’abord les pratiques geometriques du fisc avant 

Byzance ; les compare ensuite avec d’autres pratiques du moyen äge, pour 

montrer que fusage byzantin est plus proche des pratiques arabes que de 

celles de foccident ou des pays slaves ; il demontre enfin que la geometrie 

fiscale n’est pas une version degradee des oeuvres de Heron dAlexandrie. 

Les textes sont edites, munis d’un apparat, et traduits en fran^ais ; la Prä¬ 

sentation des textes est suivie d’un commentaire detaille et d’un index. 

B. CouLiE. 

Gregoire de Nazianze, Le Dit de sa vie. Traduit, prhente et annote par Ales- 

sandra Lukinovich, mis en vers libres par Claude Martingay. Introduction 

par T. Spidlik, s.l. (Geneve), Ad Solem, s.d. (1997). 170 X 135 mm. 

Le Dit de sa vie est la traduction d’un poeme de 1949 vers iambiques 

de Gregoire de Nazianze, le Elt; töv eautou ßiov {Carmen II, 1, II : De 

vita sua, Patrol grecque, 37, col. 1029-1166). Mme Lukinovich, professeur 

de grec classique ä l’universite de Geneve, publie avec quelques arrangements 

et Sans l’apparat critique, le texte edite par Ch. Jungck (Heidelberg, 1974). 

La traduction de C. Martingay allie elegance et fidelite ; eile aurait encore 
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plus de charme si la Version fran^aise se trouvait toujours vis-ä-vis des vers 

grecs auxquels eile correspond. L’introduction du Prof. Spidlik expose les 

perspectives poetiques, spirituelles et religieuses de cette publication «soucieuse 

d’ouvrir le champ de la litterature patristique au plus large public possible». 

J. Mossay. 

Jahrbuch der Österreichischen Byzantinistik, 45 (1995), 443 pages + 46 

planches hors texte. ISBN 3-7001-2214-4. 

Dans ce numero, J. H. Barkhuizen, Romanos Melodos : On Earthquakes 

and Fires (pp. 1-18), analyse le Kontakion n° 54 de Romain le Melode, qui, 

d’apres Tauteur, parle des evenements des annees 530-532, P. van Deun, Les 

Diversa Capita du Pseudo-Maxime (CPG 7715) et la chatne de Nicetas 

d'Heraclee sur VEvangile de Matthieu (CPG C133) (p. 19-24), pense que selon 

les indices internes et externes, les Diversa Capita du Pseudo-Maxime sont 

composes entre le 6 juillet 1105 et le 11 juin 1116. E. Kislinger, Byzantinische 

Kupfermünzen aus Sizilien (7.-9. Jh.) (pp. 25-36), etudie le monnayage en 

bronze, extremement riebe, des ateliers siciliens, jusqu’ä sa disparition ä 

Tepoque de Theophile. P. Speck, Das letzte Jahr des Artabasdos (pp. 37- 

52), revoit les evenements des annees 741-42, mis en doute ä cause de la 

Chronologie proposee jadis par Ostrogorsky et soutenue par Treadgold. Foteini 

Kolovou, Euthymios Tornikes als Briefschreiber (pp. 53-74), edite une lettre 

qu’Euthyme Tornikes adressa ä Michel Choniates. La lettre date du debut 

du XII® s. et eile donne Toccasion ä PA. de faire des recherches prosopogra- 

phiques. O. Lampsidis, Ein unbekanntes vocabulum marginale (pp. 75-78) 

parle de notes marginales d’un manuscrit du xn® s. de la Bibi. Nationale 

dAthenes (n° 1217) contenant Toeuvre de Constantin Manasses. Irmgard 

Hutter, Die Geschichte des Lincoln College Typikons (pp. 79-114), fait une 

etude codicologique et historique du Typikon du monometre de la Ste-Vierge 

dit «L’espoir certain» de Constantinople. Le premier resultat obtenu est la 

mise en ordre des feuillets du manuscrit. Ensuite, le document est date ; il 

semble etre redige entre 1309 et 1402 F. Tinnefeld, «Es wäre gut für jenen 

Menschen, wenn er nicht geboren wäre». Eine Disputation am Hof Kaiser 

Manuels IL über ein Jesuswort vom Verräter Judas (pp. 115-158), opere une 

edition critique de tout un dossier de discussions theologiques sur la pre- 

destination humaine et cela ä propos de Judas qui selon les uns etait predestine 

ä trahir Jesus, ce qui n’est pas Topinion des autres. H. Hunger, Aus den 

letzten Lebensjahren des Johannes Chortasmenos. Das Synaxarion im Cod. 

Christ Church gr. 56 und der Metropolit Ignatios von Seiybria (pp. 159-218), 

edite des versifications que Jean Chortasmenos, futur eveque de Sylebrie, 

consacre aux saints d’un Synaxaire contenu dans le manuscrit de Christ 

Church gr 56. P. Schreiner, Zum Tod des Johannes Chortasmenos (pp. 219- 

222) discute la question de la mort de Jean Chortasmenos en partant des 
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donnees fournies par les manuscrits autographes de ce personnage H. Wurm, 

Die handschriftliche Überlieferung der 'ÄnoSei^eiQ iaxopicbv des Laonikos 

Chalkokondyles (pp. 223-232), etudie la tradition manuscrite de Chalcocondyle 

et essaye d’etablir un stemma fonde sur les nouvelles donnees paleographiques 

qu’il degage. H. Buchwald, Chancel Barrier Lintels Decorated with Carved 

Arcades (pp. 233-276), s’interesse au motif decoratif des arcades surmontant 

une sculpture. II s’agit d’un theme atteste surtout dans les regions grecques 

et en particulier dans le Peloponnese et dans une moindre mesure dans TAsie 

Mineure occidentale, Les quelques 72 cas etudies datent d’entre 873 et 1245. 

Zaza Skhirtladze, Silver Medallion from Gareji (pp. 277-282), pense que 

Tobjet de son etude est d’origine syropalestinienne et doit etre du xi^ s. 

Jadranka Prolovic, Die Miniaturen des sogenannten Dovolja-Tetraevangeliars 

(Belgrad, NBS, Rs. 638) (pp. 283-306): les miniatures de Tevangeliaire du 

monastere de Dovolja, sont du xiv^ s, et font partie de la tradition byzan- 

tinisante de Tart slave. Finalement, P. Hetherington, Pythion: A Thracian 

Frourion of John VI Kantakouzenos (pp. 307-312), fait une etude archeo- 

logique, mais aussi historique de la forteresse byzantine de Empythion (actuel 

Pythion en Grece), le plus important chäteau-fort en Thrace pendant tout 

le XIs. 

Idem, 46 (19%), xi -}- 501 pages + 15 plaches hors texte. ISBN 3-7001-2590-9. 

Ce Volume commence par Tarticle de Dimitra Karamboula, Soma 

Basileias. Zur Staatsidee im spätantiken Byzanz (pp. 1-24) qui a pour objet 

la fonction imperiale. Dans ce but, lA. fait appel aux textes legislatifs mais 

aussi aux manuels administratifs tels que ceux de Jean Lydus, de Themistius, 

de Synesius ou de Pierre le Patrice. L’empereur n’etait pas seulement le chef 

de TEtat, mais aussi le chef moral du christianisme, le chef de Larmee mais 

aussi la source du droit, celui qui promulguait les lois et au nom duquel 

etait exercee la justice. M, Histerberger, Probleme der Texterstellung der 

Apophtegmata Patrum (pp. 25-44), pense que les Apophtegmata peuvent aider 

la recherche qui vise Torigine du monachisme oriental et les sources de son 

histoire. Puis, il suit la tradition du texte des Apophtegmata en essayant de 

localiser les differentes elaborations du materiel primitif. M. Kertsch, Weitere 

Chrysostomos-Reminiszenzen dei Isidor von Pelusion (pp. 45-62), prouve qu’il 

y a un parallelisme entre les deux auteurs en titre surtout en ce qui conceme 

leur idees neoplatoniciennes et leurs sources patristiques. H. G. Thümmel, 

Stephanos von Bostra und die Florilegien-Tradition (pp. 63-80), fait essen- 

tiellement une etude de la tradition manuscrite du «Contra Judaeos» d’Etienne 

de Bostres qui aboutit ä Tetablissement d’un stemma. L’etude de K. Belke, 

Einige Überlegungen zum Sigillion Kaiser Nikephoros’ I für Patrai (pp. 81- 

96), est un etat de la question d’un sujet qui a fait couler beaucoup d’encre : 
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l’Edit de Nicephore ler concernant Teveche de Patras dans le Peloponnese, 

sa relation avec la Chronique dite de Monemvasie. Tatiana Matantseva, 

&oge des archanges Michel et Gabriel par Michel le Moine (BHG 1294a) 

(pp. 97-156), entreprend un2 edition critique du texte qui figure dans le titre, 

dont la redaction doit etre placee apres le VIP Concile oecumenique et avant 

le s. et dont le redacteur est un certain Michel inconnu d’autres sources. 

F. Bianco, Note su due monete d'oro rinvenute a San Marco d'Alunzio 

(pp. 157-162) fait une note au sujet d'un solidus de Basile ler et un quart 

du dinar frappe ä Palerme, entre 1036 et 1094. Les monnaies ont ete trouvees 

pres de Messine en Sicile. L’ etude de Ch. Theodoridis, Verse byzantinischer 

Dichter in grammatischen Schriften und byzantinischen Lexika sowie Scholien- 

Sammlungen (pp. 163-174), a pour objet de comparer les textes poetiques 

connus avec la version dont ces textes sont repris par les dictionnaires ou 

les livres de grammaire byzantins. M. Grünbart, Prosopographische Beiträge 

zum Briefcorpus des loannes Tzetzes (pp. 175-226), la correspondance de J. 

Tzetzes comporte 107 lettres redigees entre 1138 et 1155. Elles transmettent 

un bon nombre de noms de personnages de Pepoque. L’A. a trouve les citations 

dans d’autres sources qui eclairent le röle de chacune des ces personnes. P. 

Schreiner, Ritterspiele in Byzanz (pp. 227-242), Mite un texte relativement 

court qui decrit ä la fois Tarmure imperiale de parade et la pratique du duel 

entre les Chevaliers. II semble que ce texte remonte ä Pepoque de Manuel 

ler. Marina Loukaki, Ein unbekanntes Gebet von Georgios Zagarommates 

an Johannes Prodromos (pp. 243-250), essaye de trouver des informations 

au sujet d’un certain Georges Zagarommates mentionne dans un poeme de 

Jean Prodrome. Cette personne a tres probablement vecu ä Pepoque de Michel 

VIII ou d’Andronic II. I. Polemis, An unpublished anti-Latin Treatise of 

Manuel Moschopoulos (pp. 251-264), note que Manuel Moschopoulos etait 

une personne influente du xiii^ s. II s’6tait illustre par ses idees anti-romaines 

tres tranchees. L’A. publie un traite inedit de cet ecrivain, texte tansmis par 

plusieurs manuscrits du xiv® et du xv® s. E Vassis, Ein alter Zeuge von zwei 

Briefen des Nikephoros Kallistos Xanthopulos (pp. 265-274), edite Poriginal 

et la copie d’une lettre fictive de jeunesse du celebre philologue et historien 

du XIV s. Calliste Xanthopoulos ; la lettre, redigee par Calliste etait censee 

etre ecrite par son maitre Ignace. R. Feogaus, Der heimliche Blick nach 

Westen. Zur Rezeption von Augustins De trinitate durch Gregorios Palamas 

(pp. 275-298), Signale que Gregoire Palamas a traduit le De trinitate de S. 

Augustin ahn de defendre la theologie orthodoxe menacM par les Barlaamistes. 

L’A. analyse les difficultes de passage d’une langue ä Pautre ainsi que les 

adaptations faites par Palamas pour faire face ä des realites de son temps. 

Comme Pexplique Sofia Kotzabassi, Eine Akoluthie zu Ehren des Philotheos 

Kokkinos (pp. 299-310), le patriarche de Constantinople Philothee Kokkinos 

(1353-1354 et 1364-1376) s’etait illustre dans la lutte contre les Barlaamistes. 
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Cela lui a valu une reconnaissance au meme titre qu’un confesseur de la foi. 

L’A.. publie une Acolouthie redigee en son honneur peu apres sa mort. Ch, 

Baloglou, Die Einteilung des Volkes in drei Stände bei Georgios Gemistos 

Plethon im Vergleich zu Hippodamos von Milet und den Physiokraten 

(pp. 311-324), debat une fois encore des relations entre TEtat ideal projete 

par le philosophe de la periode des Paleologues, Georges Plethon, et la 

Philosophie classique, notamment platonicienne. Evelina Mineva, Ein une- 

dierter Kanon des Markos Eugenikos über die Heilung Johannes' VIIL 

Palaiologos (pp. 325-338), edite aussi un texte inedit: un poeme que Fempereur 

Jean VIII a compose apres son retablissement d’une paralysie des pieds, fait 

qu’il a attribue ä une action miraculeuse. C. S. Lightfoot, Doukas and 

Amorium : A Note (pp. 339-342), envisage Thypothese des travaux effectues 

par les chretiens dans la ville dAmorion apres le passage de cette ville sous 

le contröle turc en 1071. L’article de G. de Gregorio, Un intervento 

patriarcale del 1574 contro la idiorritmia : f documenti di Hieremias II Tranos 

(pp. 343-378), comme d’ailleurs celui dAnna Pontani, Croci lignee d'altare 

postbizantine conservate in Italia e in Austria (pp. 379-422) traitent des sujets 

post-byzantins qui n’entrent pas dans notre propos. L’article de Thalia 

Mantopoulou-Panagiotopoulou, On the Identification of the Church of 

Nea (Megali) Panagia in Thessaloniki (pp. 423-436), concerne une periode 

encore plus tardive, mais il est interessant car il fait appel aux temoignages 

qui remontent au xi^ s. pour identifier Feglise qui au xviiF s. etait connue 

SOUS le nom de Nea Panagia. La note de Rossica Panova, The Capital City 

in the Medieval Bulgarian Culture (pp. 437-440), analyse la notion de la 

capitale chez les Bulgares. 

P Yannopoulos. 

D. Kalamakis, ’AvöoXöyiov sk xwv epycov Aöyoüativoü TnnwvoQ c^MrjViaOhv 

(mö Arfprjxpioü xoü Küöcbvrj, Athenes, HapvacjoÖQ 1996, 158 pages. ISBN 

960-85212-4-6. 

La theologie latine est restee pratiquement inconnue dans Lempire byzantin. 

Planude est le premier ä avoir traduit du latin en grec certains traites 

theologiques. Les freres Prochoros et Demetrios Cydones durant le xiv® s. 

ont fait mieux connaitre la theologie occidentale en Orient. Demetrios Cydones 

(c. 1324-1397/8), originaire de Thessalonique, sous le regne de Jean VI, est 

devenu fonctionnaire ä Constantinople. Dans la capitale il fit connaissance 

de moines occidentaux et s’initia ä la theologie occidentale ; il etait surtout 

fascine par la theologie scolastique de Thomas dAquin. Son admiration pour 

la theologie catholique est sans doute ä la base de sa conversion au 

catholicisme. 

Demetrios Cydones a decide de traduire en grec un florilege de S. Augustin 

forme en Occident ä partir de ses «sententiae». LA. de ce livre, apres avoir 
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fait une etude des procedes utilises pour la traduction, etudie la transmission 

du texte grec et sa tradition manuscrite. L’edition critique du texte est le fruit 

de cette etude. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Angeliki Konstantakopoulou, BoCavtiv}] GeaaakoviKr]. Xcbpoq Kai löeokoyia, 

(Uavmioxi^pio lojavvivojv. EniazrjßoviKJ] EnetrjpiSa 0iXooog)iKrfQ ZxoXi^q. 

A(üö(bvf], napdpiripa, 62), Yannena, 1996, 276 pages. 

Un livre de lecture difficile et qui sort du commun. Car, malgre son titre, 

il ne s’agit pas d’une etude archeologique ou historique de la ville de 

Thessalonique, au sens courant des ces termes. L’A., qui se declare partisane 

de la «Nouvelle Histoire» voit «le temps comme une dimension multiple et 

plurisemantique» ; de ce fait eile donne ä son ouvrage un caractere parfois 

metaphysique, tandis que son argumentation n’est pas toujours convaincante. 

Elle pense que les termes qu’utilisent les sources en parlant de Thessalonique, 

ne sont ni des locutions, ni des metaphores, ni encore moins des tournures 

oratoires ; ils cachent une signification philosophique qui illustre ä la fois la 

mentalite de Tepoque, Tideologie des ecrivains et leur relation avec la ville 

de Thessalonique. Ainsi, cette terminologie change suivant le changement des 

mentalites et des orientations ideologiques. Dans cette pespective, Thessalonique 

est vue d'abord comme «la ville protegee par Dieu», notion qui exprime l’esprit 

theocratique de la derniere phase de Tempire romain ainsi que celui de l’empire 

byzantin. Ensuite Thessalonique est envisagee comme ville natale et fmalement 

comme «eite» au sens antique du terme. 

Un livre qui sans doute posera plus de questions qu’il n’en resoud, mais 

qui n’est pas sans originalite. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

P Magdalino, Constantinople medievale. Etudes sur Vevolution des structures 

urbaines (= Travaux et Memoires du Centre de Recherche d’Histoire et 

Civilisation de Byzance. College de France. Monographies, 9), Paris, De 

Boccard, 1996, 119 pages, avec 2cartes. ISBN 2-7018-0098-6. 

Etude topographique et historique de Constantinople avant sa prise par 

les Croises en 1204. LA., distingue une succession de phases de la construction 

de la ville. Jusqu’au vi^ s., la ville a connu un developpement regulier. Les 

grands travaux de Justinien ler ont accelere Tevolution urbaine de la capitale 

qui est ainsi devenue une grande ville. Peu de constructions privees de cette 

phase ont ete conservees. Par contre Tinfrastructure urbaine et certains 

bätiments publics n’ont pas disparu. Pendant les «temps obscurs» une 

ruralisation de la capitale lui a donne un aspect moins urbain. Les empereurs 

Macedoniens ont repris la Campagne de la re-urbanisation. mais c’est Romain 
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Lecapene qui a de nouveau donne ä la capitale de Tempire son aspect 

de grande ville. La splendeur de Constantinople est toutefois Toeuvre des 

Comnenes. Durant cette derniere phase, une certaine decentralisation des 

Services de TEtat est au depart de la creation de nouveaux noyaux administratifs 

dans les quartiers de la ville. Ces noyaux vont contribuer largement ä 

l’apparition d’autres centres urbains loin du Palais. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Sanja Mesanovic, John VII Palaiologos (en serbe) {Institute for Byzantine 

Studies. Serbian Academy of Sciences and Arts. Studies 20), Beigrade, 

1996, 155 pages. ISSN 0584-9888. 

Un large resume en anglais donne une idee assez precise du contenu de 

cette these de doctorat redigee en serbe, langue moins accessible. II s’agit d’une 

etude purement historique qui suit les evenements de la fin du xiii^ et du 

debut du xiv^ s. Cette periode est marquee d’un cöte par les lüttes dynastiques 

et fratricides qui ont affaibli la puissance byzantine et, d’autre part, par 

Texpansionnisme serbe et par Taccentuation de la poussee turque. LA. essaye 

de voir clair dans les situations et de distinguer les jeux d’influence qui se 

dissimulent derriere la fa^ade des temoignages textuels. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

ORTODOKSIA / OPOOAOEIA, 1996, ISSN 1106-4889. 

Deux articles de ce volume concernent les etudes byzantines. Celui du 

metropolite Tyroloes et Serentiou Panteleimon, Tö aözoKegxiÄov eiq xfjv 

öpOööo^ov EKKkrjoiav kcli ö xponoc, ävaKrjpv^EOJQ xov. 'H öpOööo^oQ EKKXrjGia 

eig xd Maupoßovviov, pp. 209-215, qui, partant de la question de Teglise de 

Monte Negro, examine les decisions prises par les synodes oecumeniques 

durant la periode byzantine, Un interet philologique presente l’etude de M. 

Sakkoulidou, Tod äyioö evSö^oü AkooxöXoö BapöoXopaiov KOoprjxiKa emOExa, 

pp. 217-222, qui apres une recherche dans les textes liturgiques et hymno- 

logiques, dresse une liste des adjectifs utilises par les poetes byzantins pour 

honorer S. Barthelomy. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

C. Pasini, Codici e frammenti greci dellAmbrosiana. Integrazioni al catalogo 

di E. Martini e D. Bassi, Roma, Dipartimento di filologia greca e latina. 

Sezione bizantino-neoellenica. Universitä «La Sapienza», 1997 {Testie studi 

bizantino-neoellenici, 9). 291 pages et 45 fac-similes, 240 X 160 mm. 

LAmbrosiana a rouvert ses portes en octobre 1997, apres sept annees de 

fermeture consacrees notamment ä informatiser la bibliotheque et la salle de 

consultation et de lecture des manuscrits. Au meme moment, Mgr Pasini 
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a fait paraitre ce complement au catalogue de Martini et Bassi (Olivier n° 

1694 ou Richard n° 601); il y reMite quatre Supplements dejä publies dans 

la Rivista di studi bizantini e neoellenici, de 1989 ä 1992 (Oeivier n° 1695, 

1696, 1697, 1698) qu’il complete par le catalogue des fragments grecs contenus 

dans deux recueils, VAmbros. D. 137 suss. (p. 81-181) et VAmbros. S.R 6/ 

14 (p. 183-245). La majorite des nouveaux fragments reperes sont des textes 

byzantins ou patristiques ; mais, quelques-uns sont d’epoques plus anciennes 

ou plus recentes. Le texte inferieur de Tun ou Tautre fragment palimpseste 

n’a pas pu etre identifie. 

J. Mossay. 

V. Ruggieri, Guillaume de Jerphanion et la Turquie de jadis^ Soveria 

Mannelli, Rubbettino, 1997, 261 pages, avec 245 illustrations en noir et 

blanc et 10 pianches en couleurs 

G. de Jerphanion (3 mars 1877-22 octobre 1948), visita la Turquie plusieurs 

fois entre 1903 et 1927. Ses voyages avaient des buts divers. Lui-meme, un 

observateur incomparable, ne manquait jamais de noter tout ce qui le frappait 

et de photographier, ä une epoque oü la photographie faisait ses Premiers 

pas, tout ce qu’il jugeait digne d’etre empörte avec lui. Ce materiel lui servait 

pour la redaction de ses nombreuses publications. Le volume de V. Ruggieri 

met ä la disposition des chercheurs une partie du materiel illustre de ce grand 

Voyageur sur lequel il y a encore moyen de travailler, vu les destructions que 

les antiquites byzantines ont connues apres les voyages de G. de Jerphanion. 

Les notes biographiques et les notes introductives aident le lecteur de s’orienter 

dans ce materiel. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

L. Ryden, The Life of St Andrew the Pool Vol. I: Introduction, Testimonies 

and Nachleben. Indices (— Acta Universitatis Upsaliensis. Studia Byzantina 

Upsaliensia, 4.1), Uppsala, 1995, 304 pages; ISBN 91-554-3652-8 ; vol. II: 

Text, Translation and Notes. Appendices (— Acta Universitatis Upsaliensis. 

Studia Byzantina Upsaliensia, 4.2), Uppsala, 1995, 437 pages ; ISBN 91- 

554-3653-6 ; les deux vol. : ISBN 91-554-3651-X ; ISSN 0283-1244. 

S. Andre le Fol a vecu ä l’epoque de I’empereur Leon (457-474) et en 

outre il etait ami du patriarche de Constantinople Epiphane (520-535) ; il s’agit 

des seuls reperes chronologiques, Sa biographie est redigee par un certain 

Nicephore qui aurait pu avoir vecu entre 650 et 1000. Malgre une analyse 

tres poussee, l’A. n’arrive pas ä r^uire cet ecart chronologique. Le but final 

de cette etude c’est Tedition du texte. Une analyse de la tradition manuscrite 

permet T^tablissement de quatre familles de manuscrits qui presentent des 

dilferences non seulement au niveau des legons, mais aussi au niveau de la 
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repartition du texte en chapitres, dont Tordre n’est pas toujours le meme. 

Un seul temoin, malheureusement ampute, en ecriture onciale semble etre 

tres proche de Toriginal. En partant notamment de ce fragment, TA. fait une 

etude du style et de la langue de Nicephore, pour pouvoir ensuite proposer 

des rectifications. La Vie de S. Andre a connu une large dilfusion, puisque 

plus que 100 manuscrits en contiennent des fragments, sans compter les 

paraphrases et les traductions en georgien en 1040, en russe en 1563, en Italien 

au xvi^ s., en latin et en anglais durant les temps modernes. S. Andre luL 

meme a connu une notoriete dans Tart byzantin et russe. Le second volume 

est consacre ä Tedition du texte de la Vie, ä la traduction anglaise et aux 

nombreux commentaires. En appendice, sont publies les episodes transmis 

seulement par les manuscrits d’une seule famille. 

Une etude que rend utile un texte hagiographique qui jusqu’ä present n’etait 

pas edite de maniere critique. En outre, Tintroduction repond ä de nombreuses 

questions relatives ä l’auteur de cette Vie et ä la transmission du texte. 

P. Yannopoueos. 

A. G. Savvidis, Ol TovpKOi küi xd BvCdvxio. A' Upo-oOcopaviKa pvXa axrjv 

’Aoia Kdi Gxä BakKdvia, Athenes, Aöpo(;, 1996, 254 pages. ISBN 960-353- 

015-8. 

Etude assortie d’une bibliographie abondante au sujet des peuples turcs 

qui, entre le iv^ et le xv® s., sont entres en contact avec Tempire byzantin. 

II s’agit d’Oghuzes, de Petchenegues, d’Uzes, de Coumans, de Karakhans, 

de Kara-Quitais, de Seldjoucides, de Zengs, de Djanismans et dArkoucs, 

peuples qui ont vecu dans les Balkans, au Nord de la Mer Noire ou dans 

les regions asiatiques limitrophes de Pempire byzantin. En outre, sont 

consideres les peuples turcs nomades que les Byzantins appelaient generalement 

Turcomans, ainsi que les mercenaires Turcs engages dans Parm^ byzantine 

et Christianises. L’etude n’envisage pas les Ottomans, ä qui PA. promet de 

consacrer un autre volume. Elle n’envisage pas non plus les peuples d’origine 

touranienne, apparentes aux Turcs, tels que les Avars, les Bulgares, les Magyars 

et les Khazars. 

Chacun de ces peuples est etudie depuis son apparition sur la scene 

historique jusqu’ä sa disparition, due presque toujours ä une defaite militaire 

lors d’une guerre contre une autre nation turque. II a en outre le moyen 

de suivre le retrecissement territorial de Pempire ä cause de la Progression, 

lente au depart rapide ensuite, des nations turques vers PEurope qui aboutira 

ä la disparition de Pempire. 

P. Yannopoueos. 

M. Sichere, Griechische Erstausgaben des Aldus Manutius. Druckvorlagen, 

Stellenwert, kultureller Hintergrund^ Paderborn, München, Wien, Zürich, 
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Ferdinand Schöningh, 1997 {Studien zur Geschichte und Kultur des 

Altertums. Neue Folge. 1. Reihe : Monographien, 10), xxii -}- 386 pages 

et 8 planches, 225 X 155 mm. 

Le Prof. Sicher! a decouvert 36 manuscrits byzantins utilises par Aide 

Manuce et ses collaborateurs ; une vingtaine d’entre eux ont servi ä corriger 

des textes publies et quinze sont les modeles-memes recopies par les premieres 

editions aldines et conserves apres publication de celles-ci (cod. Harvardiensis 

Houstonianus Gr. 17, Florent. Riccardianus Gr. 29 — K.1I.9, Parisin. Gr. 

1395, 1848, 2921, 2924, 2939, 2960, Parisin. Supplem. Gr. 212, 393, 924, 

Vatican. Gr. 1379, Reginensis Gr. 173, Selestiensis 347, Marcianus Gr. 622). 

Desormais ces decouvertes interdisent d’affirmer que la valeur des premieres 

editions aldines tient au fait qu’elles remplacent leurs modeles manuscrits 

disparus. LA. a publie de 1975 ä 1992 plusieurs etudes remarquees sur les 

premieres editions aldines de Musee, dAristote et des textes annexes, 

dAristophane, des collections d’Epistoliers, d’Euripide, des Rheteurs grecs. 

Ces travaux sont ici mis ä jour et completes par de nouvelles recherches sur 

les Epistoliers grecs et sur huit editions aldines posterieures ä la mort dAlde 

Manuce (1515), notamment celles des Scolies de Demosthene et des Quatrains 

{Tetrasticha) d’Ignace le Diacre, qui Interessent specialement des byzantinistes. 

Chaque chapitre s’appuie sur les modeles manuscrits decouverts par lAuteur. 

Pour chaque texte sorti des ateliers de Timprimeur-editeur de Venise, les indices 

d’apparentements des textes publies avec les manuscrits utilises comme modeles 

sont ensuite precises par des analyses philologiques rigoureuses, fondees sur 

les criteres internes c’est-ä-dire sur tous les accidents textuels tels que variantes 

et fautes communes ou particulieres. Les conclusions sont confirmees par les 

criteres externes, acolouthies du contenu des manuscrits, notes de correction 

ou de composition relevees dans les marges ou dans les textes, empreintes 

digitales au noir d’imprimerie maculant les feuillets. Les techniques d’imprimerie 

et le traitement materiel des modeles manuscrits avant, pendant et apres leur 

utilisation par les imprimeurs tiennent peu de place dans cet ouvrage ; mais, 

les textes publies, la genese et la realisation des editions ainsi que les etudes 

qui leur ont ete consacrees depuis un demi siede y sont presentees avec une 

etonnante precision. L’ensemble eclaire des rapprochements chronologiques, 

topographiques et sociaux entre copistes, collectionneurs, humanistes et autres 

collaborateurs impliques dans la production des manuscrits byzantins ou des 

premieres editions imprimees. Ainsi ä Tarriere-plan des activites philologiques 

dAlde Manuce, se precise Thistoire d’une Europe lettree qui fait la soudure 

entre le monde byzantin et les temps modernes. 

Les jeunes specialistes de l’histoire et de la critique des textes trouveront 

dans cet ouvrage une porte ouverte sur de nouvelles recherches ä entreprendre. 

LA. exprime ce souhait (p. 10) et, tandis que la derniere ligne de son livre 

evoque la bibliotheque familiale de Francesco dAsola (p. 365), on annonce 
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Fetude d’AnnacIara Cataldi Palau, Gian Francesco d'Asola e la tipografia 

aldina. La vita, le edizioni, la biblioteca delFAsolano, Genes, Sagep, 1998. 

816 pages et 83 planches, relie, 230 X 165 mm. . 

J. Mossay. 

£6p.ß8iKTa. EOvikö 'ISpopa Epavvcbv. Ivaxnovxo Bvl^avxivcbv Epevvdyv, 10 (1996) 

352 pages. ISSN 1105-1639. 

Le Premier article de ce volume, celui de Anna Avramea, ÄveKÖoxa pokvß- 

öößovkXa and xa vrjaid xov ApyoXiKov köXtioö (pp. 11-25), est une publication 

des sceaux byzantins du Musee de Hie de Spetses, oü se trouvent deposes 

aussi les sceaux trouves dans les autres ilots, actuellement inhabites du golfe 

dArgolide. II s’agit en tout de 21 sceaux dates du vE au ix^ s. Un de ceux- 

ci, le quatrieme, entierement illisible est attribue par lA. ä un eveque plutöt 

hypothetique de Hie d’Orobi, T. Loungis, The Decline of the Opsikian 

Domesticates and the Rise of the Domesticate of the Scholae (pp. 27-36), 

Signale que jusqu’au debut du viiE s., la garde du Palais etait pratiquement 

confiee aux troupes de TOpsikion. A partir de cette date, ce sont les soldats 

des Scholae Palatinae qui ont pris le relais. Maria Lontsini, 'ÄvOrjQ, KaxpmioQ, 

KÖprjQ xov Oy/iKWo, ek Tzpoocbnov xov Kcovaxavxivov £” (pEoa xov oyööov aicbva) 

(pp. 37-43), pense qu’un certain Anthes dont trois sceaux ont ete publies par 

Zacos et Vegleris est le meme que lAnthes mentionne dans la Vie de S. Etienne 

le Jeune. Ce personnage a ete nomme gouverneur de la capitale byzantine 

lors d’une expedition de Tempereur Constantin V en Bulgarie apr^s 751. 

Eleonora Kountoura-Galaki, «EiKovoKkaoxiK^» Notitia 3 Kai xd XaxiviKö 

xrjQ TipöxvKo (pp. 45-73), note que la Notiiia dite des iconoclastes reflete la 

Situation apres Fannexion de Flllyricum par le patriarcat de Constantinople, 

Ce texte n’a pour source ni Hierocles, ni aucun autre texte officiel. Ses “fautes” 

en grec donnent ä penser que le compilateur avait sous les yeux un original 

latin, dont Fusage n’etait pas ecclesiastique, peut-etre un des nombreux 

itineraires latins du iv® s, Vasiliki Blysidou, Oi anoKkioEiQ FevegIov Kai 

ZvVExsiag &£og>dvr} yia xrj ßaaiXeia xov MixarfX F’ (pp. 75-103), attribue les 

visions differentes de ces deux textes ä deux tendances politiques ä Finterieur 

de Fempire ; Fune justiflait sans condition Fassassinat de Michel III par Basile 

tandis que Fautre etait plus reservee. N. Oikonomides, The Social Struc- 

ture of the Byzantine Countryside in the First Half of the Xth Century 

(pp. 105-125), partant du montant que les Peloponnesiens ont paye pour ne 

pas participer ä une expedition en Italic, calcule la composition de la popu- 

lation ä cette epoque. II conclut qu’il y avait beaucoup plus de moines que 

des soldats. L’image que le thtoe des Thracesiens devait presenter etait 

analogue. Donc le declin de la petite propriete a commence dejä avant les 

empereurs macedoniens D’apres J. Davis, A Passage of the Barbarograeca'' 

Metaphrase of Niketas Choniates * Chronike Diegesis : Retranslated or Revised? 
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(pp. 127-142), la traduction en question presente deux traditions manuscrites. 

La seconde n’est pas une nouvelle traduction mais plutöt une revision de 

la premiere traduction. Vasiliki Georgiadou, H napovoia Kai ro Kivrjpa tov 

niyKEpvrj Ake^iov 0iXav9pconr}Vo6 atrj MiKpd Aaia (1293-1295). 'Eva napdÖEiypa 

anoKÜiaECOV oxiq loxopiKEQ EKXiprjoEiQ xov naxüßEprj Kai xoü Eprjyopd (pp. 143- 

162), explique les differences de ces deux auteurs au sujet de la revolte de 

Philanthropenos, de leurs idees politiques ; pour Tun c’etait un desastre pour 

l’empire, pour l’autre son echec s’est avere mauvais pour l’empire. I. Dimi- 

TROUKAS, To xa^iSi XOÜ pi^xopa &(x>p.d Mdyiaxpou (1310). Mia E7iavE(,Exaorj 

(pp. 163-188), essaye de preciser davantage dans le temps Tenvoi d’une 

ambassade de Thessaloniciens, avec le rheteur Thomas en tete, pour plaider 

en faveur du Stratege Chandrinos. Ce voyage doit etre place ä la fm du mois 

d’octobre 1310. S. Lampakis, Oi «KoaviÖEQ Vfjooi» oxrjv Toxopia xoü Kpixö- 

ßoükoü (pp. 189-193), note que la seule localisation des ces iles, citees par 

Critoboulos, est au nord de Tenedos. Eutychia Papadopoulou, A propos 

de ITstoria di Romania de Martin Sanudo Torsello (195-233), dans un long 

article, s’occupe des traductions de THistoire, redigee en latin entre 1326 et 

1343 par Marin Sanudo. En outre, eile etudie les rapports entre Byzance et 

ITtalie telles qu’elles sont enregistrees dans ce texte. L. Mavrommatis, 

ZrjpEKhaEiQ yia xrjv EiKÖva xov ('TAAAovv axo Bü(dvxio (pp. 235-239), se limite 

essentiellement ä Anne Comnene oü l’idee de Talterite peut signifier «le 

barbare». Dans le meme climat, Theoni Bazeou-Barabas, Das Bild des 

'‘anderen*' im Werk von Niketas Choniates. Das Beispiel von Peter und Äsen 

(pp. 283-293), est plus nuancee. Pour eile, Nicetas Choniates differencie les 

peuples etrangers, sans tenir une Position negative des le depart envers les 

non Byzantins. Parfois, il reconnait meme aux Bulgares des qualites qu’il 

n’attribue pas aux Byzantins. Par contre, Katerina Nikolaou, H EiKÖva xoü 

Kpovppoü : EiKÖva x(x>v «KaKog)pövojV)> Bovkydpojv (pp. 269-282), pense que les 

auteurs byzantins traitent tres mal Kroum, car ä cette epoque Timage que 

les Byzantins avaient des Bulgares etait completement negative. Cela est plutöt 

normal, car pour Tideologie de Fepoque toute personne qui s’opposait ä 

Tempereur etait d’olfice rejetee. Sofia Patoura, H EyKaxdoxaorj xojv EoxOcov 

axrj OpdKT} Kai oi npibxEC, axpaxicoxiKEQ avxiöpdoEiQ (pp. 241-267), est d’avis 

que les operations declenchees par Theodose ler contre les Goths etaient 

provoquees par la crainte de voir farmee et la societe byzantine barbarisees 

par rinfluence des Goths. Cette vision ne faisait toutefois pas Tunanimite ä 

Byzance, d’oü fattitude des auteurs qui sont les uns pour et les autres contre 

cette initiative de Fempereur. finalement les deux articles de C. Pavlikianov, 

A Short Catalogue of the Slavic Manuscripts in Vatopedi (pp. 295-325), et 

dT. Biliarsky, Les manuscrits slaves de la bibliotheque du momanastere de 

Saint-Jean le Theologien ä Patmos (pp. 327-337), decrivent respectivement les 

trois manuscrits slaves du monastere de Vatopedi et les deux manuscrits slaves 

de Patmos. p Yannopoueos. 
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M. Varvounis, 'Oy/aiQ xrjQ KaOrjii^piv^Q liojrjQ xojv BüCavxivcbv and xa 

ayiokoyiKd Ksipava, Athenes, HpöÖotot;, 1996, 196 pages. 

Ce volume groupe des renseignements concernant certains details de la vie 

quotidienne byzantine, puises dans les textes hagiographiques byzantins. L’A. 

procede par comparaison en utilisant aussi des temoignages d’autres sources 

de Tepoque pour tirer des conclusions relatives ä ce qu’il appelle Vethnologie 

byzantine, domaine scientifique en pleine expansion pendant les dernieres 

annees en Grece, Les informations tirees de sources non hagiographiques sont 

toutefois exploitees dans le cadre des categories etablies sur la base des 

indications fournies par les textes hagiographiques qui offrent ainsi le plan 

general du travail. Apres une breve introduction, lA. fait succeder des chapitres 

concernant la vie professionnelle, Thabitation, le mobilier, les ustensiles, la 

peche, le calcul du temps, Talimentation, mais aussi la composition sociale, 

la vie des enfants, les coutumes funebres, la vie monastique, le culte populaire, 

la religiosite, la magie et la demonologie, tandis qu’il ne laisse pas en dehors 

de son cercle d’interets les questions metaphysiques, la pratique medicale, 

l’onomatologie, la lexicographie, etc. 

L’etude constitue une premiere approche de la vie quotidienne ä Byzance ; 

selon l’A., il faut continuer dans cette direction ahn d’exploiter la totalite des 

textes hagiographiques existant, car ces textes constituent une source inepuisable 

d’informations relatives ä la vie sociale de tous les jours durant Tepoque 

byzantine. 

I. SOTIRCHOS. 

W. WiTAKowsKi, Pseudo-Dionysius of Tel-Mahre, Chronicle (known also as 

the Chronicle of Zuqninf Part III (= TYanslated Texts for Historians, 22), 

Liverpool, University Press, 1996, 149 page + 3 cartes. ISBN 0-85323- 

760-3. 

La troisieme partie de la Chronique syriaque de Pseudo-Denis de Tel-Mahre 

n’a pas encore fait l’objet d’une traduction dans une langue europeenne ; l’A. 

de ce volume remedie ä cette Situation en la traduisant en anglais. Cette partie, 

qui couvre les annees entre 488/9 et 577/8, puise surtout dans VHistoire 

ecclesiastique de Jean d’Ephese et peut-etre dans d’autres Chroniques mineures. 

La traduction est precedee d’une courte, mais substantielle introduction qui 

reprend la question de l’auteur de la Chronique, peut-etre un moine d’un 

monastere syriaque situe pres de Zuquin, localite ä chercher au nord dAmid, 

l’actuel Diyarbakir en Turquie du sud-est. En outre, une courte note 

concernant la tradition manuscrite du texte complete les informations que 

l’A. met ä la disposition de ses lecteurs. Un travail utile pour tout chercheur 

n’ayant pas d’acces linguistique aux textes rediges en syriaque. 
P. Yannopoulos. 
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E. Gamillscheg, H. Hunger, D. Harlftnger und P. Eleuteri, Reper¬ 

torium der grieschischen Kopisten, 800-1600. 3. Teil: Handschriften aus 

Bibliotheken Roms mit dem Vatikan. A. von E. Gamillscheg unter Mit¬ 

arbeit von D. Harlfinger und P. Eleuteri, Verzeichnis der Kopisten ; 

B. erstellt von H. Hunger, Paläographische Charakteristika ; C. Tafeln, 

Wien, Verlag der österreichischen Akademie der Wissenschaften, 1997 

{Österreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften. Veröffentlichungen der 

Kommission für Byzantinistik. Bd III / 3 A, B, C). A : 251 pages ; B : 

226 pages ; C : 344 fac-similes, 300 X 205 mm. Prix : 2450, — Schillings 

autrichiens. 

Apres les bibliotheques dAngleterre (1. Teil) et de France (2. Teil), la 

troisieme partie du repertoire de copistes des manuscrits grecs de 800 ä 1600 

conceme Rome et le Vatican. Dans lAvant-propos, le Professeur H. Hunger 

felicite les auteurs et specialement le Prof. E. Gamillscheg pour le develop- 

pement de Tentreprise. Chacun peut s’associer ä ses sentiments. La quatrieme 

Partie du repertoire est en preparation ; eile concernera les bibliotheques de 

divers pays d’Europe centrale (Allemagne, Autriche, Suisse) et de Hollande. 

L’introduction (A, p. 21-23) Signale que les savants paleographes D. Harlfinger 

(universites de Hambourg et de Berlin) et P. Eleuteri (universite de Venise) 

ont examine sur pieces une partie des manuscrits analyses. On sait quelle 

somme de deplacements et quelle exceptionnelle competence requiert le 

reperage des formes particulieres d’ecriture qui caracterisent et personnalisent 

les scribes ayant copie en tout ou en partie des manuscrits. Depuis le commen- 

cement des travaux preparatoires du voL I, les progres reahses dans les 

domaines des etudes paleographiques et codicologiques et de Thistoire des 

manuscrits sont relativement considerables. Les auteurs y sont attentifs et les 

notices concernant Geröme Tragudistis et Jean Severos ont ete mises ä jour. 

Le fascicule A, contient 615 notices ainsi que les iudex, qui concernent la 

personnalite et les activites des scribes. Le fascicule B releve des traits 

paleographiques qui caracterisent ces derniers ; le professeur H. Hunger (B, 

p. 7) Signale toutefois que les notices paleographiques ont ete omises pour 

32 scribes byzantins ou humanistes parce que certaines identifications restent 

problematiques, par exemple, en ce qui concerne les Byzantins ; Demetrios 

Kydones (n° 164), Georges Metochite (n° 110), Maxime Chrysoberges 

(n° 428), Prochore Kydones (n° 564) et Theodore Melitoniote (n° 214), ainsi 

que six humanistes. Les fac-similes d’ecriture contenus dans le fascicule C 

sont en noir et blanc aux dimensions des originaux, comme dans le volume 

precMent (Teil 2, C). Progressivement l’entreprise viennoise remplace Touvrage 

de Marie Vogel et V. Gardthausen, qui furent des pionniers. C’est assez dire 

rimportance des Services que ce repertoire rend ä toute recherche sur les 

manuscrits grecs copies pendant la periode byzantine et au debut de T^poque 

metabyzantine, j_ .Mossay. 
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P. ^oi:\Ko\}Y>\^, KardkoyoQ tkkrjViKwv x^ipoypäqfojv. 'hpä ßovfj 'Iß^pcov. TöpoQ 

A' (1-100), "Ayiov ’VpoQ (Mont Athos), 1998. 30 (a'-A') + 264 pages + 

26 planches, 285 X 200 mm. Toile. 

Cet ouvrage met en evidence les modemisations qui sont en cours ä Iviron 

SOUS rimpulsion du Superieur, le Rev. P. Basile, qui signe Tavant-propos. 

P Sotiroudis, professeur ä Tuniversite de Salonique, met ä jour le catalogue 

des manuscrits grecs. On connait sa competence ; il a dejä catalogue avec 

L. Politis les manuscrits grecs de son universite ; il a aussi decrit et publie 

les fragments de manuscrits en papier appartenant ä sa faculte des Lettres. 

Son catalogue d’Iviron remplace celui de Sp. Lambros (1895); il suit le 

numerotage actuel et donne entre parentheses la reference aux numeros 

correspondants de Lambros, Les notices sont conformes aux usages adoptes 

par le Prof. H. Hunger ä Vienne, Mgr P. Canart au Vatican, Mme Annaclara 

Cataldi Palau ä Genes, etc. (*). Philologues, paleographes, codicologues, 

historiens et byzantinistes doivent des felicitations au Prof, Sotiroudis ; ils 

y joindront celles que merke le Rev. P. Theologos, bibliothecaire dTviron. 

La competence de ce moine egale son amabilite ä Tegard des chercheurs qu’il 

accueille dans sa bibliotheque. En reorganisant celle-ci, il a identifie de nom- 

breux fragments, parfois importants, egares dans des reliures et ailleurs. 

J. Mossay. 

(I) Corriger p. [43], cod. 29 (17) Opera Gregorii Nazianzeni: pars prior (sasc. 15) 
= f. 1-85 ; pars altera (sasc. 10) = f. 86-437. 
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'Aywü Neog)vroü lov 'EyKXdoxoü, Eoyypäßßara, I : Ama ASyoi nepi rov Xpioxov 

EVXoXcbv. nevxrjKovxaKepaXov, Paphos, 'lepd Movf| 'Ay. Neocputou, 1996, 

429 pages. ISBN 9963-614-00-0. 

Api(7Xox82.8io Tlavxnioxi^pio 080oaXoviKriQ. EnioxrjpoviKi^ E7i8xrjpiöa xrjq, 0iko~ 

(joq>iKrjc, Txüxoq xprjpaxoc, 0ikokoyiaQ. Oepix^/oSot; B, 6 (1996-1997), 

284 pages. 

Apx8iov IIövxoü. UxpioöiKÖv ovyypappa, 47 (1996-97), 399 pages. ISSN 058- 

28-67. 

Marie-France Auzepy, La Vie dEtienne le Jeunepar Etienne le Diacre (= Bir¬ 

mingham Byzantine and Ottoman Monographs, 3), Aldershot, Variorum, 

1997, 357 pages. ISBN 0-86078-637-4. 

P. S. Barnwell, Kings, Courtiers and Imperium. The Barbarian West, 565- 

725, Londres, Duckworth, 1997, 261 pages. ISBN 0-7156-2763-5. 

G. Bertoniere, The Sundays of Lent in the Triodion : The Sundays Without 

a Commemoration (= Orientalia Christiana Analecta, 253), Rome, Pon- 

tificio Istituto Orientale, 1997, 216 pages, ISBN 88-7210-315-0. 

Bibliografia Romäneascä Modernd (1831-1918), voL IV : (R-Z), Bucarest, 

Academiei Romane, 1996, xxi -}- 871 pages. ISBN 973-27-0591-9. 

Bysantinska Sällskapet. Bulletin, 15 (1997), 66 pages. ISSN 1102-674X 

Cambridge lllustrated History. Äncient Greece, ed. par P. Cari ledge, 

Cambridge, University Press, 1998, xix -}- 380 pages. ISBN 0-521-48196-1. 

Helene Condylis-Bassoukos, Stephanith kai Ichnelath, traduction grecque 

(xf sihle) du livre Kahla wa-Dimna dlbn al-Muqaffa' (viiP sihle). Etüde 

lexicologique et litthaire {Academie Royale de Belgique. Classe des Lettres, 

XI), Louvain, Peeters, 1997, xxxi 239 pages. ISBN 90-6831-765-2 

(Belgique); 2-87723-285-9 (France). 

Th. Detorakis, Tä ßvCavxivä öv8ipoKpixiKd, extrait de IlaXipiprjoxov^ 16 

(1996), pp. 65-74. 

Dieu et le mal. Basile de Cesaree, Gregoire de Nysse, Jean Chrysostome. 

Introd. Marie-Helene Congourdeau ; traductions Marie-Claude Rosset 
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et Ch. Bouchet {Les Peres dans la Foi, 69), Paris, Migne, 1997, Diffusion 

Brepols, 158 pages. ISSN 1152-1295. ISBN 2-908587-32-7. 

A. Ducellier, Ol ’Akßavöi atrjv Fkkdöa (13oq''15oq ai.). 77 ßrxavdoxmoi'i 

ßiäq KoivöxrjxaQ, trad. grecque par Catherine Nikolaou {'Vy/ciQ xfjq 

Bü^avxivfjq Koivcoviaq, 15), Athenes, "lÖpupa rou^-avÖpfj-Xöpv, 1994, 51 
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